X

=3

Ap
b=
ok v
e
cmf(eum\b
o
ek

o
{5
ond -
ol
e &;& j:%mﬁ
o
ok

(e
€ 3>\¢
0&_ _%\QJLQ
o

’3.e_o.n
L A2




A‘\"?’M*’N“k\m\ AQQQ)\-@ Qé «&"‘E
ronesmranerndeof Berall fodane -1
/A ¢ {€ m&(;g:\ 0;\6 Hee F\QQMW&WW}

TABLE OF CONTENTS.
Greverel e e

Puppaon ¢ . . . . . . . . e T . . e e
Crapree  I—Introdustory « . & o o+ & « . o =2 1
CrarreR IL.—Changes in the yoar underreport . . . . . 8—8 ]

CuarTek I11.—General Review of Phanco —

Kntimates and Actwals .+ ., . . . 4 . . 912 6
Growth of Revenue and Expenditure since tho Reforms ., . . . 13—14 7
Liubillties snd Commitmenh . . . . v . . . . 16-18 9
Public Debt . . . . . . . . . . .

Pre-roform loans , . . . s . . . . ' .19—20 13
Poag-reform loans N . . . . e ' ' . 21 16
Loans outstanding e s e e e e e e 23 17
Outlay from Lotnq G e e e e e e e 28 17

Futare borrowmgn P T e+ s« J24-2 18
Loans and advances by the Provimelal Oournments . s e L2780 19
Depreciation Fund for Government Presses ., . o . o, 31

Sulpenw . . . . . 0 . . . . . . 83 20
Bubvention from the Central Road Dovelopment Account , , ., . 88

Provincial balance S T TS . e e 84 21
Pro formd Account of monthly bnlmcol- T 3B 21
Famine Relief Fund . O S . . . , . 80--39 23
Fivaucial results of Irrigatich World . . . . . . .40—46 22
Dredgess o« + o + o, 4% & + e e . 4Bl 26
Besidential buildings for Government- offoera . . o . . 8267 28
Goneral Review ., . . . . . S . .58-60 31
Foreosst for tho year 198182 . . i . . . . . 6 32

ptatement A . . . . [ . . : . . . e M
Statement B . 0 . . . . « 9 . . . " 36

Cuarrer IV.—Genera] Review of the Results of Andit—
General remarks e e e e e e . e e e 62
DomandsforGrants . . . .+ o .« . . . . 63 39
Sapplementary Grants «  « + & . . . 4 . s 64 &0
Restorations made by Government » . . . . ., ., . 65 41
Quttarnof the year . . . . . . 86—-6Y 41
Consolidated statement of Grant llld Exponditure in lndm and England 69 42
Excess e e a4 e 4 e e e e 4 W 071 b6
chingl . . . . . . . . . . e nn 7274 56
Appropriation Audit .« .+ . . . ¢+ .+ . 4 ¥ 60
Test wndita applled locally , . o e e a . 7% 61
Financial Irregulanty « . « o+ o« o+ 4+« . T1—-82 61
Expendibure under objection , T . 8487 @

Cearrez V.—Review of Expenditure of the Public Works Department . 88~07 €6
Cuarzer VI—Points outstanding from previous Reports . . .« . 08—09 78



ii CONTENTS

Page.
CuarrEr VI1I.—Appropriation Accounts—

Summary of Appropriation Accounts by Grants or Appropriations . . . 7
Grant No. 1.—Land Rovenue . . . . . . . . . 81
» No, 3.—Excise . . . . . . . . v e e 03
. No. S—Stamps. « o « .+ o « o« e« . . o
» No. 4.~Forests . g . . . . . . . . 100
» No. 5~—Registration . . . . . . . . . 111
» No. 6.—Bcheduled Taxes . . . . . . . . 118
» No. 7.~Interest on Irrigation Works . . ‘ . . . 186
» No. B.~Irrigation ., . . . . . e e . . nr
» No. 9.—Intereston OrdinaryDebt . . . . . o . 136
No. 9A.—Interest on Otber Obligations . . . . . . . 137

No. 10.—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt . . . ' . . 137
No, 11.—Genera] Administration . . . . . . . . 188

» No. 12, ~Administration of Justice . . . e . . N 11
» No, 18.—Jails and Convict Settlements . . . . . . . 16l
» No.14.—Police . . o . . . . . . . o 169
w No. 15.—Ports ahd Pilotage e e e e e . 184
» No.16—Scientific Departments . . . . . . . . 187
» No.17.~Education—Reserved! . . . . . . . . 188
» No. 18.—Education—Transferred . . . . . . . . 195
» No.19~Medical . . . . . . . . . ., 20
» No, 20.—Public Health . . . . . o .. . . 224
» No. 21.~—Agriculture . . . . . . . . . . 233
» No.22.~Industries . . . . . v . . . 245
» No.23.—Miscellanoous Deparbments . . . . . . . 260
» NoB4—CivilWorks . . . . . . . . . ,
» No.25—Famine Relie? . . ., . . . . . . 287
» No. 26,—Superannuation Atlowances and Pensions . . . . . 283
» No. 27.—Stationery and Printing , . . . o . . . 293
» No, 28, —Miscellaneous . . . e v e e e .. 29
» No. 29,—Expenditure in Eogland . . . . . . . . . 803
» No. 80.—~Loans and Advances °. N . . e . . 816
» No, 8l.—Repayment of advances from the Provincial Loans Fund . . 818
» No.32—Famine Relief Fund o . . . e e « . 319
» No. 38.—Depreciation Fund for Government Presses . . . . 320

”

»w No. 34.—Suspense . . . . . . . . . R 322
Befum 0 . . . . . ] . . 0 323
lndax . ] . . L] ° . . ] ) [] . . 337



PREFACE.

This report presents collectively the results of the Appropriation Audit of
the transactions of the Government of Bengal relating to Provincial subjects
only. It constitutes the Appropriation Accounts of the province and the
Report of the Audit Officer thereon referred to in Rules 83 and 34 of the
Bengal Legislative Council Rules. It is compiled in accordance with Rule
15 (1) of the Auditor General’s Rules andis to be laid before the Public
Accounts Committee by the Finance Depariment under Rule 37 (1) of the
Devolution Rules.

(2) Certain changes have been made this year in the general arrange-
ment of the Report. It contains seven chapters as detailed below :—

(I) An introductory chapter explaining the purposes which the
Account and the Report are designed to serve and the duties and
functions of the Committee on Public Accounts.

(IT) Changes of the year under report, that is, changes in theformn of
the Accounts or the Report, or in that of the demande, grants
or appropriations, with which they deal, and any important
account changes or changes in classification.

(I1I) General review of finance.
(IV) General review of the results of aundit.
(V) Review of the expenditure of the Public Works Department.
(VI) Points outstanding from previous reports.
(VII) Appropriation Accounts with explanatory notes and reviews.

CaLcurTa ; J.G. BHANDARI,
} Accountant-General, Bengal,

The 8tk January 1932.






Appropriation Accounts of the Government of
Bengal for 1930-31 and the Report of the
Accountant , General thereon.

REPORT.
CHAPTER L

INTRODUCTORY.

Any figure in this report with the Re. sign before or above it represents tho actual smount
in rupees ; otherwise tho figure represents t housands of rupecs.

The non-voted items are shown in italics.

Object of the Report.

The object of the Appropriation Accounts and the Report thereon is to
present the audited accounts of expenditure from all the voted grants and
non-voted appropriations of the year, with explanations of all important
variations between grant or appropriation and expenditure and the obser-
vations which audit officers consider 1t necessary to make as a result of audit
scrutiny. The power of voting demands for grants to meet the greater part
of the expenditure of the Local Government has been vested in the Legis-
lative Council. It has also been recognised that the Council has not only
the power to determine the total amount of funds that should be placed in
the hands of the Executive Government but it has the power to scrutinise
the manner in which the pablic money bas been spent. To enable it to judge
how far the money expended has been applied to the purposes for which the
grants made by the Council were intended to provide, the Council has to be
put in possession of information regarding actual transactions appearing in
the accounts of the year. The duty of furnishing the report is imposed
on the Audit Department and it is in the discharge of this duty that the
Appropriation Accounts and the Report thereon are submitted. The Public
Accouuts Committee is constituted in pursuance of Rule 83 of the Bengal
Legislative Council Rules for the purpose of dealing with the Appropriation
Accounts of the Province and such other matters as the ¥inance Y)epartmeut
may refer to it.:

Punctions of the Publie Accounts Commitiee,

| 2, The functions of the Public Accounts Committee are summarised
elow i—.

(?) In scrutinising the Appropriation Accounts of the Province, the
Committee has to satisfy itself that the momey voted by the
Council hag been spent within the scope of the demand granted
by the Council,

(¢¢) It has to bring to the notice of the Council—

(a) every reappropriation from one grant to another ;

(%) every reappropriation within a grant which is not made in accord-
ance with the rules regulating the functions of the Finance
Department, or which has the effect of increasing the expenditure



2

on an item of expenditurs, th» provision for whieh has been
spacifi :ally relueel by a voto of the Council ; and

(¢) all expenditure which the Finance Department has requested should
be brought to the notice of the Council.

The Committee is entitled to offer in its report criticisms and recommen-
dations upon any matter discussed in the Appropriation Accounts or in the
Auditor General’s forwarding reports, wkether such matters corcern .the
acccunts of expenditure, voted or uon-vofed or those of receipts. It cannot,
however, deal with' caces arising in a * backward tract’”’ in which the pro-
visions of Section 72-D of the Government of India Act do not apply, as
the functions of the Public Accounts Committee and the Legislative Council
are regulated by the rules framed nnder that section of the Act, Subject
to the above limitation, it can call attention to an irregularity or to failure to
deal with it adequately and record its findings and recommendations. The
Committee has, however, no power even after the most minute exsmination
and on the clearest evidence to disallow any item, It is not an executive
but an advisory body.



3
CHAPTER I1.

CHANGES OF THE YEAR UNDEER REPORT,

8. This chapter deals with changes in form and classification effected
during the year under report, so far as they affect the appropriation accounts.

4. Changes in the form of the Accounts or the Report.—(i) Certain changes
have been made in the general arrangement of the Appropriation Acoounts
and Report,as indicated in paragraph 2 of the Preface.

(¢2) In accordance with the orders issued by the Government of Bengal
on the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee on the Appropria-
tion Acoounts for 1928-29, statements of works in progress showing the
expenditure actually incurred in the year under report as compared with the
anticipations of the Public Works and Irrigation Departments have been
appended to the Appropriation Accounts under (1) “Grant No, 8—Irrigation”
and (2) # Grant No. 24 —Civil Works”. Works costing above Rs. 50,000 in
the case of Civil Works arnd Rs. 1,00,000 in the case of Irrigation Works
have been detailed in the statements. In addition, only such major works
(costing more than Rs. 10,000) have been detailed as were not specifically
provided for as major works in the budget estimates. All other works have
been shown collectively. .

(vit) The cost of the upkeep of the dredgers  Ronaldshay,” *Cowley”,
“ Burdwan” and “ Foyers ” has been exhibited separately in the Report on
the Appropriation Accounts (vide Chapter III, paragraph 61) under
“ Esta Fishmenb ”,%“Tools and Plant” and ‘ Repairs® agreeably to the
orders issued by the Government of Bengal on the recommendation made by
the Public Accounts Committee on the Appropriation Accounts for 1928-29.

(vv) At the instance of the Government of Bengal, the Appropriation
Accounts under the minor head “ Public Health Establishment’’ subordinate
to * Grant No. 20—Public Health ”” have been exhibited according to primary
units separately under the two sub-heads” *“ Director of Public Health’’ and
“ Chief Engineer, Public Health Department’,

b. Changes in the form of demands, grants or appropriations.—There were
o changes 1n the year under report.

6. Changes in classification affecting the scope of the grants.—

(a) The contributions from provincial revenues towards the cost of the Art
Section and Art Gallery of the Indian Museum and the cost of
the upkeep of the Imperial Library, Calcutta were in previous years
debited to the head ‘47—Miscellaneous—Contributions”. As, however,
the charges in connection with the Museum and the Imperial Library,
which are oentral subjects, are accounted for under the heads « 30—
Bcientific Departments—Central” and ¢ 87—Miscellaneous  Depart-
Ients—Central ” respectively, it was decided that the contributions
payable by the Government of Bengal should be debited to the same major
heads in the Provincial Section of the accounts. The~ contributions have
accordingly been debited to the heads ¢ 30—Scientific Departments—Donations
to Scientific 8ocieties”’ and “87—Miscellaneous Departments—Miscella-
neous *’ respectively with effect from the year under report.

(4) In consequence of the opening of a Road Development Fund account
with effect from 1939-31 (vsde Chapter 1II, paragraph 33), the expendi-
ture actually incurred on projects to be financed from the Road Development



4

Fund has been recorded separately in.the accounts under a new sub-head
“ Road Development *’ subordinate to the head ¢ 41 —Civil Works—Original
Works—Communications’’ in cases where the works are done by Government.
A new sub-hend “ Road Development >’ has also been_opened under the head
“ 41—Civil Works—Grant-in-aid ”’ for the record of the expenditure on works
done by local bodies.

1. Changes in classification affecting the accuracy of the budgel.—The
fullowing changes which affected the accuracy of the budget were made
for the correct adjustment of the charges in the accounts.

(a) Charges on account of rail fare for Indian ranks, kit-money and
clothing allowances of the Governor’s Body-Guard Establish-
ment, which were in previous years debited to the primary utit
“ Contingencies ”’, have been adjusted with effect from 1930-31
under the primary unit ¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.” subordi-
nate to the head “22—General Administration—Staff and
House-hold of the Governor”. This change in classification
necessitated reappropriation from sub-head “ C-5” to “C-3”
under “Grant No. 11— General Administration *’.

(¢) The expenditure on account of Durbafday celebration in Technical
and Industrial Schools, which was in previous years adjusted
under the head ¢ 35—Industries—Industries—Miscellaneous *’,
has been debited to the head *35—Industries—Industries—
Technical and Industrial Schools—Supplies and Services” with
effect from the year under report. fn consequence of this
change,reappropriation had to be made from sub-head ¢ A-2(9)
Miscellanecus * to sub-head ‘ A-2(4) Supplies and Services
under “ Grant No. 22-Industries ”’,

(¢) The recoveries from Bihar and Orissa Government on account of
East Indian and Eastern Bengal Railway Police, which were
in previous years creditable as receipts under * X1X—Police'
have been adjusted by reduction of expenditure under “2
Police—Railway Police ”” with effect from the year under re
Owing to this change in classification, a new sub-head ¢
Deduct recoveries from other Governments, Departments, et
was opened under * Grant No. 14—Police” under which 1
provisicin for the recoveries was made in the estimates fi
1980-31.

(@) The recoveries from other Governments for the training of the
students in the Bengal Engineering College, Sibpur, Teach
Training College, Dacca and Ashanulla School of Engineesin
Dacca, which were in previous years creditable as receipts un
¢ XXI—Education ”, have been adjusted by reduction of expe;
diture under the heads “ 81—Education—Government Profes-
sional Colleges” and 31 —Education—Government Special
Schools ” with effect from the year under report. This change
in classification affected the budgeting under the sub-heads
“ D—Government Professional Colleges—voted”” and *J-7
Government Special Schools—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments, etc.”” subordinate



5

to ““ Grant No. 18—Education “# Transferred”, under which no
}]n'ovision for the recoveries was made in the estimates for
930-31.

(¢) The recoveries from othor Governments for the training of their
students at the medical institutions in Bengal, which were in
previous years creditable as receipts under the head “XXII—
Medical-—Miscellaneous ”’, have been adjusted by reduction of
expenditure under the head ¢ 32—Medical—Medical Colleges
and Schools” with effect from the year under report. This
change in classification affected the budgeting under the sub-
head ¢ D-8—Establishment charges recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, etc.’”” subordinate to “ Grant No.
19—Medical—D—Medical College and Schools ’’ under which
1110 prosvision for the recoveries was made in the estimates for

980-31.

( /) The recoveries representing leave contributions of establishments
from other Governments, Departments, ete., which were in
previous years adjusted by reduction of expenditure, have
been credited, with effect from the year under report, to the
receipt heads corresponding to the service heads to which the
pay of the establishments was debited. This change in classi-
fication affected the budgeting under the sub-head “ A.-8—
Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, etc.” subordinate to  Grant
No. 14—Police—Reserved.”

_ 8. Changes affecting the allocation of charges between Central and Provin-
ctal’.—As a result of the centralisation of the Bengal Pilot Service, the contri-
bution made by the (Government of India to the Government of Bengal for
the agency work done by the Marine Department of the Government of
Bengal, has with effect from 1st April 1980, been reduced (1) from one-half
to one-third of the total cost of the office and (2) from one-third to two-
nintha of the total cost of the Deputy Secretary.



“Buipumnaz 0} oup | 3o esunasogid 4

*asusipuedxyy pugrdep) 203 uaxs) susol oy Ul Suises Jo JuncOw W gg's pus Juamdoraae(] PEOY ATy JO JUNCIOE WO G8P SOPUPU]

16152

1]
oB09's 9809

18152 gries WLee .
84%6'1 32’641 $89°68 “ #6L'8% 10°00°T "t 838 .
.es H@.N ves e @h.ﬂ ees e Nﬁqﬂ Y
ass 8sﬂ~ s .. Nﬂ'n oo e Nw-ﬂﬂ L]
8L o 0928 8I'% : ’
@Oﬂ ane e @.‘AF *an » Snm e .. .
“ 13 6.9 A 1 ¥ 4 ; 3L et LeeY 83°L .
- sve Sdﬂ [y} aee ON-S (1113 - é .
Y0'Sh L 00'sg 218 8L'8¥ 8963
oar sae ah.ﬁ T GQFM ves 8$ﬂ
8% soiding e e geq  66'6L .o
[11) e suaoﬂ,— ase quaﬂﬂ YY) e a@b’—ﬂ .
e - R ﬂﬁ..—.— s 3;8-@ LT ves :.OQ.Oﬂ (]
T 6088 EL'N0°T SLPS'T  TE6LT S 41 (i ¢ .
. see a.« Y1) ren HO«N see sas b@.ﬂ 3
aee oa ﬂmq“— oo ass gﬁﬂ o oo ND-N.—
“s8agodyn() ‘mdweey fupfng  mdwoy 3mofing ‘Bdrocey
066361 S|¥mOy *16-0€61 s[vnRy *18-0851 3e3png

™0L

. . 3

eouwyeg ey (o)
punq 241383y uopewadeq ()

* punj yayey z_ma.m.._ﬁv
—{qAae[x 991§ UO s3aduv(eq JuO[) °p

> (3ox) smoyt 3510 (9)

(33N) 3an000y susor] ewanaolg (v)

—pweq wnov »Ro 9

. padegostp 300 (9)
- *  paumout 3qeq (v)
—s3uinosrog °§

* spuaq [videp) 30430 (9)

L uofiefruy (o)
—ummoooy reide) ¢

WgQq

* *  asnypuadxy (9)

. . * onuaAdy (v)
-I.cﬁvcuvﬂ Ouﬁubg .N

. . 3 gé snh Aﬂu

puny aassay uonwoaada( (¢

* * punj Jerey owumsy (o
—udy 981 uo edasjeq JujuadQ °1

a3 pue Jead aures oqy 303 3a8puq a3 WM

—: 9]q®} Suimo[o} oq3 U 0g-6z81 184 1(3 10§ S[ENJOE

‘FONYNIJ 0 MY TVHINID

‘TII ¥4IdVHD

pesrdmoo pue posuswmmns sy [§-0G6T J84 013 1oy uoigised [erouvny oYy, 6



()

10. The budget estimates for 1930-31 contemplated a revenue deficit of
Rs, 80 lakhs only and it was hoped that despite the large deficit, the provincial
balance, which stood at over 13 crores at the beginning of the year, would not
fall short of 1 orore which is regarded as the minimum margin of safety. The
year, however, witnessed the secoud largest jute crop on record and this fact
coinciding with a severe contraction in the world demand caused the price of
raw jute to fall eo low that the jute cultivators of Kast Bengal were left with
little ready money after meeting the cost of production. Again, a bountiful
rice crop in the same year tended to lower the prices of agricultural jroduce
generally below the pre-war level. This deficiency of ready money is reflected
in the main heads o} revenue, vi2., Liand Revenue, Excise, Stamps and Regiy-
tration, which between themn produce smore than 80 per cent. of the total
revenue of Bengal. The total decline in revenue under these hesds during
the year 1930-31 amounted to Rs. 1,24 lakhs as compared with the budget for
the same year and to Rs. 1,49 lakhs as compared with the actuals for 1929-30.

11. The other factor which serionsly disturbed the budget for the year
1980-31 was the Civil Disobedience Movement. It was responsible for the
extra expenditure duriug the ysar for the maintenance of law and order, the
trial of political and allied offences and the housing and maintenance of &
larger number of prisoners and detenus. The bulk of the extra expenditure
was met by curtailment of expenditure in other departments. Much economy
in expenditure all round had also to be effected.

12. As a result of the decline in revenue and of the heavy extra expen-
diture on Police, Jails and detenus entailed by the Civil Disobedience Move-
ment; as stated in the foregoing paragraphs, the revenue deficit of the year
amounted to the high figure of Rs, 1,75 lakhs, which was met partly by curtail-
ment of the programme of the capital expenditure (Rs. 10 lakhs) but almost
wholly by reduction of the provincial balance which declined from Re. 1,95
lakhs at the beginning of the year to Rs. 40 lakhe at its close. It may be
added that out of the latter amount, the actual free balance stood at the very
low figure of Rs. 5 lakhs (vide paragraph 9).

Growth of revenue and expenditure stncethe Reforms,

18. In view of the serious set-back in revenue and the virtual disappear-
ance of the provincial balance, it may be well to-review the revenue position
of the Government since the introduction of the Reforms. Statement A
appended to this chapter shows the ravenne position since 1921-22.

Revenue.—Thé heads which contribute towards the bulk of the revenue of
Bengal are Land Revenue, Excise, Stamps, Forest and Registration. Owing
to the existence 6f the Permanent Settlement in this ¥residency, Land
Revenue is practically inelastic. Forests have shéwn some-improvement, but
in view of the present dull timber market, an appreciable growth in1evenues
cannot be anticipated under that head. Registration was fairly steady up to
1924-2B and the increase noticed from the following years was the result of
the enhancement of registration fees from 1lst June 1925. Under pregent
conditions, a “further growth of revenue under this headis not considered
probable. There remain two other principal heads of revenue vis., Excise and
Stamps.

Owing to the introduction of the fixed fee system in the settlement of
excise and opium shops from 1921-22 and to the enhancement of the duty



8

on country spirit from September 1921, the revenue under Excise showed a
steady improvement and reached its peak in 1925-26, a part of that year'’s
increase being due to a change in the procedure for the accounting of receipts
from Excise Opium. The heavy fall in Excise -revenue in the following
year was largely due to communal disturbances in the ¢ Calcutta ” area and
partly to the depressien in the coal 4ndustry, The subversive political move-
ment, which followed, has prevented a return to normal conditions. Even
if the political gonditions improve, it is doubtful whether the masses will have
much to spare on excise luxuries. Bearing in mind the progressive decline
in the prices of agricultural produce and the development of the temperance
movement, no increase in Excise revenue may be expected in the near future.
It is scarcely necessary to add that in excise matters, the policy of Govern-
ment is to avoid an increase,in consulnption merely for revenue purposes and
is directed towards securing a maximum revenue with a minimum consump-
tion, Excise revenue is therefore limited by these considerations. The
rates of stamp duties payable under the Indian Stamp Act and the fees
payable under the Court-fees Act were increased from 1922-23 and the
subsequent increase in stamp revenue is to ba attributed mainly to the
enhancement of rates. A set-back, "however, followed in 1926-27 owing
mainly to dulness in the jnte trade and the consequent economic stringency.
The revenue from Stamps depends upon the capacity of the people to
indulge in litigation and upon the velume of business that is being
done, 1If trade and economic conditions are good, the Stamp revenue will
increase. According to the present conditions, a further growth of revenue
under this head cannot be expected. ¢

Additional tazation.—As regards additional taxaticn, allusion has already
been made to the increase of registration fees from June 1925 and the en-
hancement of Stamp duties and Court fees from 1922-23. A tax on en-
tertainment and betting was also imposed from the latter year in order to
balance the budget.

14. Ezpenditure—Statement A appended to this chapter exhibits the
expenditme on revenue account since the Reforms. Exclusive of the ad-
jnstments effected in 1921-22 for Income Tax and Provincial contribution
(aggregating Rs. 1,66 lakhs) which have since been extinguisked, the total
expenditure was as follows :— -

(Amount
Year, In lakhs of rupees).
1 921'22 . . [] . ] . - . e L[] 10,47
1922.28 . . . . . . . . . . 9,60
1923-24 . . . . o . . . . . 9,78
1924-25 . . . . . . . . . . 9,76
1925-26 o . S e . . . . . . 10,31
1926-27 . . o . . . . . 10,71
1927-28 . . M . . . . . . . 10,86
192829 -, . . . . . . . 10,91
1929-30 . . . . . . . . . 11,34
1650-81 . . .. Y na

The budget estimate for 1921-22 showed a revenue deficit of about Rs. 2,12
}akhs and Government had therefore to reduce expenditure as well as to
impose new taxation in order to balanco the bndget. Retrenchments were



9

acoordingly made in 1921-22, 1922-28 and 1924-25 and the strictest eco-
nomy in all directions was enjoined. During the post-reforms period, the
provincial contribution of Rs. 83 lakhs to tho Government of India was paid
by the Government of Bengal only in 1921-22. In consequence of the
remission of the provincial contribution, from 1922-28, the imposition of ad-
ditional taxation and the retrenchments made by Gqyernment, there was a
revenue surplus aggregating Rs. 158:73 lakhs during the four years ending
31st March 1925.

The expenditure, however, advanced by nearly 55 lakhs of rupees in 1925-
26 and it increased further by over a crore’of rupees during the five years
ending 81st March 1930. In view of the abnormal decline of revenue and
the heavy extra expenditure on Police, Jails and detenus during the year
under report, 1etrenchments to the extent of Rs. 40'68 lakhs in other depart-
ments were made. In spite of the retrenchment campaign, the total expendi-
ture charged to revenue for 1930-31 exceeded that for the year 1920-30 by
Rs. 7 lakhs. The provincial Government is, however, alive to the seriousness
of the situation and has taken the following further measures for retrench-
ment during the current year.

(1) Modification of travelling allowance rules.

(2) Cut of 135 per cent. of pay in the case of all officiating incumbents
and new entrants subject to certain restrictions, with effect from 22nd July
1931.

(3) Reduction of Thotor car and other conveyance allowances with effect
from 1st February 1932.

(4) Emergency cut of 10 per cent. of salaries with effect from December
1981.

An experienced officer has also been placed on special duty to examine the
budgets of all the departments with a view to seeing what further retrench-
ments are feasible.

Liabilities and commitments.

16. Statutory liability.—The Statutory liabilities of the Governmont of
Bengal during the year under review amounted to Rs. 23:15 lakhs, vide details
below :—

Rs.

(1) Interest on Irrigation outlay payable to the Central Government

annually under Rulo 24 of the Devolation Rules . . . 4,2€,643
(2) Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 50 lakhs payable anuually

till the.loan is cleared . . . . . o . o 4,89,072
(3) Principal and interost on the loan of Rs. 51,809,000 payablo annu-

ally till the loan is cleared . . . . . . . 5,561,804
(4) Principal and intorest on the loan of Rs. 8,60,000 payable an-

nually till the loan is cleared . . . .
(5) Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 7,60,000 payable

annually till the loan is clearcd . . . . . . 42,679
(8) Principal and interest on the loan of Ra. 22,20,000. The annual

equated repayment should commence from the 8lat March 1934.

In the meantime simple interest is to be charged . . . 1,17,278
(7) Principal aud interest on the Joan of Rs. 2 lakhs payuble annually

till tho loan is cleared . . . . . . . 11,381
(8) Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 13 lakhs The annual

equated repayment should commence from 31st March 1934. In

the meantime simplo intorest is to be charged . . . . 68,677
(9) Priucipal and intorest on tho loan of Rs. 6,50,000 payable an-

Imally till the loan is clcared . . . . . . . 36.989

52,066



10

(10) P2incipal and intorest on the loan of Rs. 10 lukhbs payable an-

noally till the loan is cleared . . . . . . 56,906

(11) Principal and intercst on the loan of Re. 2,75,000 payable an-
nually till the loan is cleared . . . . . . 20,404

(12) Principal and intorest on the loan of Rs. 6 lakhs payable an-
pually till the loan is cleared . . . . . . 36,745

(18) Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 10 lakbhs payable an-
nually till the loan is cleared . . . . . . 61,241

(14) Prir cipal and interest on the loan of Rs, 13,560,000, The annual
equated payment should commenco from 1931-32 . . . 84,802

(16, Principal and interest on the loan of Rs, 16 lakbs. The aunual
equated payments shonld commence from 1931-32 . . . 1,08,662

(16) Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 20,70,000. The
snnual equated payments should commence from 1981-32 . 1,32,873

(17) Principal and interest on the loan of Re. 1 lakh. The aznual
equated payments shonll commence from 1981-82 . . . 10,465
Total . 23,14,815

——ent——

Norz.—The statutory minimum balance of B+, 13 lskhsander Famine Rellef Fund prosoribad under sohedu’e
1V of the Devolution Rules baving been reached, the item has been exoluded trom the Nst.

Provision for the above charges was made in the Budget, 1930-31, under
¢ Debt services .

16. New permanent commitments.—Of the permanent commitments under-
aken by Government during the year under reporty=those which involve a
ecurring annual expenditure of Rs. 10,000 and above are detailed below :—

Ultimate estimatod
Major Head of account and particulars, aunual recurring
liabilities,
Rs.
8. Forest—
(1) Formation of ranges in the Sundarbans Division to take the place
of the existing system of management by revenue stations . 51,957
26. Police—
(3) Additional staff for the Motor Vehicles Department . o . 15,182
27. Ports and Pilotage— ‘
(3) Bengal Government’s share of the cost on account of tho a)‘mht-
ment of an additional surveyor and his establishment in the Calcutta
Port office for' additional work in connection with tho survey of
certain rlasses of steam or motor vessels in the Bengnl Presidency
which were bitherto.not liable to survey . . . . . 19,800
33. Medical— ,
(4) Jalpsiguri Modical S8chool . . . . . . . 39,636
. Public Health—
33(5) uAdditioml staft for the Public Health Laboratories at Calcutta
and Dacea . . . . . . . . . . 10,500
(6) Malaria Research work at Sonarpur and Krishnagar . . 13,166

41. Civil Worka— . '
(7) Formation of  new electric cirele with headquarters at Calcuits,
one now Klectrical Division at Daces, one new Workshop Division
at Calcutta and reorganisation of the Klectrical Divislon at
Calcutta to deal with Blectrical schemes throughout the province. 68,337

Total . 217,477

|

|



11

11. Eiabilities for unfinished important public works a&nd irrigation pro-
Jects (new).~The following table gives the balance of the estimated expendi-
ture for public works and irrigation projects costing more than Rs. 50,000

each which were undertaken during the year 1980-31 :—

Am(lm nt  Expenditure

Name of work, of in nce.
Estimate, 1930-81.
R, Re. Re.
WoBXS FINANOED ¥YROM REVENUE,
(a) Osvil Buildings.
Constraction of Moslem Institute in the compound of
the Calcutta, Madrassa . . . . . . 3,23,204 36,901 86,303
Constracting a special Jail at Hijli . B o . 83,628 64,3654 19,274
Paying owner’s share of taxes for the Govermment
Honse during 103031 . . . . . . 87,926 79,553 8,373
(b) Communications.
Maintenauce of the Maiden and Strand Road and KEden
Garden with out-offices, gns and electric lights during
19%0-31 . . e . . . . 2,39,918 2,109,054 20,862
lmproving - the Calcutta-Jessore Road from Calcutta
to mt . . . . . . . . ‘,W,m 69,&6 430'216
Improviog the Diamond Harbour Road from the 6th
mile $o about 294 miles at Dismond Harbour ., . 6,70,000 1,609,988 6,00,012
l-;vwilg‘the Grand Trank Road from the Bally Klal
ridge in the 8th mile to the boundary of the French
Chandernagore in the 22nd mile . . . . 5,29,692 1,14,418 4,185,274
Specis) repairs to unmetalled surface of Grand Truck
Road in Burdwan Division . . . . . 1,56,679 80,602 1,26,077
Widening the metalled width of the Grand Trunk Road
from the mile post 187th to 149th at Barakar . . 2,658,020 40,857 2,24,163
Advance collection of metal on Grand Trunk Road from
108§ to 149 niiles for 1931-32 . . .. 58,661 9,349 44,302
Maintenance to Darjesling Hill Cart Road during ' 1,03,835 94,424 8411
1030-31 . . . e . . .
Constraction of a re-inforced concrets bridge over the 8,52,000 293 8,651,707
Tilh Ri'e' . . . . . . . .
Special Repairs to Darjeeling Hill Cart Road for 70,680 63,308 7,274
lmsl L] . . . . . . .
(c) Irrigations.
Maintaining and dredging bunds along Lower Kumar 80,000 ]
River during 1980-81 . o ‘.: . . . ’ 5,861 140
Yherovgh repairs to “ Foyers” dnring 1990-83 , 3443,000 1,18,781 9,369



12

Amount Expo_ndituro

Name of work. of in | Balance
Fstimate. 1930-31.
Ra. Rs, Ras.

Works FINANCED ¥ROM REVENUB~—contd.

(¢) Irrigations—contd, .
Obtaining and Repairs to tools aad plant . . 51,068 41,623 9,645
Maintaining Circular aud New Cut Canal , . . 63,328 52,619 10,700
Reconstruction of Chitpur Bridge (Government’s share) 1,32,000 1,743 1,30,257

(d) Works financed from Louns,
Damodar Canal Project—
Excavating distributary No. 1 of Brauch Canal . 88,391 16,398 71,993
Manufacture of bricks at Rondia and Sodpur . . 92,760 11,683 81,117
Acquisition of 2832 acres of land required for con- 1,690,342 1,61,629 7,713
structing the 7th mile of Reach No. 1, Main Canal.

Excavation of distribntary No. 6 of Main Canal . 58,414 11,853 47,061
Constructing Khares Aqueduct o . . . 1,08,763 29,508 79,2656

Total . 42,22,179  14,85,868 56,319

18. Works in progress.—Besides the works mentioned in para. 9 ante,
geveral important works were undertaken during previous years which are
still in progress. These have been exhibited in detail in Statement B
annexed to this Chapter., The residual expenditure on accouut of these works
amounts to about Rs.51°19 lakhs.

———————

No. 6.
Page 12, paragraph 17— 8

Read 27,56,316 for 56
“Total”, Sor 56,

319 appearing in the last column of the table against
NO.G.

Page 12, paragraph 18, line 1 -
Read "paragraph 17" for "para 9".



18

*a8ed 3x0u U0 030U-300] 998 o

e¥EsE 1L

188 1Y%

ny
*091°68°¢

gle'st'gs’e

(124

BL6'e19g°e
"N

60L'88'8L

€92'48°94%

B

¢ 18301
*aanjrpuadxa (eqided
SNBMO0} 9DUAAA! WOXF suolnquInC)—zanpaq (g)
*$310h9p INUIA

13400 0} pestex K[[eogioeds sUeo[ woay jreds
‘sesodand enuesay 03 pajosap spub} pasouiog (g)

. .

* s3ouE(eq [vLuUls0Ig Uf P smag (1)—ppy
—JudamuIes0q [820] Aq S3uuLApE PUS SUW] Suipueysjng

* Leguo teyof,

31ogep
9NUIAM J0W 03 Pamoiloq sweo] Jo Junowe Surpuysng

* 190,

LI * goyavwm uado eyj ur pastsd suvO[ QO JUNONIY

. . . . . N . YoM LAY °g

e+ e« ¢ e e+ goysSuy°r

—syz0m Tepdey wodp
*puny suso moyy Ls(3nQ

are'ec'lI’s
"

c¥a'ee’ 1T’
LSS 1% LY

 —

29Ler1’ly
ny
g31'96

iy
4 KA 1K
000°68'08°T
N
000°99°85

2EI T8Il
N
114
o~y

SaUIIquT] 3N

spang Sup{uig ut SO NMNIIY—INPIT

* . . . Surpusysyno suvory jeN °g
1930,
° * sesodind esnounpoadun zay)o 304 (9)
. . *  J1ogap enuesaz aousuy of, (¢)

. . * sasodind aanoupoad 104 (9)
—pung suso’] [819UlA03] WO} UINST °Z

. . . jorewm uado ag3 ur pasrey °[
—susor] 3o Juamleday—ponpoqg ¥

SUB0] JO 18303 5801
. . sasodand aargonpoadun 1ay30 104 (9)
. . . J10gep anuoAaz eousuy o (9)

s v + sasodund earyanpoad 103 (o)
—:830UBAPY WLI0Jal-380] °g

* ¢ s0eq opeduap Wiojer-alg °g

. ¢  4UROJOY SUEOT] [IOUlAGI WIOJaI-aXJ °T
—puny Susor] [L15u1A01J WOJ $60UBAPY
. LI yexasw uado 04} ul pasies saeor]
*uay e} savory

“u01DSINIIN 878 PUY ‘TOGT YILOFT PIE 07 In pobusg fo qusmuisnon ayz hg pacmossog qopdv)) 2y buraoys Juamapvyg
—:9]qe} Suimo[[o} oY} uI PJIqIEXo SI [g-0e] €94 oy} Jo pue oy} 38 [eSuag Jo jJuemuIaI0g) o7} JO uoiised 9qep oYy, ‘41
. 1o i



14

Pre-Reform Toans.
20, The Pre-Reform Irrigation Dobt of Rs. 1,18,21,132 represents the

Nume of the work. g:tl.)ll:;].
Onproductive, Ra.
1. Midnn.pur’Canal . . . 82,89,54
2, Hijli Tidal Canal . . . 17,985,489
Total . 1,00,35,036
3. Dredger Ronaldshay . . . 10,16,770
Productive,
4. Grapd Tronk Capal . . . 7,69,326
. 17,806,096
Grand Total . 1,18,21,1;'2-

Rate of
interest
payable.

33252

51979

‘to -~

outlay up to 1920-21
on the projects noted
in the margin. The
loan is not compul-
sorily repayable and
the local Government
have no present inten-
tion of repayinfe it.
Only the interest
charges are being paid
from revenue. The
total payment of
interest from 1921-22
1980-31  was
Rs. 42,605,430,

* The actual balance of tho Government of Bengal on 31st March 1931 was Rs, 39:68 lakhs

which is analysed as follows :—

(2) Revenne surpluses up to 1929-80 as shewn
in paragraph 24 of the Report on the
Appropriation Accounts for 1029-30 .

Deduct—Rovenue deficit in 1030-31 .

Add—

) Amonnt. held in provinoial balance out of the
sabvention from the Central Road Develop-
ment Fand ., . . . . .

(¢) Borrowings—

Unatilised balance of the loan taken from
the Provincial Louns Fund for onpital
oxpenditure—

Total loans . . . .
Outlay from loans . . .

() Famine Relief I'und . . . .
(e) Depreciation Fand . . . . .
(/) Suspense .

Total .
Less—
(5) Repayment of loans fram Proviucial balance.

{#{) Loans and advances by Proviucinl Govt. .

Balance

In lakhs of
rupees.
289-69
—174-54
116°18
14°89
368+76
35516
— 360
13-12
276
*80
150°31
3340
7723
o re— 110'63
39-68



15

Post-Reform Loans,

21. The following table gives the usual details about these loans :—

Amount
of equated
Amount Total loan Rate of paywents
Name of the work. of for interest Life of each loan. on aceount Remarka.
oach lonn. each work. payable. of int:lrelt
’N
principal.
A.—Producteve.
Rs. Rs. Per cent. Rs.
1. Damodar Canal . 22,20,000 B 60 years from 3lst 1,17,278 (a) Simple
March 1934 (a). interes ¢
will be
13,00,500 5 Ditto . . 68,677 charg e d
up to8lst
20,70,000 6% Ditto . . 1,32,872 March
55,90,000 1933.
2, Bakreswar Irri-
gation Project ,  2,75,000 6 15 years from 3lst 26,494
March 1930.
1,00,000 6} 15 years from 3lst 10,465
—— 3,756,000 Maroh 1932,
Total Productive 69,65,000 3,56,786
B.— Unproductive.
Res. Rs.  Per cent, Rs.
Ireigation worke.
Dredger Ronaldshay  50,00,000 £0,00,000 4] 15 years fiom 31t 4,89,072
March 1928,
Purchase of Dredgers 51,89,000 51,890,000 64 165 years from 81st  5,61,865
(Cowley and Burd- March 1924,
wan),
Total, Irrigation 1,01,89,000 10,40,937
Civil works.
Police Housing  8,60,000 62 60 years from 31st 52,056
Scheme, arch 1927,
Ditto 7,60,000 63 50 years from 3lst 42,680
March 1928,
—— 16,00,000

B2



16

B.—~—Unproductive—contd.
Amount
. of equated
Amount Total loan Rate of psyments
Nawmo of the work,  of each for interost Life of each loan. on account Remarks.
loan, each work. payable. of int;rest
an
principal.
Rs. Rs. Per cent, Ra
Civil works—contd.
Neow Council Chamber  2,00,000 8% 60 years from 81st 11,881
March 1929.
Ditto » 6,60,000 5} 50 yenrs from Blst 86,989
y March 1930.
Ditto . 6,00,000 83 50 years from Blsb 86,745
March 1931,
Ditto « 12,60,000 6§ (0 years from 81st 84,892
March 1982.
——e  2%,00,000
Bally Bridge Road- 10,00,000 B} 50 years from 31st 56,906
way. March 1930,
Ditto . 10,00,000 5§ 60 yenrs from 8lst 61,241
March 1931,
Ditto « 16,00,000 63 B0 years from 81st 1,08,662
March 1932,
—————  36,00,000
A —_——
Total, Civil Works . ons 79,00,000 4,91,661
Total, Unpraductive 1,80,89,000 15,32,488

All the debts of the Provincial Government are due to the Central
Government and these debts are repayable in annual equated instalments and
require no arrangement for Sinking Funds, The requisite provision for the
payment of the annual equated amounts on account of interest and principal
1s made in the revenue section of the account under Debt Services, the interest
being charged to the head * 19—Interest on ordinary debt’’ and the prin~
cipal to the head “ 21—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt »,



1

Tooans outstanding.

22, The actual transactions during the year 1930-81 in 1espect of loans
from the Provincial Loans Fun1 are exhibited below : —

Olponing Traneaction in 1980-31, B(’:]lming
balance on alance on
1st April Not Increase. g) s Myrch
1930. Receipts.  Repayments. 1931,
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.

(a) Irrigation Outlay upto
1920 21 (vide Rule 24 A
of the Dovolution Rulex) 1,182,182 ... 1,1821,132

() Other loans . . 1;60,14,818  50,20,000 7,22,702  42,97,39¢ 198,13,118

Total . 2,68,85947  50,20,000 7,242,702  42,07,208 3,17,38,245

The increase in the net debt was cansed

o mainly by the marginally* noted loans
Rupecs.  takea during the year. The amount of

#(1) Damodar Canal ., . 2070  public debt is, on the whole, small bat the
(2) Bally Bridge Road-way 1600  bulk of it is unproductive. Only a small
(3) Now Council Ohamber . 12:50  portion (vz., Rs. 5968 lakhs) is exgected

— 1 e ., . " R
Total . 4320 to prove remunerative from 1931-3

Lakhs
£

Outlay from loans.
23. The details of the actual outlay are as follows :—

Bavings held
Excess
Outlay upto in the
Name of the work. Debt. 198031, Proviselal ;s:& efrno'm
balance. ne,
Rs. Rs, Rs. Ks,
1. Pre-reform  Irrigation  project
(Vide paragraph 20) . 1,18,21,132 1,18,21,132 e e
2, Post-reform loans—
(A) Productive—
(¢) Damodar Ounal . 66,980,000 60,87,260 e 4,097,289
(#1) Bakreswar  Irrigation
project . . . 3,75.000 6,62027 .. 1,77,027

Total + 69,665,000 66,39,296 e 6,74,206




18

Bavings held 4, 0

Outlay upto in the
Naue of the work. Debt. 1930:3l.  Provineia Dot from
balance. '
Re. Rs, Rs, Rs.
(B) Unproductive, vte.—
Irrigation.
(f) Grand Trunk Canal 4,93,514%

(¢4) Dredgor Romaldshay . { o) 690504  3451,169(a) 9,62,165

(¢¢¢) Dredgers Cowley and
Burdwan . . 52,82,162(a)

Civil Works. .

(s0) Legislative Counoil

Chamber . . 27,00
(o) Caleatta Police Housing w0 47,94,812 4,94,812

Scheme , . . 16,00,
(vi) Bally Dridge Road-
way

. . .  36,00,000 30,383,897 5,66,103 e
Total . 1,80,89,000 1,70,55,644 15,28,268 4,94,812
Grand Total . 8,68,75,132 3,65,16,972 15,28,268 11,683,108

Net savings Rs. 3,59,160

(a) Nore.—The actual Oapital Ouatlay 'on these dredgers is being gradually reduced by re-
coveries of hire charges and other receipts,

® The Grand Trunk Canal, though classed as pmduetive, has been shown above under unpro.
ductive, a sa portion of the expenditure on the project was met frox the loan taken mainly for the
purchase of the unproductive Dredger Ronaldshay.

Future borrowings.

24. During the present year (viz., 1931-82), a loan of Rs. 19 lakhs has
been taken out of the Provincial Loan Fund for completion of the works
.already in hand (Productive Rs. 17-21 lakhs and unproductive Re. 1:79
lakhs). This involves an annual payment of 1,24 on account of interest and
principal out of revenues.

The Local Government is faced with a heavy deficit in 1981-32 and will
have to cover this by borrowing from the provincial Loans Fand. The
interest charges involved will be considerable and will throw an additional
burden on provincial revenues.

256. In view of the present financial stringency, it seems unlikely that any
further new capital works will be undertaken in the near future. For the



19

works in progress, the Local Government propose to take the following loans
during 1932-33—

Productive—

Damodar Canal . . . . . . . . . 12,09
Bakreswar Scheme . . . .

Unproductive—

New Council Cbamber . . e e e s+ e s 1,76
BallyBridge . . . . . . . .+ . 68

Total . 15,62

It is also proposed to take a loan of one lakh each for the rural water
supply scheme and the new Howrah bridge.

26. There seems to be hardly any margin in revenue to cover the addi-
tional expenditure mentioned in paragraphs 24 and 26 above and it may be
necessary for the Local Government to have recourse to further borrowicg in
order to meet the loan charges.

Other debt transactions,

27. Loans and Advances by the Provincial Government.—The transactions
in connection with these advaunees hive been shown in the Review under
“Grant No. 30”—vide page 317. 'The following table exhibits in detail
thel!;m:sawtions during the year 1930-31, together- with the amount of interest
realised, :

Loans and Advances by the Government of Bengal.

Closing
Balance 5000 Recoveries Balanco lntorest
on lst A . realised
—_— April daring Total.  during on 81st during
1930, 1930-31, 1930-31.  March 1980-31,
1931.
RBs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(f) Uoans to Muffassul, .27,44,794 1,80,000 29,24,794 284815 26,39,979 1,60,491
Municipalities.

(i) Losus to Port Funds 427,189 1,255,000 552,189 26,087 537,062 11,088

(¢s¢) Loans to District and 20,00,761 1,453,292 21,46,023 42,330 21,03,603 1,26,181
other Loenl Fund

Committees.

(¢v) Advances to Cu'tiva- 15,66,054 8,88,405 24,53,609 2,561,040 22,02,469 37,689
tors.

(v) Advances under 2,838,116 26,281  2,69,396 28,011 2,31,385 2,024

Specinl Laws,

L]
(vf) Mieccllaneous  loans 9,278 13,935 23,208 4,176 19,032 470
. and advances,

Total . 69,80,136 13,78,083 83,69,069 6,35,48) 77,23,610 3,27,941




20

28, The balance of 5,27 under Port Fund includes 2,62 on account of
loans due from the Chittagong Port. This port having been declared to be
a major port, the outstanding halance bas since been transferred to the books
of the Accountant General, Central Revenues. The remaining sum of 2,75
represents the aggregate of the loans advanced to the Caleutta Port Com-
missioners (1,60 in January 1930 and 1,25 in April 1930) to meet preliminary
expenses in connection with the coustruction of the New Howrah Bridge.

29. Tt wilk be observel that the advances to cultiators made luring the
year 1983-81 formed 64 per cent. of the total loans while the outstandings
iz respect of the above advances increased from Rs. 161 lukhs at the beginning
of the year to Rs. 22 lakhs at its close.

80. Next in magnitude stund loans to District Boapds, the unrealised
balance of which amounted to Rs. 21 lakhs at the close of the year. This
figure includes Rs. 1776 lakhs on account of loans granted tto the 24-Perga-
nas District Board for the Magrabat Drainage Scheme. Recovery from
the Board of the instalments towards repayment of the principal as well as
intercst is in abeyance since April 1922 pending further orders of Govern-
ment. In the meantime, the Board has been asked by Government to resume
payment at Rs. 1 lakh a year in instalments of Rs. 50,000 every half-year
commencing from 30th September 1929. The amouuts due under this pro-
visional agreement upto September 1931 have been paid. The total amount
paid by the Board upto September 1931 is Rs. 2 lakhs and this was credited
against the interest of Rs. 9:99 lakhs (including the capitalised interest of
Rs. 2:39 lakhs) due to end of September 1931,

31. Depreciation Fund for. Government Presses—The transactions of this
fund have been explained in the Review under Appropriation No. 33, The
closing balance of the fund was Rs. 2,76,122.

32. Suspense.—An explanation of these transactions has been furnished in
the review under Grant No. 34, The closing balance stood at Rs. 79,875,

88. Subvention from the Central Road Development Account.
The transactions in connection with this Lead are exhibited below :—

Ras.
Balance on 1st April 1930 « e . . . . . Nil.
Receipts for 1030-31 . . . . . . . . 10,30,000
Payments for 1930-81 . . . e .« . . . 4,40,849
Closing balsnce on 31st March 1931 . . . . . . 14,89,151

The apportionment from the Central Road Development Fund to the
"Government of Bengal out of the proceeds of the increased taxation on motor
spirit was credited to a new deposit Lead “P.—Deposits and Advances—
Subventions from Central Road Development Account”. The expenditure
actually incurred on approved projects to be financed from the Road Develop-
ment Fund was charged to provincial revenues but an equivalent amount was
credited to those revenues by debit to the deposit head above,

The grunts made by the Government of India for expenditure on Rosd
Development are in augmertation of the revenues of the province and should
not be spent upon schemes other than those specified by the Government of
India and without the vute of the Legislature. It has been held by the Gov-
ernment of India that the subventions once made to a province will form part
of the provincial balance and so long as the province finds money to spend on



21

approved schemes for Road Development at the proper time, there is no objec:
tion to the balance on this uccount heing utilised for any other purpose as a
purely ways and ineans matter. This procedure has, however, since been
changed.

Provincial Balances.

84. Disappearance of the Provincial Balance,—A reference is invited to
paragraph 12 in which the causes of the decline of the provineial balance from
1,94,78 to 39,68 during the year under report have been fully stated. As
already observed thercin, the actual frec balanhce at the close of the year was
Rs. b lakhs only and even this small sum has been completely eaten up during
the current year.

85. Montlly balance.—A pro-forma account of monthly provincial
balances (excluding Famine Relief Fund Balances) of the Government of
Bengal for 1930-31 is furnished below.

Month. Opening  poogipts. Expeuditure.  CIo%0E
Apl1030 . . . . .  .(a)1,83,18 - 89,16 74,08 1,97,30
Mny 1930 . . . . . . 197,26 62,95 93,10 1,67,61
June 1930 . . . . . . 16751 80,31 88,35 1,69,97
July 1930 . . . . . 1,60,97 51,43 1,01,89 1,09,50
August 1930 . . . . s 1,00,60 88,66 1,00,80 67.26
Septomber 1930 . . . « e 67,26 88,66 1,96,37 99,63
October 1930 . « o o . 29,85 80,99 54,79 26,75
November 1930 . . . . . 26,76 66,40 92,01 —88
December 1830 . ' . . . ~86 1,80,41 95,08 34,62
January 1931 . . . . . 84,82 1,30,97 97,92 67,A7
February 1981 . e . . . 67,57 61,89 99,53 29,63
March1981. .« .« . o . 2068 1,86,26 1,80,33 () 26,56
(a) Opeuning balance as per accounts (6) Closing balance as per aocoumts
on 31st March 1930 . ., 1,94,78 on 81st March 1831 . 89,68
Deduct—Opening balance of Deduot—Closing balance of
the Famme Relief Fund . 12,65 Famine Relief fund . 18,12

The Gcvernment of India pay interest on deposits placed with them out
of the provincial balance for amounts of Rs. 25 lakhs or over for periods of
not less than six months. The rate of interest allowed on deposits for
12 months or over is 1 per cent. less than the rate charged by the Govern-
ment of India to the Provineial Loans Fund and 2 per cent. less in the case
of deposits for shorter periods. If a province overdraws its balance (after
taking into account the amount of the fixed deposit) for more than such



22

number of eomplete months as most nearly represents one-third of the period
of deposityit is entitled to no interest on the deposit.

In accordance with these arrangements the following amounts were
placed on fixed deposit with the Government of India for 1980-31 and the
Government of Bengal earned interest amounting to 90 at 4} per cent.
per annum on the fixed deposit ¢f Rs. 40 lakhs only for 8 months from 1lst
March 1930.

(1) Rs. 40 lakhs for 6 months from 1st March 1930
and

(2) Rs. 60 lakhs for one year from 1st April 1930.

Famine Relief Fund.

36. Under schedule 1V to the Devolution Rules, the Government of
Bengal are required to assign from provincial revenues a sumn of Rs, 2 lakhs
per annum for expenditure on famine relief. Such portion of the assignment
as is not so spent is required to be funded until the accumulations in the
fund reach the total of Rs. 12 lakhs, in which event further assignment for
the purpose may be suspended.

37. When the balance of the Famine Relief Fund exceeds the amount
of Rs, 12 lakhs, the local Government may utilise the excess to meet
expenditure on protective irrigation works and other works for the prevention
of famine, ete.

38. The balance at credit of the fund is regarded as invested with the
Government of India and the interest is puid by that Government at the end
of ench year on the average of the balainces held in the fund on the last day
of each quarter. Such interest is added to the fund.

39, No provision was made in the estimates for 1930-81 for transfer to
the Famine lelief Fund as the balance at the credit of the fund had already
reached the statutory limit. The fund closed witha balance of 13,12 as
shown below :—

Opening balance . . . . . . . . . 12,66

Add—
Interest on balances of the fund . . . . . . 69
Recoveries of famine expenditure , . e e 13
Total . 1348
Deduct—
Withdrawal for expenditure on fawine relief . . . 36

Cloting bajance . . . . . . . . . 18'1 2

The amount withdrawn from the fund was spent on test relief in Pubna
and other districts where there was agricultural distress.

Financial results of Irrigation Works.

40. The financial results of Irrigation works for which Capital and
Revenue acccunts are kept are summaiised in the following paragraphs,
The works have been classified as ‘“ Productive” or “ Unproductive ” with
effcct from 1921-22 according to their capacity to puy the annual interest
charges on the capital invested,



23

Productive Works.

41, The number of canals or projects classed as ““ Productive” in the year
under review was the same as in the year 1929-30, viz., (1) the Damodar
Canal aud (2) the Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme under “ A—Irrigation Works
and (3) the Grand Trunk Canal under “ B-—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works”.  The Damodar Canal Project and the Bakreswar
Irrigation Scheme were started in the years 1926-27 and 1927-28 respectively
and the works are still in progress. A portion of the Bakreswar Canal was
opened for irrigation from the 24th July 1931 and Government have sanc-
tioned the opening of a revenue account from that date. No revenue account
for the Damodar Canal has yet been opened. The construction of the Grand
Trunk Canal, which was started in 1920-21, has been held in abeyance: no
revenue account has been opened for this project also.

42. The table below summarises the financial position of the * Productive ”’
works up to the end of the year under report :—

Res.
Capital outlay up to the end of 1929-30 . . . . N 59,324,243
Capital outlay during the year 1980-31 . . . . . 22,68,630
Aocumulated arrears of simple intereat t» the end of the year .
1930-31 . . . . . . . . . . 9,69,973
Interest charges for the year 1930-31 . . . . 97,659
Net loss for the year 1930-31 , . . e e e . 97,659

As shown in the above table, the capital outlay on “Productive” works
during the year 1930-31 amounted to Rs. 2238 lakhs. Of this amount,
Re. 21'7 lakhs only were met from borrowed funds. The former figure
includes Rs. 2,65,660 on account of interest on the capital invested on the
Damodar Canal, which, under special orders, is being charged to * Capital ”’
instead of to “ Revenue”. The interest churges for the two other projects
during 1930-31 aggregating Rs. 97,669 were charged to “* Revenue ”. This
amount may therefore be taken as the net loss for the year 1930-31 on account
of productive works in hand.

Unproductive Works.

48. The “ Unproductive > works are mentioned below :—

A.~Irrigation Works—
(¢) The Midnapur Canal.

B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works.
(¢8) The Hijli Tidal Canal.
Caloutta and Eastern Canals.
jundarbane Steamer Route.
., Madaripur Bheel Route.
(v¢) Dredger Ronaldshay.
(vit) Purchase of Dredgers (Cowley and Burdwan).
(vit) Dredging Bidyadhari.



p7

44. The financial results of the “ Unproductive ” Works (excluding the
Dredgers Rounldshay, Cowley and Burdwan, which will be dealt with
separately) are summarised as a whole in the following table :—

Ks.
Capital Outlay to the end of 1029.30 . . s . . 2,83,15,985
Capital Outlay during the year 1930-31 . e . . 1,31,734

Acoumulated srreara of vimple interest to end of 1930-31 . 2,68,20,490
Receipts during the year 1930-31 . . . . . 10,665,044

Working éxpenses and maintenence during tho yesr 1030-31 15,05,236
luterest charges during 1630-31 , . . . . . 10,40,621
Not loss for the year 193031 . . . . . . 14,890,932

"The position in respoct of each project for the year under report is shown
below : —~

stross Working Interest
Receipts.  Expenses. Charges. Nat Loss:

Rs. Ra. Rs. R,

(¢) Miduapdr Canal o . . 2,17,341 2,14,682 2,76,166 2,73,507
(rs) Hijli Tidal Canal . . . 85,971 01,707 84,820 1,320,656
(#¢i) Calcutta and Eastern Canals . 4,07,476 4,73,799 3,12,1956 2,78,618
(sv) Sundarbans Steamer Roate . 72,266 4,20,215 62,008  4,19,046

(v) Madaripur Bhoel Roate . . 3,02,891 2,95,853 3,61,4962 3,564,923
(¢f) Drodging Bidyadbari. . . .. 42482 42,482

It will be seen from the above that except in the cases of the Midnapur
Canal and the Madaripur Bheel Route, the receipts were not sufficient even
to cover the working expenses and maintenance eharges.

() The Midnapur Canal and the Madaripur Bhee! Route,~The receipts
from the Midnapur Canal and the Madaripur Bheel Route barely coverced the
working expenses and contributed a little towards the interest on the capital
outlay,

(¢i) The Hijls Tidal Canal.—The position in respeet of this project for
the last four years is exhibited below :—

Yoar, R?cr:i:fa. E‘z:)el:;?: éll::::::. Net Lo,
R, Rs. Ra. Rs.
192728 . . . . e 47911 60,287 84,820 87,106
102839 . . . . L&t 81,498 47,596 84,820 64,858
192930 . . . . . g 67,868 104288 84820  1,21,488
109081 w0 L. L e e 65,971 ¥L.707 86,820  1,20,F56

“The averagd annial working expenses during the two years ending in
1030-31 exdeeded- the, hveriyre receipts for the same period by nearly 60 per
eent. The hedyy fperemen’if the working expenses is brought ta notice,



25

(¢33) The Calentta and Fastern Canals.—Apart from the interest charges
which the revenue ftom these canals cannot bear, the gross receipts are less
than the working expenves, The percentage excess of these cxpenses over
the receipts during the last 6 years wns as follows :—

Year. Excess,

1026-21 . . . . . B . . . 624 por cent.
1927-28 . . . . . . . . . 256 ”
1948-29 . . . . . . » . . 1601 ”
1020-30 o . . . . . 41°18 »
1930031 . o . . . . . 1627 ”»

Total . 15081 »

Averago for b years—30-00 per cent,

(tv) The Sundarbans Steamer Route.—As compared with the gross receipts
the working expenses have been disproportionately high owing mainly to
dredging operations and thorough repairs to the Dredger  Foyers.”” The cost
of the upkeep of the dredger during tho yeur under re?ort has been rhown
separately in paragiaph B1. The percentage excesses of the working expenses
over the gross receipts during the last b years are given below :—

Year, Excess.
192697 « . . . .. . . x . 8290 percent.
1927'28 . . . L L I \o . o . 183:86 ”
1928-29 . . . . » ‘e o . . 24683 ”»

192980 . . . .« o+ s+ .+ . b5T%3 v
193081 . . . . . o .. 48394 ”

Total . 106404 ”
Average of last § years=—212:99 per cent.

45. The loss incurred during the year under report on the six unprod-ictive
works mentioned above compares as follows with similar figures for the last
five years :—

Year. T Lose (Ir Inkhs of Rs.)
192687 . . e e e W . 132
192738 . . .« e+« . 1628
199829 .+ . . . . 4 e . 1844
1929’30 O . . . . . . . 15'26
193081 . . . . .. 1490

Tohl.!or 6 years . 72°08
Average 3&5 et yoars—14-42.

It may ba stated in this connection that the loss of Rs. 14:90 lakhs in
1930-31 mentioned above includes a sum of Rs. 6:50 lakhs on account of
interest charges for that year on the capital outlay for the Calcutta and
Eastern Canals, the Sundarbans Steamer Route, the Madaripur Bheel Route
and the Bidyadhari Dredging. As the capital outlay on these projects was



26

initially met out of revenue, the interest charges mentioned were oredited to
provincial revenues (by reduction of interest payable on borrowed funds).
The adjustment of these interest charges did not therefore affect the provin-
cial revenues as a whole, The actual loss to provincial revenues during
1930-31 on account of the six projects may therefore be taken at Rs. 14-90 —
Rs. 680 or Rs. 8:10 lakhs.

46. In vietr of the heavy drain on the financial resources of the province
caused by these projects, the suggestion made in the last year’s report may
be repeated, viz.,, to make an attempt to reduce the loss to more reasonable
dimensions. It is for Government to consider whether this cannot be done
by enhancing the canal tolls and levying a surcharge on the passenger
traffic as well as on the steamer companies benefited. It is also for Govern-
ment to decide whether the unprofitable portions of these canals, if any, may
not be abandoned without causing any serious inconvenience to the public

at large.
Dredgers.

47. Dredger “ Romaldshay ”.—The total capital outlay inclusive of
direct charges stood at Rs. 50,33,596 to end of the year 1930-:1. The
original capital outlay representing direct charges was Rs. 56,380,446 and was
met as follows—wiz.,, Rs.10,16,770 out of the pre-reform loan of
Rs. 1,18,21,132 and the remaining sum of Rs. 46,138,676 out of the post-
reform loan .of Rs. 50 lakhs. The capital cost has since been reduced to
Rs. 49,48,329 by deduction of hire receipts. The interest charges on the
Capital invested to the end of the year 1930-31 make a total of Rs. 29,39,444.
The dredger was hired by. the Government of India for work in the
Andamans from 6th December 1929, The hire recejpts during 1930-81
amounted to Rs. 4,74,135 of which Rs. 4,30,335 was credited to Capital
account and Rs. 48,800 to Revenue account. The table below shows the
financial position of the dredger to end of the year 1930-31.

Rs.
1. Cspital cost (direct and indireot) to end of 1930-31 . 50,88,696
11, Interest until the dradger started operation . . . 181,136

III. Capital at charge (IandII)° . . . . . . 6214732
IV. Working expenses during the year (direct and indirect)

excluding bire receipts . . . . . . 21,628

V. Interest on IIT during the year . . . . . 274,939

VI. Depreciation on I during the year . . . . . 1,16,318

VII. Gross expenditure of the year (IV +V + VI) . . « 4,42,885
V1II. Receipts from hire during the year . . . . . 474,136
IX. Net receipts (VIII — VII) . . . o . 31,250
X. Percentage return, being percentage of IX on III . . +°6

48. Dredger “ Cowley ”.—The total capital outlay (direct and indirect) on
the dredger to end of thé year 1930-31 amounted to Rs. 47,18,161. The original
direct capital outlay wis met chiefly out of the loan of Rs. 51,89,000 granted
by the Central Government for the purchase of the two dredgers “ Cowley ”
and “ Burdwan ”. The dredger *“ Cowley ” earned hire receipts amounting
to Rs. 66,663 for the use of her terminal pontoon at the Andamans during
the year under report. Out of the total hire receipts eurned by her,
Res. 60,767 was credited to Capital und Rs. 5,906 to Hevenue account, The



217

gaéble be;low shows the financial position of the dredger to end of the year
30-81,

Rs.
I, Total capitai ontlay (direct and indirect) . . . . 47,13,151
II. Interest until the dredger started operation . . . 315,125
IIL. Capital at charge (I and IT) . . . . . . 50,28,278

IV. Working expenses doring the year (direot and indirect)
excluding hire receipts . . . . . . 45,200

V. Interest on III during the year . . . . . 2,04,687
VI. Depreciation on I during the year . . . . 1,839,681
VIIL Gross expendituro of the year (IV + V + VI) . . . 4,49,628
VIII. Receipts from bire during the year . . . . . 66,663
IX. Net receipts (VIII — VII) (Deficit) . . e . . — 3,82,866
X. Percentage return being percentage of IX on ITI . . =761

49. Diedger “ Burdwan >.—The total capital outlay (direct and indireot)
on the dredger ‘‘ Burdwan’ to end of the year 1930-31 amounted to
Rs. 18,93,178. As stated in paragraph anfe the original divect capital outlay
was met mainly out of the loan of Re. 51,892,000 granted by the Central
Government. As in 1929-30, the dredger remained idle throughout the year
1930-31. The table below shows her financial position to end of the year
1930-31. .

8.

1. Total Capital outlay (direct and indirect) to end of 193031 .  13,93,173
I1. Interest until the dredger started operation . . . 1,08,725
III. Capltal at charge (Iand II) . . o . . o 14,96,898

IV. Working expenses during the year (direct and indirect) ex-
cluding hire receipts . . T . . . 16,088

V. Interest on III during the year . . . . . 78,643
VI. Depreciation on I during the year . . . . . 36,075
VII. Gross expenditare of the ycar (IV+4V4-VI) . . . 1,31,408
VIII. Receipts from hire during tho year . . . . .
IX. Net receipts (VIII - VII) (doficit) s -. . . . —131,406
X, Percentage return, being porcentage of IX on III . . —878

50. The above figures speak for themselves. It will be ohserved that the
maintenance of the three dredgers has entailed a loss to provincial revenues
during the year to the tune of Rs. 4-83 lakhs. The local Government got
some revenue by hiring two of the dredgers to the Government of India for
temporary work inth: Andamans. But for this, all the dredgers would
have remained idle and the loss to the provincial exchequer would have been
still greater.

Apart from the maintenance expenses for the dredgers, the corrent
revenues of the Provincial Government have to bear the annual charges
towards the repayment of the loans of Rs. 50 and Rs. 51'89 lakhs taken
from the Central Government for their purchase. Up to the year 1980.31,
the provincial revenues have been depleted to the extent of Rs. 9030 lakhs

.to meet the debt charges alone (principal Rs. 46:60 lakhr plus interest
Rs. 43:70 Jakhs).



28

The liability at the end of 1930-31 on account of the two loans stood at
Rs. 5529 lukhs (vide margin). The

Loan, g 091, complete repayment of the loan of Rs. 50

Bs. Rs. lakhs will take another six years and that

(6) 50,00,000 95,02,362 of Rs. 51:89 lakhs, another seven years
(i) 51.89,000 90,26718 from 1931-32. To effect this repayment,

it will be necessary to ear-mark from pro-

Totak , 55,209,065 vincial revenues Rs. 10,40,937 from

_— 1931-32 to 1987-38 and a further sum of

Rs. 5,51 865 in 1938-39. The working expenses of the dredgers may be

taken roughly at Rs. 40,000 a year. The annual charges for repayment of

principal and interest and the maintenance expenses make a total of about

Rs. 10°81 lakhs, which amount may be taken as a recurring loss to Govern-

ment on account of the dredgers. There seems to be little prospect of
Government making use of these dredgers in the near future.

51. In accordance with the orders issued by the Government of Bengal
on the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee on the Appropria-
tion Report for the year 1928-29, the costs of the upkeep of the four
dredgers, viz., *“ Ronaldshay’’, “Cowley”, “ Burdwan” and “ Foyers”, for
the year 1930-31 are shown below separately under the heads “ Repairs”,
¢ Establishment ” and “ Tools and Plant .

“ Bonald- “ Cowley.,” “Burdwan” « Foyers.”
.

- shay.”
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Direct charges-—

1. Maintenance and Repalrs . N 14,966 29,849 11,045 1,31,034
I1. Establishment . . . 6,812 13,582 5,030 59,688
111, Tools and Plant . . . 874 1,748 645 7,657

Deduct—Recoveries on Revonue

Account—

Hire . . . « e . 48,800 5,908 o 9,010
Other than hire . . . . L,174 186 142 279
Total direct charges o o —22,822 39,085 16,678 1,806,040
Indirect charges . . . 150 299 110 1,810
Total . —22172 89,384 16,678 1,90,850

¢ Included in the expenditure on Sundarbans Steamer Route, vide paragraph 44 (¢v).

Residential butldings for Government Officers.

52. Residential buildings for Government Officers are divided mainly
into two classes —
Class I—Buildings which aie intended for occupation by officers
liable to pay the full standard rent (but not exceeding 10 per
eent, of their own emoluments), and



29

Class IT.~Buildings whick are ordinarily to be occupied by officers who
are entitled to accommodation, either rcunt-free or at specially
reduced rent, and from the rental of which therefore an adequate
return on the capital cost is not expected.

In the actual result, however, the return from Class 1 buildings also falls
short of the theoretical demand.

53. The following table gives the total capital outlay up to 1829.30, the
permissible amount and the actual expenditure for maintenance during
1929-30, the rent payable and the revenue actuvally realised during the same
year, and the resultant gain or loss in the up-keep of theso buildings. (In
respect of buildings within the area of Irrigation Divisions, the corresponding
figures are up to or for the ycar 1930-31).



30

%8~ $64%8 L0179 280°05— |PL'9T e8s's— 1491 133 4 Te'0e $6L'991 * * wmngq
168—  98€%38°% 263'eve 906°3T vL0'ee"s 086'9¥'z  88SFIC 298341 $80°1€'C  0.€£'86'%8 63-8261 J0F son3rg
19—  0BLUT'Y  686%0% . 81— 328'6%°3 WIGFe  690°18°C  868'F0F 23¥'19%  ¥OISHI0'T © II ¥ I sasse() (w0
12.9—  890's 039°c 8ey— 286 L¥8 o1g‘s 683 0LL°T 4809°sg . noyyeSLury
16—  %01'99%%  0988BLT 812'¢6—  6.18'€0°L 19701 261°81° 81628 ¥68°20'T  906'66'%F spuoy pue s3uipimg
=11 ss%p)
61— 68T°L 032 1891 893°L 6642 goL'e 8831 2591 989°39 onyeduy
90.3—  688'0FI 8L4°18%2 ¥H6'P8 0B81FF'T ¥e1°63'3 6¥9'q0e 81611 QIT0S*'T  928°93'ce §peoy pue Sulpng
i St
'8 L Lt g g s 0y g 59
* . ‘066761 ‘sasuedre
«fupymo hﬁﬁ B 086261 3o pu2 ‘Junomu  UOE|[¥su]
¥ ) ! . . 0} o8usaas  dquesiuag  PuUs e)w Jo
ﬁ%& ‘dooy-d®  ogyuo  pussmdieos  Bupop A e VIR oo m..__..mzs s3urpg
ug se0f N °06-6261 ueaM30q w3162 e 3 086861 0 or
880 30 pas[eal Juay pivpusmlg Jo smpy
afvjueatag 30} 8331870  GouAlAZYT AIUSBTUAUIRK ~— 30 pua o3 Se[
jserequy =0 [egided
*saxw pedpranyy 30 Junomy

pus sredea Jo3 safrey)

“08-6861 “4vak 2y} fo syymsay quiouvusy



31

. b4, The increase in the capital cost since 1928-29 is due mainly to the
inclusion for the first time of certain quartors valued at Re. 15°11 lakhs for
His Excellency the Governor’s staff which where previously mot shown in
the Capital and Revenue accounts through an erroneouseinterpretation of the
rules and to the construction of eight new buildings costing Rs. 1'11 lakhs.

56. The total expenres for repairs and municipal taxes during 1929-30
a8 well as the annual average of these chargos up to that year were well
within the permissible outlay for the same. FExcess over authorised expen-
diture however occurred in indivilual cases (viz., in 75 cases out of 294 Class
I buildings and in B4 cases out of 205 Class IT buildings) ; the attention of
Governmen.t has been drawn to these cases separately.

66. It will be observed that the total rents realised during the year
1929-30 fell short of the standard rent by Rs. 2,88,418. The reasons are—

(1} Recovery of rent is limited to 10 per cent. of the occupants’ emolu-
ments,

(2) Recovery of rent at reducoed rate in some cases and rent-free occu-
pation in a large number of cases of buildings falling under
Class I1.

(8) Refund of rent under Fundamental Rule 45-A.

(4) Non-recovery owing to several buildings having remainel vacant
for a part or whole of the year.

Despito the addition of new buildings, the actual realisation of rent has
declined from 1928-29 to 1929-30 by Rs 8,339. This is the result of
Government orders dirceting that Fundamental Rule +5-A should apply with
retrospective effect from 1lst April 1924 to all Government Officers whose pay
is debitable to the provincial revenues of Bengal. Under Fundamental Tiule
45-A ;he rent is not to exceed 6 per cent. of the capital outlay, exclusive of the
cost of site.

57. As shown in the foregouing table, the up-keep of these buildings re-
sulted in a loss of Rs. 4,17,180 inclusive of interest charges, the percentage
of the loss on the capital cost amounting to 4'11. The percentage of the
loss is also on the increase, The matter has been brought to the notice of
Government separately,

The above comments are based on the figures for the Capital and Revenue
accounts of residences for the year 1929-30 as the figures for 1930-31 are
not yet available.

General.

58. From the foregoing survey of the provincial finances, it will be seen
that in the first year of the Reforms, viz., in 1921-22, there was a revenue
deficit exceeding 2 crores of rupees but during the next 3 years Government
was able to make both ends meot by effecting heavy retronchments of ex-
penditure as well as by the imposition of additional taxation. The adoption
of these measures as well as the remission of the contribution payable to the
Central Govornment enabled the Government of Bengal to accumulate a
comfortable balance to finance their current transactions and at the sime
time to provide a margin of safety. The expenditure, however, advanced by
60 lakhs of rupees in 1926-26 and further increased by over a crore of
rupees during the B years ending 1930-81, the increase being most marked

.under the head “ Cost of Civil Administration”, This increase was the
02



32

result partly of the general revision of pay and other concessions and partly
of the demand caused by the growth of administrative needs and was met
fiom the growth of revenue, mainly under “ Excise” and “Stamps”’.
Government also embarked upon certain schemes of eapital expenditore which
were financed chiefly from borrowed funds.

89. Both nature and man, however, combined in 1930-31 to cause a
serious set-] ack in revenue. The world—wide trade depression nnd the un-
fortunate political disturbances in the same year reduced the revenue to the
level of the early days of the Reforms. On the other hand, the Civil Dis-
obedience Movement entailed a considerable addition to expenditnre which
was met partly by drawing on the provincial balance and partly by curtail-
ment of expenditure in almost all departments except Jails and Police. The
provincial balance has disappeared and Government is now faced with a
recurring revenue deficit. Further, the Primary Eduecation Act will, when
enforced, throw an extra burden on the provincial revenues of not
less than Rs. 10 lakhs and a further sum of Rs. 2 lukhs will be required to
meet the additional recurring grant to the Calentta University. Government
is also committed to the execution of certain public works estimated at Rs. 20
lakhs. There appears to be no prospect of meeting the extra expenditure
except by borrowing, as no material growth of revenue is expecte(\ in the
near future. The Local Government propose to take a temporary loan of
Rs. 19757 lakhs to cover the estimated provincial deficit for 1931-32 on the
31st March 1932.

60. A review of the quasi-commercial undertakings of the Government —
12, irrigation and navigation works

Lakhs of  _ghoywg that they cause a recurring

Tupees P
(s) Irrigation and Navigation Works loss to Provincial Revenues of abqut
(unproductive}—vide para- 19 lakhs of rupees per annum-——»ide

. groph 45, 810 margin. It is for Government to
(#¢) Dredgers—(vids paragraph 50). 1081 consider whether something can be

Total 1891 done to bring down the loss ta a
more reagonable figure.

Forecast for the year 1931-32.

61 (1) The budget estimate of revenues for the current year (1931-32)
anticipated some recovery from the disastrous figures of the year under
report. ’l‘b.e total under the Revenue heads was therefore placed at Rs. 10,62
lakhs,that is, Rs. 83 lakhs more than the revised estimate for 1930-81. Thus
the original estimate of the total revenue for the current year was Re. 86
lakhs 1n_excess of the actuals for 1930-31 but Rs. 44 lakts less than the
estimated revenue for that year,

(2) The total expenditure for the current year under the heads charged to
revenue was estimated at Rs. 11,51 lukhs, that is, Rs. 10 lakhs in excess of
the actuals but Rs. 26 lakhs loss than the estimated expenditure of the previ-
ous year. ln view of the revenue deficit anticipated in the original estimate,
it was considered by Government that a temporary loan of Rs. 1,13 lakhs
w)uld be required at the end of the current year to balance the budget.

(8) The revised estimate for 1931-32 (First Edition) as adopted by
Government, however, anticipates a total revenue of Rs. 9,21 lakhs enly
againgt the original es{imate of Rs. 10,62 lakhs and the total expenditure



33

chv:rged to revenue has been placed at Rs. 11,10 lukhs against the original
cetimate of Rs. 11,61 lakhs. Thus a revenue deficit of Rs. 1,89 lakhs is
anticipated in the revisod estimate against the original estimate of a revenue
deficit of Rs. 98 lakhs only. The revenue under the principal heads, as anti-
cipated in the reviscd estimate, is compared below with the budget estimate
for the current.year and the actuals of the previous year :—

In lakhs of rupees.

Principal Heads of Revised Estimate Budget Lstimate Actuals

revenue. 1031-32. 193. 32, 1930-31,
Land Revenue . . . . . 3,11 3,29 3,09
Exciee . . . . . . 1,63 2,07 1,80
Stamps o . . . . . 2,81 3,34 3,12
Foreuts . . . . . . 17 26 23
Registration . . . . . 18 28 24
Scheduled Taxes . . . . . 14 14 13
8,04 9,37 8,61

(4) As regards Debt transactions and Capital outlay not charged to
revenue, a statement is furnished below from which it will be seen that
the liabilities of the Government of Bengal will increase considorably at the
end of the year 1931-82. The debt of the Government of Bengal to the
Provineial Loans Fund will go up from Rs. 3,11 lakhs (r.e., the balance at
the end of 1930-31) to Rs. 0,22 lakhs atthe end of 1931-32. According to
the revised estimate for 1931-32, the capital receipts represented by borrow-
ings from the Provincial Loans Fund (Rs. 2,19 lakhs) plus the recoveries of
loans and advances by the Provincial Government (i&s. 13 lakhs) are Rs. 12
lakhs less than the sum required to finance the capital expenditure not
charged to revenue (Rs. 84 lakhs) plus the loansand advances by the Pro-
vincial Government (Rs. 21 lakhs) plus the revenue deficit during the year
(Rs. 1,89 lakhs).

The opening balence of the current year was placed at 31,16 in the
original estimate against the actual opening balance of 89,68. The elsing
balance of the current year was originally estimated at 83591 but i the
revised estimates for 1931+3%, it has been reduced to 22,35, the free balance
being ntl.

In Lakks of rupces.

Budget 1981-32 Revised 193192
Receipts Outgoings Receipta  Outgoings

Capital Acoount—

Irrigation and Other Capital heads 20 34
Borrowings—

Debt incurred . . . . 1,33 2,19 oo

Debt discharged . . . . o 8 e 8
Hher delt heads—

Provincial Loans Account . o 13 10 13 21

Other items . . . . . 27 28 22 19

1,78 70 9,54 82




STATEMENT
REFERRED TO IN
Statement showsng the Revenue position of the

Boad, . AcTUALS.
1921-22, 1922-23. 1923-24. 1924-25.
Revense.
A.and A, A—Land Revenue . . 3,01,89 3,12,62 3,13,01 8,10,74
Excise . . . . . 1,83,01 2,01,10 2,00,85 2,16,07
Stamps « . . . . 2,73,85 3,02,24 3,18,76 3,86,68
Forests . . . . . 18,99 23,11 22,61 24,76
Rogistration . . . . 25,48 24,67 24,49 25,85
Other heads of revenue . . 93,00 25,12 23,78 21,62
B.—Railways o . . . . 1,68 N 98 93
0. & O. O.—Irrigation, ete. -~ . . —20 28 3,44 3,32
E.—Interest . . . . . 4,21 2,77 3,12 3,48
F.—Civil Administration . . . 64,47 57,84 67,07 01,94
H ~Civil Works . . . . . 5,76 1,73 6,86 6,67
J,—Miscellaneous . . . s 15,70 27,92 22,43 21,41
L —Oontribution, eto. (not) . . . e e 4 2,03
M.—Extraordinary Items . . .
Receiptein England . . .
ToraL REVENUE . 9,87,83 9,85,40 10,13,37 10,34,3C
A.and A, Ajﬁ?uz:'ﬁ::n‘nds . . 85,28 82,01 81,89 85,48
B. and B. B—~Railways . . e
0. and O, O.—Irrigation, eto. . e 62,41 7,98 54,6¢ 86,86
E.—Debt services . . . . —38,36 —7,92 —6,32 —8,35
F.—Civil Administration . . . 6,66,10 6,82,96 0,566,956 6,60,12
H.~— Civil Works . . . . . 1,41,63 1,00,07 92,81 95,31
J ~Miscellaneous e e e 78,57 66,86 71,09 68,00
L.—Contributions, eto. (net) o . 1,66,38 €2
M.—Extravrdinary Items . . . e e e ™
Expenditure in England and Exchange 19,38 25,45 27,09 30,84
Torav Exexenume . 13,0820  0,09,68 977,06 9,762
Surplus (+), Defitt (—) . . . —2,1546  +2577 48542  +08,18
Ditto as per revised estimate of the year ~ —2,24,07 —b5,66 +28,23 +27,66
Ditto as per Budget estimate of the year  —2,11,66 418,06 +85,63 +25,11




36
A,

PARAGRAPH 18,
Government of Bengal from 1921-22 onwards.

Budget
1925-26, 1926-27. 1927-28, 1028-29.  1929-30. 1930-31,  “1931-32.

8,00,67 311,18 3,15,12 3,26,76 3,24,74 3,08,93 3,20,33
2,28,02 2,26,17 2,24,31 2,24,91 2,26,25 1,80,16 2,07,00
3,57,08 3,31,60 8,46,81 3,54,88 3,01,97 3,12,94 3,34,14

28,56 81,24 83,60 31,18 30,62 23,12 26,27
88,02 38,50 40,17 89,04 31,69 23,72 28,00
19,81 16,91 19,46 18,99 16,20 18,00 14,00
82 1,2¢ 2,45 1,02 1,19 . 02 92
41 38 —4,62 —1,20 —2,60 -2,00 —4,36
3,19 4,11 6,20 6,24 6,14 4,67 4,25
62,46 64,02 68,86 71,86 82,41 71,53 75,08
5,82 6,03 6,61 5,64 5,26 10,37 21,73
23,63 20,20 18,34 12,91 17,03 16,48 16,06

- 1,59 o
. e 2,41 49 5,08 2,17 1,00
1 1 P 1,78 —2 42 1

10,70,20 10,560,569 10,81,30 10,98,77 11,35,87 9,60,84 10,562, 42

1,01,95 1,07,88 1,09,12 1,15,88 1,12,50 1,08,43 1,10,87

oon ver Iy e . .o sen

30,89 36,12 36,17 86,02 34,13 30,73 29,84

—8,48 . —7,44 -~7,17 —~1791 —1,68 24 3.83
6,80,44 7,07,20 7,09,73 7,20,84 7,64,92 7,73,99 7,80,09
1,10,12 1,11,38 1,01,08 97,32 04,54 1,01,49 09,82
79,10 78,48 07,74 80,58 97,63 84,29 85,43
1 e . e vee e
36,63 41,56 99,93 37,04 41,09 41,71 40,96
10,30,68 10,71,18 10,85,58 10,90,67 1n +33,83 11,40,88 11,50,64
.+389,564 —20,69 —4,28 +8,20 +2,2¢ —1,74,64 e
+18,07 —32,03 —25,72 —11,26 -5,10 —1,86,31 v

—22,64 —17,00 ~-86,62 —26,61 —8,16 ~—179,90 ~98,22




36

STATEMENT B.

Referred to in paragraph 8.

Amount Expenditure
Names of work. of to end of Balance.
Estimate. 1930.31.
Re. Rs. Ra.
Orvi, Wogks,
Constructing buildings for the accommodation of 11,94 16 11,889
the Burrabazar Police Station at Mallick Street
(Klectrie Installation).
4,13,281 3,88,700 24,575
Oonstruction of quarters for muarried officers in {
the Lall Bazar Police compound. (a) 43,601 (a) 81,116 (a)12,446
1,94,935 1,44,907 49,938
Counstructing Trafic Police flats sud Barracks at{
Potsbasar. . (a) 11,247 (o) 1,247
.
Extension of the Eden Hospital, Medical College 65,802 16,306 39,607
(Electrie Inustallation).
Constructing buildings for Police lincs, Bogra . 8,53,300 2,44,167 9,133 -
Constructing proposed Medical S8chool at Bogra 2,989,230 2,80,126 19,108
Constraction of a hostél und Superintendont’s 8,91,961 3,73,600 18,368
quarters for the Ashanulla School of Engincer-
ing, Dacca.
Constructing a slipway at Narainganj . . 1,21,126 1,15,107 6,019
Construction of a court house for the Additional 1,562,250 60,807 1,01,443
District Judge and swo Munsifs at Asansol.
Construction of Settlement Buildings at Chinsura 61,845 28,326 23,620
Constructing a hostel for the students of Medical 1,868,386 1,568,641 14,845
School at Burdwan,
Construction of a workshop building attached to 1,42,478 1,09,029 33,449
the Weaving Institute, Scrumpur,
Widening the metalling of the Grand Trunk 2,62,940 2,46,812 6,128
Road from 7§th mile at Bally 1o 193th mile at
Paltaghat.
Coustrucling cross snd drains in the new civil 58,000 45,649 12,351
station at Alipur Duars,
Artboricultural operations in Duars . . 2,21,000 1,566,022 66,078
Replacing the existing wooden bridge on the 51,006 46,268 5,827
'andu Foreat Road bv permanent structure,
Special repairs to Lachen Road for 1927-28 . 1,34,900 1,20,901 13,999
IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
Dramxaae WoRks.
Construction of a brick mattress at Serajganj . 2,681,788 1,900,884 70,874

(a) Represcuts figures for eloctric instsllation.



37

STATEMENT B—conéd.

Reforred to ¢n paragraph 18.

Amount

Expenditare

Nawmes of work, of to end of Halance.
ostimate. 1030-31.
Bﬂo Rs. R'.
IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DraiNage WoORES—concld.
Extonsion of rivotment along the Ganges bank 95,695 . 31,289 74,338
at Rajshahi.
Coustructing locks and sluices in the Lower 7,560,000 7,27,480 22,618
Kumar River and Madaripur Bhil Route.
Bukroswnr Irrigation Project . . . 4,90,698 3,17,172 1,73,434
Land acquired for Grand Trunk Oanal Project 22,901,940 7,365,662 15,869,288
from river side to Barodu Basak Street, eto.
Reconstruction of Manicktola Bridge inclusivo (b‘) 3,11,416 () 2,91,623 (b) 19,803
of its approaches.
Reconstruction of Alipore Bridge . . (6) 1,94,000 (6) 20,018  (b) 1,64,082
Construction of Belinghata , Bridge inclusive of (®) 2,804,880  (b) 2,87,446 (b) 37,234
approaches.
Reconstruction of Narkeldanga Bridge . . (b) 3,48,200 () 1,89,884 (b) 1,6%,316
Dredging the Hetalia Doania River in the villago 1,651,636 1,01,224 50,311
of Narayanpur Pargans, Sundarbans.
Drodging the Bhangore Kbal by tho dredger 94,100 2,085 92,086
Burdwan,
Dredging the Bhangore Khal for 1925-26 . 1,865,242 1,45,378 19,867
Constructing refuge wounds along Dawmodar 62,307 11,625 50,682
right embankment.
Improvement of Arora Khal (sbooking of the 96,082 6,409 89,673
coal of the Arora Project).
Amta Drainago Project . . . . . 1,89,000 _1.80.705 8,205
Remodelling Hurhars Khal . . B . 12,34,908 10,59,877 1,765,029
Improviug the bed of the River Saraswati . 1,43,193 1,23,598 19,596
Enclosing breaches in Chetua Circuit Embank- 00,791 68,773 22,018
wment,
DamMoDAR OANAL PROJEOT,.
Muin body of Weir . . . . . 12,35,347 8,97,600 3,37,767
Boll Bunds and Rivetment, Right Bank . . 2,32,379 2,17,640 14,730
» » ” Left Bank . . 1,561,198 1,31,899 19,209

(b) Reprosents Government’s sharo,



STATEMENT B—coneld.
Referred to in paragraph 18.

38

Namo of work. Al::unt Ef?g‘r:gi?fm Balance.
estimate. 1930-31.
Rs. Re. Rs,
DamopaR CARAL ProImor—conold.
Carriage of materinls o « ° . . 1,13,600 31,337 82,163
Water supply and sanitation . . . 67,000 61,859 5,141
Right-afflux embankment . . e . 1,01,188 88,081 18,102
Constructing Banke Syphon . . o, o 69,227 41,898 27,329
" Kander . . . N 89,357 44,609 44,848
» Kookee , . . . . 1,64,471 1,46,463 18,008
Constructing Reach No.1 . . . 6,24,618 3,86,153 2,390,460
Excavation of Branch Canal Reach No. I . 1,01,089 45,840 66,229
Obtaining Scientific Instruments—
Tools and Plant N . . . 1,74,744 1,63,411 11,383
Purchasc of two Dragline Kxcavators . R 3,83,782 8,72,180 11,593
Civil Worke not charged to Revenne . . ves e e
Cunstructing Legislative Council Chamber . 27,78,007 25,78,402 2,00,415
Proposed. Bally ridgo Approsch Load from 8,07,206 72,054 2,34,262
arrackpore Trunk Road to Hastie Road.
Provision of rondways aud footpaths on the 34,62,000 29,50,000 5,12,000
railway bridge at gnlly.
Total 1,52,34,650 51,18,937

2,08,53,687




80

CHAPTER 1V.
GENERAL REVIEW o¥ THE RESunTs OF AUDIT.

82. General Remarks.—It should be borne in mind in considering the
Appropriation Accounts and the Report thereon that, whilst they are framed
on the best information available and, in the great majority of cades, after
communication with the departments concerned, they are necessarily prepared
before the departmental witnesses have been examined, and that they do not
possess the same degree of authority or finality as the Report ultimately pre-
sented to the Legislature by its own Committee on Public Accounts after
hearing evidence on the points raised herein. This report necessarily deals
with the small percentage of cases which appeir prima facie to call for notice
or investigation.

Demands for Grants.

63. 1n March 1930, twenty-eight demnds for grants to meet the votable
expenditure for 1980-31 were moved in the Legislative Council. The total
demands amounted to Rs. 10,84,66,000 but motions for reduction of grants to
the extent of Re. 1,102 were carried and the total grants voted by the Council
amonnted to Rs. 10,84,64,808. The specific reductions made by the Council
were token reductions intended chiefly to raise discussions on the policy of
Government. A statement showing the reductions made by the Legislature
and the actual expenditure as compared with the net appropriation after reduc-
tion is furnished below. It is satisfactory to note that no expenditure was
incurred in excess of the appropriation in any case in which a specific re-
duction was made by the Legislative Council.

Statement showing the specific reductions made by the Legislative Council and
the actual expenditure as compared with the net appropriation after re-

duction.
- ) ) (1 )
TR
o » - s d G
I PO PR | B FY- S S P
Heads of Account. 352 28 =g .é 5§ q ] g E‘E
8 4 c g g. K &
-g’zs gS%' ggo 23 2?0 :3!;5 g%g
_ 1 g g 4 ) 8 7 8
Ra, Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. Ra. Page.
15.—0“;91;1 'tBovegue E:& 13,87,000 1,000 13,86,000 (s) 1 13,86,001 10,76,337 121
enditure financ
rom Ordinary
Revenues.
22 —Goneral Administra-  3,18,000 1 817,09 .. 8,17,000 2,01,794 141
tariat—Hosoregd’.
ial ser
Judicial, Politioal
and Appointment
Department. %)
25.—J§il:ﬂand t;.)onviot 33,89,000 100 38,88,900 10,483,501 44,33,401 43,13,41¢ 165
ottlements.
32.—~Medical—Melical 6,30,500 1 6,30,499 6,30,499  5,89,360 207—20Y
?nul;llnlmnt-—
‘I'ransferred.
Ra.
(@) Voted by the Leginslative Council in the Augunst 1980 Seseion,
©) {)itto Ditto Ditto Ditto . . 10,43.50({

Certified by His Excellency the Governor in March 1981 . . .
Total . 10,43,501



40

64. The st.xbjoined statemient shows details of supplementary grants voted
by the Council during the year under report.

Number and Name of
Grant.

Savings in

the final

grant

Supple-
aoccording
to

mentary

Grant,  Voted.

acoounts.

Purposo of the Supplomentary
Grant.

(1) 8.—~Irrigation ., .

(2) 11.—General Administra-

tion.

(8) 13.—Jails and Convict
Settlemeute.

(4) 14.—Polico . . .

(6) 19.~Medical . .

.6) 24.—Civil Works . .

(] Ditto . .

(8) Ditto <.

(9) 28.—Misoccllaneous .

(10) 13.—Jails and Convict
Sottlements.

Ra. Rs.
1 August 8,25,616

1930.

1 August 3,32,098

19830,

August 1,190,986

10,43,600
1930,

8,78,000 August  2,82,138

1930.

1 August  3,61,543

1930.

4,756,000 August  17,79,167

1830,

1 August
1930.

7,79,167

1 Fobruary  17,79,167

1931,

23,100 March 26,333

1931,

March
1931.

1* 1,19,985

Total

. 24,190,608

Token grant for puyment of
contribution of Rs. 15,000 to
the District Buard and Muni-
cipality, Noakhali, towards
the cost of construction of a
bund across the Noakhali
Khal. (Vide page 120).

Tokon grant for appointmont
of a Press Officer and his
establishment in oconnection
with the Indian Press Ordi-
nance of 1930. (Vide page
148),

To meet larger exponditure in
Jails owing to abnormal in-
credse in the number of per-
sons committeed to ocustody
in Jails and to the applicas
tion of now rules for the
classification and treatment
of undertrial and convicted
prisoners. (Vide page 165).

To meot inoreased expenditure
owing to the Civil Disobe-
dience and other similar
movements. (Vide page 180).

Token grant for expenditure of
about Rs. 32, 000 in conneo-
tion with the opening of a
medioal school at Chittagong,
(Vide page 217).

To meet expenditure on road
development works. (Vide
page 266).

Token grant for additions and
alterations to certain Jails
owing to the reasons stated
against item (3). (Vide page
253).

Token grant for construotion
of Speocial Jails and Deten.-
tion Camps. (Vide pages 263
and 260).

To meet increased exponditure
for detenus in consequence of
the transfer of the detenus
from Jails to detention
camps, (Vide page 301),

To mooet expenditure for guard.
ing and maintaining excess
jail population in Special
Jails. (Vide page 165).

* Rofused by the Legislative Council but restorod by the Government of Bengal under
proviso () to Section 72 D (2) of the Government of India Act, vide paragraph 66.



41

The supplementary grants taken under items (1), (2), (5), (7), (8) and (10)
were merely token grants. In view of the small savings which acecrued
under the major heads “ Jails and Convict Settlements’” and “ Police’’, the
supplementary grants taken under items (3) and (4) were justified. It may
however, be observed that the estimate of the probable expenditure under
the different sub-heads for which supplementary grants under items (3) and
(4) were taken could not be framed accuiately in the earlier part of the' year,
that is, in August 1930, when the demands were moved in the Council
(vide Appropriation Accounts under Grant No. 18—1Jails and Convict Settle-
ments and (irant No, 14—Police). In regard to item (6), it is observed that
token demands were made for seven out of ten Road Development Works
in respect of which the supplementary grant of Rs. 4,75,000, was voted by
the Coununcil. TLarge savings, however, accrued under the grant owing to
curtailment of expenditure in view of the abnormal decline in revenue during
the year,which could not perhaps be anticipated in August 1930, when the
supplementary demand was placed before the Council. In regard to item (9),
it 18 observed that a token vote would have met the reci:xirements of the case
as there were sufficient savings under the major head “ Miscellaneous
from which the expenditure could have been met by re-appropriation.
1 may aud, however, that this grant is controlled by four different depart-
ments and it is a matter of some difficulty to frame an acourate estimate
of the probable savings under this head,vide page 302, Review under Grant
No. 28—Misatlaneous, paragraphs 3 and 4.

Restoration made by the local Government wnder proviso (a) to Section
72-D (2) of the Government of India Act.

66. The token demand of Rupee one under the major head ¢ 25—Jails and
Convict Settlements” (vide item (10) of the statement in paragraph 64) having
been refused by the Council, His Excellency the Governor certified that the
expenditure provided for by the demand was essential to the discharge of
his responsibility for the subject. The Government of Bengal accordingly
directed in March 1931 that the above demand should be treated as if it had
been assented to by the Legislative Couneil.

Outturn of the year.

66. The following statement compares the total grant or appropriation
with the total expenditure of the year under report :—

Per-
Grant or Appropria~ . ta
— tion, © Expendi- Saving — ot 5
ls A ~ ure, ) Saving ~
) Bupple- X0e88 +. or
Original. mentary. Total. Excess +,
Rs, Ra. Ras. Rs. Ra.

Nowvoled . .« o 2,10,67,600 —8,62,803 2,10,04,008 2,06,65488 —4,20910 —2:05
Voted Grosal. . . 10,64,64,898 +24,19,606 11,08,44,504 10,40,50,554 —68,33,950 —8 16
Becoveries . . . —611,000 .. —8,11,000 —6,05,415  +5585 491
Net . .+ . .107853,808 +24,19,600 11,02,73,504 10,34,45,139 —68,26,865 —g-19

-

Total Gross . 18,04,22,398 +15,56,804 18,19,79,202 12,47,16,042 —72,63,160 —5-50
Net . 12,98,11,398 +15,56,804 13,13,68,202 12,41,10,627 —78,67,575 —5-59




42

67. The percentages of eavings in expenditure as compared with the total
grant or appropriation for the year under report and the preceding two years
are exhibited below :—

Year. Voted. Non.voted. Total.
1928-29 . . . . . . . . 461 241 423
102030 . . . . .+ . . . 48 397 423
1980-31 . . . . . . . . . 6-16 2'03 5'50

68. The increase in the percentage of saving on the voted grant during
the year under report Was mainly due to large surrenders on account of
retrenchment in view of financial stringency. The total amount surrendered
from the votel grunt in 1930-81, stood at Rs. 47,590,835 as against
Rs. 24,45,377 surrendered in the previous year. In view of the abnormal
conditions prevailing during the year under report, a comparison of the
agtual expenditure with the grant voted by the Council will not give a true
pifure of the standard of financial ‘administration maintained during the
year. Excluding the surrender of Re. 47,59,835, the net appropriation for voted
expenditure of the year stvod at Rs. 10,61,24,669, compared with which the
saving amounted to Rs. 20,74,115, that is, there was a net saving of 1'95 per
cent. against a corresponding saving of 2°27 per cent. of the previous year.
The control over expenditure was, therefore, on the whole, satisfactory.

69. For facility of comparison, a combined statement of the appropriation
for expenditure in India and Englind and of the actnal expenditure incurred
thereon separtely for voted and moxn-voted expenditure in respect of Reserved
and Transferred subjects, is appended. Columns 3 and 4 relate to grants for
expenditure in India inclusive of cost of stores purchased in England. The
columns showing expenditure in England represent expenditure in England
on other than stores which, though met from a separate graut, is recorded
in the accouuts under the same major head as the expenditure in Indis
recorded in the same horizontal line.



43

Consolidated Statement of Grants and Expenditure in India
and England for the year 1930-31 of Bengal.




44

Consolidated Statement of Grants and Expenditure

Grant or Appro-

Number and - A
Name of Major Heads. In Indis In England.
Grant,
[ A N [ A
Voted.  Non-voted. Voted. Non-voled.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Ra. Ra. Re. Rs.
1. Land Rovenue . 8. Laud Revenue— .
’ Resorved . . 46,22,000  3,5,000 16,000 29,800
Supplementary . - —-4,413 .. —8,000
2. Excise. . . 6. Excise—
Resorved ., ~. . . 4800
Supplementary . —-5,166 ...
Transferred . . 22,17,000 27,000 3,600 .
Supplementary . -2,970 ...
3, Btamps « + % Stampa—
Reserved . . e Y,73,000 3,000 ...
4. Foresta . . 8 F —
Reserved . . . 9,659,000 7,84,000 .. 96,200
Bupplementary . 380,567 “ —6,840
8-A, Forest Capital Outlay
charged to Rovenuow
Reserved . . 1,865,000 74,000 ...
Supplemontﬂ" . " —04,261 "o "
52-A. Capital Outlay on
Forests—not chr rged to
Revenne—
Reserved . \ e .
5. Beglstration . 9. Registration—
Reserved . . 6000 ...
Transforred . . 22,09,000 - 11,489
6, Scbeduled Taxes . 9-A. Scheduled Taxek—
Reserved . . 16,000 o .
7. Interest on Irri- 14. Interest on ;works for
gation Works. which Capital Accounts
are kept—
Rerorved . . ™ 18:“3000 o veo

Supplementary .

e —16,000 oy




45

in India and England for the year 1930-31 of Bengal.

priation. Expenditure.
_—-—-—ﬂ P A
Total. In India. In England, Total,

A

A A > .
Voted .Now-voted. Voted. Non-voted. Voted. Nomwoted  Voted. Nom-voted.

7 8 9 10 n 18 13 4

Rs. Ra. Bas. Rs. RBa, Rs. Rs. Ba,

}w,ss,ooo 278,857 42,80,625 247,717 9,589 4,747  42,90184  9,73,464

} 43,244 €1,05¢ ... . o 41,084

} £2,20,600 24,00  21,15,407 24,028 3,628 . £1,19,080 24,098

%7,78,000 5,000 5,19,672 3585 .. o 8,19,672 8,826

} 9,59,000 8,982,798 7,83,466 7,33,381 .. 70,606 7,883,468 8,04,026

} 1,865,000 9,749 60,314 17,100 .. 18 60,314 7,143
™ o0 eoe -’!m e Inm e o

e 6‘000 . ‘1336 . L] . ‘.”6
22,20,4€0 19 90,847 vor o 19,90,847 .
16000 .. 16,609 .. - 15,609 ..,

} 18,01,000 voe (p7s87,62 .. e e 17,57 521




46

Consolidated Statement of Gronts and Enpanditure

Number and
Nawe of

Major Heads.
Graut. jo He

Grant or Appro-
%

In England.

PR——

Iu India.

Gotod. Now-wte;. Yoted. No»-vota«?.

8. Irrigation . . XIII. Irrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment and
Drai Works for
which Capital Accounts
are kept—Working Ex-
penses—

Resorved. . .
15. Other Revenue Expen-
?rom

diture financed
Ordinary Revenues—

Reserved . .
Supplementary .

18. (1) Other Revenue Ex-
ﬁelditnre financed from
'amine Relief Grant—

Reserved . .

18. Constructijon of Irriga-
tion, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drain-
age Works—

Reserved .

58, Construction of I
tion, Navigation, Fm-
kment and Drain-
Works—not

:E:rged to Revenue—
Reserved . .

Supplementary .

9. Interest on Ordi- 19. Interest on Ordinary
nary Debt. Debt—

Reserved . .
Supplementary .

9A. Intereston Other 20. Interest on Other ObLH-
Obligations. gations—

Resorved . .

10. Rodunotion or*2l. Appropriation for Re-

Avoidance  of duction or Avoidance
Debt. of Dobt =

Reserved » .

17,68,000  3,12,000 .. o

13,86,000 93,000 ...
1 —1500 ..

2,400
—7,380

2,000 ™

1,14,0@ ,6,000 " ~e

14,67,000  4,94,000 .., 29,400

-6,046 ...

o -0,09,000 ... "
- 131,000 .. o

5,000 s o

- 7,%3,000




47

in India and Bngland for the year 1930-31 of Bengal—oontd,

priation. Expenditure.
f_ A Al
T:a.. In India. In England. Totl‘l.
. A =\ o A = A ) A )
Voted.  Non-voted., Voteds Nom-voted. Voted. Nomwwoted, Voted.  Nom-vo led
7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14
Be. Rs, Rs, Re Rs, Ra, Bs, Rs,
17,868,000  8,12,000 18,62,282  1,67,620 .. 15,62,282  1,07,620
} 13,866,001  1,12,630 1076,387  1,27,690 .. 44,319  10,76,337  1,71,909
2,000 697 697
1,14,000 16,000  1,15,977 14813 .. 1,165,971 24,819
} 14,67,000  4,62,366 13,61,727  8,84,3¢0 ., 13,60,721 3,584,540
} " -7,78,000 .- ',—0199.687 - e L '-0'9‘)'667
5000 .. L5 - 651 .
e 7;233000 et 7)2207 02 Lad o* o ,'22'702

P2



48

Consolidated Statement of Grants ang bwpendrture

Grant or Appro:
! Number and p A -
Name of Major Heads. In Indis. In England,
Grant. R .
Voted.  Non-voted.  Voted. Non-voled.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Bs. Ras. B'o Ba.
11, General Admip- 22. Gcnenl Administra-
istration. |
Reserved . ,00,999  24,98,000 1,585,000  5,56,760
Bupplementary . 1 74801 10,880
Transferred . . 4,88,000 118,000 ... 6,400
Supplementary . -1,000 .. e
12. A d ministration 24. Administration of Jus.
of Justice. § tice—
Reserved ., . 86,68000 29,26,000 18520  8,20,000
Supplementacy] . " -—23,900 .. 2,000
18. Jsils and Convict 25. Jaill and Convict
Settlements. Settloments—:
Reserved . . 88,88,900 1,486,000 7,960 19,680
Supplementary . 1048501 —18,680 .. -
14. Police @+ . 26. Police—
Reserved . . 1,96,98,000 18,580,000 6,680 4,08,920
Supplementary . 8,78,000 —8,880 .., 7,400
15. ao::s snd Pilo- 27. Ports and Pilotage—
' Resorved . . 463000 86000 . ¢,500
Supplementary . - 8,767 ... - 4,800
16. Bolentific Depart- 30. Sofentiffic Depart-
mevts ments—
Reserved o e 81,000 5,000 e
. Educstion Re» 81. Educationw
rervod.
Reserved . . 12,790,000 92,40,000 84,980 8,800
Supplementary . e 4,100 ... -
78 Educeation- 8l. Education—
Travsferred.
Transferred . . 1,24,00,000 10,71,000 £8,840 1,40,000
Supplementary . o —46,090 ... 1,000




49

in India and England for the year 1930-31 of Bengal—contd.

priation. Expenditure.
——— r A -
Total. In India. In Enlgand. Total.
r A, I *o.——lﬂ P Sy——"
Votod. Nomvoied.  Voted. Nonwoted. Voted. -Nom-voted  Vobod.  Nomvoted
7 8 9 10 11 18 13 14
Rs. Res. Rs. Ras. Ra. Rs. Re. Ra.
}1.00.56,000 20,85,380  95,88,126 23,47,669 1,91,616 [631,977 97,79,742  28,79,646
} 483,000 1,18,400 4,638,776  1,11,010 .. 28,960  4,63,776  1,39,070
} 86,81,520 25,46,100 84,18,112 29,02971  |0,817  3,27,319 84,23,929  £5,50,290
} 44,40,861  1,63,130 43,12,416  11,35,269 7,877 19,364  43,20,008 1,671,988
}2,05,77,680 23,617,070 2,02,88,868  17,95,078 8,974  4,00,3¢5 2,02,92838 22,01,418
} 4,638,000 04,767  4,21,738 91,838 .. 4,21,738 91,583
81,000 8,000 29,898 4,800 . 29,898 4,500
} 18,18,280  3,62.900 12,10,184 236,331 83,405 10135 13,43,580  3,46,366
}1,24,88,340 1165,001 117,41,717  9,96,365 | 57,608 [1,34,869 1,17,99,409 11,871,214




50
Consolidated Stitement of Gran's and Expendituse

@rant or Appro-
Number and s A
Name of Major Heads. In India. In England,
Grant,
Goted.  Nomooted. " Soted.  Now-voted.”
1 2 8 4 ] 6
19. Medioal . . 82 Medical— . B Be. B
Roserved . . 8,500 38,2800 .., 4,800
Supplementary . e -=1,00680 . . oo
Transforred . . 46,50,400  8,07.000 24880  9,25,300
Bupplementary ) . 1 -30,760 ... "
£0. Publio Health . 38. Public Health—
Boserved . . o &d000 .. "
Supplementary . o —4,048 .. e
Transferred . . 40,91,000 32,000 83,840 3,160
Supplomentary B e ] 767 " e
al. Agriculture . 84. Agrionlture—
Reserved . . 1,20,000 81,000 ., 7,720
Supplementary . —2,018 .. e
Traneferred . . 24,835,000 1,87,000 8,560 64,000
Supplomentary . . —5,643 .. “
22, Industries . 8b. Indastries—
Reserved . . 421,840 58,000 8,800 ?,9%0
Supplementary . o —6,450 ., —2,000
Trausferred . . 8,561,160 83,000 80,650 2,160
Supplementary . . —3,000 .., or
23. Misoellaneous 27, Miscellaneous Depart-
Departments. ments—
Reserved . . 2,43,050 8,000 29,360 20,630
Supplementary . o wr .. 1,640
Transferred . . 060 o

24. Civil Works . 4l. Civil Works—
Reserved . . 4,84,000 11,88000 o
Supplementary . - —2,43.906 .., .




51

w India and England for the year 1930-31 of Bengal—oontd.

priation. Expenditure.
y - .
Total. In India. In England. Total.

A A

" Voted. Nm-wl?d. ‘Voted.  Nomevotad. "Voted. Non-voted.

Voted. Non-voted.

7 8 9 10 1n 13 13 14

Blo hl- Ra. Rs. Rl. Bs Rs. Ba,
} 8,500  1,93,2% 85,640  1,1,83¢ ... 4,644 35,640  1,31,378
} 48,75,880 10,932,610 44,61,817  7,40,466 85,160  9,10,733  4496,977  9,61,128
} 49,986 o 49376 .. s 19,378
} 41,234,840 33,393  86,70,239 27,700 30,186 2,303  87,00,485 30,003
} 1,20,000 86,804  1,20,000 75,041 ... 4,261 1,20,000 80,208
} 24,38,560 2,156,457 22,21,547  1,61,341 4,658 67,263  22,36,106  2,08,494
} 4,380,040 85,470  4,08,986 48,309  B,184 4,861  4,17,130 83,260
} 8,81,840 33,160  17,59,148 28,615 30,770 2,000  7,89,916 81,216
} 2,72,410 38,077 2,271,808 8,119 27,838 18,938  2,5b,b21 27,057

950 500 e 5% .
} 4,84,000 9,14,044 4,42,766  9,04,071) 2,780 3,217  4,45,640 9,067,288




52

Consolidated Statement of Grants and Expenditure

Grant or Appro-
Number and ~ A -
Name of Major Hoads. In India In England.
Grant.

A

“ Voted. Non-voted. Woted. Nom-voted.

%. Civil Works— 41, Oivil Works—concld.
ooncli

Transforred . . 80.20.000 1, .9‘.000 19,880 1 lIalm

Supplementary . 4,75,002 15,000 ... —12,000
80. Civili Works _ not

charged to Revenue—

Transferred .Y . 20,23,000 35000 ..

Supplementary . e -25,000 ... .

25. Famino Belief . 43, Famine—

Resorved . e 50,000
26. Buperannuation 45, Superannuation Allow-

llowances and ances and Pensiong==
Pensions.

Reserved . o 4410,000 3,09,000 2,80,000 12,60,360
Supplemontary . ... -30,000 ... —40,640
45A. Qommutation of Pen-
siony flnanced from
Ordinary Revenues—
Reserved . . 15,07.«” 3,00.0” pres oo
Supplementary . e 56,000 ...

Y. Btationery and 46, Btationery and Prin-
Printing. ting—

Reserved ¢ e 28,65,000 386,000 5,280 6,960

Supplementary . o -—39,601 .

Transferred . . 59,000
28. Miscellaneous o 47. Miscellaneous—

Reserved . . 8,48,100 7,000 400

sﬂ”lemenm . 28,100 9,039 o o
'l‘n.nlfmed - Y B.m ver ‘- -
80, Loans and Ad- loans and Advances by
vanoos. Provincial Govern-
ments.
Beserved . ) l’uls,m onm o £

Bnpphmontlry . " -0,001 s o




53

tn India and England for the year 1980-31 of Bengal—contd.

pristion. Expenditur .
—— - —_ =
Total. Ia India. In England. Total
r A R} A \ { A f A )
Voted.  Nom-voted. Votod. Nom-voted, Voted. Non-voted. Voted. Non-voled.
7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14
RBs. Ras. Re. Rs. Ra. Rs, Rs. Re.
} 85,28,882  3,13,000 B85,65.076 2,837,202 18,92 °1,00116 8579,035  3,57,317
} 29,323,000 10,000 2134008 .. 1,508 .. 21,95,506 ..,
50,000 . 85,400 ... 85,400
} 46,80,000  13,88,720 43,32,675 1,771,985 2,08,373 3,223,383 4536048 13,93 643
} 13,07,000 145000 11,603,436 148,803 ... 11,63,436  1,43,609
3,70,280 2,289  22,58,955 ¢
} 5 590 4l 0,662  29,63,74 11601
69,000 .
53,507 . . T
38,71,600 16,020 8,47,
} 47,866 14,606 427 1,010 848303 5708
5,900 ., ,901
e s 90! o son 0. 3.ml -
19,18,000 9
} ¥ m”ﬂ’m e . e ls,n’m




54

Consolidated Statement of Grants end Bependiture in India

Grant or Appro-
Number and . ¢ A
Name of Major Heads. In India. In England.
Grant. .
" Voted.  Non-voted. ~ Voted.  Nom-voted.
1 2 3 4 ] (‘]
R" R'- Rs. Ra.
31, Repayment to the Advances from the Provin-
Government of oial Loans Fund—
India of Ad-
vances from the Reserved . . 7,23,000 ..
Provinoial Loans
Fund.
82. Famine Relief Famine Relief Fund— °
Fund.
Reserved . . . 0,000 .. o
Supplementary . o -18,600 .. o
gs. reciation Depreciation Fund for
IF)';II)I& for Govern- Government Presses—
ment Presses.
Relerved . . s 1)‘03000 ey s
supplemonhry . o —8)300 o see
34, Suspenso » .+ Buspomeo Avcounta
Reserved . . . oo B,“,m I )
Bupplemenfl!'i . " - 68,000 o s
Refunds . + + Refunde—
Ruerved . ' e 1‘,‘6, 700 toe ate
Bupplementary . e —~76,604 ... s
Transferred . . oht 1,29,800 . ™
Supplementary . e 62,829 ..

Total—

Roserved . . 686,85380 1,68,89,700 407,380  28,23,040

Bupplemcntary . 19,44,603 7,064,683 .. ~48,030
Transforred . . 4,05,54,609 26,88,800 3,16,760  §,66,080
Bupplementary . 475003 38200 ., —11,000
Forrounding . . . a —40 -1%

GRAND TOTAL . 10,550,504 1,77,76,618 7,14,000  83,19,080




1

and England for the year 1930-31 of Bengal—oconcld.

priation. Expenditure.
- Total. In Indis. In England. ) Total.
Voted.  Non-voted. Voted. Now-voted, ﬁt:d. Non-voted. Voted. Non-voted.
k4 8 9 10 11 13 18 14
Res, Rs. Bs. RBa. Rs. Bs. Res. Re,
™ 2,938,000 7,933,703 .. e e 7,323,702
} —s 86,400 - 86,097 .. o e 36,097
} 131,700 .. 135341 . “ e 125,341
} 6,985,000 w 6483815 .. o - 6,48,316
} e 16,79,090 . 16,42,918 oo e ‘or 16,‘2,918
} 1,92,8% 185,731 .., e - 1,586,731
} 6,90,27,278 1,78,99,138 6,45,92,748 1,£9,24,460 §5,03,450  27,01,880 6,50,06,202 1,76,96,349
}4,12,46.272 81,06,680 88171488 9603,338 1¥7,454  5,30,001 B8B43,997 50,3013
-—gq0 wer]20 I e s " "o .
11,02,78,504 2,10,94,698 10,37,64,226  1,74,26,807  6,80,913

e

88,35,081 10,34,45,180  3,06,66,44

———



b6

Exokss,

70. Eazcess over voted grant.—In the year under report the voted grant
was exceeded in one case only as shown below against two in the preceding
year. The excess, which is insignificant in amount, requires the vote of the
Council. The cause; of the excess has been explained in the Appropriation
Account of the Grant concerned. It is observed that the result of the year

under report was very satisfactory.

. Reference to
No. and Name of Graut. g:::i. Extl:;:?" A;}::z:::f ApApropria.tion
ccounts.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
6. Scheduled Taxes . . . . o 16,000 15,609 609 Page. 118

71. Ezcesses over non-voted appropriations.—The non<voted sppropria~
tion was exceeded in the year under review in five cases against three in the
preceding year. ‘These excesses, which are noted below, require the sanction of
Government in the Finance Department. The causes of the excess expendi-
ture have been explained in the Appropriation Accounts of the Services con-

cerned.

Total . Reference to
Service. Appropria- E:s::d" Anllco;nt of Appropriation

tion, * €8s Accounts.

Re. Rs. Rs.

4. Forests . . . . . . 743,182 7,49,240 6,058 Page. 108
9. Intercst on Ordinary Debt . .  .—%,78,000~—6,99,687 78,313 Page. 1836
24. Civil Works . . . . . . 11,33,044 11,41,278 8,929 Page. 260
2%, Stationery and Printing . . . —4,691 4,939 9,630 Page. 296

834. Suspense . . . N . . 6,26,000 6,458,816 22,316 Page. 822

Total . 17,19,685 18,44,080 1,24,645

SaviNags oN Vorep GRANTS.

72. Savings occurred in 27 out of 28 voted grants.—These are given in the
list below. The causes of these savings have been explained in the individual
Appropriation Accounts, as far as possible, and where necesgary.

Number and Name of Grant. G%:?t} Ext;‘)le;:h- Savings,

.

Ra. Bes. Rs.
1. Land Revenue . . . o . . .. 46,22,000 42,89,6256 8,32,876

. . v e 22,17,000 21,165,407 1,01,693
. . . . %7,78,000 5,19,672 2,868,328

2. Excise . . . .

8. 8tamps . . .



51

Number and Name of Grant, (’}I‘ro‘h::. Extx:;::ﬂ- Savings,
Rs, Rs, Rs.

4. Forests . . .« - e . . . . 11,44,000 8,43,780 3,00,220
B, Begistration . o . . . . . 2400000 1990847  3,18,168
8, Irrigation . . . . . . . 53,38,001 45,12,8588 8,25,616
DA. Interest on Other Obligations . . . . 5,000 451 4,549
11, General Administration . . . . . 1,08,84,000 1,00,51,802 3,32,098
12. Administration of Justics . . . . . 86,68,000 84,13,112 2,564,888
13. Jails and Convict Settlements .. . . . 44,32,401 438,12,416 1,19,985
i Police . . . . . . . . 20571,000 2,03,88862  2,82,138

15, Ports and Pilotage . . . . . . 4,63,000 4,21,738 41,262
16. Scientific Departments . . . . . 381,000 29,808 1,102
17. Edocation—Reserved . . . . . . 12,79,000 12,10,184 @8,816

J8. Education—Transferred . . . . . 1,24,00,000 1,17,41,717 6,568,288
19, Medical . . . . . . . 48,6;9,000 44,97,457 3,61,648
20. Public Health . . . . . . . 40,91,000 36,70,239 4,20,761
g1, Agriculture . . . . . o . 2555000 2341,547  2,13,453
22. Industries .« « « « . . 1273000 11,68,082 1,04918
£3. Miscellaneous Departmenta . . . . . 2,44,000 2,28,193 15,807
24, Civil Works . . . . . . « L19,11,002 1,11,31,845 7,719,167
25. Famine Kelief . . ., . . . . 50,000 35,400 14,600
23, Superannuation Allowances and Pensions . . 59,17,000 54,096,111 4,20,889
27. Stationery and Printing . . . . 24,24,000  23,12,462  1,11,538"
28, Miscellaneous * . . . ' . . . 3,77,100 3,61,767 25,333
29. Kxpenditure in England . . . . 7,14,000 6,80,913 38,087

30. Loans and advances . . . . . . 19,18,000 13,78,933 5,39,067

Total . 11,08,89,i04 10,40,84,945 68,34,659

78. As much as6°16 per cent. of the total of these voted grants remained
unspent,while the corresponding saving in the previous year was 4:93 per
cent. A comparison of the percentage of savings on the total grants in the
year under report with that in the previous year will not, however, give an
accurate idea of the administration of the grantsjn view of the abmormal
conditions prevailing in the year. A statement“showing the voted grants



58

on which savings acorued, the amounts surrendered and the amounts of
lapse or ultimate excess under each Grant for the year under report is fur-
nished below. It is observed that the surrender of Rs. 1,42,080 in February
1931 under Grant No. 13 Jails and Convict Settlements caused an ultimate
excess of Rs. 22,095 over the net appropriation under the major head (vide
also paragraphs 8 and"¢ of the Review on Appropriation Accounts of Grant
No, 18 Jails and Convict Settlements). This would seem ta indjcate inade-
guate control syer expenditure under the major head,

Amount of lapse—

Number and Name of Grant, Grant. Baving, Surrender, or

ultimate excess4-
Rs, Ra. Rs. Ra.
1. Land Revenue . . 46,22,000 8,32,875 1,687,081 —1,75,314
2. Excise . . . e 22,17,000 1,01,593 78,171 —28,423
8. Stamps . . . . 7,73.000. 2,563,828 2,008,000 —48,328
4. Forests . . . . 11,44,000 3,00,220 2,70,087 —30,133
B. Registration . . . 22,09,000 2,18,153 118,200  —90,953
8. Irrigation (Gross) . . 68,38,001 8,265,616 5,07,948 —2,5%7,873
9A Interest om Other Obliga-
tions . . . N 6,000 4,849 4,600 . —49
11. General Administration .  1,08,84,000 8,83,008 2,383,766  —98,333
12, Administration of Justice . 86,68,000 2,564,888 94,388  —1,60,600
18, Jails and Convict Setile-

ments . . . . 44,82,401 1,19,985 1,42,980 +22,995
14. Polico . . . «  2,05,71,000 2,82,188 52,470 —2,20,668
15, Ports and Pilotage . . 4,688,000 41,262 29,690 —~11,672
16. Scientific Departments . 81,000 1,102 —~1,108
17. Education—Reserved . 12,79,000 68,816 " 86,800 —33,016
18. Education—Transferred . 1,24,00,000 6,568,283 8,894,838 —2,63,445
19, Medical . . . 48,569,000 8,61,643 2,600,678 ~1,00,868
20. Public Health , . e 40,91,000 4,20,761 4,02,643 —18,118
21. Agriculture . . 25,565,000 2,13,463 1,71,783 —41,670
22, Industries . . . 12,73,000 1,04,918 94,120 —10,798
23. Miscellaneous Departments, 2,44,000 15,807 15,089 —718
24, Civil Works . . 1,19,11,002 7,79,167 6,67,449  —1,21,708

25. Pamine Relief « . . 50,000 14,600 14,800 .

26. Superannustion Allowances
and Pensions R . 89,17,000 4,20,889 1,606,600 —2,54,389



59

Amount of Inpse—

Number and Name of Grant. Grant, Saving. Surrender. ar
ultimute excess4-

Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra,
27. Stationery and Printiag . 24,24,000 1,11,5638 82,243 —29,2006
28, Miscellancous . . . 3,717,100 25,333 4,770 —20,554
29. Expenditure in England . 7,14,000 33,087 26,160 —6,927
30. Loans and Advances. . 19,18,000 5,39,087 4,84,000 —56,087
Total . 11,08,69,604 68,34,569 47,569,830 =20,74,724

SAVINGS ON NON-YOTED APPROPRIATIONS.

74. Savings occurred in 28 out of 33 non-voted appropriations.
been explained in the individual Appropriation Accounts, ar far as possible,
and where necessary.

They have

Service. Apr:;lria- Expenditure. Bavings,
tion,
- Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Land Revenue . e . . e 2,49,687 2,427,717 1,870
2, Excise . . . . . . 66,274 65,082 1,192
3. Stamps . . . . . . 5,000 3,826 L1756
5. Registration . . . . . . 5,000 4,336 666
7. Intorest. . ' o« . « e 18,01,000 17,837,621 63,479
8. Irrigatiom . - , : o e e 7,283,456 6,94,262 29,193
10, Reduction or Avoidapce of Debt o . 2,23,000 7,22,702 298
11, General Administration . . . 26,30,699 24,68,679 72,020
12, Adminis' ration of Justice . . . 22,23,100 22,02,971 20,129
13. Jails and Convict Settlements . . . 1,33,450 1,32,569 881
14. Police . . . . . . 18,41,650 17,956,073 46,677
18, Ports and Pilotage . . . . . 94,257 91,883 2,874
16. Scientific Departments . . . . 6,000 4,600 500
17, Educstipy==Reseryed . . . . 2,44,100 2,36,231 7,%69



Total
Service. Ap[;irggtit- Expenditure, Savings,
R, Ra, Rs.
18, Eduoation—-Transferred . . . . 10,24,001 9,96,365 27,636
19. Medical . . . . . . 9,865,670 8,567,290 1,28,380°
'20. PablioHealth . . . . . 80,189 77,015 8114
21, Agricatare . . . . ., 229,641 V 2,97,182 2,359
*22. Industries . . . . L, 78,560 77,016 . 2,536
28. Miscellaneous Departments . R . 8,197 8,119 78
26. BSuperannuation Allowances and Pensions 3,924,000 3,14,857 9,148
£8. Miscellaneons . . . . ‘e 16,089 14,696 1,388
20, Expenditnre in England , . . . 33,19,080 32,538,081 80,399
30. Loansand Advances N . B . 9 . 9
B vances from 1 Provincil Toum
Fund ., . . . . . . 7,923,000 7,22,702 298
82. . Famino Relief Fund o e . . 36,400 36,097 308
33. Dopreciation Fund for Government Presses 1,31,700 1,26,341 6,359
Refunds T 17,71,785 17,28,639 43,086

Total . 1,98,75,168  1,88,21,408 6,63,755

The saving on the total of these nom-rofed appropriations in the year
under report amounted to 2'85 per cent, while the corresponding saving in the
previous year amounted to 4:82 per cent. Marked improvement is notice-

able in the year under report.

Appropriation Audit.

75. With the exception of the expenditure which is not subject to the
vote of the Council under Section 72—D (3) of the Government of India
Act and expenditure in connection with the internal administration of
excluded areas, all proposals in respect of moneys required for disbursement
in any year are submitted to the vote of the Legislature. The grants
sanctioned by the Legislative Council for voted services and appropriations
sanctioned by the Finance Department for non-tofed services are divided into
primary units for purposes of financial control. The Executive Government
have been given powers to reappropriate funds from one head to another
within a grant except on a new service not contemplated in the bndget and
subordinate authorities have also been given certain powers of reappropriation
where the) transfer of funds does}not involye further outlay in a future



61

finaneial year or affect the grant. Important cases of individual failures in
estimating and control have been mentioned in the Appropriation Ascoupts.
In accordance with the orders of Government, the Appropriation Accounts
have been exhibited according to primary units in cases where the expenditnre
under a minor head is Rs. 6 lakhs or over and according to miror heads in
cases where the expenditure is below that amount. :

76. Important test audits applied locally —During the year under report
the internal accounts of 223 offices and institutions of the Civil Department
and 27 Public Works and Irrigation Divisional offices were test-audited.
The important cases of financial irregularity detected in the course of such
audit have been mentioned in separate paragraphs upder the individual
appropriation accounts to which they relate. The cases on whiel final orders
of Government have not yet been passed have, as a general rule, been
excluded from this report. The financial irregularities were of the following
c{:sses and they have been mentioned in the paragraphs cited against each
class : —

(1) Expenditure incurred without sanction.—Grant No. 1—Review,

paragraph B.

(2) Money drawn from the treasury although not required for imme-
diate disbursement.—Grant No. 14—Review, paragraph 4.

(8) Irregular acceptance of tender in disregard of the financial
interests of Government.—Grant No. 24—Review, para-
graph 9.

(4) Loss of revenue due to failure to observe rules.—Grant No, 12—
Review, paragraph b.

(5) Miscellaneous irregularities.—Grant No. §—Review, paragraphs
2 and 3; Grant No. 12—Review, paragraphs 3 and 4; Grant
No. 14—Review, paragraph b; Grant No. 18—Review, para-
graph 6; Grant No. 21—Review, paragraph 4.

77. Financial Irregularity.—This report contains 156 cases of financlal
irregularities as against 27 and 35 cases in the reports for 1929-30 and
1928-29 respectively. The marked decline in the number of serious financial
irregalarities for the year under report may perhaps be attributed to the
general improvement in financial administration due in the main to the
salutary effect of the orders passed by the Local Government on irregularities
reported to them. The usefulness of local inspections by.my inspecting staff,
who draw the attention of administrative officers to common pregularities
noticed by fhem in various offices, cannot be too highly emphlsi,gf]e.

78. The report shows that there is no tendency towards a particular type
of irregularity. Individual sporadio cases of irregularities have been noticed
either irr particular departments or in particular offices or institutions and
do not caﬁafor any comments.

79. In the course of audit, certain suggestions were made to the Local
Government which were accepted by them and which are expected to prevent
irregularities or to result in saving to Government.

80. A reference is invited to paragraph 8 of the Review under Grant
No. 6—Registration in which a case of double drawal of pay on transfer
within a district has been mentioned, The irregularity was due to the
absence of a financial rule prescribing the grant of last-pay cerlificates in

B



62

the casc of Government servants transferred from one station to another
within the same district. The Government have at the suggestion of my
oftice now framed a rule prescribing the issue of last-pay certificates in such
cases as well.

81. The travelling allowance rules of the Bengal Government provided
for the drawal of daily allowance at double the ordinary rate by officers
travelling or halting in Calcuita, 4.6, within the limits of the jurisdiction
of the Ca.usta Corporation. In the course of an investigation, it was
noticed that, in some cases, officers with hesd-quarters at Calcutta, who
travelled more than 5 miles from the chief public office of the city,
without proceeding beyond the limits of jurisdiction of the Caleutta Corpo-
ration, drew daily allowance at the enhanced rate in accordance with the
rules. It was pointed out to- Government that higher rates of daily
allowance should be allowed only where travelling in special localities is
unusually expensive, that in Calcutta it i8 not the hire of conveyance but
the cost of board and lodging which s heavy, and that officers with head-
quarters at Calcutta do not incur the same heavy expenditure for hoard and
lodging which officers with head-quarters outsi({e Calcutta have to incur
when they come to the city on tour. For the reasons stated above, the
drawal of double daily allowance by officers, whose head-quarters are at
Calcutta, for journeys of the kind described above, was considered to be a
source of profit to them and it was suggested for the consideration of the
Local Government whether the double rate of daily allowance prescribed for
journeys or halts in Calcutta should not be restricted only {o officers whose
head-quarters are not located in Calcutta. The Local Government have
accepted the suggestion made by this office and amended the rule accerdingly.

82. The travelling allowance rules also provided for the grant of double
the fare of the class to which an officer was entitled when he performed
steamer journeys on tour, while for journeys by train only 1} (now reduced
to 1§) fare was allowed. It was noticed that in almost all the other
provinces, this difference in rates of travelling allowance for journeys by train
and by steamer did not exist and it was suggested to Government that in the
interest of economy, the procedure obtaining in this province might be
brought into line with that followed in other provinces. Government have
accepted my suggestion.

83. Brpenditure under objection.~The inferences drawn from the sta-
tisties of expenditure placed under ohjection, together with relevant figures,
where necessary, have been mentioned in the following paragraphs, separately
for the Civil Department (including pay, allowances and contingencies of
the Public Works, Irrigation and Public Health Departments) and for the
Public Works, the Irrigation aud the Public Health Departments in respect
of other transactions of these Departments.

A. Civil Department (including pay, allowances aud contingencics of the
Public Works, Irrigation and Public Health Departments).

84 (¢). The percentages of objections to total expenditure, during the last
three years are given below :—

Year. Percentage.
1028-20 . . . . . . . . . . 164

1929-30 . . . . . . . . . . 1:36
1030-31 . . . . . . . . . . 2:47



63

The increase in percentage in 1930-81 is mainly duwe to objeetions for
waunt of detailed countersigned bills in support of payments im the Jail
Department. The circumstances were special, as owing to political condi-
tions, heuvy experditure had to be incurrel for a large number of detenus
and others, and it was rather difficult to secure prompt compliance with audit
requiremerts. ’

(6) The balances of the outstanding objectiuns of the pust three years as
they stood on the 31st of July following the financial year to which they
reluted are shewn below :—

Year No. of outstanding Amount of outstanding
: items. items.

1928-29 . . . . 893 8,12

1920-30 . . . . 807 2,26

1930-31 . . . . 649 8,84

The increase in 1930-31, as compnred with 1929-30, in the number and
amount of outstanding objections jis due partly to the non-receipt of sub-
vouchers and detailed countersigned bills and partly to the nen-receipt of the
orders of the competent authority sanctioning certain charges. The ont-
standing amounts under objection mainly relate to charges in connection with
the () Rural Water Supply Scheme (1,99), (f1) rounding up of suspects in
the Chittagong Armoury Raid Case (18), (i) maintenance of detenus and
their families (21) and to (iv) charges in the Jail Department (1,90). The
major part of the outstandings under the first two items was, however, cleared
off by the end of December 1931, while objections for over a lakh of rupees,
out of the amount outstanding as per the last item, remained unadjusted due
to the non-receipt of detailed countersigned bills of a single jail in respeot
of charges on account of allowances to detenus.

B. Public Works Department (excluding pay, allowances and contin-
gencies),
() Civil works.

85. (a) The pereentage of objections to the total expenditure on outlay on
works is compared below with that of the preceding two years :—

Year. Porcentage.
102820 . . . . .. ... 14
1929-30 . . . . . . . . o . 7
1980-31 . . . . . o . . . . 8

(6) The balance of outstanding objections of the past three years 1s
compared below : —

Namber of Amount of
Year. outstanding outstanding
items, items,
92820 ., . . . . . . 40 6,18
1929'30 . . . . [ . . 21 63
1930‘81 . » . . . . . 241 1’15




64

The increase in the am ount of outstanding items during the year was
duc to a contribution work costing 1,05 having been executed without
estimate.

(c) The percentage of works started without sanctioned estimate to the
total number of works started during the year under each of the heads
“Original works”, *Special repairs” and *Ordinary repairs” is compared
below with that of the preceding two years :—

Original Bpecial Ordinary
Year. works. repairs. ropairs,
1928.29 . . . . . * 3 b
1920-30 . . . . . 1 o
1930-31 . . . . . 2 2 2

. PO

* Less than 1 per cont.

Nore.—The result is based on the test check of 20 per cent. of the divisions of the province
relected at random, ’

(¢¢) Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage works.

86. (a) The percentage of objections to the total expenditure is compared
below with that of the preceding two years :—

Yenr. Percontage.
1928-29 . . . . . . . . . . 19
1929'30 . . . [ . . L » . . 1 1
1930.31 . 0 . . . . . . . . 13

The increase in the percentage during the year under review is due
mainly to a work costing 1,14 having been started without estimates and to
vouchers amounting to 99 not having been submitted with the accounts of
one Division, '

el (6) The balance of outstanding objections during the year is shown
elow :—

Number of Amount of
Year. outstanding outstanding
itoms, items,
1928.29 o o . . . . . 42 2,62
192030 . .« . . . . 31 1,44
1980-31 . . . . . . . 41 2,89

The heavy outstanding is due to a special repair work costing 1,14 having
been done without a sanctioned estimate and to excess of 1,43 over sanc-
tioned estimates in respect of 14 works,



65

(¢) The percentage of works started without sanctioned estimates to the
total number of works started'during the year under each of the heads
“Original works”, “Special repairs”” and “ Ordinary repairs’’ is compared
below with that of the preceding two years :—

Year. Original Special Ordinary
works. repairs. repairs,
1928-29 . . . . . 16 7 11
1929-30 . . . . . 3 1 2
1930-31 . . . . . 8 8 4

g{m'n.—'l‘he figuros arc based on s tost check of 20 per cent. of the divisions taken ab
random,

(¢4s) Public Health Department.

87. (a) The percentage of objections to the total expenditure during
the year under review is compared below with that in the preceding two ycars,

Yoar, Percentage.

1928-29 . . e ’ . . . . . 46
1929-80 L] . . L] . L] . . . 2
1980'31 . . . . . . .

The improvement noticed in 1929-30 was not maintained during the

year under review.
(8) The balance of outstanding objections of the past three years is

compared below :—

]

No. of Amount of
Year. outstanding outstanding
items, itoms.
1928-29 . . . . . . 3 12
1929-30 . L] . . . . . 1 ( 6)
. . . 3 14

1930'31 [ . . [
(a) Loss than Rs. 1,000.

The increase in the amount of outstanding items is due to one work
costing 3 baving been done without sanctioned estimate and expenditure on
two works having exceeded the sanctioned estimate by 11.

(¢) The percentage of works started without sanctioned estimate to the
total number of works startod during the year under review under the heads
¢ Original works”, and “Ordinary repairs” is compared below with that of

the preceding two years.

3 Original  Ondinar
Your works, repainy.

1928'29 . . . . . . . 31 25
1929'30 . . . . (] . . . 8 76
1930'31 . . . . L . . . u 38

The high percentage under “ Ordinary repairs” was due to one work
out of three having been started without sanctioned estimate.




66

CHAPTER V,
REVIEW oF EXPRNDITCRE OF THE PrBLIc WORKS DEPARTMENT.

Irrigation Department— Estaliiskment and Tools and Plant charges.

88. Irrigation, Nuvigation, Embankment and Drainage Works arc
divided into two main categories, viz., (1) Works for which Capital and
Bevenue accounts are kept and (2) Works for which neither Capital nor
Revenuo accounts are kept. The expenditure on these works is debited to
the different major heads mentioned under Grant No. 8—Irrigation. The
establishment and tools and plant charges of the Irrigation Department are
distributed over several heads in the manner explained below.

89. The charges for *“ Establishment ** and ¢ Tools and Plant >’ (except
charges for purely revenue establishments, special establishments entertained
for certain projects, viz., the Damodar Canal and the Grand Trunk Canal
and special toels and plant charges) are in the first instance adjusted under
the acoount head * 15—Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary
Revenues”. The charges for special establishments entertained for the
collection of revenue are debited direct to the heads concerned,z.e., « XIII—
Irrigation, Navigation, etc.—Working expenses ” and ‘‘ 15—Other Revenue
Expenditure, ctc.”, while the special estublishments entertained for the
Damodar Canal and the Grand Trunk Canal are debited direct to the

rovision for those projects under ‘¢ 55—Construction of Irrigation, etc”.

he percentage recoveries from other departments in respect of establish-
mant and tools and plant charges are adjusted in reduction of expenditure
ander the head “ 16—Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary
Kevenues”, The recoveries on account of tools and plant charges for
non-Government Works are, however, credited to revenue.

90. The cost of the Chief Engineer’s establishment as well as the leave
salaries paid in England are distributed as follows :—1-9th of the cost is
charged to the Damodar Canal, 1-9th to the Andamans Reclamation Scheme,
1-28rd to the Grand Trunk Canal and the balance is distributed equally
between the two circles, the Southern and the South-western. In the year
under report, certain percentage of the cost of the Irrigation Committee
was also debited to the Damodar Canal and the Grand ,Trunk Canal and the
balance of the cost distributed equally between the two circles.

91. The net establishment charges booked under the major head ¢ 15—
Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.” (after deduction of percentage recoveries)
for each circle of superintendence with the addition of the Chief Engineer’s
establishment and leave salaries paid in England, eto., and 14 per cent of the
gross establishment charges representing ensionar’y charges are distri-
bated among the heads “ XIIT—Working El;penaes’ » “15—Other Revenue
Expenditure, etc.” and “55—Construction of Irrigation, etc.—Works” in
proportion to the expenditure on works under those heads. The net tools
and plant charges after taking into ascount the recoveries credited to revenue
are also distributed in the same proportion. This allocation is technically
called pro-rata distribution.

92. A special feature in the distribution of the establishment charges of
this province is that in order to make an allowance for the cost of supervision
of Special Revenue Establishment, 25 per cent of the cost of that establishment
is added to the total works expenditure before the cost of general establishs
ment is distributed on a pro-rafa basis,



67

98. The existing account adjustments explained above make it dificult to
exercise proper control over expenditure under ¢ Establishment” and
“Tools and Plant * of the Irrigation Department. In accordance with the
recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee on the Appropriation
Accounts for 1929-80, a small sub-committee was formed to examine the
possibility of a more intelligible presentation of Irrigation Accounts and a
more accurate distribution of establishment charges. The sub-committee
submitted their recommendations on the 1st October 1981 to the Finance
Department whose orders on the subject are awaited.

94, The variations between appropriation and expenditure under
“ Establishment” and “Tools and Plant” of the Irrigation Department as
a whole are exhibited in the following tables which show the direct charges
as well as the charges due to pro-rata distribution.

() Consolidated statement of establiskment charges of the Irrigation
Department for the year 1930-31,

Number and Name of Grant and Major
Heads of the General Accounts
Olussification.
Grant No. 8.—Irrigation.

A
(en ]

XUI—Irri- 15~O0ther 55—Cons- Total
gation, eto. Revenue truotion of Totel. for both

—Working expendi- Irrigation, voted and
Expenses. m eto.— non-voled.
Works.
Rs. Ra. Ra. Ra. Rs.
Grant or Appropriation—
Non-voted . . . o 212,000 1,49,600 1,48,955 6,10,456
'I » » 4 Uy } 1 5, 40. 455
Voted . . . . . 4,061,000 3,61,000 2,08,000 10,30,000
Expenditure—
Direot O harges—
Non-voled e e e . 413,943 58,991 4,72,934 } o4

Voted . .. . . . 135880 78073 81,300 9,984l¢
Charges by pro-raia Distribution— ;

Non-oted . o . . 4167620 —2,42021 +74501 =

Voted . . . . .-+3184058 —431,316 +112,758 .. } h

Total Expendjture—
Non-voled . . . « 1675820 171,922 133,492 4,72,084

}14.71,34&*
Voted . . . . « 4043388 340,518 194,568 9,98,414

The variations are explained below s
Non-voted,~Total eaving Rp. 87,621, There was a saving of Rs. 21,557

under General Estellisl mat owirg muinly fo vecovevies {Re, 18,005) for
Wwhich no provision was made spd fo spaller adjustment of pensiopary



68

charges (Rs. 6,921). There was also a saving of Rs. 15,064 in the special
establishment of the Damodar Canal.

Voted.—Total saving Rs. 31,686. Due to smaller expenditure under
Geners] Establishment (Rs. 15,685) and special establishment (Rs. 15,951)
mainly in the Damodar Canal. A sum of Rs. 10,160 was surrendered reduc-
ing the saving to Rs. 21,436.

(i) Consolidated statement of Tools and Plant charges for the Irrige-
tion Department for the year 1930-31.

Number and Name of Grant and Major
Heads of the General Accounts
Olassification.

Grant No, 8.—~Irrigation.

A

[ ]
XII—Irrie 15—Other 65—Construc-
gation, otc— Revenue tion of Total.
Working Ex- Irrigation,

Expenses,  penditure. etc.,—Works.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
Grant . . . o . o 56,000 31,000 15,000 1,02,000
Expenditure—
Direct Charges . . . e 86,118 9,784 96,902
Charges by pro-rafa distribution .  + 51,092 —b59,874 +8,782 .
Totel Expenditure . 51,002 26,244 18,566 95,902

Saving Rs, 6,098.—There was a saving of Rs. 10,882 on account of
general tools and plant of the Irrigation Department owing mainly to res-
tricted expenditure in view of financial stringency for which Rs. 4,876 was
surrendered. The expenditure on tools and plant for the Damoedar Canal
Construction exceeded the original provision by Rs. 4,784 and a sum of
Rs. 7,000 was provided by reappropriation to cover the excess expenditure,
%he sagt;;sal saving as compared with the ultimate appropriation amounted to

s. 8,223,

95. Ezpenditure of the Irrigation Department.—The provision for Work-
ing Expenses under “ XIIl1—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works for which Capital Accounts are kept ” and for expenditure
under “ 16—Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues ”,
16 (1)—Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Famine Relief Grant”,
“ 16—Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works” and “ 55—Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works not charged to Revenue ’’ was included in one Demand
for the vote of the Legislative Council (Vide Grant No. 8). The provision for




69

expenditure on account of purchase of stores in England was also included in
the above Demand. The provision for expenditure in England on other than
stores was included in “Grant No.29”, For facility of comparison, the
total expenditure in India and England for the various Irrigation major
heads is shown in the Statement below.

Voted expenditure.—Out of the net grant of Rs. 47,27,001 sanctioned for
voted expenditure of the Department, allotments aggrezating Rs. 5,67,043
were surrendered and the total expenditure (Rs. 39,06,970) was less than the
ultimate appropriation (Rs. 41,69,058) by Rs. 2,62,088,

Non-voted expenditure.—The total appropriation for non-vefed expendi-
ture of the Irrigation Department was Rs, 7,87,075. The total expenditure
(Rs. 7,38,581) was lcss than the appropriation by Rs. 49,394,



70

Statement showing the Aggregate Grants and the

Sl -
Dotails. . Exooss
Grant. Eé‘lfr?d" overthe  Grant.
. Grant.
1 2 8 4 5
Voted Expendituro— Ras. Ra. Rs. Rs.
1. Works, Extensions and Improvomonts .  2,07,280  1,40,558 " 4,260,425
8. Maintenanco and Repairs . . . 7,585,100  5,73,130 9,15,500
8. Establishment . . . . o 861,000 349,518 .. 4,61,000
4. Tools and Plant . . . . . 81,000 20,244 " 56,000
5. Buspense . . . . .« —36,738 ...
6. Grants-in-aid o e e e 1 15,000 14,999
7. Othor Charges « . .« . . 81,000 9,317 “w o
8. Cost of Stores purchasod in England . v - e 12,480
9. Loss or Gain by Exchange . . . .

10. Expenditure in England « e -

11. Deduct—
(@) Beccipts on Capital Acoount . . o . - e
(b) Reooveries on Revenue Account . - e .. —1,01,100
(c) English cost of Stores and Establish- w - - —12,480
ment.
12. Grant surrendered by the Public Works  1,93,659 o 38,26,784
Departmont. [}
Forrounding . .. «+ . . —380 880 175
Total=Voted . 11,94342  10,77,084 " 14,31,216
Non-voéied Expenditure~—
18, In India . . . . . . 77,600 1,237,690 50,090 2,132,000
4 InEngland . . . . . 36,190 44,319 9,199 s

Total—Now-voted .  1,12,620  1,71,908 89,280  3,12,000

Gpand Total—Votod and Non-voted ,  15,06,983  12.48,043 " 16,43,210

"y -




71
Total Ezpenditure of the Irrigation Depariment in 1930-31.

Working Expensos. 16 and 55—~Capital Expenditure. Total Expenditure.
. Exooss e Exooss Exooss
Expendi- Expendi- Expondi-
over tho Grant. ovor the Grant. over th
ture, Grant. ture. Qrant. ‘e, Zinnt.e
® 7 B 9 ST 12 13
Rs. Ras. Ras. Ra. Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs.
1,98,08¢ 18,67,560 . 17,55,745 25,01,205  20,94,957 ...
7,41,511 e s e e 16,73,600 13,14,641 .
4,564,838 . 2,08,000 1,94,558 10,30,000 9,98,414 .
51,092 e 15,000 18,566 3,566 1,02,000 95,902 ...
20,857 20,857 ~15,876 ...
e s o o 1 15,000 14,999
‘e 31,000 9,817 o
¥,645 e ™ 12,480 645 ...
107 107 e 107 107
- -5,10,000 —5,22,022 —5,10,000 -5,22,022 ...
-—53,308 17,707 —1,01,100  —83,898 17,707
—4,753 4,228 - - -12,486 7,752 4,728
) e 47.500 oo o 5,67.943 s Yy
" e 500 e 205 - e
18,63,232 “ 15,38,500 14,67,704 41,59,058  89,06,970 s
1,67,820 - 4,383,966 38,09,1563 7,23,466 6,94,263 .
- e 20,400 s 64,620 “€319 .,
1,947,690 463,366  8,99,182 7.87,976  7,88,681 ..

15,29,752 - 10,986,855 18,060,860 e 49,47,088 4645551 ..




72

96. The important variations are briefly explained below :—
Voted.

(1) Worksy Extensions and Improvements.—The saving of Rs. 4,06,218
was due mainly to smaller expenditure in connection with the reconstruction
of certain bridges over the Calcutta and Eastern Canals and to postponement
of new works and curtailment of other avoidable works owing to financial
stringency, Vide Annexure A to Grant No. 8—Irrigation,

(2) Maintenance and Repairs.—The saving of Rs. 3,58,950 was mainly
due to curtailment of expenditure not considered essential owing to financial
stringency.

(8) Establishment.~—~The saving of Rs. 31,686 has been explained in
paragraph 94 ante.

(4) Tools and Plant.—~The saving of Rs. 6,098 has been explained in
paragraph 04 ante.

(5) Suspense—The saving of Rs. 15,876 was due to larger credits amount-
ing to Rs. 86,733 in the Government Embankments partly counterbalanced
l;{ larger debits amounting to Rs. 20,857 in the Damodar Canals, for which

8. 21,000 was subsequently provided by reappropriation. ¥t¢d¢ Annexure
B to Grant No.8—Irrigation.

(6) Grants-sn-aid—The excess was the result of the payment of contribu-
tions to the Municipality and District Board, Noakhali towards the construc-
tion of a bund across Noakhali Khal, not originally provided for.

(7) Other Charges.—The saving of Rs. 21,683 was due to postponement
of new works owing to financial stringency.

(8) Cost of Stores purchased in England.—The saving of Rs. 4,835 was
due tu less stores having been required for repairs to dredgers.

(9) Loss or Gain by Ezchange—Represents the difference between the
flat rate of 1s. 6d.in the rupee and the average rate of exchange. No pro-
vision was made to cover the expenditure.

(11)(a) Deduct—Receipts on Capital Account.~—The saving of Rs. 12,022
was due to the Dredger Ronaldshay having earned more hire receipts owing
to longer employment in the Andamans.

(11) (8) Deduct— Recoverses on Revenue Account.—The excess of Rs. 17,707
was due to certain dredgers having been out of commission for a longer
period than estimated.

(&1)(0) Deduct—English Cost of stores, elc.—Vide remarks against items
8 and 9,

Non-voted.

(18) In India.—Of the total saving of Rs. 29,193, Rs. 19,340 was due to
smaller adjustment of Interest on outlay on the Damodar Canal and the
balance was mainly due to smaller establishment charges.

(14) In England.—The saving of Rs. 20,201 was due to smaller payment
of leave salaries in England by the High Commissioner.

97. As the estublishment and tools and plant charges of Civil Works
(Buildings and Roads) are not distributed pro-rafa as isdone in the case of
the Irrigation Department, these charges have not been separately exhibited
in this chapter. The comments on establishment and tools and plant charges
of Civil Works (Buildings and Roads) appear in the Review under “ Grant
No. 24—Civil Works?,



73
CHAPTER VL

PorNis OUTSTANDING ¥ROM PREVIOUS REroRrTs.

98. This chapter deals with points of importance which are outstanding
from previous Appropriation Reports.

99. The cases in which the orders of Government on the recommenda-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee are awaited are enumerated below.

The refercnces are to the pages and paragraphs of the Appropriation Accounts
for 1929-80.

(@) Page 3, paragraphk 5.—The Committee recommended that the
Accountant-General might cite in his Appropriation Report instances of

unreasonable delay on the part of Controlling officers in furnishing explana-
tions of variations.

(6) Page 6, paragraph 10.—The Committee recommended that the ex-
cesses under voted grants should be sanctioned by the Council.

(¢) Page 51, paragraph 36.—The fival orders of Government regarding the

recovery of loans granted to the District Board, 24-Parganas for the
Magrahat Drainage Scheme are awaited.

(d) Pages 108-117, Grant No. 8—Irrigation.—The oxders of the Finance
Department on the recommendations of the Irrigation Accounts Sub-Com-
mittee regarding the revised distribution of establishment charges over the

various works in the Irrigation Department, and a more intelligible presenta-
tion of the Irrigation Accounts are awaited.

(¢) Page 70, paragraph 50 (g).—~The Committee recommended that the
proposal made by Government to make at first a token grant and to get the
local bodies to spend their own contribution as well as the local contribution

before Government’s share is finally paid should be given a trial and the
results watched.

(f) Page 71, paragraph 50 (u).—The final orders of Government on the
recommendation of the Committee to overhaul the recurring expenditure of
the Belgachia Veterinary College with a view to reduce it, in consequence of

a fall in the number of students, due to the opening of a veterinary college
in Bibar aud Orissa, are awaited.

(9) P ge 77, Sub-head A-4—Voted.—It was recommended that the
Revenue Department would devise some means for establishing co-ordination
between the Board of Revenue and the Revenue Department and that the
latter Department should examine the matter with a view to prevent a
recurrence of overbudgeting under the head “5 Land Revenue—Charges
of Administration—Other Contingencies (Voted).”

(%) Page 78, Sub-head B-5.—Voted.~The Committee suggested that the
rule allowing inclusion of the projects for the Sunderbans area in the
budget in anticipation of administrative approval shouldibe re-examined.

(t) Page 80,8ub-kead D-8.—Voted.—Regarding the lump provision of a
large sum of money under “Survey and Settlement”, it was suggested that
the matter might be examined to see whether the ordinary rule requiring

Erevious sanction of Government to any scheme before inclusion in the
udget could not be followed.



74

{#) Page 100, Review Grant No. 4—Forests—The Committes suggested
that the Revenue Department should allot the whole grant to the Conservators
and not koep any reserve in hand.

The Commiltee also noted the definite improvement in the administration
of the grant Lut drew attention to the fact that a tendenvy to overbudget still
existed and control was susceptible of further improvement.

(k) Page 111, Sub-head D-3.—It was recommended that in view of
general overbudgeting unler the sub-head, lump cut should be made from

the next vear.

(?) Page 113, Sub-heal G-4—~The Finance Department was requested to
examine the question of provision for “ suspense,” in consultation with the

Accountant-General,

(m) Page 117, Paragrapt 4 of the Review.—The Committeo suggested
that the Finance Department should look iato the question () whether the
establishment could not be cut down, (5i) whether one of the dredgers could
not be }la:)id up and (¢3;) whether the Dredger Division should not be abolished
or cut down. )

(n) Page 123, Sub-kead C-6—Non-voted~The Committee recommended
that the Appointment Department might request the Military Secretary
to the Governor to frame estimates under the head in future on the probable
number of Aides-de-Camp thut are likely to remain in office instead of on

the total streugth.

(0) Page 125, Sub-kecad J-1 (3).—The Committee recommended that it
should be examined how in spite of the curtailment of the Darjeeling tour-
expenses, the expenditure on travelling allowance had increased by nearly
50 per cent. since 1922-28 and the hill journey charges had incrensed from

Rs. 3,000 to Rs. 8,400.

(p) Page 128, Sub-keads N-3— Poted and N-4d—Voted.—It was recom-
mended that the following points should be examined :—

(¢) The expenditure on house-rent and other allowances had increased
from Rs. 14,000 in 1922-23 t) Rs. 75,000 in 1929-30.

(¢f) Whether permanent salaried men should not be employed instead
of men on piece system.

(¢6) Why there bad been an inerease in prooess-serving charges
when processes were as far as possible given to Union Boards,
Chaukidars, Dafadars, etc., for service.

(¢) Page 133, Sub-head 4-4—Voted.-~The Judicial Seoretary was requested
to see whether it would be possible to effect a saving by appointing permanent
men for comparing and copying work in the High Court in place of
temporary staff paid by fees.

(r) Page 134, Sub-head E.—The Committee endorsed the note of the
Finance Department that the Judicial Department might note for guidance
that no reappropriation should be made under detailed heads subordinate to
a minor head from the provision under other minor heads unless the
excess under the detailed heads could not be met from savings under some
other detailed heads under the same minor head.



15

(2) Page 141, Paragrapk 3 of the Review.—The Committee recommended
that one of the duties of the travelling auditor of the Jails Departinent should
be the checking of stocks in hand.

() Page 143, Sub-head 4-3.—TFoted.—It was recommended that the ques-
tion of reducing motor car allowance of Police Officers at Caleutta be consi-
dered by Government in view of employment of constables as drivers.

(v) Page 143, Sub-iead 4-6.—1t was suggested that the future Public
Accounts Committee might watch the result of budgeting under * Presidency
Police—Contingencies ” and the effect of completion of the building pro-
gramme.

(v) Page 144, Sub-kead C-1—Voted.—It was recommended that the
Finance Department should keep a note when framing future budgets that
the expenditure under “ Pay of Officers—Voted ” was gradually going down.

(w) Page 145, Sub-head C-4.—~The Committee noted overbudgeting under
“ Distriet Executive Force—Supplies and Services—Voted ”” and recommended
that it should be avoided in future.

(#) Page 146, Sub-head 1) .—The Committee recommended that the possi-
bility of retrenchment.in the Police Training School at Sardah might be
investigated as the cost of the Sardah School seemed high in comparison
with the cost of the Calcutta Police Training School.

(#) Page 147, Sub-head E-3.—Voted.—It was recommended that abnormal
ciroumstances affecting expenditure on ration allowances should be mentioned
in the explanation submitted to the Accountunt General in respect of the

variations under the head ‘“Special Police—Allowances, honoraria, efe.,
voted »°,

(2) Page 147, Sub-kcad E-4.—Voted—I1t was recommended that a note
should be kept to the effect that money providel for articles ordered should

be surrondered or utilised elsewhere if the articles are not likely to be supplied
within the year.

(21) Pages 143-1563, Grant No. 14.—Dolice Leserved.—The Committee
noted that on the whole, the result was good but recommended that greater
attention should be paid to the control of some of the detailed heads.

(22) Pages 154-1566, Grant No. 16.—1Dorts and Pilotage.--The Commitbee
recommended that instead of having overbudgeting under * Supplies and

services ’ and “ Contingencies”’, a separate reserve should be allowed for
this department.

(23) Page 167, Sub-hcads 11 § I.—1t was recommended that the Educa.
tion Department should consider whether ¢ Direct Grants to non-Government
Primary Schools ” and “ Grants to Local Bodies for Primary Eduecation ”’
could not be amalgamated for purposes of ordinary administration in .order to
simplify the procedure.

#4) Page 170, Swb-kead N.—The Committee while dealing with under-
budgeting under “Scholarships” suggested that the Finance Department
should continue_to budget on the experience of previous actuals making an
allowance for a steady definite growth.

(25) Pages 163-164, Grant No. 17.—Education—Reserved— Review —The
Committee recommended that the attention of the department should be
called to the items showing overestimates with a view to see whether they
could not frame closer estimates.



76

(26) Page 173, Review—Paragrapk 8.—The Committee thought that the
fault lay in the second purchase and that in future any case of disregard of
financiul rules of this nature should be viewed with great displeasure.

(27) DPage 176, Sulb-heads 4.-2 (2) and A.-2 (3).—The Committee thought
that the control exercised by the Department was not close enough and it
required tightening up. ‘ '

(8) DPage 183, paragraph 2 of the Review.~The Committee hoped that
the Finance Department would endeavour to make a closer estimate in future
under “ Non-voted ”.

(29) Page 191, Sub-head B-2 (3) and paragraph 6 of the Review.—The
Committee recommended that before drawing attention to the percentage of
saving the provision for epidemics should be excluded.

(210) Page 200, Sub-head B-2 (4).—With regard to framing an accurate
cstimate under * Hospitals and Dispensaries—Medical and surgieal requi-
sites”’ the Committee recommended, that if any provision was needed for
epidemics, it should be shown separately, the budget being based as nearly on
actuals as possible.

(211) Page 203, Review, paragraph 2,—The Committee thought that it
would be convenient if the expenditure against grant and percentage of
savings were split up and distributed under the different minor heads, vsz.,
Agriculture, Veterinary and Co-operative, as it would enable members to
assess more easily the administration of their grants by the several con-
trolling officers.

(212) Page 208, Sub-lead 4-2 (2) and Grant No. 22.—Industries.—The
Committee were of opinion that there had been overbudgeting all round and
there had not been proper control over expenditure and also that there were
possibilities of retrenchment in establishment which, if effected, might allow
greater expenditure on actual industrial development.

(213) Page 216, Sub-hecad A-7 (2)~In view of the estimates under
buildings being high every year from 1927-28 to 1929-30, the Committee
recommended that a b per cent. cut might be made in fature.

(214) The Committee recommended that the attention of their suocessors
might be invited to the expenditure on locks and slnices in the Lower Kumar
river, which were expected to produce beneficial results and that the Council
shonld be informed if the expectation materialised.

(215) The Committee suggested that instead of overbudgeting in various
directions under * Grant No, 8,—Irrigation”, the provision of a general
reserve should be considered.



CHAPTER VIL

APPROPRIATION ACOOUNTS.
Notes.

1. The heading “ Final Grant or Appropriation’! stands for Grant or
Appropriation as voted by the Council in the case of Voted services or sanc-
tioned by the Finance Department in the case of Non-voted services.

2. “O” Stands for Original Grant or Appropriation and “8” for
Supplementary Grant or Appropriation.

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS OR

APPROPRIATIONS.
Grant EaponglturAe ocompared with
Number and Name of Grant or Appropriation. or Expenditure. rant or Appro o
Appropriation. Less than More than
Grantod. Granted,
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Land Revenuno—
Non-voted . . . . 249,587 2,472,717 1,870 e
Voted o B o o . 46,22,000 42,89,825 8,32,375 s
2. Excise—
Non-voted . . . . 66,274 65,082 1,192 2es
Voted . . . . . 22,17,000 21,15,407 1,01,698 "
8, Stamps—

Non-voted . . . . 5,000 :9,826 1,176 s
Voted . . . . . 7,783,000 6,19,672 2,63,328

4, Forests—
Non-voted . . . . 7,43,182 7,49,240 6,058
Voted . . . . . 11,44,000 8,43,780 3,00,2:20

8. Registration—

Non-vofed . . . . 5,000 4,4335 665 ree
Voted . . . . . 22,09,000 19,90,847 2,18,158 e
6. Scheduled Taxes . . . . 16,000 18,609 "o 80
7. Intcrest on Irrigation Works—
Non-voted . . . . 18,01,000 17,87,591 65,479 e
8. Irrigation—
Non-voted o . . . 7,258,465 6,94,263 29,198 oo
Voted—Gross . . . . 53,88,001 45,12,885 8,25,616 oo
Recoveries . ., —611,000 —86,05,415 e _ 5,586
9. Interest on Ordinary Debt—
Non-voted . .« . =7,78000 -—6,99,687 . 78,818
9‘-A. Interest on Other Obligations . 8,000 451 4,549 vt




8

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS OR
APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared with

riatlon.
Number snd Name of Grant or Appropriation. G;:M Expeaditure. rant or Appropriation
Appropriation, Less than Morc than
Granted, Granted.
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,
10. Appropriation for Reduction or Avoid-
ance of Debt—
Non-voted . ’ . . 7,23,000 7,223,703 298 e

11. Genoral Administration—
Non-voted e s o . 2530699 24,568,679 72,020
Voted . . . . . 1,03,84,000 1,00,61,002 8,82,008 e

12, Administration of Justice—
Non-voted . . . 22,28,100 22,02,971 20,129 .
Voted . o . o ., 86,68,000 84,138,112 2,564,888 s

13, Jails and Coavict Settlements—
Nos-voled . . . 1,38,450 1,32,669 881
Voted o . . . . 44,32,401 43,12,416 1,19,985 oe

14, Police—
Non-voted . . . 18,41,650 17,956,078 46,577 "
Voted . ' . . . 2,05,71,000 2,02,88,862 2,82,138 o

16. Ports and Pilotage—

Nom-voted . . . . . 94,757 91,888 2,574 e

Voted . . . . . 4,683,000 4,21,738 41,262 e
16. Scientific Departments—

Non-voted . . . . 5 ,000 4,500 500 .

Voted . . . . . 81,000 20,898 1,102
17. Education—Reserved—

Non-voted . . . . 2,44,100 2,36,231 7,869 oo

Voted . . . . . 12,79,000 12,10,184 68,816 oo
18. Edueation—Trans forred—

N Oﬂ'mad . . . 0 10,24,001 9.961386 27 y636 1Y)

Voted . . . . 1,24,00,000 1,17,41,717 6,568,283 e

19. Medical—
Non-voted 9,856,670 8,67,290 1,428,380 e
Voted . . . . . 48,59,000 44,97,457 3,61,643 ee

20. Public Health—
Non-voted 80,189 77,075 8,114 ot
Voted . . . . o 40,91,000 36,70,239 4,20,761 ave

21, Agriculture—
Non-voted 2,29,641 2,297,182 2,359 e

Voted . . . . N 26,566,000 23,41,547 2,13,4563 o

22, Industries—
Non-voted . . " . 79,560 77,014 2,536 -
Voted . . . . . 12,73,000 11,68,082 1,04,918 o

-

28, Miscellaneons Departments—
Nonevoted . . . . 8,197 8,119 78
Voted . . . o« e 2,44,000 2,28,103 15,807 e




79

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS OR
APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared with

Grant rant or Appropriation.
Number and Name of Grant or Appropriation. or Expondituro,
Appropriation. Loss than Moro than
Granted. Granted,
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs.

24, Civil Works—

Non-voted e« e . 1133044 1141278 ...
Votd . . . . . 1,911,008 111,81,845 779,157 ..

28. Famine Relief . . . . 50,000 35,400 14,600 e
26. Superannuation Allowsnces and Pen-
sions—
Non-voted . . ’ . 38,24,000 8,14,867 9,143 es

Voted . . . . . 69,17,000 54,96,111 4,20,880 e
27. Stationery and Printing—

Non-voted . . . . —4,601 4,939 o 9,630
Voted . . . . . 24,24m0 23,12,462 1,11,538 e

28. Miscellaneoug-—
Non-voted . ‘ . . 16,029 14,696 1,388 s
Voted . . . . . 3,77,100 3,61,767 26,338 e

29, Expenditure in Eugland—
Non-voted . . . . 38,19,080 32,385,681 80,399

Voted . . . . . 7,14,000 6,80,913 33,087 v

30. Loans and Advances—

Nou-u_oled . . . . 9 e 9
Voted . . . . . 19,18,000 13,78,933 6,39,067 .

31. Repaymont to the Governmont of

India of Advances from tho Provin-
cial L.oans Fand—

Non-voted . o . . 7,238,000 7,22,702 208 e
32. Famine Reliof }Fund—

Non-voted . . . . 86.400 36,097 803 e
33, Depreciation Fund for Government
Pressos—
Non-voted . . . . 1,581,700 1,25,341 6,359 ‘e
34. Suspense—
Non-voted . 0 . . 6;26,000 6,48.315 e 22.315
Refunds—
Nonevoted . . . . 17,771,726 17,238,689 43,086

¥ 2



80

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS OR
APPROPRIATIONS —concld.

pared with
and Name of Geant or A lation. G‘t:nt Dxpendit Emdém;om
Numbor am! or Appropr Appropriation penditure. Leen than More than
Granted. Granted.
Ra. Rs, Rs. Rs.
Net Baving
Total— (Non-voted)
Non-voled . . . . 2,10,84,695 2,06,65,458 e 4,29,210
Voted—
Gross . . . . . 11,08,84,604 10,40,50,564 Net Saving
(Voted)
08,383,950
Reocoveries . . . . =—6,11,000 06,056,418 vee e
Not . . . . . 11,02,73,604 10,34,45,139 ‘e e
Grand Total . . . 13,13,08,202 12,41,10,627 e ase

Amounts of excesses to be covered by excess grauts or appropriations.

Rs,
Voted (vtds paragraph 70) . . . . . . . . 609
Nonsvofed (vide paragraph 71) . . . . . . . 1,24,545

I have examined the above account, and according to the best of my
information as a result of the test-audit of the books and a consideration of
explanations given to me, the account is correct subject to the observations
in my report on the account.

J. G. BHANDARI,

Accountant General, Bengal.



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue— Reserved. 81

See also Report on the Accounts.
Not
Final Grant Actual Exooss 4 l?del-ﬂ: i Remainder
1 { ro= OmA
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—, gmug{ un.djun:od
priation, ture, withdrawal (4 or.~=),
or
surrender,
1 ] ) 4 5 e
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Ra;
Major Head “ § Land Revenue "—

A.~CHARGES OF ADVINISTRATION.

A, 1—Pay of Officors—
Non-voted . . . . 11,450 18,730 +1,280 1,280 e

Leave out of India was taken by an officor for a shorter poriod than anticipated.
Voted . ’ . . . 90,664 82,608 —8,066 —7,616 —441

There were savings of (1) Rs. 7,682 in the Land Acquisition Department due mainly to
non-employment of an officer in connection with the Meghna Bridge Project which was
held in nbeyance and to lower rate of special pay allowed to a Land Acquisition officer and
of (2) Re. 1,641 in the Road Cess Valuation and Revuluation Kstablishment.owing to opera-
tions in Murshidabad and Dinajpur having been carried on for a shorter timo than cstimated,
partly counterbalsnced by an excess expenditure of Re. 1,167 under ¢ Partition Kstablish-

mont *’ which remained uncovered.
A. 2—Pay of Establishment—

Rs.
0. . 16,934
Nos-votsd { } 18,084 18,038 —1 e -1
8. (a) 1,100

The supplomentary appropriation was sauctioned in view of incressed cxpenditnre mainly
under “ Kanungo Establishment '’ due to entertainment of temporary staff in the Chittagong
Hill Tracts which was not foreseen.

Voted . . . . . 486,704 4,68,682 —28,082 —10,673 17,510

Savings occurred mainly under (1) f.and Acquisition Kstablishmont (Rs. 12,254) due to
non-employment of staff for the Meghna Bridge Projeot and to Jess work done in certain
districts, under (2) Kecord-room Eetablishment (Rs. 5,902) due to postponement of revision
of records and re-writing of old documents, etc., under (8) Kenungo Establishment
(Rs. 8,757) due to postponement of all expenditure not consid(red csrential and nnder (4) Rosd
Cess Establishment (Rs. 9,711) due to the rcason stated under A-I voted and less enter-
tainment of temporary establishment in certain districts. Therc was, however, excess
expenditare under (5) Certificate Establishment (Rs. 5,360) duo to increase in the number of
ceptificato cascs in certuin districts and under (8) Wards’ Estatos Kstablishment (Rs. 1,576)
due to unforeseen charges in certain officos. The excess under (6) only remained uncovered
to the extent of Rs, 79. (Vide paragraph 3 of the Review).

A3, ~Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . 9,787}

S. (b) . —800

Mainly due to smaller expenditure under ¢ Land Acquisition Ketabliehment® owing to
non-utilisation of the provision for (1) the cost of pacsage of an officer who proceeded on
leave io March 1930 instead of in April 1930 (Rs. 2,000) and {2) house-rent and other
sllowances a8 the off.cer did not engage a residonce on return from leave (Re. 1,000).

N on-voted { 8,887 6,798 —2,089 —1,280 —809

Rs,
(a) 938 sanotioned on 30th October 1980
102 w  » 38th Septembor 1030,

1,100
(&) Bgnctioned on 34th Pobsuary 193},



82 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—conid.

Net
iflcatio
Final Grant  Actual Kxoess ¢ bl;“::-n vro? Rol;nin:l:;
Mafor Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  oxpendi- Baving—, *yristion, UMA ill_l_ )
priation, ture, wlﬂ\d:'lﬂl] (+or=).
of
surrender.
1 ] 8 ¢ (1 [
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head “ 5 Land Revenue *’'—
contd.

A,~CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION~—
concld,

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
ooncld,

Votd . , . ., , 6,581 B5125 —6458  —325 —6,181

Mainly due to smaller expenditure of (1) Rs. 4,081 in the Land Acquisition Departn(\‘ent
owing to the reason stated in the noto nnder A-2 voted and (2) Rs. 988 in the Rm\al' ﬂﬁ
Estublishment owing to overestimation of travelling allowance by the Collector of a dist

aud to petty snvings having occurred in certain other districts,

A.-4.— Other Contingencics—
Rs.

o. . . ],700}
8. (a) . =80
Voted ¢« «  « . 151,854 118144 —86,210 —17,474 —17,730

The bulk of the saving occurred under (1) Partition Establishment (Rs. 27,944) dne
mainly to the non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 82,000 to meet the cost of stamp paper
for drawing up the pariition deed of a big taluk in Tippera, under (2) Land Acquisition
Establishment (Rs. 5,163) dne mainly to the reason stated under A-2 voted, under (t.i)
Record-room Establishwent (Rs. 2,161) due to the postponement of al! avoidable expendi-
ture and under (4) Road Cess Establishment (Rs. 1,495) due to the reason stated under A-1
voted. (¥ids paragraph 8 of the Revicw).

A-5—Deduct—Establishment
charges recoverable from other
Governmonts, Departments, eto.

Non-voted { 1,650 1,609 — 48 —48

ot
0. . =900

Non-voted i
8.(a) . —112

} —1,012 —926 + 86 o +86

Voted . . . . . —1,63,100 —1,82,498 420,605 +05,247 +15,358

Due to smaller recoveries from District Boards following on smaller expenditure incurred
on Rond Coess Valuation and Revaluation Establishments and to postponement of recovery
from the District Board, Murshidabad, for affording financial relief.

For roanding—
N onevoled . . . . 20 vee —29 see —99
Voted . . . . . —103 o + 108 + 108
B.—MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT
EsTATRS—
B-1—Pay of Officers—
Non-voted . . . . 480 880 + 400 + 600 —200
Voted . . . . . 65,013 01,127 —3,888 -088 2978

(a) Eanctioned on 20th September 1030,



Grant No. 1—-Land Revenue—Reserved—conid. 83

N
nodlﬁ::ﬂon
Final 3rant  Aotonal Fxeess + by re-appro- Remainder
Mpjor Head and Sub-head. or Appra=  expendl- Baving —, pristion, unadj
priation, are, withdrawal (+ or =),
or
surrender, '
1 ] ] [ ] e
Ra. Ras. Rey .. B Ry,
Major Head “ 5 Land Revenue ""—
oonid.
B.—MAXAGEMENT oF QGOVERNMENT
EsraTR8—00nid.
B-2—Pay of Establishment—
Rs.
0, o 15,641
Non-voted { 15,868 14,465 =903 vee ~903
3. (ﬂ)o —278

Voted . . . . 333009 835748 +2067¢ +8619 —b843

B-8—Allowances, honoraris, ot

o, . 2888
} 3,338 3,811 +473 + 600 —137

8 (a) . 500
Voted . . . . N 66,340 07,347  +2,007 44,384 —32,827

Non-voted i

B-4—Supplies and Services—

0, . 46,180

} 55409 50573 —4809 —1300 —3,699
8.(8) . 9,243

Nogn-votad {

The supplementary appropristion was sanctioned mainly in view of larger ecxpenditure
on “ Road and Public Works Cess” in the district of Darjeeling. The qrigiunal provision
was too low,

Voted . . . . . 9,03002 798,952 —1,04,140 —34,861 -—-69,480

The net modification was made up of (1) the withdrawal of Rs, 80,704 un.er “ Outlay on
Improvement *” mainly in view of financinl stringency aud of Rs. 718 under  Colonisation of
Bundarbans * and (2) the addition of Rs. 46,771 eanctioned to weet anticipated excess
expenditure on Road and Public Works Cesses. The ultimate saving occurred mainly under
“ Outlay on Improvementy’” (Rs. 54,134) due to non-execution and partial execution of works
in some districts chiefly in Chittagong, Bakarganj and 24-Parganas and under *“Colonisation
of Sundarbans ” (Rs. 15,612) due to worke having boen left incomplete on account of outbreak
of Cholera. (¥ide paragraph 8 of the Review).

J—

(a) Bl:notlonod on 37th March 1031,
8,

(b) 500 sanotioned on 19th September 1930,
—80 » 27th March 1031,
8,822 ”» » 3lst Maroh 1931,

9,242



84 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue Reserved—contd.

Net
modification
Final Grant  Actual by rea Remainder
Major Head and Sub-nead. or Appro- expendis Excess + priation, unadjusted
priation, ture. Baving—, withdrawal (+o0r—),
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 [ 6
Rs. Rs. Ra, Rs. Rs.
Major Head * § Land Revenuo "’—
contd.
B—~MaNAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT
EsraTEs—econeld.
B-5—Other Contingencies—
Non-coted . . . . 8”6 3,’55 -] "ov —1

Voted . . . . . 164921 169710 44,780 +18,680 —13,791

A reappropriation of Re. 19,000 to this head from B, 4 Voted was sanctioned to meot
anticipated excess expenditure due to largoer eutlay on improvements. The nltimato saving
was due mainly to smallor expenditurd under (1) ¢* Rents, rotes and taxzes” (Rs. 6,218) duc
to non-payment of the rate bills of the Calcutta Corporation and tte Dum Dum Municipality
owing to certain objections and under (2) “Petty construction and repairs *’ (Rs. 5,401).

(Vide paragraph 3 of the Review).
For rounding—

Non-vated . . . . —375 .ee +376 e + 876
Voted . . . B . 566 e —b656 . —B566

C—CHRABGES ON ACCOUNT OF LAND
REVENUE OCOLLEOTIONS,

Rs.
0. . 20,000
Non-voted { } 17,912 17,924 +13 vee +12
8.(a) —2,088

The orifinal appropriation was reduced in view of savings due to_‘non-{:nymont,of commis-
sion on collections made under the cortificate procedure. (¥ide paragraph 3 of the Review),

D.~SUBVEY AND SBTTLEMENT—
D.-1—Pay of officers—
o. . 79,980

Non-voted {
8. (b) _60143

The excess was mainly due to an officer having drawn his pay for March 1031 in the same
month bofore proceeding on leave out of India,

Voted . . . . . 2085178 2,80,287 5841 —17,668 +1L714

Due mainly to the slowing down of the progress of operations as a measure of retrench-
mont. The ultimato Jexcess .was due to (the adjustment of s sum of Rs. 17,680 on
socount of pay of an officer debitable to ** Minor Bettloment Operations > by & deduct entry
under the sub-head D, 7. Voted in accordance with the orders issued by Government after the
alose of the financial year. (7ide paragraph 8 of the Review.)

= — —

} 78,787 75,287 41500 e + 1,500

Re,
() —~938 Sanctioned on 20th Ostober 1630,
—1,180 e » 34th February 108},

—1,088

(b) ~11,344 Bpnotioned on 32nd Deoember 1030.
8,507 " » 26th March 1081,

-—14! 7th 1081,
—3,20 . L3t . w3,
WP ——

6,143



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—conid. 85

Not
Final Grant  Actual :wmﬁm‘ Romaind
Y . Excemsy 0T ToRDBEO- naer
Major Head and Bub-head, g:ilagm- E:&U::l Saving—, wkiﬁ?.n u;:.:dg:at.u):
mn::ldor.
1 3 ] 4 5 ]
Res. Rs. Rs. Ras. Ra.
Major Head & * Land R Ve
oonid.
D~8vurvay AND BETELEMENT—OONI.
D.-2.—Pay of Establishment.
Re,
Nos-vofed { 0. .24 } 1,589 510 079
'on- 510 —1 —2,679
3. (a) . —832 !

Due mainly to smaller expenditure under “ Major Survey Operations”” owing to non-utili-
sation in full of tha provision far the relaying of pillars on the boundary betwoen Darjeeling
and Purnea and that botween Darjeeling snd Bhutan.

Yoted . . . « 651,918 6,07,969 —43,046 -—41844 —8102

The saving occurred mainly under ¢ Major Survey Operations” duwe to curtailment of
oxpendituye in vicw of financial stringency. (Vide prragraph 8 of the Roviow.)

D.-3.— Allowances, honorarisa, otc,
(/X . 16,5669

Non-voted {
8. (b) —3,767

} 12,802 16,882 4,080 o +4,080

The ultimate excoss was dne to paymont of cosv of passage of some officers and thei
families whick could not be foreseellr Y r heir

Voted . . . . . 148347 1280918 —8434 —9,980 1545

The saving ceourred mainly under  Major Setllemont Operations* due chiefly to obser-
vance of strict economy. The ultimnte excess was due to the adjustment of a sum of Rs. 8,087
on aceount of travelling allowance of an officer debitable to “ Minor Settlement Operations
by & deduct cntry nnder the snb-head D. 7 in accordanco with tko orders issued by Govern-
ment after the closo of the financisl year. (Vide paragraph 8 of the Review.)

D.-4.—Supplies and orvices.
N ”'W . . . . 1 00 50 _50 s —b50
Voted . . . . . 937736 992,558 54,822 +61,936 —7,113

Due msinly to increpged expenditure under ¢ Major Settlement Operations *” (Rs. 88,094) on
account of job work in (1) Malda owing to the fact that the arca to be surveyed was nearly
three times thg area for which funds were allotted and to the fact that no provision wwss made
on account of fees paid to amins in conuection with air-photographs and in (2) Chittagong
and Murshidabad—Birbhum owing to the fact that additional allotmems were required
to enable the officers to complete their prograinmes in the rcheduled time. Therc was alsp
increased expeuditare under ** Minor Fettlement Operations ™ (Rs. 23,684) owing mainly to
increased expoenditure on job work (vide paragraph 3 of the Review),

(@) 8anotioned on £2nd D ber 1930,
(b) Banctioned on 81st Muroh 103},



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—conid,

Not
modiﬂ:ntlon
Final Grant  Aetual Excest4+ by re-appro- Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- expendi- Baving —, priation,  unadjusted
priation, turo withdrawal (4 or —).
or
surrender,
1 3 8 4 [ [}
Rs, Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs,
Major Head “ 5 Land Revenue”’,—
oontd.
D, SURVEY AXD SETTLEMENBT—~contd.
D, 8.—~Contingencies—
Non-voted . . . . 138 69 —69 e —69

Voted . . . . « 1104390 1,03871 —6,668 —G£,121 —1,447
Savings occurred malnly under (1) “ Other headquarters estublishment * (Rs. 9,568) and
(2) “ Major Survey Operations” (Rs. 3,819) due to less purchase of stores, etc. and
observance of strict ecobomy. There was, however, excess expenditure of Rs. 8,348 under
(8) “ Major Bettloment Operations >’ due mainly to additional charges for lighting the officas
i and increased expenditure on acoount of camp contingencies in Malda.,
(Vide paragraph 8 of the Review.)

D. 6.—A dd—Establishment charges
yable to other Governments,
epaitments, ete, .

NO”'MGd ° . . . 80961 10083 —-— 2,9” 0 —2,928

The estimate proved high.
Voted . . . o . 112,078 86,379 —25,604 ee —25,694

¥Vide D.-6 Non-voted and paragraph 8 of the Review.

D. 7.—Deduct.—Establishment
Charges recoverable from other
Governments, Departmentas, etc.

Nosn-voted e+« <« —8,91 —1,088 42,928 + 2,998

¥Vide remarks under D, 6. Nos-voted

Voted . . . . . —94,067 —86,039 +8,928 . + 8,928

The estimate proved high. (7ide paragraph 3 of the Review.)

1. 8~Lump provision for Minor
Operstions, ete. 86,538 e —806,638 —82,438 —4,100

A provision of Re. 10,000 under * Major Survey Operations” was surrendered in view
of financia) stringency and Rs. 72,488 roappropriated to meet inoreased cxpenditure under
different sub-heads. {#7ide paragraph 8 of the Review).



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd. 87

Net
modification
hosd and sub-hosd B A Exoesst ot meadimsted
. or ndi-
Major hoad and s pru'{ on, Tare, Baving—, withdrawal (4 of =),
or
surrender,
1 3 8 4 [ 0
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head—* 5—Land Revenue ""—
oonceld.
D.~SURVEY AND SETTLEMENT—concld.
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . 852 e -853 . - 852
Voted . . . . - 259 e +259 e +259
E. -TLaxp Recorps.
Rs.
0. 28,200
Non-voted 21,100 20,974 -~ 126 s - 196
8. (@ =1,100

The appropriation was reduced in view of smaller expenditure undor “ Superintendence *,
Voted . . . . 88,600 42,799 -—4¢0,801 -26,738 -14,068

Mainly due to largor credits (Rs. 8,358) on acconnt of the share of tho cost of comtrol
debited to the Sarvey and Sottlement Department and to smaller exponditure under * Pay of
Establishment » (Rs. 23,989) and * Other Contingencies ” (Rs. ¢,693) owing to curtailment
of expenditure in view of finsncial stringency. (Fide paragraph 3 of the Review),

F.— A8SIGNMENTS AND COMPENSA-

TIONS.
Non-voted . . . . 5,000 4,800 -200 s - 200
vo“d 3 . . . 1,21,000 98,850 -28.150 X -22,150

Due mainly t> smaller payments on account of Malikana. It is explained that the pay-
monts aro Inevitable and that pavees can claim their ducs even on the last day of the year
and honce no savings can be anticipated or surrendered before the close of the year.

G. Loss ok GAIN BY EXOHANGE . 14 +14 +14
Duo to fluctuations in the rate of cxchange.

H. CosT oF STORES PURCHASED IN

Exaraxp . . . . 1,680 1,289 —-301 -360 =381
Due to reduction iu prices.
For rounding—
NM'”“ed . . . . - 200 e +200 eoe + 200
Voted . . . Y - 280 .re +280 een + 2m
Total Grant No, 1—

0. 2,564,000

Non-voted { } 249,687 2,47,717 -1870 ser -1,870
8. -4,413

Voted . . . . 46,22,000 4289625 —8,33375 —1,87,061 —1,75,814

(@) Banotioned on 27th February 1031,



H8 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—conid.

REVIEW,

Adwministration of Grant.—The percentages of variations as compared
with the voted grant and the non-vofed appropriation in the year under review
and the preceding two years are shown bLelow :—

Percentage of saving
compared with
Original Ultimate - A -
Year. sppropria-  appropri- Kxpenditure. Original Ultimste
tion, ation, appropris-  appropria.
tion, tion.
Non-voled, Rs. Rs. Rs.
1088-29 . . . 2,738,000 2,77,811 8,456,348 1011 114
1920-80 . . . 2,76,000 2,76,000 2,09,124 242 242
1930-81 . - . 2,564,000 2,49,687 247,717 24 7
Voted. .
1928-29 . . . . 47,483,000  4586,662 44,388,667 64 66
1929-30 . . o . 44,07,000 44,07,000 43,01,072 2.3 2°8
1930-31 . . . N 46,23,000 44,64,9%9 42,89,625 1 89

2. Considerable improvement is noticeable in the year under review in
respect of the estimate for non-voted expenditure but the position was somewhat
worse with regard to voted .expenditure. Excluding the surrender of Ks.
1,57,061 which was made mainly in view of financial stringency, the saving
under the voted service in the year under report amounted to 3'9 per cent.
against 2-3 per cent. in the previous year.

3. The expenditure under the minor heads noted below is under the
control of different officers, To enable the Public Accounts Committee
to assess more easily the administration of the grant by the several controlling
officers, the percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the
appropriation at the disposal of each controlling officer are axhibited separately

below :— .
A.—Charges of Administration.

A(i) Under the control of the Revenue Sccretary. (For details vide Annexure).
Percentage of saving (—)

oroxceu(-;—&oompsred
Reference Original Ultimato w
to Yenr. appropria-  sppropris- Expendifffde. ~ - -
sub-heads. tion, tion. Original Ultimate
RPpropria-  BPPrOprise
tion. tion.
Re. Re. Rs.
A. 1, A, 2,1929-30 . 4,48,000 4,19,072 4,07,684 -9 -7
A. 83 and
A 4,
193¢-81 . 4,25,000 341,173 3,82,885 —99 -—21

Cowpared with the previous year, there was improvement in control,



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Resetved-—conid. 89

Porcentage of iaving (—)
or exoess ( +J' com pared
Reference Original Ultimate wil

to Year. appropria=  appropria- Expenditare.
Sub-heads. tion, tion, ’_Origiutl Ultimato |
appropris-  appropris-
tion, tion.

Rs. Rs. Rs.
A(ii) Undeor the control of the Secretary, Board of Revenue, (For detuils vide Annexure.)
A.1, A,2, 1929-30 2,20,000 2,165,816 1,92,956 —122 —106
A. 8, A 4
and A, 5.
1930-31 2,581,000 2,64,126 2,365,666 —6°1 -—78

Improvement in estimating is noticeable in the year under review. As,
however, there were large savings in the original appropriation under ¢ Parti-
tion Establishment ”, the provision of additional funds (Rs. 8,126) under
“ Wards’ Estates Establishment ” by reappropriation from another minor head,
viz., “ Management of Government Estates” seems to indicate inadequate
control over expenditure.

B.—Management of Government Estates.
Under the control of the Secretary, Board of Revenue.

B.1, B.2 1920.30 . 14,78,000 15,88,229 14,72,323 -8 —49
B.8, B.4
and B, 5.
1930.31 . 16,00,000 16,056,343  16,05,865 —58 —81

1t appears that the control over expenditure was not quite adequate. It
may be investigated whether the large savings under B. 4 (voted) and B. 5
(voted) could not be surrendered within the year.

C.—8harges on account of Land Revenue Collections— Non-voted,
Under the control of the Revenue Secretary.

c. . . 1929.30 . 42,000 16,928 12,683 -—i2'3 280
1930-31 . 20,000 17,912 17,924 —10-3 +00

Great improvement is noticeable in the year under review.

D.—Survey and Settlement.
Under the control of the Director of Land Records and Surveys.
D.1, D.2, 102080 . 93,04,000 3377,706  22,37,635 —28 -1
D. 8,D. &
D. &, D'%
D. 7 an
) 193081 . 2347,000 2241165 2326688  —G1 —6

The provision under D-6 and D-7 was somewhat high, On the whole,
however, there was improvement in control over expenditure in the year under

review,



90 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—conid.

Porcentage of saving (—)
or excess (+ ) compared

Rcf:zoncc ¥ Original Ultimate with
oar. appropris-  appropria- Expenditure. A
Sub-head. tion. tion, Original  Ultiwate |
appropria-  appropria-
tion. tion.
Rs, Rs. Rs.

E.—Land Records.
E(i) Superintendence.~Under the control of the Director of Land Records and Survoys.

E. . o 1920-30 38,000 39,740 83,709 -—11'2 —151
1980-81 . 39,000 83,769 24,678 ~367 -—260

It may perhaps be investigated whether the saving could not be surren-
dered daring the year under review.,

E(li) District Charges.—~Under the control of the Secrotary, Board of Revenue,

E . « 1929.30 . 44,000 42,500 40,638 —76 —4°3
1980-31 . 66,800 4,198 89,095 —41°4 -—11'5

It may be considered whether better control of expenditure under this
head was not possible.

Financial Irreqularity.

b. Ezpenditure tncurred without sanction.—A ocase of unauthorised
supply of articles of clothing to certain menials at a cost of Rs. 6566, half of
which was recovered from them, was disclosed in the local audit of the
accounts of an office in 1929. In applying originally to Government for
sanction to the expenditure, it was stated that 391 blunkets and 350 coats
were required for supply to menials to be recruited from the Hazaribagh
district for employment on survey work during the cold season of the year
1928 and 141 pugrees for supply to the tindals and mates, at a total cost of
Res. 2,698, half of which would be recovered from the menials. The proposal
was sanctioned by Government on the above conditions. It was, however,
noticed that out of the articles of clothing purchased for supply to the new
recruits, 69 blankets, 69 coats and 28 pugrees were supplied to men who
were, nccording to the books of the office, not recruited in the winter of 1928.
Six of these men were in permanent employ. 50 blankets, b coats and 5
pugrees were also supplied to office menials, #iz., peons, orderlies, store-peons
etc. The value of the articles supplied to all the above-mentioned persons
was Rs. 666, The supply was thus made to certain menials, who were not
included in the proposal submitted to and sanctioned by Government, and
were not therefore entitled to the clothing on payment of half cost in terms
of the Government order. From the reply given to the audit note pointing
out the above irregularity, it appears that this was not the first occasion on



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd. 91

4

which such unauthorised supplies were made. In faot, it was the practice for
some years past to make such supplies during each field season.

The case was reported to Government who in February 1931 accorded
ex post facto sanction to the supply at half the cost, of 69 blankets, 6 coats
and 26 pugrees to the field menials not recruited during the season 1928, At
the same time, the Local Government approved of the procedure hitherto
followed in the supply of these articles at half the cost to the office menials
and also authorised the supply in future on the same condition as above of
one blanket, one coat and one pugree to each of the four office durwans only.

th tyllo'u —The following oases of loss amounting to Rs, 1,827 were writton off under orders of competont
authornty 1—
Incidevtal Josses Jue to onuscs beyond Control (eonsisting of ¢ items) . e e
Physical loss of oash due to theft s e o & e e s + e & Lo8




94 Graut No, 1 —Land R evenue—Reserved-—oconold.

ANNEXURE.
(Referred to in paragraph 8 of the Review.)

Original Ultimate
Hﬂd of Account. prhﬁ on, A ppr Opﬁ ation, Elpmtu“c
Rs. Re. Rs.
A. (f) Under the control of the Revenue Becretary,
Land Acquaisition Establishment . . 2,61,000 2,386,638 2,990,971
Record-room Establishmoent . . . 182,000 24,560 23,867
Kanuungo Establishment . . . 1,382,000 1,209,988 1,28,787
Total . 4,25,000 3,91,173 8,82,585

A, (¢/) Under the control of the Secretary, Board of Revenue.

Certificate Establishment . . . 72,000 88,600 77,025
Partition Establishment. . . B 1,46,000 1,34,600 1,165,718
Wards’ Estates Establishment . o 33,000 360,126 86,951

Road Cess Vsaluation and Revaluation
Establishment . . . . . et e 6,862

Total . 2,61,000 2,64,120 2,885,866




Grant No. 2—Excise.: 03

See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
modification
by rcappro= Remainder
priation, unadjusted
withdrawal (4 or —).

Major hoad and Sub-hoad o nimflli Exoess+
or and Sub-head, or Appro- xpendf- »
priation, ts:o. Saving—,

or
surrender,
1 3 3 4 s ¢
Rs. Rs. Rs, Ra, Rs,
Major Head “ 6—Excise *’.
A.~BUPERINTRNDENOR—TRANSFERRED,

Rs.

0. 27,000 .
Non-voted { } 24,030 24,098 -2 . -2

8. (a) —2,970

The original appropriation under * Pay of Officers* and * Allowances, honoraria, eto.” was
reduced in view of leave on averago pay granted to the permanent Commissioner of Exeise
and Salt from 23rd September 1930 till the end of the year and the appointment of a voted
officor to officiate in his placo,

Voted . . . . . 90,000 92,674 42,674 43,910 ~—I1,336

The excess expenditure occarrod under (1) * Pay of Officors  (Re. 7,254) due partly to
officiating arrangements made in the place of the permanent Commissioner and one of the De-
pusy Commissioners who wero on leave during the yearand under (2) * Supplies and Services »
(Rs. 93) owing to the payment of customs duty on stores indented for in the previous year
but supplied in the year undor report. The oxcessos were Publy counter-balanced by savings
which occurred mainly under (3) * Pay of Kstablishment” (Rs. 2,460) due to death aud
retiroment, under (4) * Contract contingencies® (Rs. 755) and under (6) *“ Other contin-
gencies :;d (Ks. 1,043) due to curtailment of expenditure. The excess under (2) remained
uncovered,

B.—Exo1s8 BUREAU—TRANSFERRED . 47,000 42,064 —4,386 —4,850 +514

The eaving was mainly due to smallor expendituro under (1) *“Pay of Officers ” (Rs. 824)
and (2) “Pay of Estahlishment” (Rs. 998) owing to transfor of staff from one branch to
anothor and under (8) * Supplies and Sorvices” (Rs. 976), (4) * Allowances, honoraria, etc.”
(Rs. 970) and (5) “ Other contingencies” (Rs. 1,000) owing to restriction of expenditure to
absoluto cssontials, The reappropriation of Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 2,000 sanctioned from (1)
“Pay of Officers” and (2) “Pay of KEstablishmont’ respsctively in March, 1931 to cover
excoss oxpenditure under A, voted resulted in the ultimate oxcess undor this sub-head.

C.—PRESIDENOY ESTABLISHMENT—
TRANSPERRED.

C.-—=1. Charges . . . . . 236500 212081 —23,619 —16,174 —7,348

[

The savings occurred mainly under (1) * Pay of Officers” (Rs. 4,260) and * Pay of
Hstablishment ” (Rs. 5,405) due to posting of officers drawing lower rates of pay transferred
from * District Executive Establishment * and (3) * Allowancos, honoraria, etc.” (Ks. 4,620
due to observance of cconomy in view of financial conditions, under (3) “Bupplics an
Services ” (Rs. 5,796) due to non-cmployment of outside pleaders and payrhent of less rewards
and under (4) “Other contingencies” (Rs, 3,380) due to postponement of all avoidable
expenditure,

Re.
(a) =2,570 Sanctioned on 34th Fcbruary 1091,
—400 " »0 28¢d March 1031,

-3.070



4 Grant Ne. 8—xolse—oonid.

Net
Fina] Grant  Actual gtodlﬂaltlon Remaind
na) Gran ul) reappro= emainder
Major Head and Bub-head, or Alano- Expendl- g::"'"'_"_' ;rm o'r,n, unadjusted
peistion . ture, o

*  withdrawal (+0r—),

or
surrender,
1 3 ] ¢ 5 ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra

Majer Mead * 6—Excise “—contd,

C.~PazsIDENOY ESTABLISHMENT—

TRANSFERRED—c0nold.
C.—2. Deduot—Recoveries from other —=24,600 —29,602 —B5,102 [ -5,102
Governments, ete.

The sotusl recovery from Bonded lahoratories proved larger than anticipatod. The
amount of the recovery varios acconling ma senior or junior officors are deputed ta tha labor-
atories in order to check the quantity of spirit used.

D,—Di1stricr ExeouTIVE ESTABLISH-
MENT,

D.—1—Reserved—Non-voted—
D,—1—(1) Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. 7,90
8 (a)-380§
Due to transfer of oficers from one branch to another, the establishment Leing provincial,

. 6,890 7,066 +236 .. +-236

N.—1 —(2) Pay of Establishment—
0. 16,890}
8. (a) —2,300

The saving as compared with the origingl appropriation was due mainly to entertainment
of 4 instead of & Bub-Inspectors dm?i:g‘ tho major portion of the year, !

. . 14,090 ,,3,885 -'955 [XY) -'255

D,—~1—(3) Allowances, honoraria,
ete.~

0. 11,760
} . 9660 9346 —814 .. 314

8, () —2,100

n’l“:ho saving as compared with tho original appropriation was due to restricted touriag by
oficers,

0, -—85
For rounding o -316 e +316 ™ +816
8, (o) 84 .
Ra,
‘c; Banotioned on the 24th Pebrugry 1931, (5) =800 apuctioned on the 39th Ootober 1980,
0 ” » the 23rd March 1981, —300 ” o 3rd February 1931,

1,400 ”» »  24th Fobruary 1031,

——

-3,100



Grant No. 2—Exoise—conid. 9%

Net
Final Grant  Actual godmcnlon Remainder
‘inal Gran of TEAPProe 0!
Major Head and Sub-head. or A Expondie  Bxees+, “noiefon, unadjusted
F:‘llgg:? :“p:: Baving—. yithdrawal (+ or —).
or
surrender,
1 ] 3 4 [ (]
Rs. Rs. Res. Ra, Rs,
Major Head “ 6—Excise"’— contd.
D.—~D1sreror ExeouTIvE ESTABLISH-
MENT—0On0ld,
D,.2—Transferred—

D. 2(1) Puy of officers . . . 211,600 217,135 +552  +3,000 +2,58

Due to posting of officers on higher pay from Presidency Establishment and Excise
Intolligence Bureau and to tho appointment of some Sub-Inspectors a8 officiating Inspectors.
The renppropriativn of Rs. 3,000 sanctioned in March 1931 proved inadequate.

D. 2(2) Puy of Establishment . 4,69072 4,60,032 —9,020 —3,804 —5,316

Mainly due to some vacancios in the cadre of Sub-Inspectors not having been filled up
during the greater portion of the year and to the discharge of one manjhi and three boatinen
owing to the sinking of the cuttor “ Minnie .

D. 2(3) allowances, honoraris, otc. 1,66,000 1,77,288 +11,288 +18,0856 —2,702

‘The excess occurred under (1) * L'ravelling allowance *’ (Rs. 7,699) and under (2) “Houses
rent and other allowances ” (Rs. 3,534) due to increased touring of officers and paywent
compensatory allowances in connection with the suppression of the disorder due to the Civil
Disobedience Movement. '

D. 2(4) Deduct—Recoveries from other —28,000 -—28,188 —188 e -183
Governments, Departments, etc.

For Rounding . e e e 828 .. —828 . —828

R.—DIsTILLERIES. ‘

E. 1. Roserved—

Re.
0. . 14,000

8. (a) « —a,010

The saving as compured with the original appropriation was mainly due to smaller ex-
penditure under * Supplics and Services” (Rs. 2,969) owing to (I{ipsyment of less com-
mission to the Pachwai homebrow fees collecting Agency on account of less gross collection
and (2) vurtallment of expenditure as far as pussible.

E. 2,—Transferred . . 2,609,000 2,11,607 -—47,393 —38462 ~8,931

Savings ocourred mainly under (1) % Pay of Establishment’’ (Bs. 8,377) due tc some
pos.s 1n the cadre of Sub-Inspectors remsining unfilled, under (2) ‘‘ Allowances, honorariu,
etc.” (Rs. 11,819) due mainly to curtailment of expeaditure and less payment of rewards,
under (3) “ Sapplies and Services ” (Ra. 16,453) due mainly to less expenditure under
clotbing charges and purchasa of stores and under (4) *“ Contract contingencies”
‘(Rs. 8,618) and (5) * Other contingencies * (Rs, 6,81) due to postponement of all non-
ossential expenditure.

Non-voted { } 11,990 10,817 —1,178 s —1,178

Rs,
(a)=—1,000 sanctioned on 16th August 1030,
+ 500

” »» 20th October 1030.
—1,100 » » 28nd December 1090,
+ 300 » s 3rd February 1081
- 976 » »» 34th February 1931,
+ 306 » o 280d March 1081,
- 3,00

af



96 Grant No. 2—Excise—conold.

Net

modification
Finsl Grant _Aotual  pyoeegy, Dyreappro- Remalnder
Major d Sub-head, A Expendi 8+s  “pristion,  unadjusted
ajor Iead and Sub- o;mp J:: m. i*  Saving—, wmg;aw'sl ot —

{ surrender,
1 2 8 4 8 L]
Re. Ra. Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 6—Excise **—conold,

F.~Oost of Opium supplied to the 8,71,000 8,561,800 —19,191 —18,191 .
Excise Department—Transfer-

red.
Due to a drop in the consumption of opium.
G.—Compensation—Transferred + 112,000 106312 —B6888 —b5,870 —18

Due to smaller payment on account of closure of tarl shops for a shorter poriod than
anticipated.

H.—Cost of Storos purchased in Eng- . 480 834 4344 4347 -3
land—Transferred.
Excess represents payments brought forward from 1929-30,

I.~Works—Transferred . . . 6,212 ... —8212 —8212 ..

The expenditure was postponed uhder Government orders.

J.—~Loss or Gain by Exchange . e 1 +11 .. +11

K. Deduct~Central Government’s —2,00,000 —2,00,000 .., - - o
share of the combined Salt and
Exciso  Establishmont—Trans-

ferred.
For Rounding . o . 308 .. —308 ~308
Total—
Reserved—
R& ]

0. o 48,000

Non-voled { } 42,244 41054 —I1,180 .., —1,190
S. 'Y _5,756

Transferred—
0 . 27,000

Nonsvoted § } 24,030 24,088 -2 o -2
8. . —2,970

Voted . . . . 22,17,000 21,15407 —1,01,683 —73,171 —28422

Grand Total—
. 0. . 75,000
Non-voted { } 66,274 65,082 —1.192 vee 7,192
8. . —8,726

Yoted . . . . 22,17,000 21,15407 —1,01,693 --%3,171 —28422

— L




Grant No. 3—Stamps—Reserved. 07
See also Report on the Accounts.

Not
Final Grant  Actual lgodlﬂ oation Romaindor
na] Gran a ro- Romain
Major hoad and Bub-hoad, or Approe Expa:dl- BF;‘?“H' ’:l?t :?n. unsdjusted
priation, taro, vivg—  Kendrawal (+ ot =),

or
sarronder.
1 8 3 'y 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—* 7 Stamps”.

A, Non-Judiciul—

A.-L Superintendence—

Nowvoted . , . . o 2000 1660 —840 .. —3840

Votod ., . , . . 50000 41,087 —8918 —3,334 —B,879

The expenditure under Superintendence is distributed botween the heads A. I. and B. I, in
the proportion of 2 to 1. The total saving as compared with the original appropriation
under the two sub-heads smounted to Rs. 13,369. The saving ocourred mainly under
?) “ Contract Contingencies”” (IRs. 18,098) due to smaller expenditure on acconnt of railway
roight and cart and cooly hire on consignments of stamps despatohed from the Centrai
Stamp Etore in consequence of less demand by treasuries and sub-treasuries and under
(2) *“ Pay of Kstablishment " (Rs. 983) due mainly to the provision fpr the establishment
in the Calcutta Collectorate having proved high and to the non-entertainment of an outsider
in the post of the Superintondent of Stamps which fell vacaut during tho year. There was,
however, excess expondituro under (3) Snpplies aud Servicos” (Rs. 5,402) for which a
reappropriation of Rs, 9,700 was sunctioned in December 1930 in counection with theo
paymont of foes to Chartered Accountauts for tho valuation of cortain big estatos. (Vide
puragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review.)

A.-2. Charges for the sale of stamps—
Non-voted o . . . . 600 566 —34 ... —34
Voted . . . . o 991,000 1,567,109 —1,33,881 —1,13,000 —20,891

Duo to loss expenditure on account of discouut to stamp veudors owing to abnormal
decroase in sale of stamps., (Vide paragraph 3 of tho Reviow.)

A.-3. Stamps supplied from Central
Stores—

Non-voted . . . o . 200 104 —96 vee —96
Voted N . . . . 1,30,000 74,728 —55,272 —45,000 —10,273

Due to smaller indents for stamps by trossnrics and !sub-treasuries. (7ide puragraph 2
of the Reviow.)

B, Judicial—
B.-1. Buperintendence—
Non-voted . . . p . 1,000 830 —170 oo -1/

Voted « o« o . . 25000 20,844 —4456 —1,666 —2,790
Vide explanation under A.-I; Voted.
B,-2. Chargos for the sale of Stawps—
Non-voted . . . . . 400 369 —31 ree —31
Yoted ., . . o . L52000 185430 ~18570 —9000 —4,570

¥ide oxplunation under Ag-2 Voted.



98 Grant No. 3—Stamps—Reserved—oonid,

Not
Fima] Grant _Aotual Exdess ?;drﬂ?;’l:? Remainder
e Sl i
surrender,
1 3 8 4 [ 6.
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 7 Stamps *'—conold
B. Judicial=concld.
B.-8. Stamps supplied from Central
Stores—
Nonevoted . . . o . 800 296 —504 .. —504

Voted . . . « o 128000 87,774 —37,226 —33,000 4,226
Vide explanation under A,-8 Voted.

Total Grent No, 83—

Non-voted . . . . . 5,M 3.895 —1,175 vee —13176
Voted . . . . . 7,78,000 619,672 —2,53,828 —8,05,000 —48,328

REVIEW,

Administration of Grant,—The percentages of savings in respect of voted
expenditure under this grant in the year under review and in the preceding
two years arc exhibited below :—

Percontago
Year. Grant, Expenditurc, of
. N saving.
Rs, Ra.
1928-29 . . . . . » 9,26,000 8,965,414 33
1929-30 . e . . « o 846999 '6,18,060 27
1930-31 . e« e« v 1,718,000 5,19,672 327

The high percentage of saving in the year under report was mainly due to
smaller expenditure owing to abnormal decrease in the sale of stamps,

2. The control of the voted expenditure under the sub-beads A.-1, A-2,
and A-3 appears to be defective, as exhibited by the percentages of variations
noted below :—

Ultimate Expendi- . Percontago
appropristion.  ture. Baving. o saving.

Rs. Rs. Bs.
A.-1.—S8uoperintendenco —Votod—

1929-80 ., . " . 51,215 89,418 11,802 28
199081 , . ., , 46,608 41,087 5,570 n



Grant No, 3—Stsmps—Resetved—ooncld. 99

Ultimate Expondi- . Percertage
appropriation. <  ture. Saving. of saving,
Rs, Re, Re
A.-2.—Chargos for the sale of stam
Voted— =
192830 . . . . 2,53,000 2,26,651 26,419 104
1930-31 . . . . 1,78,000 1,567,109 20,801 111
A.-3.—S8tamps supplied from Central
Stores—Voted—
1929-30 . . . 92,077 85,013 7,004 76
1930.31 . . . 86,000 74,728 10,272 12

3. The voted expenditure under the primary unit  Pay of Establishment”
included in the sub-heads A.-1—Superintendence and B.-1—Superintendence
fell short of the original appropriation by Rs. 982, The provision was
increased by reappropriation to the extent of Rs. 1,140 sanctioned in Nov-
ember and December 1930 resulting in an ultimate saving of Ra. 2,122.
The reappropriation proved unnecessary ; this would seem to 1indicate inade-
quate control over expenditure.



100 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Fina! Grant Aoctuat ~m:}c’ll:len0;omn. Remainder
d Sub- . A Lxpendl- E » , ted
Malor Hoad and Sub-head o b Uiiedl Hiemer. whhdrewal (e or e
or
surronder.
1 2 8 4 b ]
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 8,—Forest..””
A.—CONBERYANCY, MAINTENANCE
AND REGENERATION—
AL—Timber and other produce
removed from the forests by
Goveroment Agoncy—
Rs.
0. . 1,85500) .
Non-voted { } 94,226 90,191 —4,035 ‘et —4,080
S.(a) » —41,274

The original appropriation was reduced in view of (1) curtailment of expenditure and (2)
departmental operations having been carried on a smaller scale in the Darjeeling and Kur-
soong Divisions owing to a slamp in the timber market. The ullimate faving was due
mainly to an unsllotted sum of Rs. 5,000 having remained unutilised, partly sct off by an
oxcess expenditure of Rs. 967 in the Northern Circle on account of sawing of sleepers sup-
plied to the E. B. Railway, the order for which was received late. It was explained that
the unallotted balance was not utilised owing to the policy of economy followed even after the
sarrender of savings.

Voted . . - . . 1,45,000 71,368 —70,632 —60,033 —10,509

A sum of Rs. 64,397 was surrendored in view of financial stringency. The appropriation
was, however, incroased by Rs. 4,364 in viow of increased exponditure in the Southern Circle
on account of feed and upkeep of kunki elephants, tho provision for which was made under
AIII—Voted. The ultimate saving was due to an unallotted balance of Rs. 7,000 having
remaived unutilised. (7ide last sentcnco of the explanation under AI—Nos-voted and para-
graph 3 (s) of the Beview.)

AIl.—Timber and other produce

removed from the forosts by
consumers or purchasers—

0. . 10,600

9,995 9863  —142 .. -
8 (8) - -—605} ’ 42

Non voted {
The saving 8s compared with the original appropriation was mainly due to lack of demands
in the Kurseong Division,

VM . . . . L] 290‘1176 1,081537 —35'638 _36,686 b 4 48
The saving was mainly due to curtailment of expenditure.

Ras,
(a) —S38,774 sanctioned on 22nd December 1930.
—17,500 » » 27th March 1931,
—41,274

(b) Sanctioned on 27th February 1031



Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—conid. 101

Net
Floal Grant  Aotual n‘:odlll:ltlon Romainde:
ran| na Y reappro- r
A . Exoees+ fation, usted
Majar head and Sub-head. o;rhl; ::.. B ure, 5“‘“‘_: w :hduwal ?:.do’r ).
lurre:ler.
1 2 3 N 5 6
Re. Rs, Ra. Rs. Rg.
Major Head “ 8—Forest "' —contd.
A.—OONBERVANCY, MAINTENANCE AND
REGENERATION—comid.
AXIl.—Muintenance, repairs and
renewals—
Rs.
0. . 60,000
Non-voted 69,708 65,743 —3,961 —8,961
8. (a) » 9,703

The original appropriation was sapplemented mainly on account of increased expenditure
in the Northorn Circle duo to accidental and special repairs to roads and buildings damaged
by earthquake snd heavy rains (Rs. 6,063) and transfer of the provision on account of wove
and barbed wire-fencing to this sub-hoad from C.—Non-vofed (Rs. 3,640). The ultimate
saving Was due mainly to an uvallotted balance of Rs. 3,640 having remained unutilised
(vide last sentence of the explanation under A.-1—XNon-roted).

Voted . . . . . 85,000 70,119 —14881 —6,304 8,077

A sum of Ras. 8,180 was surrendered as 8 measure of rotrenchment. Also, Rs. 4,364
was reappropriated from this sub-head to AI.—Voted, the provision for feed and keep of kunki
elephants of Cox’s Bazar Division having been wrungly made under this sub-head instead of
under AL—Voted. The appropriation was, however, increased by travsfer of Rs. 6,240 from
the sub-head C.—Voted to this sub-head ou acconnt of cost of wove und barbed wire-fencing
for the protection of plantations in the Northern Circle. The ultimato saving was wainly due
to an unallotted balance of Rs. 6,240 having rewained unutilised (vide last sontenco of the
explanation under AI—XNon-voted and paragraph 8 (if) of the Revicw).

A-IV.—;Qonurvancy and Regenora-
ion—

0. . 66,500
8. () —5,850
The sum of Rs. 5,850 was surrendered in view of curtailment of expenditure. Tho

ultimate saving was due mainly to less expendituro in the Northern Circle on demarcation of
boundaries and fire protection.

Nonevoted { } 60,650 59,919 —781 " —781

Voted . . . . . 87,000 46,465 —20,636 —19,485 —I1,050

The sum of Rs. 19,485 was surrendered as s measure of rotronchment. The ultimate
saving was due maiuly to less expenditure on departmental operations in the Buxa and
Jalpaiguri Divisions owing to shor! of labour, etc, and decrease in the cooly rate and
price of materials in the Chittagong Division.

Rs.
@) 2,640 sanctioncd on 16th A t 1030.
(@) 2,6 ugus

» » Deoccmber 1930.
7,500 » » 27th March 1931,
9,708

(b) —4,500 sanotioued on 16th August 1080.
-1.860 ”» » 27th February 1081,

—5,860



102 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—oonid.

Net
modification
Fina] Grant  Actual by reappro- lRomalnder
Major Head and Sub-hesd. or Appro- df-  Exq unady
ot piation,  Gire. Baving - S hirewal + a"'—“)'.’
or
surrender,
1 2 ] ¢ [ [}
Re. Rs, Rs Re, Rs.
Major Head—* 8. Forest ""—contd.
A, ~CONSERVANOY, MAINTENANOE AND
REGENERATION—C0nR0Ud.
A-V.~Misoellaneousg—
Rs.
o. . 9,000
Non-votcd{ } 7,603 7,023 ~381 —5881
8.(a) —1,397

The sum of Re. 1,897 was surrendered in view of financial stringency. Non-utilization
of the provision for the defence of an officer in & law suit and less exponditare on furaitare,
ammunition and uniform accounted for the altimate saving.

Voted . . . . . 16,100 11,030 —4,061 —2,126 —1,935

Due mainly to curtailmont of expenditure. The ultimate saving was due to less expendi-
ture on uniform, rewards paid for the detection of forest offences, materials and cooly hire.
(Vide paragraph 3 (iif) of the Review.)

A-V1.—Suspense—
Non-voted . . . . 400 640 +240 . +240
Due to excess expenditure of Rs. 409 in the Southern Oirclo on account of advances to
jhumins, for want of food grains, partly counterbalanced by a saving of Rs. 169 in the

Northern Circle on account of less advauco paid to carters in the Kurseong Diyision. The
cxcess in the Southern QCircle remaired uncovered.

Voted . . . . . 500 109 —391 —286 —105
Duc mainly to larger recovery of advances from contractors in the Southern Circle.

For rounding « e . 225 .., —~$26 —386 ..

B,—ESTABLISEMENT—
B-1.—Pay of Officers—

0. . 2,234,000
8.(a) —1,674

The original appropriation was reduced in view of savings anticipated in the Northern
Oircle due to ihe transfor of an officer outside the province, The ultimate excess weas dne
maeinly to tho adjustment of pay of certain officers transferred from other provinces, which
was not anticipsted,

A - - e

No:-votadi } 2,92,436 224576 +2,160 .. +2,150

= M aRaEASt ™

() Bpmetfoped on $7¢h Februayy 1943,



Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd. 103

mmliI:::tlon
Msjor Head and Subehead, B! capendls  Excems 4, peiatonr sottinden
priation ture, Saving—s, withdrawal (¢ or —=).
mrrznrdcr.
1 2 3 ] 8 [ ]
Rs. Ra. Re. Re. Ra.

Major Head—* 8. Forest’’—contd.
B.—EsTABLIBAMENT—contd,
B.1~Pay of Ofcers—conold.
VYoted . . . . . 89,700 40476 4775  +22 ~1,480

The exoess which wes covered by reappropriation was due mainly to the [:{mont of arrear
special pay of an officer and the promotion of another officer to the Provincial Forest Service
in the &.l.lthem Circle. There was, however, an ultimate raving of Rs. 1,113 in the Southern
Cirole duo to an officer in tho Sunderbans Division having beon granted leave on half average
g'.h’ ond non-entertainment of an Extra Assistant Conservator in tbe Cox’s Bazar Division.

@ remaindor of the ultimaty saving was dne to the death of an officer in the Northern
Circle (Rs. 837).

B.Il~Pay of Estublishment—

Ra.
0, 1,08,000

Nomevoted {
8. (s) 5,339

} 108,389 1,07,140 -1,199 e -1,199

The su plemenhri: propriation was sanctioned in view of increased expenditure due to
the transfer of (1) t g‘orest Engineer’s staff from the Direction (voted) to the Kurscong
(wom-voted) Division and of (2) subordinates on higher pay from voted divisions.

Voted . . . . 2,686,258 2,58,927 27,331 -27312 -19

Re. 16,074 was surrendered mainly in view of financial stringoncy and Rs. 12,238 re.
appropriated to meet increased expenditure under other sub heads. The saving was offected
2 ;lnurhinment of smaller temporary establishment and leave vacancies not having becn

ap.

B-111,—Allowances, honoraris, etc.—

(0. . 1,09,100

Non-voted g } 1,01,846 1,09,780  +7.934¢ ... +7,934
8. (b)) —7,25¢

A sum of Rs. 1,915 was surrendered in view of financial stringency. A reappropriation of
Rs. 8,339 was also made from this sub-head, the saving being duo to curtailmont of touring
and less drawal of Caleutta allowance by the Conservator, Soatherm Circle. Therc wss an
ultimate excoss of Rs, 9,618 in tho Noithern Circle, which remained {uncovered, dne to the
adjustment of the cost of passages under Civil Service Rules and payment of more travelling
allowanco than anticipated and an ultimate saving of Rs. 1,884 in the Southern :Circle
mainly on account of cost of passage, due to an officer not having proceeded on leave as
anticipatod. (Psde paragraph 4 of the Review,)

(a) Banotioned on 37th March 1081,
R"
(d) —1,018 sanctioned on 27th Fobruary 1081,
—8,330

w w 37th March 191,
—_—
al



104 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd,

Net
. modification
Final ¢ tnd
Mafor Head and Sub-head. Arpo daend Excoss +, 7 eision, usadjustod
priation, ture, Saving—. withdrawal (4 or —).
or
surrender,
1 2 8 4 5 (]
Re. Rg. Re. Rs, R
Major hoad * 8 Forest *’—contd,
B.~—~ESsTABLISHMENT—0c0ncld.
B.-I1I.—Allowances, honoraria, cte.—ooncid.
Voted . . . . . '14800 80,952 +6,152 50513 +639

Duo mainly to the adjustent of stipend, travelling allowance and training feo of an oficer
trained at the Dehra Dun Colloge and larger expenditure on travelling allowance in the More
thern Circle owing to transfer of officors, partly counterbalancoed by eavings in the Southern
Circle due to payment of less compensatory allowance and omploymont of temperary men in
the coupes and patrols to whom no local allowauce was paid.

B..1V.~Contingencics—
0. 18,000

Non-voted . 10568 10,566 +13 +18
8.(a)—1,147

The original approprintion was reduced in viow of curtnilment of expenditure and won-
utilisation of the provision for the iustallution of telophone and electric connection ina

certain division.
Voted . . . . . 88,(X)0 35,475 -'2,526 —1 .427 —'1;098

A sum of Rs. 1,427 was surrendered in viow of financisl stringency. The uitimale savivg
was mainly due (1) to the price of ocertain forms not having been charged and (2) to less

purchase of books.

For Rounding—
Non-voted . . ' . ~100 + 100 i +100
Voted . . . . . 242 .o —242 —-242 e
C.~CoBT OF STORBES PURCRAFED IN
ENGLAND—
0. 8,640
None-voted . e e e e
8.(b)—38,640
The entive amount of the origiuel provision was reappropriated to tho sub-head A-IIL
~—Non-voted.
. . 0,240 —6,240 —6,240

Voted . . .
Vide explanation under C.— Non-voted,

Rs,
(a) —B825 sanctioned on 22nd December 1930,
—022 ”» o» 27th February 1081,

-—1,147
(b) Sanctioned on 16th August 1980.



Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—conid. 105

Net
modm:ntlon
Final Grant _ Actual by reappro- Remainder
Major Head And Sub-head, or Ap, Exrendi- Exoess+, riation, unadjusted
priation. . Saving—. w thd::wil (+ or—).
surrender,
1 23 3 4 8 []
Rs, Rs. Rs. Re. Rs.
Major Head * 8—Forests'’—concld.
D, —INTEREST ON CAPITAL~—
e
0. 60,000
Non-voted { 47,492 47,602 +110 ... +110
8.  (a)—2,508

The expouditure reprosents interest charges for the year on the Forost Capital Outlay up to
tho end of the ryear under report. The interest was calcnlated on the gross capital outlay
booked under the head © 52A.—Capital Outlay, ete., ” to end of the year preceding the
Year under report and on half of the ontlay during the year under report at 536 per cent.

«per annum, that is, the flat rate of interest fixed by Government for the purpose. The
saving, as compared with the original appropriation, was due raainly to the actual eapital
outlay during 1929-30 and 1980-31 Laving been smaller than the estimated outlay on which
the nppropriation for intcrest was fixed. Thejultimute excess was due to interest having been
caleulatod at 5°36 per cent. instead of b per cont. as adopted in the eetimate.

For rounding—

({ O. 360
Non-voted z } .

8. (a)y—360
Voted . o+ . . . =240 e +240 +240
To*al—8~—Foreats—
0. 7,84,000
Nonevoted 7,38,4383 7,33,331 —102 " —102
8. —50,667

Voted o« + o . . 959000 783480 —1,75,634 —1,61,628 —28,908

Major Head—* 8A.,—Forest Capital
Outlay charged to Revenue.”
E.—~AMOUNT  FINANCED FROM
ORDINARY REVENUE.

-

0. 74,000
Non-voted {
8, (3)— 64,251

The original nppropriation was roduced in view of umaller outlay during 1030-31. The
oxpenditure which was in the first instanco debited to the head ¢ G2A.—Hoveat Capital Outlay 7w ?V""”
not charged to Revenue’’ was transferrod at tho end of tho year to this head, The ultimate

excess was due to & minus provision of Rs. 8,280 under * Deduot—English Cost of Stores
ond Establishment  (vide sub-head K).

Voted . . . . . 1,885,000 60,314 —1,24,086 —1,18,459 —6,227
Vide remarks above.
(a) Sanctioned on 27th February 1981.

} 9,749 17,100  +7,360 e +7,560

Ra.

(b) —41,700 sanctioned on 16th August 1930,
—8,506 » » 22nd December 1930,
~17,676 »  » 27th February 1031,
~8,280 " » 28th February 1931,

~—084,261



106 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd.

N
modin:zﬂon
Fival Grant Agtual by rcappro- Remsinder
Major head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Exocss+, pristion, unadjusted
priation, turc. Baving—, withirawal (% or —).
.nrr:;du.
1 2 3 4 [ [}
Rﬂ- RB. R.o B’o &-
Major Head “ 52A.—Capital Outiay on
Forests not charged to Revenue.”
F.—OROANISATION, IMPROVEMBNT AXD
ExransioN or FoResTs.
Re.
0. . 6,000
Non~voled { 2317 1,449 ~—788 .. -—788
8. (a) =-3,788

‘The appropriation was reduced in viow of anticipated savings due to the non<utilisation of
the working plan honorariam of the Kurseong Division. A provision of Rs, 2,000 on
account of the working plan honorarium of the Jalpaiguri and Buxa Divisions was made but
a paywmeut of R, 1.230 only on this account was made in England {vide Qrant No. 29,

sub-head V-1.).
Voted . . . . 28,380 16,689 —I11,721 —6,081 5,640
A sum of Re. 4,087 was surrendered in viow of financial stringency and Rs, 2,044 was
reappropriated from this sub-head to the sub-bead H, Voted. The ultinate saving occurred in
the Southern Circle mainly for the reasons stated below :—

{§) All the maps for the working plan of the Sundarbans Division conld not be printed
s they were not ready for the press (Rs. 2,692) and (¢{) Government sunction to acquisi-
tion of lsnd for reserved forests in the Chittagong Divisiou was received lato (Re, 2,666).
(¥7ide psragraph 3 (¢v) of the Review.)
(.—COMMUNIOATIONS AND BUILDINGS.

0. . 84,600

8. (b)—18,663
The suerender was made in view of financial sbringenoy.

Vobted . . . . . 61,500 20,200 —81,210 —30,918 —203
Vide note under G.—Non-voted,

H,—LivesTook, Srores, TooLs AND PLANT—

Non-voted { } 14,837 14816 21 .. —21

0. . 88,780
Nos-voted { } 1,265 986 269 e -~269
8. (0)—32,525
Vide note under G.~—Non-voted,
Voted . . . . . 1,00,600 20,028 79,577 ~79,466 —131
Pide note under G .—Nonsvoted,

Rs,
(e)—38,900 sanctioned on 32nd December 1090.
117 37th Mar

” » oh 1081,

— 8,783

(d)=17,700 sanctioned on 16th Angust 1930,
- 1,005 " s, 23nd December 1930,
- 88 o » 37th Febroary 1931,

—_—
Ziv,068

¢)—34,000 sanotioned on 18th Augast 1980,

(I g0 aioned o S0 Deveber 1080,
=708 ) 2 a7th Febroary 1981,
="y 2 'a7th Maroh fos1,

—32,635




Grant No. 4—Foresis—Reserved—oonid, 107
Net
modification
Final Grant  Actual KExcess¢, by reappro~ Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- Bxpendi- Savinge, on, u
priation, ture, withdrawal (4 0r=),
nrr:;der.
1 ] 3 4 ] [}
Rs. Ra. Rs, Ras, Rs.
Major Head “ 52A.—Capital Outlay .
on Forests not charged to Revenug ”
—contd.
I~Fstablishment . . . . 4,600 2,564 1,948 —1,804 -142
Vide noto under G.—Non-vofed.
J.~~3uspense—
N”'W . . . . e _'109 —109 oy —109
Due to 10covery of outatanding advances from contractors.
Voted . . . . . sae —112 —112 ~80 —32
Vide remarks under J.—Nomn-voled.
K.—Deduct— English cost of Stores aud
Establishment—
Non-voled . . . . —$280 —1813 +7,067 +2.867
Vide paragraph 2 of the Review.
L.—Cost of Stores purchased in Eng-
land —
Rs.
0. . 8280
Non-voted { . oo oo voe
8. .(a) —8,280
The expenditure was postponed as & measure of retrenchment,
For rounding—
Non-voled . . D . —280 e + 280 oo + 280
Voted . . . . . 120 Y 120 -]00 .
M.—Deduct—Amoutt financed from
Ordinary Revenue—
{O. . —74,000 } o749 17,108
Nom“d » - II _'70360 (17 -—
8. . 64,1 7,360
Vide romarks below E.~Non-voted.
Voted . . . . + —1,85,000 —60,314 41,24,686 +1,18,459 + 0,327

Vide remarks below B.~Voted,

(a) Sanctioned on 28th February 1931,



108 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd.

Net
modification
Final Grant _ Actnal by reappro- Remainder
Major Head and Bub-head, or Appro- Bxpondi-  Excess 4, pristion,  usdjasted
priation, ture, Saving—, with?)nwal (¢ or =)
lnnorrlder.
1 2 8 4 5 [}
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head“ 52A.—Capital Outiay on .
Forests not charged to Revenue
~—concld.
Total ¢¢ 52A.— Capital Outlay on For-
ests not charged to Revenue. ”
Non-voted . .« . -1,200 —1,200 .. —1,200
Total Grant No. 4—Forests— .
Rs.
0. . 8,68,000
Non-mdi } 7,43,182 749240 +6,058 + 6,058
8. . —1,14,818

Voted . . . . . 11,44,000 8,43,780 —3,00,220 - 2,70,C87 -—30,133

REVIEW,

Administration of Grant—

The percentage of variation in expenditure as compared with the original
appropriation in the year under review and the preceding two years is exhibi-
ted below :— '

Original . Percentage
Year. Appropria- E:“:::d" Saving. of
tion. * saving.
Rs. Rs. Ra.

1928-29 . . . . . + 17,60,900 16,89,093 71,807 40
192980 . . . . . . . 17,72,000 16,66,00i 1,05,909 69
193031 . . . . . . . 20,02,000 193,020 4,08,9530 204

Excluding the large surrender of Rs. 3,84,905 under voted and non-voted
services, which was made mainly in view of financial stringency, the percentage
of saving under the grant amounted to 1'4 per cent. against 5°6 per cent. in
the previous year.



Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—conid, 10b

REvIEW—COntd.

2. Compared with the original and the ultimate appropriation, the savings
under voted and noar-vofed services during the year under report and the
preceding two years were as noted below :—

Percontage of saving
(—) or excess (+)
compared with

Year. Original  Ultimate . -
Appropris- Appropria- E:g::d" r—Orlgln_al Ultimate
tion. tion. Appropria- Approprias
tion. tion,

Rs. Rs, Ras.
(1) Nos-goted,
1928-29 ., . . . 699,000 7,81,088 7,11,6%5 +147  —24
19290 . . . . . 801,000 799,600 750,157 —8  —61
1830-31 . . . . . 858000 7,483,182 749,240 —126 + ‘8
(li) Voted.

102820 . . . . . 10,61,900 10,20,867 9,77,568  --79 =50
192080 . . . . . 971000 967,00 91508  —58 —5%
1980-81 . . . . . 11,44,000 873013 843780 —362 —34

Considerable improvement in control 18 noticeable in the year under review
under voted services. The excess under non-vofed services was due to the
minus provision of Rs. 8,280 under ¢ Dedwuct.—English cost of Stores and
Establishment,” vide sub-head K.

3. There were large savings under the following sub-heads in the year
under review, which seem to call for investigation. Relevant figures for the
previous year are also given below for facility of comparison.

(f) A-1. Timber and other produce removed from the forests by Government Agency—
Voted.

192980 . . . . . 137000 123,868 1,828 —39 + '3
195081 . . . . . 142000 81,967  7L368 —4g7 —I129

1t may be investigated whether it was not possible to surrender the large
saving within the year.

(#9) A-III, Maintenance, repairs and renewals—Voted.
192080 . . N . . 66,000 72,184 68,131 —10°6 —19'4
1930-81 . . . . . 83,000 78,896 70,119 —176  —109

The provision was too high. The control over expenditure, though
better than in the previous year, seems to require further improvement.
H



110 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—concld.

REVIEW—concld.

Percentage of saving
{(—) or excess ( +)

Original  Ultimate .. compared with
Year, Appropria- Appropria. Pendi- ~
tion. tion. tore.  Goriginal  Ultimate
Appropris- Appropria-
tion. tion,
Rs. Re. Rs.

(¢58) A-V. Miscellaneous— Voted.
1929-30 . . . . . 14,600 14,028 12,542 —~140 -—106
1930-31 . . . . . 15,100 12,074 11,089 —206-8 ~14%

It may be considered whether the savings could not have been surren-
dered within the year.

(¢v) F-52A. Capital Outlay, etc.—Organiration, Improvoment and Extension of Forests
—Voted.

1929-30 . . . . . 34,000 84,000 21,272 -—374 —374
1930-31 . . . . . 28,380 22,299 16,869 —~413 ~25-2

The large saving as compared with the ultimate appropriation seems to
indicate inadequate control over expenditare. It may be investigated
whether the saving could not be surrendered.

4. There was excess expenditure under the sub-head  B-I11.—Allowances,
honoraria, ete.—Non-voted ” in the year under review as shown below :—
1,09,100 1,01,846  1,09,780 +6 77
It may be investigated whether it was not possible to provide funds to
cover the excess expenditure in the year under review.

Note.—The following cases of Joss nmounting to Rs, 9,494 were written off under orders of
competent aanthority.

' Rs,
Incidental losses due to causes beyond control (consisting of 14 items) . 8,402
Physioal loas of stores due to theft (1 item) . . . . 1,092

Total . 9,404

Or—



Grant No. 5—Registration. 111

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
?wﬂmg;’:- Remainder

Final Grant _Actual oo ... by re-ap

Head d. 2 - riation, unadjusted

Malor Hoad and Bub-hea %'n':ﬁgﬁf' hl&ﬁ;t.l ' 8aving —. w’l’t.hdol;nonwnl “(-0- or —
surrender.
1 2 3 3 5 [
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head * 9—Registration.”
A. Buperintendence—Transferred 86,000 84,366 —1,684 +40 —1,674

Savings occurred mainly under (1) “ Pay of Establishment ™ (Rs. 1,142) due to death of
two permanent assistants, (2) * Supplies and Services”” (Rs. 1,000) owing to withdrawal
of provision in view of financial stringency and (3)  Allowances, honoraria, eto. *’ (Rs. 690)
caused by less touring done during the year and wore partly counterbalanced by larger
T"di‘"’e under (4) “Pav of Officers ” (Rs. 1,650) as the permanent Inspector General
did not go on leave natside India and drew pas at a rate higher than that provided for his
locum tenens. The excess under (4) was covered by reapproprintion.

B. District Charges—
B. 1. Reserved—
Non-voted , « e 5,000 4,335 —665 ... —663
Due mainly to less expenditure under (1) “ Py of Establishme it >’ (Rs 438) and under (2)

“ Allowances, honoraria, etc.”” (Re. 94) us u result of obevance of economy.

B.-2, Transferrede
B.2(1). Payof Officers . . . 882,000 B,6(9T6 —16024 —3,910 —12,084

Due to casualties by doath and retiremont of officers at higher st.ges in tha time-scale.
B.-2(2). Pay of Establishinent. . 986500 83)815 —1,65,685 —84,700 —70.85

There were savings of (1) s, 1.51,796 in the district offices due t)» curt«ilm nt of expendi-
ture and euter & nme ut of ~mnller teunp irary establich nent owinz to» falli  tte number -
registrution and (2) Ks 3,959 in the * Landlord’s? Fee Establishem » owing partly to
ecoromy ana partiy to i cresse in the Benga! Tenancy Act operstions not ceming up to
expectaiiun. (P¥de paragraph ! of the Review.)

B.-2(3}). Allowances, honoraria, eto. 38,050 82,416 —1,234 —300 —934

The savirg occurred in the La--d]ond.: Fee “stabli-lnent (Rs, 3,617) wing t» the reasous
statet umder B, 2( ). There was, however, axcess «xpendi are ander ** Distriet Charges”
(Rs. il ,3t8) owing to imsutficicncy of the original graut. The excess wis covered by remppro-
priation

B.:2(4)s Supplies and Services . 10,000 97 —4,9283 —9,877 —40
The provision of Rs. 10,000 for record racks was sarrendered in view of flnencil stringency.

A reappropriation of Rs. 123, which was not £ illy utili-ed, was mado for a title-suit.
B,~2(5). Contract Contingencies 94,000 71,333 —22,467 —19,800 —3,687

The surrender of grants was made in view of stringeut orders issued during the year to
effect economy,

B.-2(6). Other Contingencies . 120,240 1,0%,362 —11,878 —428 ~—11,455

The saving ocourred mainly in the Landlirds) Fee Bstablishment (Rs, 10,983) dne to the
reas 'ns stated under B2(2). There was also a saving of Rs. 893 uoder * District Charges *
due to vbservance of ecrnomy. (Pide puragraph L of the Beview.)

H2



112 Grant No. 5—Registration—conid,

Final Grant  Actual £ glyog'gl? :)!l?: RBemainder
ValorTewdund Subtews, AR PR s et WS
nrr:lrlder.
1 2 8 ¢ 5 [
Res. Rs. Res. K, Res.
Major Head “ 9—Registration ""—concld.
B. District Charges—concld.
B..2. Traneferred—concld.
B.-2(7). Deduct—Recoveries from
Other Governments, Departments,
ete. e+« & . =3330 3408 +832 .. +882
The racoveries from the Calcutta Improvement Trust proved smaller than estimated.
For Rounding . . . . —80 e +60 e +60
T'otal—
Reserved—
Now-votsd « « . . 5000 4335  —665 .. —668

Tronsferred . . . 22,009,000 19,890,847 —2,18,158 —1,18,200 —89,058

Total Grant No, 5—
Nom-voted . . . . 5,000 4,385 —666 ... —€65

Voted . . . . 22,090,000 19,90,847 —2,18,168 —1,18,200 —99,958

REVIEW.

Administration of Grant.

The percentages of variations in voted expenditure as compared with .the
rant in the year under review and in the preceding two years are exhibited
low :—

Year. Grant.  Expenditure. P":'::m of
Rs. Rs.

1928.29 . e . . ‘e 2033000 2019580 6

1929-30 . . . . . . . 27,22,000 22,08,083 188

1980-31 . . B . . . . 22,09,000 19,90,847 98

Improvement in estimating is noticeable in the year under review.
Excluding the surrender of Rs. 1,18,200 which was made in view of financial
stringency, the percentage of saving amounted to 4'8.

There were large savings as compared with the ultimate appropriation
under the sub-heads B. 2(2) and B-2(6). It may be investigated whether the
savings could not be surrendered during the year under review.

Financeal Irregularity.

2. Theft.—Thefts of Government money amounting to Rs. 248 and Rs. 263
were committed in Sub-Registry Offices inithe circumstances detailed below :—
() In one office, receipts amounting to Rs. 74 were sent to the treasury for
credit in Government accounts on tho 9th May 1980, but the peon who took



Grant No. 3—Registration—oonid. 113

the money returned with it, as there was a counterfeit ooin in it, too late for
its being sent again the same day. The Bub-Registrar, who had to leave office
on some Government work, entrusted the above amount as well as the amount
subsequently realised and the key of the safe, in which the money was to be
kept, to his clerk. The clerk left the key in a drawer of a table in the office,
which was locked with a key taken home by him. The 10th and 11th were
holidays, but on the evening of the 10th, the Sub-Registrar sent his peon to
the clerk at his quarters to get some documents from the office. The clerk
who was ill, made over the keys of the office room and the drawer to the paon
to enable him to take out the documents required and sent his son along
with the peon. One of the required documents was not found in the drawer
and the peon opened the safe, in the presence of the clerk’s son, to see if it was
there. It was, however, not there and the peon locked the safe and left the
office to return the keys to the clerk. The clerk’s son left the peon when the
latter left the office. 'When the safe was opened on the 12th it wus found
that the money amounting in all to Re. 248 was not there, although a purse
containing another sum of Rs. 44 was intact.

No clue to the theft could be obtained by the police. The Distriot
Registrar reported that the theft was facilitated, not by any defect in system,
but by (1) the Sub-Registrar’s disregard of the rules under which he should
not have left the money and the key of the safe in the custody of the clerk,
(2) the gross carelessness of the clerk in keeping the key of the safe in a

drawer and in entrusting the peon with the key and (3) the gross carelessness
of the peon.

The Sub-Registrar and the clerk were ordered by the Head of the Depatt-
ment to make good the loss half and half and were censured. The peon was
also severely warned.

Government approved the action taken by the Head of the Department.

(st) In another office, on the date of the theft the staff of the office had
to work very late and the Sub-Registrar, who left the office early, left all the
keys, including those of an iron safe, in which the money stolen was kept, with
his clerk in order to enable the staff to keep the office records in their proper
places and some court-fee stamps in the safe. The clerk, while leaving the
office, left the keys of the iron safe in an almirah and took the keys of the
almirah and of the outerdoor of the record room with him. The outer door and
the almirah .were broken open in the night and the safe was opened with the
keys in the almirah and the money stolen.

The matter was investigated by the police who could not trace the culprit,
The Sub-Registrar, who should have taken proper precautions to arrange for
the safe custody of the keys of the safe, and his staff, who were responsible
for having left the keys at a place which was easily accessible, wore held
responsible for the occurrence of the theft. The Sub-Registrar was severely
censured and the amount lost by theft was recovered from him and the
ministerial staff transferred to other stations. To prevent such thefts in

futnre, the office pvon has Leen ordered to guard the office and the record
room at night,

«‘?. Double drawal of pay.—~—In the absence of a specific financial rule
re%mripg the issue of a lust-pay certificate in case of transfer of nou-gazetted
subordinates from one office to another within the same district, the pay and



114 Grant No. 5—Registration—concld.

leave salary of certain clerksin the Registiation Department were diawn
and disbursed twice—once by the head of the office to which they h:d been
attached prior to their transfer and again by the hend of the office to which
they were transferred. The matter having been noticed in audit, the
following rule has been adopted by the Loeal Government at the suggestion
of the audit office, as a subsidiary rule under Treasury Order 22, in order to
prevent such double drawals in future :—

“Last pay certificates should be issued by heads of offices for non-
gazetted Government servants, whese puay is drawn on establishment bills,
when they are transferred from one office to another within the same district
and the entire pav of the month, in which the transfer is made, should be paid
in the new office .



Grant No. 6—Scheduled Taxes—Resorved. 135

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
modification
Major Head and Bub-head T ot el Exoom + %rff.mo' e usted
an U1 ead. or Xpendi- ation uona
pxlnpdon. rlaey Saviag—. yithdrawal  (+ or —.)
or
surrender.
1 ] 3 4 5 []
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head “ 9A.—Scheduled Taxes.”

A.—Charges for the collection of
betting tax . . . . 15,000 15,609 + 609 e + 609

Duc to the supply in March 1981 of Bergal entertainmont tax stamps to the Reserve
Stamp Depdt by the Master, Security Printing, Nasik, who was asked to supply the stamps
in April 1031. The excuss expenditure requires the sanction of the Legislative Council
(vide page 56, Chapter IV of the Report).

Totnl . 15,000 15,609 +609 .. +604




116 Appropriation No. 7—Interest on Irrigation Works—Reserved—Non-voled.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Grant _ Actual mﬁm Remainder
08 ) . Excess + ted
Mo tidadbiond. G, B s Gl B
r
lnm?nder.
1 H] ] 4 [ 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head * 14.—Interest on works
gm.vhlcll Capital Accounts are
A,—Irrigation Works—
Ra.
0. . . . 807,000
} 8,023,000 300181 —1819 .. —~1,819
8. . « o(a)—5,000

The appropriation was reduced in view of uvhe calculation of the interest charges on
outlay subsequent to 191617 having been made at 5°71 per cent, in the Revised estimnates
instead of at 578 per cont. as adopted in the Budget Estimates. The ultimate saving was
due mainly to calculation of the interest on the actual outlay st 5:36 por cent., that is, the
flat rate of interest which was fixed after tho close of the year 1980-31.

B.—Nuvigation, Kmbankment and
Drainage Works —

0. . . . 15,09,000

8 . . (a)—10,000
Vide explanation under A.

} 14,99,000 14,37,340 —61,660 ... - 61,660

Total—
0. . . . 18,16,000

} 18,01,000 17,3751 —63479 .. —03,479
8 . . o —15,000

(a) Sanctioned on 17th March 1931.



Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved. 117
See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
- I;odlnoation Bemaing
inal Grant Actunl E y re-appro- Remaiunder
head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendi- Xcesd + iation, unadjustod
Major hoad and Bub-hosd prlatlon. tare.  SeVIn8—. glthdrawal (+ or —),
or
surrcnder.
1 2 3 4 5 ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Res.

Major Head Xiil.—Irrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment and Drainage
Works for which Capital Accounts
are kept—Working Expensss.

A.—IrrrGaTION WORKS—
A.-1,—~Extensions and Improvements . 17,150 86,444 419,204 +20,400 ~1,108
Vide Statement of works in progress—ltems 1 and 2 of Annexure A.

A.-2.~—Maintenance and Repairs . 76,000 41,728 —33,276 —30,160 —3,115
Due to curtailment of expenditure owing to financial stringency.

A.-8,—Establishment—
Non-voted . . . . . 30,000 24,453 44,458 oee +4,453
Voted . o . . . 114,000 1,09,420 —4,580 e —4,680
Vide paragraph 94, Chapter V.,
A.-4,—Tools and Plant . . ' 3,000 2,181 —819 s --819
Vide paragraph 94, Chapter V.
A.-B.—Deduct—Reocoveries on Revenue
Acconnt . . . . —100 —323 —223 e —223

The recoveries from the Midnapur Canal provel larger than anticipated.:
For rounding . . . . —50 .. +50 . +50
Ras. 150 wus actually deducted from the gross charges for which the vote of the council

was Obtained, —Rs.”100 was taken uuder ¢ Recoveries ” the estimate for which was not
submitted to the vote and —Rs. 60 was taken under * Rounding *.

B. NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DBAINAGE WORES—

B.-1. Extensions and Improvemonts  4,09,275 1,62,240 —2,47,035 —1,83,222 —63,813

Vide items 8 to 12 of Annexure A, The ultimate saving was due mainly to the fact that
the actual expenditure incurred by the Calcutte Improvement Trust on the construction of
cortain bridges near Caloutta was much less than their cstimated figare and consequently the

o]c‘mh‘-ibut.ion paid by the Irrigation Department was less. Vsde also paragraph 2 of the
eview,

B. 2. Maintenance and Repairs ., 8,40,500 6,990,786 —1,40,714 —91,387 —49,327

Mainly due to smaller expenditure of Rs. 1,97,477 in connection with the Calcutta and
Eastern Canals and tho Madaripur Bhil Route owing to postponement of works not considered
ossential in view of financial etringency, partly counterbalanced by larger expendituie of
Rs. 57,223 on account of (1) repairs to dredgors “ Foyers® and “ Ronaldghay *, the oxact
amoaunt for which could not be anticipated at the time of framing the estimate and (2) larger
paymeut for acquisition of land (Rs. 39,987) in connectiou with Hetalia dredging which could
not be effected in 1820-80 as was anticipated. The ultimate saving was due to (1) credits
afforded for materials transferred frum the lying up estimates for 1923-80 to those for
1830-81 of the dredgers  Foyers,” *‘ Alexandra” and ‘‘ Cowley” (Rs. 21,000), (2) non.
payment during the year of compensation for crops damaged in dredging operations
(Rs. 12,000), (8) strictest economy effected in certain works (Ra. 11,000) and (4) petty savings
in several estimates. Vide paragrapbs 2 and 3 of the Review.

B.-3. Establishnent—
Nom-voted . . . o . 102000 143,087 —48833 .. ~48,933
Voted . . . . « 3,471,000 8,44918 —2,082 e —2,082
Vide puragraph 84, Chapter V.



118 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid.

Net
modifiontion
Final Grant Actual Exocss + DY re-appro- Bemainder

Major Hend and Sub-head, A Expedi- iat adjusted
or Head and S Dristton, tare, Savime—. JoRn Mo —.
or
surrender,
1 3 8 ¢ 5 [
Rs. Res. Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head * XIil.—Irrigation, etc.
Working Expenses’’—contd.
B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
Duainage Wonxs—contd.
B-4—Tools and Plant . . . 53,000 43,911  —4,089 —4,089
Vide parngraph 94, Chapter V.
B-5—Deduct—Euglish cost of Stores —12,480 ~.7,762 +4,728 e +4,728

This head exhibits the figures dne to book-keepirg adjustment of cost of stores purchased
in Englavd shown under B -7 and B..8 by debit to the sub-head B.-1. A sum cf Rs. 4,680
was surrendered out of the grant under B.-7 without corrosponding decreuse urder this head.
This accounts for the ultimate excess.

B-6—Deduct—Recoverics on Revenue
Account . . o ~—1,01,000 —83,070 +17,930 +17,980

The smount of recoveries fell shoit ¢f capectaticn as all the dredging works enticipatod
at the time of framing the estimate could not le urdertaken owing to financial strivgency
and in consequence the dredgers ‘¢ Foyers , ** Alexandra ” and *‘ Burdwan ” were out of
commission for a longer period than anticipated.

B%—Cost of Etores purchased in
England . e . 12480 7,645 —4,885 4,680 —185

All the stores forocasted at the time of proparing the budget were not required at the time
of actual repairs to the dredgers.
B.8—Loss or Gain by Exchasge . .. 107 +107 ... +107

Represents difforence betweon the flat rate and the average rate of exchange for which no
provision was made,

For rounding . . . 226 .. —225 . ~225

Total—X1I1~—Working Kxpenses—
Non-voted « .« 212000 167680 —44480 @ ... — 44,480
Gross . « 18,569,000 14,465,625 — 4,138,876 — 2,560,049 —1,24,826

Voted { Recoveries . =—1,01,000 —83,398 +1%,607 + 149,607
|
(Net . . 17,68,000 18,62,282 —8,95,768 —2,80,049 —1,06,719




Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—contd. 119

Net
modification
Final Grant Actual Excess + by re-appro- Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gt " T priation, ur adyusted
pnation, ture. € = withdrawal (+ or —).
or
surrender
1 2 3 4 5 ]
Rs. Rs. Rs, Ra. Rs.

Major Head * 15—Other Revenue Ex-
penditure financed from Ordinary
Revenues "’.

C-A—]RBRIGATION WORKS—WORKS FOR
WHICH NEI"HER CAPITAL NOB
REVENUE AOCOUNTS ARE KEPT.

Cl—Works » . . . . 18500 4000 —14500 —12,488  —=2,012

Vide items 18 and 14 of Annexure A. The ultimate saving of Rs. 2,013 was due to the
fact that the amount provided for payment to a coutractor for stone work in connection with
Salbundh Weir could not be spent as the case lodged by the contractor was not decided before
March 1931. Vide also paragraph 2 of the Review.

C-2—Malntenancearnd Repairs . 37,000 24,0756 —12,926 —13,350 —878
Ro?i:: to cartailment of works owing to finsucial stringency. Vide paragraph 2 of the
C-8 — Establishment—
Non-voted . . . 12,000 7,612 -- 4,488 vee —4,488
Voted . . . 29,000 17,200 —11,800 ... —11,R00
Vide paragraph 94, Chapter V.
C-4—Tools and Plant . . . 1,600 784 —T716 . ~716

Vide paragraph 94, Chapter V.
Miscellaneons Expenditure—

0-5— Establishment—
Non-voted . . . . 2,000 1,006 —9%4 e —994
Voted o« . . . 4.000 1,008 —2,097 .. —2,007
Vide paragraph 94, Chapter V.,
C-6—Toolsand Plant . . . e 119 +119 e +119
Vide paragraph 84, Cbapter V.
C-7— Other charges . . . 12,000 3973 —8,027 —7,600 —427

Mainly duo to curtailment of durvey Works owing to financial stringency. Pids parae
graph 2 of the Review,

DeB—NavIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DramNage WORKS—

Works for which neither Capital nor
Revenue Accounts are kopt—

D-1—Works . e « 1,88,780 1,36,858 52,222 —35,307 —16,915
Vide items 15 to 22 of Anuexure A, also paragrapbs 3 and 8 of the Review,



120 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—contd.

Net
Final G gmdmcaﬁon Remainder
ran$ _Aotual Y re-appro- n
Exces + d
or Head snd Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- priation, unadjuste
ol Pristion. tare.  SsV—. yichdrawal (+ of—).
or
surronder,
1 ] 8 ' s L
Rs. Ra, Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “ 15—Other Revenus Ex-
penditure, ete.’’—contd.

D.B—NaviaATION, EMBANKMENT AND

Drarxace WoBKS8—oon‘d.
D..2—Mainienance and Repairs .  7,21,100 5,490,055 —1,72,045 —1,51,892 —20,163

Due mainly to curtailment of all repair works owing to financial stringoncy and partly
to absence of high foods and serious orosions by rivers.  Pide paragraph 2 of the Review.
D.-8 Establishment—

Re.
0. 1,560,000 2
Nos-voted . 1,34,500 1,62330 +27,830 .. +27,830
8Ja)—15500) -
Voted . . .+ . 325000 397,681 +2681 —10,150 +12,881
Vide paragraph 84, Chapter V.
D.-4—Tools and Plant . . 20,600 25,099 —4,401 —4,875 + 174
Vide paragraph 94, Chapter V.
D-5—Suspense—
Non-voted . . . e —13 -—13 .. —-13
Voted . . o« e . e —~—36,738 —36,738 ... —36,733
Vide Annexure B,
For rounding » . . . -—380 .. +380 .. +380
Miscellanoous Expenditare —
D,- 6—Establishment—
Non-goted . . . . 1,000 1,074 +74 +74
Voted . . . . . 3.0% 2,7“ —268 "o —266
Vide paragraph 984, Chapter V.
D..7—Tools and Plant . . o 242 +242 +242
V'ide paragraph 94, Chapter V.

D.-8—0Other charges . . . 19,000 5344 —18,656 —11,782 —1,924

Mainly dae to curtailment of survey works owir g to financial stringency. Vide paragraphs 2
and 3 of ths Review.

0. Nil
D..9—G1ant-in-aid g } 1
8. (b) 1

Due to payment of coutribution of Rs. 8,000 to the Nonkhali Municipality and Rs.7,000 to
the Noakhali District Board for construction of a bund across Noaktmlrl( bal which was not
foreseen at the time of framing the budget. The assent of the Logislative Council was, how-
ever, obtained in August 1930 by means of a token grant of Re, 1.

15,000 +14,099 +15,000 -1

Rs.
(a) 11,020 sanctioned ou 36¢h August 1980,
4,60C » 17th February 1081.

165,500

(¥) Voted by the Legislative Conuall in $he August 1930 session.



Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 121

N
Final Gnns Actual 't‘;mdx&l:e:“on Remainder
Major Head and Bob-hesad. or A| Expendi. xoess + v m;o-
g pristlon.  tute,  Saviog — ..‘I&'?afi‘:... e )
sumndot.
1 2 2 . (3 [
Rs. Ra. Rs. Ras, Rs.
Major Head *15—-Other Revenue
Expenditure,’’ ete.—concld.
D.—B. NAVIGATION, EMBANEKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORK!
Misoellaneous Expenditure—
D-10.—Deduci—English cost ot Es-
tablishment—
Non-voted . . . —=72,000 —44,319 +22,681 ... +22,681
Payment of leave salary, etc., & in the accounts of the High Commissioner, was

adjusted under * Establishment " by oredit to this head.

D-11.~Deduct—Amount financed
from Famine Relief Grant. —2,000 —897 +1,303 +1,000 + 303

The cost of preparation of programmes of Famine Relief Works was ted under
head E by oredlt to this head, © *djus sub-

Total—15—0ther Revenue Expen-

diture, etc.—
Rs.
» o { 0. . . 93,000} 00 127
on-vol . 77- '5” + 50,690 see
8. . . —16500 o o + 60,090

(o . .13,86,000
Voted . ls l}13.86.001 10,76,337 —38,00,664 —2,30,304 -—70,270

Major Head * 15 (1)—Other Revenus
Expenditure  financed from
Famine Reliet Grant.””

E.—B.—~Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works . . 2,000 697 1,303 —1,000 —~303

Vide remarks below sub-head D. 11.




122 Grant No. 8—Irrigation-~Reserved—conid.

Net
Final Grant _ Actual I;lod.lﬂcltlon Roemainder
a] n
Major Head and Sub-head, u:'nm)p'r‘o13 Expo:d!- s;"t‘c:'_"'_ v ﬁfﬁn".o' unadjusted
priation. ture. 8 = withdrawal (+ or —.)
or
surrender.
1 2 8 4 1 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 16—Construction of
Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works."’
F. FINANOED FPROM ORDINARY
REVEBNUERS.
F-2 B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—
Non-voted . . . . . 16,000 14,812 —1,188 —1,188

Dae to smaller expenditure under Establishment.

Voted—Gross . . . . 1,5,000 1,28,238 —22,764 -—16,000 —6,764

Owing to financial stringency, oxpsnditure was ourtailed as far as practicable and in
oonsequence, Rs. 4,000 provided for works in the Calcutta and Eastern Canals remained
unspent. The expenditure on works in the Madaripur Bhil Route also fell short by
Rs. 25,490 and that on Tools and Plant by Rs. 477. T.e saving was, however, partly
counter-balanced by larger expenditure under Establishment (Ri. 7,203). Vide also

remarks under sub-heads H. 5, H 6 and H. 7.

Deduct—Reccoveries . . . —37,000 —12,280 +24,741 e + 24,741

Due to the reasons mentioned below sub-head B. 6.

Total—16—Coustruction of Irrigation,
etc,, Worke—

Non-voled . . . . . 16,000 14,812 —1,188 ... —1,188
Voted—

Gross . . . . . 1,5,000 1,28,236 —22,76¢4 -—16,000 —6,704

Recoverics *. . . ., —37,000 —12,239 +24,741 . +24,741

. . L14000 1,15977 +1,977 —16,000 +17,977

Net . . R

Weor R eation, Navigation, Embank-
rrigation, Navi| n, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works—
Not charged to Revenue.’’

G-A=IRRIGATION WOR:iB~—
Prodactive—
G-1 ~Works . 0 . .

Vide items 23 and 24 of Annexure A. The ultimate saving was due to unfavourable
weather conditions.

17,40,000 16,568,373 —81,627 —59,000 —22,627




Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—oontd. 128

Net
Final Grant _ Actual Ex ?ym:‘ uu;l;:: Remalnder
Major Head and Sub-head . or Appro- Expend|- °'" on, unadjusted
priation. ture. druul (+or—)
lurrondor.
1 2 3 ¢ 5 L)
Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. Ra,

Major Head * 55—Construction, etc.”
Not charged to Revenue—contd.

G.-A.—IrriGaTION WORKS—concld.

Productive—ocontd.

G.-2.~Establishment—-
Rs.

0. 136,000
8. (a) —2,045
Voted . . . . . 185000 161222 —23778 .. —23,718

Non-voted .{ } 132,955 1,12,802 —20,1563 —20,163

Vide paragraph 94 Chapter V,
G..3.—Tools and Plant . . . 9,000 13,033 +4,033 +7.00) 2,967
Vide poragraph 94, Chapter V.
G -¢.—8nspense . . . . 20,867 +20,857 +21,000 —143

Vide Anne\ure B,
@G.-5.—~Intorest on capital—
0. 2,99, 000 z
2,

85,000 266600 —19340 ..  —19,340
5. (b) —4.000) ¢

Non-voted {
Due to change in the rate of intereat from 5:78 per cont. to 5'36 per cent. and to smaller
outlay duriog 1930-31.

G.-8.—Deduct—Receipts and Rocoveries
on Capital Account . . -=7,019 —7,019 o —7,019

Dhae to miscellaneous recoveries which conld not be foreseen,

H.-B.—NAviagATroN, EMBANKMENT
AND DrAINAGE WORKS.

Productive—
H.-l.—-WorRs . . . . . 3,500 2,882 —838 =500 -~=]138
Vide item 25 of Annexure A, al so paragraph 2 of the Review,

(a) Banctioned on 5th October 1980.
Rs.
) —7.000 sanctioned on 8rd February 1981.
0 ” »» 28th Mareh 1931.

—c,ooo



124 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conzd.

Net
modifiecation
Final Grant _ Actual by re-appro- Remainder
Major Fead and Sub-head. A Expendi. LX0%S +
“ Priation,  thre. " Ssving—. | Jritlon, - unadjusted
lungrnder.
1 2 3 4 1] ]
Ras. Re. Rs. Rs. .
Hlmllnll “ 55—Construction, etc.” ' R
charged to Revenue—conid.
H.-B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS—contd.
Producti ve—contd.
H.-2.~Establishmen t—
Nm'm‘d . . 3 . Y 6,878 +6,878 (I1] “'m‘
Votod . . . . . 2,000 5,133 +3,133 ee +3,133
Vide paragraph 94, Ohapter V.
H.-3.~Tcols and Plant . . . e 10 +10 o +10
Vide paragraph 94, Chapter V.,
H.~4.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries
on Capital Account . —15,000 —11,662 +3,348 s +8,348

The recoveries fell short of expectation owing to the fact that there was no purchaser for
the acquired buildings at Baranagore and for tools and plant. Some of the buildings also
vemained vacnnt for want of tenants,

For rounding . . . . 500 —500 " —500

*Jnproductive—
H..5.—~Works . . . « 1,324,000 94,610 —29,480 —16,000 —13,490
Vide items 26 to 29 of Annexure A. The hiltimate saving was due to credits smounting to

Ra. 13,330 having been afforded to two works (Items 28 and 28) of Annexure A) which was not
foresben. Vide also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

H..6.—Establishment —
Non-voted . . . . 16,000 14,812 ~1,188 s -—1,188
Voted . . . . . 21,000 28208 +7203 .. +17,303
‘ ) Vide paragrsph 94, Chapter V.,
H..7.—~Tools and Plant . . 6,000 5,623 —471 e —a77
Vide paragraph 94, Chapter V. ‘

H..8. Deduct—Roceipts and Recoveries
on Capital Account ,—4,95,000 ~—8,03,8561 —8,351 ses -—8,351

Mainly due to the dredgers * Ronaldshay’’ and “Cowiey’’ (Terminal Pontoon) having
earned more hire than was snticipated, ss they wcre employed for a longer period in the
Aundamans.




Granft No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 125

Net

Final Grant Actunl lr’nodlncoﬂon Remainder

runi y re-appro- Romain
Major Hond and Sub-head. or Appro-  Kxpendi- BXO°88+  Tpriutfon,  unadjusted
prlnt];gn. ture,  Suving —. wltl;)dmwul (+or—.)

y
surrender.
1 2 3 4 5 o
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Head—* 55 Construction, etc.,
not charged to Revenue "’—contd.
L-Deduet—Amount financed from Ordi-
uary Revenues.
Non-voted . . . —16000 —14812 +1,188 oos +1,188
Voted . . . . « —1,14,000 —1,15,977 —1,977 416,000 —17,977

V'ide oxplanation below sub-head F.-2.

Total 65—Construction of Iriiga-
tion, etc., works not charged to

Revenue.
Rs.
0. 4,24,000
Non-voted { } 4,172,956 3,84,340 —33,615 —383,616
8. _61045
Gross . . . 19,40,000 18,061,400 —78,610 —31,600 —47,010
Voted .{ Recoveries . . —4,78,000 —5,09,763 —36,763 —36,763

Net . . . 14,67,000 183,51,727 —1,15,273 —31,600 —83,773

Total Graut No. 8—Irrigation.

0. 7,45,000
Non-voted { 7,23,455 6,94,263 —29,193 ... —29,198
8. —21,545
( 0. 53,38,000
| Gross 53,38,C01 ¢5,12,885 —8,26,0616 —b,67,943 —2,57,073
i S. 1
Voted{ Recoveries . . . —6,11,000 —6,06,416 -+5,580 ... +6,585
0. 47,271,000
Net 47,27,001 39,06,970 —8,20,031 —5,67,048 —3,52,088
8. 1
REVIEW,

Admimstration of Grant.

The percentages of variations in expenditure, voted and non-vofed, as
comwpared with the original grant or appropriation as well as the ultimate
appropriation during the year under review and the preceding year are
exhibited in the table below :—

Percentage

Original Grant Percoutnge  of saving

or Expenditure. of esving in ~—or excess

Appropriation. 1930-31. +in .
“ 192830,  1928-20)

Rs. Ra.

Voted . . . « b8,38,000 46,12,386 1566 —i34¢ --139
Non-voted . . . .« 745,000 6,94,262 68 +457 —48
Total . 60,83,000 62,00,647 144 -l —132

I



126 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid.

Tercentage
Ultimate Percentage  of saving
— Appro- Expenditure, of saving in —or excess
priation. 1930-31. + in
——I
1920-30,  1928-20.
Rs. Rs.
Voted . . . . 4770058  45,12,385 54 —4 -1
Non-voted . .. 723455  6,94,362 4 4358 —42
Total . b54,93,13  62,06,647 52 — —87

The above figures tend to indicate a distinct improvement in .budgoting
under “non-voted . It was explained that the large raving in the yoar
under review was due mainly to curtailment and postponement of avoidable
expenditure on works and repairs in view of finanoial stringency.

2. The bulk of the saving occurred under the following sub-heads. The

percentage of saving in the year under review is compared with that in the
preceding year :— )

Percentage
Original Percentuge  of saVINE
Sub-hoads. ;f:t'"' Expenditure. of saving in —or exvess

grant. 1930-31, +in

1929-30.
Rs. Rs.
X111, Irrigation, etc.—W orking
Fxponses.
A.-2, Maintonance and Repairs . 76,000 41,726 444 --14
B.-1. Extonsions and Improvements . 4,09,275 1,682,240 603 —u6'8
B.-2. Maintonance and Repairs . . 8,40,500 6,99,786 167 —4
15. Other Rovenue Expenditure, etc.

C.-1. Works . . . . R 18,500 4,000 784 o
C.-2. Maintenance and Repairs . 317,000 24,075 349 —12:1
C.-7. Other Charges . . . . 12,000 3,973 66-9 —6-3
D.-1. Works . . . . . 1,88,780 1,36,668 276 +219
D.-2. Maiotonance and Repairs . 721,100 5,49,065 23'8 —169
D.-8. Other Charges . . . . 19,000 5,344 71-8 —26-7

86. Corstruction of Irrigation, otc.
Works.

H..1. Works ., . . . . 38,600 2,862 1€°2 —~17:3

HeS, Works  « o« « . .  1,34000 94,510 237 —325



Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved —contd. 127

. 8. The variations in expenditure as compared with the ultimate appro-
priation are shown by sub-heads in the following table. From the percentage
of variations, it would seem that the control of expenditure in these cases was
not quite effective.

Percentage
Ultimate Porcentage  of saving
Sub-heads. Appro-  Expenditure. of eaving ia —or oxcoss
priation, 1930-31. +in
1929-30,
Res. Re;
XIIL Irrigation, etc.—Working
Expenses.
B -2. Maiutenance uud Ropairs . 7,49,113 6,499,786 66 — 19
D.-1. Works . . . . . 1,63,474 1,36,558 11 +°4
D.-8. Other charges . . . 7,268 5,314 25+5 —18
56. Construction of Irrigation,
elo.—Works.
11.-5, Works . . . . . 1,08,000 94,610 126 -3

1t may perhaps be investigated whether large savings under the sub-heads
mentioned above could not be surrendered during the ycar under review.

4. No provision was made under the sub-head ““1I. 2. Establishment
snbordinate to the major head “ 55 Construction of Trrigation, ete.—Works
Not charged to Revenue—B. Navigation, cte.—Works—Productive”” to meet
the brd share of the cost of the Chief Engineer’s Establishment. This
main?y caused an excess of Rs. 5,878 under Non-voted and of Rs. 3,133 nnder
Voted. The appropriation and expenditure under this sub-head for the year
under review and the preceding two years are exhibited below.

Original avd ultimate

Year. appropriation. Expenditare.

s, Re.

Nosn-voted.
1928-29 . . . . . . . . nil 5,112
1929-30 . . . . . . . . nil 7,389
1930-31 . . . . . . . . nib 5,878

Voted.

1928-29 , . . . . . . . 1,600 5,865
1929.30 . . N . . . . . 2,000 6,053
1930-31 . . . . . . . . 2,000 5,133

It may perhaps be investigated why necessary provision was not made
under the above su b-head. 2
I



128 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—concld.

b, The following statement exhibits the percentage of establishment
charges to the outlay on Irrigation Works for the last three years. The
figures for the two Irrigation Circles (viz. the Southern and the South-
Western) have beea shown separately in the statement, The charges in
connection with the Damodar Canal and the Grand Trunk Caual Projects for
which special establishments aro entertained and the charges in connection
with the Irrigation Committee have not been taken into account in caloulat-
ing the percentage. 25 per cent. of the Special Revenue establishment has
been added to the works oullay in order to make allowance for the cost of
supervision of that establishment. It is obeerved that the percentage of
establishment charges continues to be high and that there is marked
difference between the percentages of supervision charges in the two circles.
The large increase in the percentages of establishment chargesin the year
under review as compared with those of previous years appears to be due to the
fact that while, in view of financial stringency, the works expenditure had to
be curtailed considerably, the establishment charges could not be reduced
correspondingly, In view of the high percentage of establishment charges,
it is for consideration whether the establishment should not be reduced.

Total outlay Kstablish-

Circles. on works. went Churges. Percentage,
Rs. Rs.
Southern Circle.
1928-29 . . . . . « 15,01,352 4,86,492 324
192930 . . . . . . . 13,82,604 5,41,417 392
1930-31 . . . e o o . 10,97,119 4,096,698 453
]
SoutheWestern Circle,
1928-20 . . . . . . . 0,62,764 6,13,690 64°4
1929-30 . ¢ e e . . . 9,03,463 6,11,068 676
1930-31 . . . . . . . 8,16,424 6,12,159 749
Total.
1928-29 . . . . . o 24,4116  11,00,182 448
1920-30 . . . e . o . 228,067 11,62,485 804

1880-31 . . . . . . « 19,183,648  11,08,767 079



Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 129

ANNEXURE A.

Statement of expenditure on smportant works in progress.

Balance.

A
r -

sﬁ:?‘ Name of work.
Grant. Expendi- Un-
ture. expended. Excess.

Rs, Re, Re. Re

XIIL. A.—IrntGATtON WORKS—
A, 1. Extensions and Improvements—

IT—~Other Major Works for which
spocific provision wasmade in the
budget.

1 All works collectively . . . 10,000 34,168 . 24,168

The excess was due to the cost of fixing a Stoney’s shutter in tho nunder-sluice
of the Midnapur weir, the provision for which was made in the estimates for 1929-
30. The supplying firm having failed to deliver the gate and fittings in time, the
provision made in 1929-30 remained unspent. The excess in 1930-31 was covered

by reappropriation.
1IV.—Minor Works—

2 All works collectively . . 7,150 2,288 4,884 ot

Allotments for soveral minor works were withdrawn to provide for the addition.
al amount required for major works (vide item 1 of the Statement).

Total . 17,160 86,444 4.864 24,158
Net Excoss . 19,204

XTI. B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT
AXD DRAINAGE WORKE—

B. 1. Extensions and Improvements —

1. Major Works sbove Rs, 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made in
the budget.
8 Reconstruction of the Ultadanga
Bridge over tho New Cut Canal . 30,000 30,000
Estimate Rs. 1,21,475. The work was not taken up during 1930-31 owing
to financial stringency.
4 Reconstruction of the Alipore Bridge 1,265,000 17,196  1,07,804 e
Estimate Rs. 1,94,000 (Government’s share); expenditure {o end of 1930-31
Rs. 29,918 ; balance Rs. 1,64,082’; iu progress. The Calcutta Impr.o_vemont Trust
could not proceed with the work as oxpeditionsly as was anticipated. This

accounts for the saving.

b Reconstruction of the Narkeldangs

Bridge . . . . . 1,60,000 111,816 38,184 vee
nditare to end of 1020-31 Rs. 1,89,884 ; balance
o saving was due to tho reason explained below

Estimate Rs. 8,48,200; ex
Rs. 1,588,316 ; in progress,
item ¢.




130 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved— conid.

Statement of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

i a . Balance.
&ﬁl::l 1 Nawe of work. Grant, ]‘"‘t):ler!‘l‘dl. — A \
. ) Un- Fxcoss
expended,
Re. Rs. Rs, Rs.
X1II. B.—NaVIGATION, EMBANE VFNT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS—contd.
6 Iteconstruction of the Manick: la
Bridge . . . . . 2,600 38,360 860

Ketimate Rs. 3,11,416 (Govern=.cnt’s share) ; cxpenditure to end of 1930-31
Rs. 2,91,628;3 balance Rs. 19,893 ; in progress. The cxcess was covered by re-

nppropriation.
7 Reconstruction of the BDeliaghata
Bridge . . . . . 13,500 16,249 e 3,749

Estimate Ra, 2,94,680 (Government’s sbarn) ; expenditare to end of 1930-31
Rs. 2,67,446; balance Rs. 87,284; in progress. The oxcess which was due to
certain extra works was coveréd by reappropriation.
8 Recomtruction of the Chitpur Bridge 50,000 1,743 48,267
Estimate Rs. 1,32,000 (Government’s share) ; expenditure to end of 1930-31
Rs. 1,743 ; DLalance Rs. 1,80,257; in progress. The work waa not pushed on
owing to financial stringency.

9 b per cent. adjustment on previous
exponditnre of the Narkeldangu,
Manicktola and Beliaghata bridges, 20,000 e 20,000 e
The adjustmont war made in the previons year (1929-30). The provision proved
unnocessary.

II.—Othor Major Works for which
specific provision was mado in the
Budget—

10 All works collectively . . 10,000 .., 10,000

Work abandoned owing to financial siringoncy.
111.—Major workes for which specific
provision wus not made in the

budget—
1 Reconstruction of the Garia Bridge
over the Tolly’s Nullah 4. 186 ves 186

Kstinate Re. 63.213; oxpenditure to end of 1930-31 R, 60,621; balance
Re. 2,692; in progress. Excess covered by reappropriation.
YV . —Minor Works—
12 All works collectively . . 9,278 11,700 ... -~ 242
Due to larger expenditurc on construction of cortain quarters. The entire
allotment of the previons year could not be spent in 1929-30 ns thore was delay
in getting posscssion of tho land. The excess was covored by reappropriation.

Total . 409,275  1,62,240 2,564,245 7.210

Net saving + Rs. 2,47,085

18-A—IrR16ATION WORKS—
C. 1. Works—
11.—Other major works for which
specific provision was made in the
budget—

13 All Works collectively . . . 11,000 ... 11,000 ..

Work m conuection with Salbundh weir was held in abeyance, as the people did
not agree to pay the water rates fixed by Government,




Grant No, 8—Irrigation—Reserved-—contd. 131

Statement of expenditure on smportant works sn progress— contd.

Balance.
Seri . e}
..;r;al ne of work. Grant. Extl"ler‘;d" —
' ) Un. Excess
expended. )
Res. Re Rs, Rs.
1V.—Minor Works —
14 All works collectively . . . 7,500 4,000 8,600 e
Certain work wns held in abeyance owing to financiai stringency.
Total 18,600 4,000 14,600 e
15-B.—NAVIOATION, KEMBANKMENT AND
DBAINAGE WORKS—
D. T, Works—
I,—Major Work above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision wns made
in the budget—
16 Flushing Gobranala  in  the
Marshidebad  District  including
rebuilding the tail weir . . 16,000 30,310 e 15,310

Estimate Rs. 8,30,729 ; expenditure to end of 1930-31 Rs. 3,24,157; Lalauce
Is. 8,672; in progress. The cxcess was due to additional expenditure for rebuild-
ing the tail weir Which failed in October 1929, that is, after the budget demaund
for 1980-31 had been sulanitted by the local officer. Tho excess was covered by
reappropriation.

16 Sernjgunj Mattress . . . 1,12,000 83,317 28,683 ...

Estimate Rs. 2,061,768 ; cxpenditure to end of 1930-31, Rs, 1,90,884; Dbalance
Its. 70,874 ; in progress. The saving was duc to a porsion of the exponditure
Re. 34,177) having beex mel from contribusion deposit. The Superintending
ingineer oxplains that it was originally intended that recoveries on account of
contribution would be credited to revenue and the entire expenditare on the work
would be debited to *“ 15-B*. A portion of the expemditure was, however, debited
to contribution deposit acoording to the rules.

17 Amta pmjoot . . . . 22,600 15,701 6.799 e

Estimate Rs, 1,89,000; expenditure to end of 1930-81 Rs. 1,80,705; Ualance
15.8,295 ; in progress. It has been explained by the Superintending Engiocer
that losscs on waterinls at_site for which provision of Rs. 6,344 wus made
actually been debited to work in 1928-29. The provision thus proved unnecesaary
and was surrendered.

II.—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in the
budget—
18 All works collectively . . . 10,000 2,206 7,188 ..
Drue to certain works baving been beld in aboyance and oxponditure on others
ourtailed as far as possible owing to financial stiingeney.

IIT,—Major Works for which specific
x‘n-ovinion was not made in the

budget—
19 Flashing Bheirab in the Meherpur
anb-digvision . . . . v —376 36 ..

Estimate Rs. 1,561,368 ; expenditure to end of 1930-31, Re. 1,45,726; balance
Rs. 6,682 ; completed.




132 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved.— contd.

Statement of exrpenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Ihln‘nce.
- 3 . N
9;;"" Name of work. Grant. Lim:‘" -
: Un. Exccss,
expended.
Rs. Rs. Rs, Re.
16 B.~—NAvIGATION, KMBANXMENT AND
Dramwage WORKS—contd,
20 Protocting the right bank of the
Bagoonhl'i Kllal . - . s —’.%7 1,287 e

Estimate Rs.29,224; expenditure to end of 1930-31, Rs. 22,217; balance
Rs. 7,007 ; completed.,

21 Remodelling the Hoorhoora Khal . .. 360 .. 360

Estimate Rs. 12,84,8906; cxpenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 10,69,877;
balance Rs, 1,765,029 ; in progress. Excess covered by reappropriation.

IV.~Minor Works— .
22 All works collectively . . . 29,280 6,267 23,018 "
FPide explanation below item 18 above,

Total + 1,88780 1,86,668 67,802 15,870
Net saving . Rs. 52,222

66,~A. IRRIGATION WORKS—
G. I, Works—
Is Major works above Rs. 1 lakh for

which spocific provision was made in
the budget—

23 Damodar Canal Project . . 16,00,000 16,41,699 68,401 e

Estimate Rs. 63,41,638 ¢ expenditure to end of 1930-31 Rs. 48,24,333
balance Rs. 16,17,3063 in "progress. Due to unforeseen flood in the Damodar
river and the unusually unfavourable and unsettled condition of weather in the
latter part in the year, which baving continuved longer than the anticipated period
considerably retarded the progross of the work.

24 Bokreswar Projoct . . . 140000 1,16774 23,226 ..

Estimate Rs. 3,94,995; expenditure to end of 1930-31, Rs. 8,17,172; balance
Rs. 77,823, in progress. It was stated that’the progress in earth work did not
come up to expeclation owing to the contractors domanding highor rates and soil
proving unsuitable for brick burning,

Total . 17,40,000 16,568,373 81,627 "

56~B. NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AXD
DRAINAGE WORES—

1. Major works above Re, 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made in
the budget~—

Produstive—
H. 1 Works—

25 Grand Trunk Canal . 38,600 2,862 838 e

Kstimate Re, 2,15,87,600; exponditure to end of 1930-31, Rs. 12,260,844 §
balance Ra. 2,03,67,766 ; conmatruction held in abeyance, Tho saving was due to
only urgent works having been done owing to financial stringeney.




Grant No. 8-~Irrigation—Reserved—dontd. 133

Statement of expenditure on important works tn progress—concld.

Balanee.
Ex- A =
penditare. Un-
expended.

S;;:?l Name of work. Grant.

Excess,

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Unproductive—

H.—~b6 Works—

I. Major Works ahove Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was wade in
ihe budget—

26 Construction of locks and sluices in
the Lower Kumar river and the
Muadaripur BhLil Route . . 120,000 1,07,840 12,160 .

Estimate Rs. 7,50,000; expenditure to ond of 1930-31 Rs. 7,27,486; balance
Rs. 22,5143 in progress. Owing to financial stringeney certain itemws of work
werc held in abeyance,

11. Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in the
budget—

27 All works collectively . . . 4,000 e 4,000 e

Tho demarcation of Government lands along Tolly’s nullah was held in abeyanee
owing to financial stringency.

ITI. Major works for which specific pro-
vision was not made in the budget—

28 Excavating sidings in the 12th and
14th miles of the Madaripur Bhil
Ronte . . . . . ‘. —5,855 5,855 ves

Estimato Rs. 70,260; exponditure to end of 1930-31 Rs. 52,242; balance
Rs. 18,028 ; completed.

29 Dredging the Lower Kumar River
botween Takerhat and OChar.
mugoria ., . . . . —7,4%5 7478 .

Estimate Rs. 10,85,956 ; expenditure to ond of 1930-31 Rs. 8,39,243; balance
Rs. 2,46,713 ; comploted.

Total . 1,24,000 94,510 20,420 e




134 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—oonid,

ANNEXURE B.

Suspense.

1. An explanation of the transactions in respeet of the minor head “ Sus-
nse ” is given in paragraph 8 of the Appendix to the Memorandum of the
W’ork of the Publiec Accounts Committecs in India.

2. Final Appropriation.—No appropriation was originally sanctioned
under this sub-head. An allotment of Rs. 21,000 was sanctioned by re-
appropriation to cover the net debit of Rs. 20,857 under the head 55—
Construction of Irrigation, ete.,, Works . No provision was, however, made
for the net credit of Rs. 36,746 under the head “15—Other Revenue expendi-
ture financed fromn ordinary Revenues ”’. -

The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1930-31 are exhihited

helow :
Opentng 1 . Net Closin
balance,  Debits. Credita. actoals, balnncog.
Rs, Rs. Ra. Rs. Ree
15. Other Revenue Expenditure, cte,
Purchases . . . . . —4,619 292,096 296,607 —4,611 —9,000
Stock . . . . 19,735 407 18,772 —18,3656 1,370
Miscelluneous P, W. Advances . 24,9569 7842  2],212% —18,870* 11,080
L.ondon Stores . . . . e 7,163 7,763 - e
Totul * 16 " . . . . 40,146 8,07,598 8,44,344 --3(‘5,748 8,399

56, Construction of Irrigation, cte,,
Works—

Purchases . . . . . —49,291 4,56,859 4,40,658 16,3068 —39,985
Stock « « .+ « . %0502 83837 20,826 44011 43513

Misccllancons . W, Advances . 490 5,199 4,069 4540 589

Total “56 * . . . —9,740 4,958956  4,75,087 20,867 11,117

Total Irrigation . . . . 30,406 8,083,493 8,19,881 —15,880 14,616

* Includes 13 under Nun-roted.



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—oonold. 136

Details of Store Account (STook) by divisions are furnished below :—
Store Account (Stock) by of the Irrigation Department for 1930-31.
Utiliza-  Depre-

| tions, ciation,
. Receipts snles and  shortage, . Sane-
Divisions, (l)”t’]ﬂ:‘m: during other ote, l:lln. :F tioned

BUCS  {ho year. disposals written of ance. limit.

during the  daring
year.  tho year,

Re, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Nadia Rivers . . e "o oee e
Canals . . . . 1,329 407 1087 . 049 L60u
Cassye . . . . 1,142 . 691 .. 661 1,000
Damodar . . . 16,063 ... 15803 ... 170 3,700
Dredger . . . 1,21 .. 1,201 “ 2,500
Damadar Canal . . 39,602 33,837 29,820 . 43,613 40,000

Total . 59,287 34,244 48,508 e 44,883 .,




136 Appropriation No. 9—Interest on Ordinary Debt—Reserved— Non-voted.

See also Report on the Account.
Iget tlinod‘i;y
Final cation
Grant Actual B reappro- Remainder
Major Hoad and Sabhent.  Appropria. Eendh  GTRT wistion | unadjuted
surrender.
1 2 8 4 [ [}
Major Head * 19 Interest on Ordinary  Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra, Re,
Dobt”
A~INTEREST PAYABIE TO PROVIN.
0IAL Loans Fuxp oy—
(b) hdvances in respect of Irrigs- 4,297,000 4,26,643 —457 . —457
tion Capital Expenditure up to
19:0-21,
(¢) Other Advances— .
Re,
0. . « . 819,000
% ,96,000 9,24558 —1447 .. —1,447
8. . v o ()1,07,000

The appropriation was increased in view of the advances taken dnring the year from the
Provincial Loans Fund in oonncetion with the Damodar Canal, the New Council Chamber and
the Bally Bridgo.

B.—Deduct—INTEERST TRANSFERRED
70 COMMBROIAL DEPARTMENTE—

on . . . _21,06 .000
S L] . . (a) 1 9,000

The credit under this head represcnts adjustment of the amount shown as expenditure under
% 14—Interest on works for which Capital Accounts are kept * and under “§5—Construction of
Irrigation, ete. * on account of interest charges for the Damedar Canal Project. (Vide Appro-
priation No, 7—Sub-heads A and B and Grant No, 8—Sub-bead @. 6.)

C.—Deduet-Interest on Forest Capital
Outlay.

00 . . . -'60,000
S « + + . (a)5,000
Vide Grant No, 4—Sub-head D.

}—so,ss,ooo-zo,os,m +82,819 . +82,819

} 45000 —d1.002 —2002 ... ~2,602

Total—
05 . . ._9.09. 000

g ~2,78,000 —6,99,687 478313 .. 478313
8. o o« 131,000

(a) Sanctioned o 17th March 1931,



Grant No. 9A—Interest on Other Obligation—Reserved. 137

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
modification
Final Graut  Actual ixcoss 4+ DYre-sppro- Remalinder
Manjor }caG anu dUL-NLAA. or Appro- Expendi- Saving — priation) unadjusted
priation. ture. *  withdrawal (4 or —).
lunegquor.
1 2 8 4 5 6
Rs. Res. Roa. Re. Rs.
Maior Head—* 20 Interest on Other
| Obligations—Reserved’’.
Intercst on Miscellaneous Accouuts . 5,000 451 —4,549 —4,500 —49

The lump provision which was ude for payments to be made in accordance with court’s
decroe was not required in full.

Total . 5,000 451 —4,649 —4,500 —49

Appropriation No. 10—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt—Reserved—Non-voted.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Major Head—* 21 Appropriation for
Reduction or Avoidance of Debt ™.
A.—Other Appropriations . . 7,23,000 7,292,703 —298 ... —298
Total . 7,23,000 7,22,702 —298 —298
REVIEW

The amount provided for expenditure under this head represents the
appropriation from revenue for repayment of loans which are compulsorily
repayable and is credited to the provincial part of the deposit head “ Appro-
priation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt . The actual payment to the
Cuntral Government towards the principal of the advances taken from the
Provincial Loans Fund, however, appears as expenditure under “ Appropria-
tion No. 31—Repayment to the (Government of India of advances from the
Provincial Loanselgund—Reserved—-Non-vated »,



138 Grant No. 11—General Administration,

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Flipal Grant Actual ;)u o;lmamti_on Remainder
Major Head and SBub-head. or Appro- Expendi- lgx‘m'eu + ypr‘;ltfgn?. un:djusoed
priation. ture. Ving =  yithdrawal (+ or —).
or
surrender.
1 2 8 ¢ 5 [}
Re. Rs. Rs, Rs. Ra.
Major Head—** 22 Genoral Adminis-
tration ",
A.—Ffunlary of the  Governore~
Resorved —
Ra.
0. . 122300
Non-voted } 1,20,300  1,20,000 —300 . —300
8. « (@) —2,000 »
B.~—Sumptuary sllowance of the .
Governor— Rosorved—
N on-vuvied . . . . 25,084 26,081’ -] oo -1
C.~Btaff and Houschold of the
Governor—Resorved —
C.-1—Pay of officers—
0. . 1.22,080?
N ou-voted{ 1,21,629  1,10,567 —10,962 “ —10,962
8. . (3) —6515

Dne mainly to vacancics caused by the Commandant of the Body Guard and an Aide.deeCamp
baving gone on leave ount of India, (vide paragraph 3(:) (a) of the Raview).

Voted « .« . . 13883 12,803 —1,080 ~—1080 ...

Duc to provision having been made for the pay of an Indian Aide-de-Cam) of a rank
higher than that of the officer actually emp'oycd.

C-2—Puy of Hstablishment . . 152171 137,680 —14632 —4145 —10,487

Due to smaller expenditure msinly under ' Band Establishment” owing to the full
strength not baving been entertained aid to the provision for allowances of the establishment
having been included under this sub-head. (vide C-3 voted.)

C.-8 - Allowances, lonoraria, etc.—

0. 19,150
8. (b)—2,810

The appropriation was reduced in view of curtailment of expenditure. The ultimate
saving was mainly due to less oxpenditure under travelling allowance owing to less touring
daring the year than anticipat«d (vide paragraph 3(i) (b) of the review).

Non-voted { } 16,340 13,722 —2,618 ~2,618

(a) Banctioned on 24th February 1981,

b) Rs.
( )—3.000 sanctioned on 23rd February 1931,
—81 " » 24th February 1931.
1, " » 18th March 1881,

—2,810



Grant No. 11—General Administration—conid. 139

Not
modification
by reappro- Remalnder
printion,  unadjusted
withdrawal (4 or—).

Major Road and Bub-hosd FlnalAGnnt :‘.Mm Excess +
or Foac and Sub-hoed or Appro-  Kxpen-
priation. diture. Saving—,

or
surrender.
1 2 8 4 5 [}
Rs. Re. Re. Rs. Res,

Major Head *‘22—General Administra-
tion.”’—contd.
O.—Staff and Household of  the)
Governor—Resorved—conid.
C.-3—Allowances, honoraria, otc.—~concld.
Voted . . . . . 24.994 34,790  +9,796 +686 49210
The oxcess was due mainly to tho adjustment undor this sub-howd of (1) Re. 9,460 on
account of allowances of Band Establishment, the provision for which was included under
C.-2 and (2) rail fare, kit money uud clothing charges of Iudian rauks for which s re-
appropriation of R+, 5,000 was made from the sub-head C.-5 voted, The excess was partly
counterbalanced by less expenditare under (1) travolling allowance (Rs. 4,611) and (2)
Hill and Dacca allowunces (Rs, 1,680) due to shorter stay in Darjecling.

C.-4—S8upplies and Services—

Rs.
0. . 68,092
Non-voted { } 68,025 59,917 —8,108 ... —8,108
S. (a)—67
Mainly due to tho non-dolivery of carpet for tiie Throno Room from Agra Jail in time.
Voted . . . . . 2,500 2,892 —108 —178 -30

C.-5—Contingencies—

( 0. . 3,000
Non-voted
s (h)—2939

The approprintion represented regrant of savings.
Voted . . . . . 181,863 161,14¢ —20,719 —I8460 —7,259

Mainly dre to swaller eaponditure on (1) water-1utos and tax on public vehiclos and servants
(Rs. 7,686), (2) n iscellaneons contingoncies (Rs. 13,741) nnd (3) maintonance charges of the
Barrackporo Park (Rs. 1,087), jiartly counterbalanced by Ilarger cxpenditure under * Band
Establishment ” (Re. 1,098) wbich was covered by reappropriation. A sum of Rs. 5,900
representing snil fare, kit money and clothing allowances of Indisn ranks of the Body (iuaid
Establishmont was reappropriated from this sub-head to the snb-head ('.-3—Votod on account
of change in clagsification. The remaindor of the saving wns mainly due to curtailment

61 —61 vae —61

of expenditare.
C.-6—Grants-in-nid, Contributions, eto,—
Non-voted o e e . 2,400 2,511 +111 + 111
Due to hr%'r debits to Military Sccrotary’s Office (Ka. 711), purtly sot off by «avings nuder
Body Guard Establishment (Rs. 600).
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . 278 vor —278 vor -—278
Voted e e e e —411 .. 411 .. +411
D. Expenditure from Contract Al-
lowance-R eserved—
0. . 1,10,000 -
Nonwvoted { 1,10,006  1,09,964 —22 e —29
8. . (X

Rs.
(a) 2,988 sanctioned cn 26th November 1080.  (b) Banctioncd on 26th November 1930,
8,00 ” » 22ud Dooember 1980,

——

—67



140 Grant No. 11—General Admivistration—oontd.

N
¥inal Grant  Actual ‘r)nodlﬂz:tlonm aind
ran 11} ()
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- Ex;o::dl- Ig:";’“"‘ 1{:!3 «5f.°' umdj£¢r5
priation. ture. Ving=. withdrawal ( + or—),
T
am‘tgnder.
1 1 . 2 ] ¢ b 6
Rs, Res. Rs. Rs, Ra.
Major Head * 22.—General Adminis-
tration **—contd.
E. Tour Expenses-Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . 116,600 1,04,323 —11,677 —11,677

Due to the cancellation of certain tours which His Excellency intonded to make duriog the
year and for which provision had to be made in the budget.

¥. Executive Council-Reserved—
Rs.
0. . 8,78.000)

8. . (a) '—7,9005

The appropriation was reduced in view of anticipated savings mainly under “ Allowances,
honoraria, etc.” due to (1) less toaring done by the Hon'ble Mombers and (2) non-utilisation

of the provision of Rs. 2,200 for cost of passages.

Voted . . . . . 22,000 18,780 —8,270 —2,000 —1,270
Mainly due to smaller cxpenditure under (1) “ Allowsnces, honoraria, cte. ”” (s, 697) and

(2) “ Contingeneies ** (Rs. 2,470) as a result of economy.

. . 216,000 2,02858 —13,142 —12,100 —1,042

Non-voled { 2,70800 2,68,603 —2,197 —9,197

G. Ministcrs-Travsferred

Due mainly to the post of one Minister having romained vacant for throe months (Rs.
16,253), pertly counterbalanced by excess expenditure under (1) * Contingencies ** (Rs. 8,789)
and (2) travelling allow ance (Rs, 539) as the Hon'ble Miuisters did larger touring thun
budgoted for. The excess under (1) remnined uncovered to the extent of Rs. 289,

H. Legislative Council-Reserved- -

0. . 77,500

8. o (8) ~4,600

The appropriation was reduced in view of anticipated savings under “ Allowances, honora-
rin , etc., "’ uwing mainly to (1) the ubsence of any touring by the Hon'ble Piesident to Delhi
aud Simla in cannection with the Presidents’ Conference (Rs. 1,600), (2) non-drawal of house
reut allowance by an officer whose wife was living in the United Kingdom (Rs. 1,000), and (3)
non-utilisation of the provision for cost of passages as the officer did mot proceed on lesve
to England as originally anticipated (Rs. 2,000).

Voted . . . . . 197,600 1,768,662 —18,848 —17,471 —1,377

The saving occured under (1) * Contingencies ** (Rs. 11,824) duo mainly to the assessment
of the New Council Hounse not having boen scttled during the year, () « AYlownncu, honoraria,
etc.,”’ (Re. 7,327) due to observance of strict economy und (8) * Pay of Establishment *’
(Rs. 1,922), purtly counterbalanced by larger cxpenditure under (4) “ Pay of Officers”
(Rs. 2,376), which was covered by reappropriation.

L]
Non-vdedg } 72,900 73,178  —792 .. —722

Rs.
(@) —2,200 sanctioned on 22nd Deccmber 1930,
000 » 28rd February 1031.

—7,200

() Banctloned on 28rd ¥ebruary 1981.



Grant No. 11—General Administration—conid. 141

Not
Final Grant  Actual m‘j:.;.:o: Remainder
Major Head and Fub-head, or Appro-  Expendie g‘:v"i'n"“'_i ation, unadjusted
priation. ture. . withdrawal (4 or —.)
surrender.
1 2 ] [} 5 [}
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra,

Major Head —* 22—Qeneral Adminis-
tratration ""—contd.
L Eleotions for Indian and Provincial

Legislatures—Reserved . . 30,000 8,728 81,872 —200800 —1,272

It was explained that the saving was due to the fact that almost all the eleotions to the
Legislative Assernbly and the Council of Htate were uncontosted.

J.—Civil Secretariat—
J. l.—Reserved—
J-1.—(1) Pay of Officers—
Rs.
(0. . 2,82,100
Non-voted E 2,561,260 9,48,961 —2,899 —1,600 —799
8. (a)—30,820

The saving as compared with the original appropriation was due to the provision
(I_‘l- 48,800) for two Special Officers for Reforms work and for tho training of two Indian
Civil Service Officers in the Secrotariat not having been utilised. There was, however,
larger expenditure under “ Other Gazetted (Ofcers * in the Finauce und Judicisl, Political
end Appuintment Departments (Rs. 8,087) and under * Officer on special duty *’ in the
Revenue Departmont (Rs, 2,068) due chiefly ¢ the appomutment of & senior officor. The
excess expenditie was covered by reappropriation,

Voted . . . . . 98,300 78958 —19,347 —17,802 —1,545

There was & saving of Re. 26,713 due to non-utfliuation of the provisien for the appointmen®
of two Special Officers for Reforms work and a Bengal Civil bervice Officer for Becretariat
training and to the deputatlon of one officer instead of two to the Legislative Assembly.
Leave fulary drawn by an officer for o portion of the year und the appuntment of two
Bpecial Cfficors, nne for Secretariat training and the other in connection with cess work, for
which no provision was made in the original estimate, partly counter-balanced tho saving.

J-I1.—(2) Pay of Establishment.
0. . . . 6,84,970

{s. N ()}

J-I.—(8) Allowances, honoraria,

eto.—

0. « . 2
Non-voted ( m; 28,050 31,183  +3083 1,500 41,683
8@. . 100

The excess ss compared with the original appropristion was due to lasger expenditure
under cost of passages (Rs. 5,071) and house allowance (Rs. 881) whioh was partly counter
balanced by savings under travelling allowance (Ra.1,028). The ultimate exoess was
due mainly to the udjustmentin March 1931 of a sum of Ra. 1,887 on account of the cost
of passage of an officer, whioh could not be covered by reappropristion.

} 6,84,977 6,79,034 —b5943 —1,385 —4,568

Ra.
(@) :l‘l',:&? l&nof:l.onod ? éﬁa} IA’:’%\:&' 19380.
— 8,000 » ., bth February 1081.
—BN0 e B il el
—80,840
(%) Voted by the Leglslative Oouncll ln August 1030 sasalous.

—250 22nd December 1930,
@ —2,6233 unot:omﬂ ?z&d February 1931.

1,600 " " 25th March 1081,

2,300 2 80th Maroh 1981.

1,050

———



142 Grant No. 11—General Administration—conid.

Net
modification
Finsl Grant _ Actual To-8| :lumnl der
1 Sub-head. . JExcess 4 adjusted
Minor Head and Sub-head O;HAI on. Extl’;:.d' Saving —. wlthdrawtl (+ j —)
nmnder.
1 2 3 ¢ 5 [}
Rs. Rs. Rs. Res,
Major Head—*22—Qeneral Adminis-
tration *’. -contd.
J.~—Civil Seoretariat—conid.
J-1.—Reserved—concld.
J-1.—(8) Allowances, Lonoraria,
eto,—~conold.
Voted . . . . . ‘l 800 48.075 + 1.615 + lm + 45

Mainly due to larger expenditure under travelling allowance (Rs. 2,000) and hill allow-

anoe (Rs. 1,5688), partly counter-balanced by less expenditure under house-rent and other
allowances™ (Rs. 1,602).

J-L.—(4) Contract contingenocies . 276 275

eon e eos

J-1.—(8) Other contingencies . 80,250 1,03,497 +28,247 +24,416 —1,168

Due mainly to larger expenditure under (1) * Postage and telegram charges " (Rs. 8,059)
on account of the abnormal political situation and under (2) * Office exrnuea and misoel-
laneous " (Rs. 17,447) representing the contingent expenditure incurred by the Press Officer

who was appointed during the year. The excess was partly counter-balanced by small
savings under other heads. v 7

J-I.—(G) Deduci—Recoveries from
ther Governments, Depart-

monh.eto.
Rs.
0. . . _11,000
Non-voted i } —6,000 —5,55656 +445 e +445
8 . . (a)5,000

The smaller recovery as compared with the original estimate was mainly due to the share
of the ps of the Dep ':ay Secretary, Marine Department, recoverable from the Government
of Indu uoed from one-third to two-ninths on account of the centralisation
of the Bengal ot Servm

Voted . . . . .« =—17,000 -—10,200 +6,800 +7,000 —200

Mainly due to the share of the cost of the Marine Department recoverable from the
Govemment of India having been reduced from half to one-third for the reason stated
ander J. 1 (6) ~ Non-voled.

For Rounding.
Non-voted . . . . , 400 —400 e —400
VOted . . . . . "8 s —198 see —198

(e) Banctioned on 28rd February 1031,



Grant No. 11—General Administration—conid. 143

N
Final Grant Actual :md,ﬂzatﬂon Remainder
a] Gran! un Yy re-8 ppro- aln
[} N . Excess + i d
Minor Hepd and Bub-head o;'ﬁmr:: Ex&er:fu Baving — Héﬁgn“ m(n:_ {:!_t:d,
surrender.
1 2 3 4 [ [ ]
" Ra, Rs. e, Rs. Ra.
Majer Head—" 22_@eneral Adminis-
tration *—contd.
J ~—Civil Secretariat—conid.
J-2—Transferred—
J-2(1)—Pay of Officers.
Ra.
o. . . 99,000
Non-voted { } 1,04,126 108,873 —458 e —d468
8 . . (a)6,126

The original appropriation was supplemented in view of increased expenditure caused by
the creation for short periods of a temporary post in the Local Self Government I)epartment
for speocial work and of another in the Agriculture and Industries Department for enquiry
into the failure of Jute Sale Societies.

Voted . . . . . 36,771 33,962 —2,819 —338 —2,481

The saving ocourred (1) in the Local Self Government Department (Rs. 8,047) due
mainly to the classification of the pay of a special officer in the Medical Department under
the sub-head J-2 (2), provision for which was included under tbis sub-head and (2) in the
Librarian’s rtment (Rs. 2,796) owing to the appointment of an officiating librarian on
lower pay in place of the permanent incumbent on deputation. There was, however, excess
expenditure in the Education and Agriculture and Industries Departments (Rs. 8,024)
consequent on the revision of the time scale of pay of Assistant Secretaries. The
excess was oovered by reappropriation.

J.-2(2)—Pay of Establishment . 1,98451 197,892 8,041 46765 —9,824

Tho exoess ocourred in the Local Self Government Department (Rs. 8,266 due mainly to
the appointment of a special officer in the Medical Department] for which a provision of
Fe, 8,000 only was made under J.-2 (1) (voted) and was partly counter-balanced by savings
in other Departments (Rs. 2,325). The excess was covered by reappropriation,

.T.J(B)—Allowancen', honoraris, oto.—

o. 14,000
E 7,874 7,887 ~—537 e —5687

Non-voted .{
8. (b)=6,126

The appropriation was reduced in view of less expenditure mainly under (1) *House-rent
and other sllowances *’ (Re. 5,210) due to less Calcutta house allowance diawn by officers who
lived with their families for very short periods and (2) ** Cost of pas:ages ** (Rs. 1,438).

Ra,
a) 8,000 sanctioned on 5th February 1981,
(@ g'.mo » » 28rd February 1981.

——c——

5,126

) —4,000 sanctioned on 22nd December 19080
—2,126 ”» » 28rd February 1941,

—0,126

——

b ]



144 @rant No. 11— General Administration—oontd,

Net
Finsl Grant _Actusl "\3““&“” Remaindor
nal Gra s Excess+ y re-Appro-
d -head. . A adjusted
Major head and Bub-head ‘;):’ ‘.: g;o- mm Saving—. pﬂn:l:x:' al u(ll+ ‘l‘r el
surrender.
1 ] 8 4 b5 (]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras,
Major Head—** 22—General Adminis-
tration ""—contd.
Jo—Civil Secretariat~—concld.
Jo+Z—~Travsferred—conold,

J-2(3)—Allowances, honoraria, etc.~conold-
Voted . . . . 14,000 10,677 —3,428 =3,000 -—428

Due msinly to two officers having ceased to draw Calentta house sllcwence ov electing the
new time scale of pay which was not known at the timo of framing the estimates.

J.-2(4)—Supplies and Services « . .. 42 +4€2 . +42
J.-2(5)—Contract contingenoies . . 690 690 ... vor
J.-2(6)— Other contingencies . o 21,080 18,265 —2,816 —38762 4947

The saving was due mainly to smaller expenditure under (1) “ Office expenscs and miscels
laneous ” (Rs, 1,021) owing to observauce of econcmy and (2) * Postage and telegram
charges !" (Rs. 887). The ultimate excers was due to henvy expenditnre in March 1931
which was not foreseen,

For rounding . . . . 1,008 " -—1,008 . —1,008
K.~—Board of Revenue—Reserved—
Rs.
0. 68,000
Non-voted .{ 69,600 69,499 -101 .. —101
8. (a)1,600
The appropriation was increased as larger ex) enditure was anticipated under “ Allowar.ces,

honoraria, etc.”
Voted . . . . . ,31.000 78.773 —7,227 .6,414 —818-

The saving occurred mainly in the Board’s Office under (1) “ Pay of Kstablishment ”
(Rs. 5,289) due chiefly to non-utilisation in tull of the provision for officiating arrangements
as fewer assistants went on leave and (2) under other units (Rs. 1,988) owing to retrenchment

of expenditure,
L. Local Fund Audit Establishment— 2,61,000 2,48,687 —12,418 ~-9,300 ~—8,113
Reserved.

Mainly due to smaller expenditure under “ Temporary Establishment > (Rs. 12,840) dve to
non-entertainment of temporary staff for the special audit of {he accounts of the Chitlugong

Wards’ Estates.
M, Commissioners—Reservel—
0. 1,559,000
Non-voted .{ } 1,69,771  1,69,808 +87 e +87
s (@)
Voted . \ . o o 2,88,000 2,709,998 —8,002 -2988 5,016

Ra.
(a) 800 sanctioned on 17th January 1081,
1,100 » » 80th March 1081,

1,600
(b) Banctioned on 28th February 1081,



Grant No. 11—General Administration—oontd. 145

Net
Final Grant _Actual By teapore Bemainde
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- E.‘:‘hf;_f fathon, tandjusted
priation, ture. thdreawal (4 or —).
lurr::der.
1 2 3 ¢ 5 6
Ra. Ré. Rs. Rs\ Re,

Major Head—* 20—Qeneral Adminis-
tration ""—contd.

N. General Establishments—Reserved.
N. L.—Pay of Officers,

Re,
) 0. 7,67,000
Non-voted .{ } 7,47,000 788,176 —18,826 o —18,825
8. (a) —20,000

The saving as compared with the original appropriation was due mainly to some son-voted
officers having been on leave and voted officers haviog officlated in their places.

Voted . . . . . 8L00000 31,61,233 +61,238 +55018 +6,215

The provision proved inadequate.
N. 2.-~Pay of Establishment.

0. 68,000

Non-ooted {
S. (b) —5,846

} 62,654 62,950 +996 .. +29

The appropriation was reduced in view of smsller expenditure mainly under * Clerks ** and
“ Temporary Ketablishment . The reduction of appropriation proved slightly high.

Voted . . . . 10,6600 18,73,603 —92,205 —80,331 —11964
The saving was dut to (1) retirement of some assistants, (2) ontertainment of less tempor-
ary establithmeni and (3) reduction in the pumbor of process-serving peons in some
districts.
N. 3.—Allowartes, hovoraria, cte.
0. 1,48,300")
8. (¢c) —4,838)

Non-voted { 148467 120018 —38419  —b60 —29,859

Chiefly due toless expenditure under (1) ¢¢ Cost of rassages” (Rs. 27,083) #s fewer

officers went on leave. (7"1de paragraph 3 (i4) of the Review.)

(a) Sanctfonod on 24th February 1981.

Rs Rs.
y 117 sanctloned on 13th Au 1930,
(b))  —178 sanctioned on 1(th January 1981. (e) ! 6'3 ™ it JanR:::y o1

th February 1081.

—4,80 " "

. —500 17th January 1081,
- " » 2°th February 1081. —8,500 I !" 24th February 1981,
b, 846 —1,100 ”» +» 30th March 1081,



146 Grant No. 11—General Administration—conid,

odifiosth
modification
Fipal Grant  Actual Exoess + by reappro: Remainder
. K di- - fation. unadjusted
Major Hoad sud Bub-head. %ﬁ-‘é’i’uﬁ? xtll)l:le‘. Saving withdrawal (+ or —).

or
swrender.
1 ) 8 é 6 [
Rs. Re. Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head—* 22—@eneral Adminis-
tration "'—~contd.

N.—~GExERAL ESTABLISEMENTS—~
RESERVED—oonld.

N-8.—Allowances, honoraris, etc.—
contd.

Voted . . N . . 10,20,600 9,62,493 —58,007 —31,926 —26,082

Mainly due to less expenditure under (1) “ Remunerstion to copyists  (Rs. 48,015) owing
to fewor applications having heen made for copies of doctments, onder (2) © Diet and
travelling allowsuce to witnesses > (Rs. 1%,697) owing to fewer withesses having been called
to give evidence, partly couater-balanced by larger expenditure mainly under (3) “ Travelling
sliowance ” (Rs. 9,684) in connection with the Civil Disobedience Movement. Tho excess
under (3) was covered by reappropriation,

N4 —Supplies and Services—

Rs.
0. . 56
Non-voted 460 906 +466 +660 —105
8 . (a)—100

\

Tho oxcess was due mainly to an expenditure of Rs. 390 on account of process-sorving
charges not provided for in the budget and partly to larger expenditure on account of dict
and hospital expeoses of wounded petsons.

Voted . . . . . 4,12,660 8,73,087 —389,613 -~15,228 24,385

Mainly under * Lahd Lords’ Fee Kstablishment'’ (Rs. 39,238) due to (1) the provisions
of the Bengal Tenancy Act not having been utilised to the extent anticipsted and (2) land
lords not having taken ‘steps to withdraw the full amount of transfer fees lying in deposit.
Addition of Rs, 9,652 to the original provision was msde by reappropriation to cover the
anticipatod excess due to the adjustment of charges on account of roundizg up of the
Chittagong Armoury raiders. Theso charges were, however, finally debited to other heads.
"This contributed partly to the ultimate saving.

X-5.—Contract contingoncies—

0. . 1230
Non-voted 11,768 11,278 —480 ... —480
8. . (b) —b42

Voted . . . . . 3,26,278 3,43,128 416,860 15,865 + 982

. Due to expenditore in connection with propaganda work sanctioned by the Political
Departinent and heavy expenditure incorred to cope with the Civil Disobedience Movement,
The reappropriation proved slightly low.

(a) Eanctioned on 24th February 1981.

Rs.
(5) —117 sanctionfd on 13th August 190,
-76 »”» » 16th January 1931,
~—860 ”» » 24th February 10381,

—b42

———



Grant No. 11—General Administration—contd, 147

Net
modification
Flnal Grant  Aotual Rxcess + by reappro- Remain der
Major Head and Bub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendl- gioro" T priation, unadjusted
pedation, ture. ng —- wlthg:owsl (+ ur ).
surrender.
1 ] 3 ¢ 5 [}
Rs. Rs. Ras. R, Ea.
Major Head—* 22—Qeneral Adminis-
tration ** --contd.
N—GENERAL ESTABLISHMENTS—
RESERVED—00nCld.

N-6,—Other contingencies—

Non-roted . . . . 6,680 5,718 —908 .. —9148
Voted . . . . . 1,48,600 1,19,888 —28,712 —27,377 —I1,385

Savings occurred mainly under “ Land Lords’ Fee Establishnient " dce to wne reasons stated
under N-4. voted. Postponement of all avoidable expenditure in view of hnancial strinzensy
also contributed to the saving. The savings were partly counter-balanced by an expenditare of
Re. 7,120 incurred at the close of the year to recoup the salaries of the staff of a certain
oollectorate stolen from the peon.

N-7.—Deduct—Recoveries from other —326,600 —26,388 +118 .., 4112
Governments, Departments, etc.

For rounding—
Nos-voted . . . . 170 veer -—170 o —170
Voted - . . . . 5877 e —577 -t - 5677

O.—8UB-DIVISIONAL KSTABLISHMENTS,
0.-1—Establishment=—
Non-voted . . . . . 18,400 17880 —1,020 e - 1,020

Voted . . . . . 6070800 6,99,746 —7,864 ~—7,320 -~534
Due to (1) retirement of rome arsistants and (2) entertainment of less tomporary catablish.

ment.
0,-2.—Allowances—
Rs.
) 0. 8,400 )
Non-votsd . { 3,160 2,764 —386 e =386
8. (a) —2605

Duo to less expenditure on travelling allowance and less drawsl of house allowsnce, etc.
than provided for.

Voted . . . . . 29,6C0 29,842 +242 +1,320 —1,078

The excess was due to larger expenditure ircurred under “ Travelling Allowance” in
conneetion with the Civil Disobedi ence Movement. The reappropriation proved high,

For Rounding—
Nos-voted . . . . 209 e —200 o ~-200
Voted . . . . ’ -—200 ot +200 eoe + 200

(@) 8 aactioned on 24th Febraary 1981.




148 Gzant No. 11—General Administration—consd,

Neot
Final Grant _ Actual modlﬂ%tuon Remalnder
. nal Gran o X by
Major Head and sub-hoad, o am;o- E:ger:.dl- .’.‘3:; i o l?on’ (“:.odim-'-‘;d
snmnder.
1 2 3 4 ] [
Res. Rs, Rs. Res.
wajor Hoad—* 22—Qeneral Adminils-
tration”—concld.
P.—Other Establishmente—
Non-voted . . . . 1,000 906 —96 e —96
Voted . . . 82.000 26,900 -—5,001 —8,200 —1,801

Mainly due to non-utilisationgin full of the provision of Rs. 5,000 for furmnhing Circuit
Houses tn connection with His Excellency’s visit owing to uvurtilment of tour ptogramme
and to observance of econoiny on Staging Bungalow charges (Rs, 1,206), p l;y counter-
balanced by an nnforeseen payment of arrear wator-tax for seven years for the Dacea Circuit
Houses (Rs. 1,926).

Q.—Discretionary Grants by Heuds
of Provinces, efc.—

Bs.
. 8,00
Non-voted { 2,380 1848 802 m —402
8. (a) —660
Voted . . . . . 1,89,000 71,858 —67,842 —065,476 —2,168
The savings were due to withdrawal of allotments in view of financial stringency.

R.—Miscellancous—Reserved . 2,000 1,610 —480 .. —480
For Rounding—
Non-voted . . . . —384 e +384 e +384
Total-=
Reserved—
0. 24,98,
Non-voted 24,18,600 23,47,669 —~71,030 oo —7 1,080
8. —74,301

0, 99,00,999
Voted . . 1 99,01,000 95,868,126 —3,12,874 —2,21,331 —.91,643

Transferred —
. 1,13,
on-voled 1,12,000 1,11,010 —990 . —990
Voted . 483,000 468776 —19,224 12,435 —8,789
Grand Total—
0. 28,06,00
on-voled . 25,80,699 24,68,679 =72,090 sor —72,020
8. —76,801

0. 1,08,83,999
Voted « 1 1,08,84,000 1,00,61,902 —8,32,098 —3,38,766 —98,333

(s) Sanctiosed on 0th Fybruary 1981,



Grant No. 21—Gensral Administration—contd. 149

REVIEW,

Administration of Grants—

The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared t/ith the origi-
nal and the ultimate appropriation in the year under review and the preced-
ihg $wo years are exhibited in the table below :—

Percentage of saving com-

pared with
Year. A;g:og:)nrﬂ- Ag&algz- Exponditure.r—Origin:'l A Ultimate |
tion. tion. Apmm- Apmltrin.
Ry, Rs. Ras.
Non-voted.
1028290 . N . . 26,64,000 2661897 @ 25,72,114 30 83
1020-30 . . . . 2820000 26,29454 20,001,075 113 49
1030-31 . . . . 2606000 2530699 24,568,679 56 28
Voted.
102820 . . . o 97,48,000 95,806,255  94,82,962 27 190
1920-30 . . . . 1,08,68,900 1,00,67,678  99,25,687 85 14
1930-31 . . . . 1,03,83,99 1,01,60,234 1,00,61,802 81 9

2. Considerable improvement is noticeable in the year under review in
respect of the estimate for both voted and non-voted expenditure.

Closer estimate under ‘‘ Landlords’ Fee Establishment ”’ mainly accounts
for the improvement in the position of the voted grant for the year under
review. The improvement noticeable in the position of the non-voted appro-
priation was mainly due to closer estimates under “ General Establishment *
and “ Commissioners ”°,

3. There were considerable savings in non-vofed expeunditure us compared
with the original or the ultimate appropriation in the cases noted be'ow,
Relevant figures for 1928-29 and 1929-30 are also given for facility of com.
parison,

() Staff and House-hold of the Governor.
(@) Pay of ofticers (C.-1.—Non-voted).

Year. AM- Expenditure. Baving. Perozxfxta,ge
tion. Saving.
Ra. Ra. Ra.
1098, .. ¢ . + 186,680 1,063,222 23,468 185
192930 , . « o o 128440 1,16,479 8,961 48

1980-31 . . . . O Im 1-‘0.‘” 11.61‘ “



150 Grant No. 11—General Administration—oonc/d.

REVIEW—concid,
() Staff and House-hold of the Governor.
(a) Pay of officers (C.-1.—Non-voled).

Ultimate
Year. Appropria-  Expenditure. Saving.
tion.
Res. Rs. Ras.
102820 . . . . . 109474 1,03,222 {6,262
1929-30 . . o . . 1,26,6456 1,16,479 10,166
1930-31 . o e . . 121,699 1,10,667 10,962

Percentage
Saving.

517
80
90

(The expenditure is under the vontrol of four different officers, viz.,, the
Private Seoretary, the Military Secretary, the Surgeon to His Excellency the
Governor and the Commandant of His Excellency the Governor of Bengal’s

Bodyguard.)

(%) Allowances, honoraria, etc. (C.-3.—Nos-vofed) under the control

of the four officers mentioned under (a) above.

UOltimate ’
Year App&oopl;rlp Expenditure. Saving.
Re. Rs. Rs.
1928-29 . ) 17,005 14,834 2,171
1020-30 . « e e 18,434 16,658 1,736
1930-31 . . e o« 16,340 13,722 2,618

)
(¢¥) General Establishments—

Under the control of the Revenue Secretary.
Allowances, honoraria, ete. (N.-8.— Non-voted).

Ultimate
Year, Appropria-  Expenditure. Baving.
tion.
192820 ¢ o« o o o 1380528 1,26,299 12,229
1929-30 . o o . . 1,62,271 1,49,887 12,384
1930-31 . . . . . 1,42,907 1,20,018 22,889

Perozlflhso
Saving.

1247
04

160

Peroentage
Saving.

88
76
160

1t may be considered whether it was not possible to relinquish the surplus

funds whioh could nov be utilised during the year,



Grant No. 12.—Administration ot Justice—Reserved. 161

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net modi-
Final Grant _ Aotual Mn.::;g:o?, Remalndor
Exoess+
Head and Sub- A E ie {atlon,
Mar s b, i R N N
m:lridpr.
1 ] 3 4 ] 8
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 24.—Administration of
Justice *’.
A.—High Court—
A.1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . 967,30

Nonevoted { } 9,39,083 938744  —339 —1923  +884

8. (a)—28,447

The appropriation was reduced in view of certuin leuve und deputation vacaucies not having
been filled up and a Special Officer for the Appellate Side not baving been entertained. The
ultimato excess was mainly due to the pay of a Judge for & part of the month of March
1931 huving heen drawn in 1930-31 before His Lordship proceoded on leave.

A-2,—Pay of Establishment—
o0.. 636,775

Nom-voted .i
8. . (b)y—2,426

} 6,34,350 6,34,357 +7 41107 -—1,100

The original appropriation was roduced in view of retirement of some senior assistants
in the Original Side, The rcappropriation of Rs. 1,107 which was sanctioned on 8lgt
Maich 1931 from sub-head A-1 to cover largor expenditure on temporury cstablishment in
the Appellate Side, proved high.

A-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . 23,760

Nomn-voted o{
8. . (0)—9,321

} 14,429 7,881 —6,648 —39 —6,609
The appropriation was reduced in view of smaller expenditure mainly on cost of passages
and travelling allowance. The provision proved high (vide paragraph 3 of the Review).
A-4.—Bupplies and Services . . 82,u00 81,069 —041 ... —941
A.5.—Contingencies . . . 126,670 105408 —20,162 —15682 —4¢,480

The saving occurred mainly under “ Purchase of books and office expenses and miscella-
neous *” (Rs. 20,055) owing to the suspension of various items of expenditure which were not
considered immediately essential in view of financial stringency.

Bs. Bs.
(2) —18,056 sanotioned on 4th December 10B0, [()) —~076 sanotioned on 31st Augnst 1980,
,400 " Oth Maroch 1881, ~1,000 ”» 26th Degembor 1830,
”» st ,, 1681, —485 » 4th February 1081,
—545 . s0th ,, 1981, ~2,000 ot 6th ,  1osl,
—8,848 ” sist 1081, —500 » 11th ,, 1081,
-7, 18th 103),
-28,447 —40 ”» 3nd March 1081,
——— ~—4,000 ” 8lst ,, 1081,
©® 678 sanctioned on 81st August 1930. —_——
—8100 81st March 1081, 9,881
-—3,438



152 Grant No. 12.—A#@ministration of Justice —Reserved—oontd.

Net modi-
Final Grant Actnal ﬂ::t:ion'by Remainder
Major Head and Subehead. or Appro-  Expendi- E:vcl;“_"' prh'z o:.- Ill::ndjult.od
P on, ture. 8= withdrawal (+ or —),
nm'::\der.
1 2 3 ] [ ] 6
Rs. Ra, Rs. Res, Ra,
Major Head—* 24—Adiministration of
Justice’"—ocontd.
A.—High Court—contd.
A =@—Desduot—Establishinent chat-
s recoverable from other
vernments, Departments,
otc.—
Non-voted . . . . —71,000 —71,000 e a ‘he
Yoted . . . . . =—8,000 -—8,000 oo " e
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . —155 s + 185 + 158
Vobed . . . . . 530 “ed —580 Y} —530
B,—Law Officers—
B.-1—Pay of Officers —
Ra,
0. . 79,720
Non-voted { } 78,326 73,044 —282 +718 —=1,000
8 . (d) 606

The reappropriation proved high,
)
Voted . . . . . 161700 1,867,937 46,287 +7,085 —818

The exceas wns mainly due to the appointmout of a voted officer in Februsry 1031 to the
st of Legal Remembrancer in place of a non-vofed officer gone on leave and to officiating
arrangements in placa of certain other Law Officers on leave,

B.-2—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 4667 }
8 . (e) 785

None-voted . g 5,409 6,837 —85 "o —65

The supplementary appropriation was required to meet increased establishment nllowance
of the Advocate General on accouut of iucreass of office rent and charge for electric current.
Voted . . . . . 31,308 29,712 —1,5698 —B881 ~1,218

Due to swallor amount of cstablishment allowance drawn by Governmont Pleaders
(Re, 887) and small savings in the Fiegal Remembrancer’s establishment (Rs. 709).

(d) Banotinned on 81st March 1081,
(o) Sanotioned on 7th August 1830,



Grant No. 18.—Administration ot Jastice—Reserved—contd. 153

Neot modie
fication by
od 3 Sabrh Final Grant Actn;Il Fioens+ ron’ppto- Be:;lm
Mpjor Hepd and Subrhead, or Appro-  expendi- _ priation, unadju
Mo ’ Priation, fate. Saving—. mth;iuw'al (+ or—).
r
surrender.
1 2 3 4 5 (]

R.’ R'Q R'v R‘v R"

Major Head—*‘24—Administration of
Justice *’—conid.

B.—Law Oficers—oontd.

B.-3—Allowance, honoraris, i{c.——
8.
0.. 5,600
Non-voted . 9,100 8,006 -—1,09 .. —1,098
8. . () 8,600
The snpplementary appropriation wns sanctioned to cover increased expenditure under
“Travelling allowance ”” and under “ Fees to pleaders in criminal cases ”. The ultimate

saving was due to non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 4CO for fees to pleadors in civil
suits and swall savings under otter units.

Voted , . . . 258631 32,0568 —18,078 —4,911 —18,167

Mainly due to less expenditure on (1) pleaders’ fees in the High Court (Rs. #6,044) and
on (2) fees to pleaders in civil suits in mufassil (Rs. 1,987), partly counter-balanced by
laiger expenditure on (8) fees to pleaders in criminal cases (Rs. 20,606). The excess was
covered by reappropriation. The expenditure uunder these heads is very fluctuating depending
on the number of casos iastitutod or heard.

B-4,—Bupplies and Servicos—

Non-voted [} . . . 800 220 —580 —240 —3840

Mainly due to non.utilisation of the provision (Rs. 500) for ¢* Fees fo pleaders in eriumi-
ual cases ” in the excluded area.

Voted . . . . . 130000 1,90,836 51,336 58,680 —7,268

The excess was mainly due to the provision for fees to outside plenders in criminal cases in
the mufassal establishment and fees to pleaders for defence of panpers having proved insufh-
cient, The excess which was partly counter-balanced by suving under other heads was fully
covered by reappropriation (vide last sentonce of the explanation under B-8—volod).

B-5—Contingencies . .+ o 5176 4585  —500  —438  —157

B-8.—Deduct—Establishment
charges recoverable from other
(Governments, Departmeonts,

ete—
Non-voted . . . . =—3,000 —3,000 .. o ve
Voted ¢« o+ o o . =—BBOV0 52,814 48,188 ... +8,186

Due to the recoveries from Central Government on account of law charges incurred by the
Government of Bengal in connection with the acquisition of land for the Gun and Shell
Factory at Cossipore having been credited as revenue receipis (Rs. 8,000) and to less expen-
diture on law charges (Rs. 186) iucurred by the Legal Remembrancer, Bengal,

Rs,
(/) 1,000 sanctioned on 14th Qotober 198,?s
3.383 " . Gt.l,: February 1931,
”

o » 11t »

- §,800



154 Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice—Reserved—oon/d.

Net modi-
fication by
Major Head and Sub-head oy Wttt N - o L Sl o
’ pristion, tare, Baving—. ndrawal (+ or—.)
l\lﬂ:;d.l‘-
1 ] 3 4 [ ] 8
Ra. Ras, Ra. Rs. Ra.
Major Heads—* 24—Administration of
Justice”—oontd.
B+~—Law Officers—ooneld.
For rounding—
Rs,
0. « 1,818
Non-voted . vee —478 —478 e
8. .(9) —785 .
Voted . . . . . —814 v +814 +814 s
(.—Admivistrator General and Officinl
Trustee—
Non-voted . . . . 5,000 4,868 —182 e —182

Voted . . . . . 189,000 140,787 41,957 41,780 —23

The excess was due to larger expenditure under (1) * Pay of Officers >* (Rs. 506) owing to
acting increments drawn by certain officors and under (2) “Pay of Establishment”
(Rs. 1,891) owing to officiating pay allowed to unpaid apprentices, partly counter-balanced
by Rs. 440 for *rounding ™.

D.~—Coroner’s Court . . . 8,000 7,480 —520 —188 —332
E.~—Presidency Magistrates’ Courts—

Rs.
o. . 24,000
Non-voted { } 25,206 25,162 —dd ... —d4
8. . (8) 1,206 '

The appropriation was increased owing to the grant of an increment of pay to the Chief
Presidency Magistrate not originally provided for (Rs.,435) and to drawal of house allowanoe
by the Migistrate at & higher rate (Rs. 627).

Voted . . . . . 200000 198038 —G062 —2837 —3126

Due to smaller expenditare under (1) ¢ Pay of Establishment® (Rs, 628) owing mainly
to non-utiisation of the provision for leave salaries, under (2) ¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.”
(Rs. 10,104) owing to fewer demands for copies and absence of any occasion for requisition-
ing the services of the lady doctor in the children court and to less expenditure on diet and
travelling allowance of witnesses, under (8) * Contract contingencies” (Rs. 1,283) owing to
curtailment of expenditure as a measure of retronchment, partly counter-balanced by larger
expenditore under (4) *“Pay of Officers” (Iis. 8,28) owing to leave arrangement and under
(6) *¢ Other contingencies ” (Ra. 761). There was also smaller recovery from the Calcutta
Municipality on account of the pay and allowance of the Municipal M»gistrate (Rs. 1,824).
The excess expenditure under (4) remained uncovered.

(9) Sanotioned on 7th August 1980.
Rs.
(k) 488 sanctioned on Oth Februsry 1081,
671,  onlsth , 1081,
100 » on 81st March 1931,
1,306



Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice—Reserved—oontd. 155

Net modi-
fleation by
. 2 and Sub-head I"InlAl Grant Ethxa} Evoess+ re‘a.plm- Boﬁ?lndt:;
ajor Head and Sab-head. or Appro- xpendi- pristion,  unedjus
wor " pristlon, tl-’ne. Baving—.  ithdrawal (+ or =),
. or
surrender,
1 9 3 [} [ [}
Rs. Rs. Ra. Re. Rs.
Major Head—* 24—Administration of
J ustice "'—contd.

P.—Civil and Sessions Courte—

Fl~Pay of Officers—
R..
0. 5,06,240
N(nlmotad.i } 5,893,396 5,883,691 +L295 45900 —4,605
8. . (1) 26,156

The original provision was increased owing to the constitution of a number of Special
Tribunals and to the posting of a larger number of Indian Civil Service Officers as District
and Sessions Judges.

Voted . . . . 2540000 2521,107 —18,893 19,978 —38,866

Due mainly to smaller expenditure under Mansiffs and Subordinato Judges, The reappro-
priation was sanctioned to cover the pay of Commissioners of the Special Tribunals mot
originally provided for,
F.-2.— Pay of Estahlishment—

Non-voted . . . . 7,700 64355 —1,945 —50 —1,195

Due mainly to (1) smaller expenditure under ¢ Clerks " (Rs. 847) owing to the death of a
Pe.}ﬂ:;:lund (2) non-utilisation of the provision for temporary establishment (Rs 420) in the
excluded area.

V.M . . . . . 85,19,006 83,98,899 —1,20,106 —89,918 —30,188

The bulk of the saving (Rs. 74,965) was due to the gradual reduction in the number of
process-serving peous by not filling up vacancies caused by retirement or leave,

F'.-8.— Allowances, honoraria, ete. —
0. . 42,800

Non-voted .{
8. . (j) 5,785

} 48585 38413 —10172 —5,900 —4,972

Mainly due to considerably smaller expenditure andor *‘ Cost of passages” which could
not be anticipated.

Rs,
(§) 13,056 sanctioned on 4th December 1830,
1,900 ” on £4th Febraary 19081,
15,000 » on 31s¢ March 1931,

26,156

(§) —1,000 sanctioned on 34th February 1081,
6,400 » ;gnx March 1931,

600 st

545 Y 38th  n

240 " Bt g
5,785



158 Grant No. 12.—Administration ol Justice—Reserved—oontd,

Net modifi-

Final Grant  Actual cation by Remaind
M Head and Sub-head or A - Exoess + Teappro- emainder
sor g Al vped ghigs. peisdon.  sndjued
or
surronder.
1 2 3 4 ) 6
Ra, Rs, Ra. Ra. Rs.
Major Hud—'{ 24—Administration of
Justice — contd.
F.—Civil and Sessions Courts—contd.

F.-3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto,—
contd.

VoM . . ] . . 8,05 .‘“ 7,1 83777 —86,658 —52,61 3 -84,040

Mainly due to smaller expenditure under * Remuneration to copyists ** (Rs. 69,926) owing
to less demand for copies of judgments, etc., by parties in consequence of ecozomic distress.

¥.-4.—Supplies and Services . 1,000 302 —698 ee —898

Due to curtailment and postponemeant of all avoidablo expenditure in view of financial
stringency.

F.-.5.—Contraot contingencies—

Rs.
0. . 200
Non-voted .{ } 240 832 —8 o -8
8. (e

Voted . . . . - 1,77,%0 170,472 —6,828 —4,000 —2,828

F.-6.—Other Contingencics—
Non-voted . . . . 700 582 —168 +50 —218
Voted . . . . . 199,600 1,71,6561 —27,949 -11,890 —16,659

Vide explanation under F..4,

For rounding—

Non-voted . . . . 860 s —860 e 360

—840 o0s +840 . +3840
—1,400 —6,788

Voted . k) 0 . .
G,—Courts of Small Causes « 849,000 840813 —8,168

Mainly due to smaller_expeuditure nuder (1) “ Puy of Officers® (Bs. 4,076) owing to
appointment of two officers on Jower rates of pay in comsequence of retirement of two
Judges drawing higher pay and under (2) “ Contingencies *’ (Rs. 2,635) owing to curtailment
of expenditure.

wemy

(&) Banctioned on 5th March 1881,



Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice—Reserved—oontd. 157

Net modifi-
Final Grant  Aoctual ?ottlg;r:! Remainder
o el . Exoess + sted
Major Head and bub-head. o; “All: ::.- ox‘[‘:‘:v;:il Savings — wl}:'h.d r::: . u(n:lg: 'y
of
nm;dcr.
1 ] 3 4 [ 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Hoad—* 24.—Administration of
Justice **—contd.
H.~-Criminal Courts—
Non-voted . . . . 100 80 —70 s —20
Voted . . . . 28,800 29,478 + 678 41,768 —1,180

The cxcoss which was covered by reappropriation was mainly due to larger oxpenditure
under *“ Contingencies *’ owing to incroased grant to the Salvation Army for Karwal Nat
Settlement and payment of arrcar rent of the abolished Honse of Detention at Howrah.

1.—Muktearship Examination charges 12,000 10668 —1,383 —500 —833

Mainly due to smaller expenditure under (1) *Supplies and Services” (Rs. 1,053) and
under (2) “ Contingencies * (&s. 269) owing to a fall in ,the number of candidates.

Total Grant No. 12—

Rs.
0. . 29,9,000
Non-voted { } 2223,100 22,02,971 20,129 ve —20,129
s. . —2,900
Voted . . . . . 86,608,000 84,13,112 —2,64,888 -—94,388 —1,60,500

REVIEW.

ddministration of Grant.—The peroentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with the voted grant and non-vofed appropriation in‘the year
under review and the preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Voted.
Porcentage of saving
Grant voted it ﬁ?pth" ed as compared
Year. by the  Net appro- ot vobeq  With the
Council. priatll)on. Expenditure. 8":; the net appro-
. Counoil. priation.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1028-20 . . . . 8534000 85,111,782  84,20,430 12 1
1929-30 . - . . 86,31,000 86,31,000 86,23,636 12 12
1930-31 . . . « 86,068,000 85,73,612 84,138,112 29 18



158 Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice—Reserved—oontd.

REevigw—contd.
Non-voted.

Percentage of saving
AOl-igimsl N as oompm-edl as Mtllznp"t‘d

Year. ppropria- Not appre- . with original with ne
tion. priation, Expenditure. appropria-  appropria-

tion. tion.

Rs. Re. Rs.

1028-29 - . o 24,15,000 23,40,730 22,19,099 81 52
1929-30 . N . o 23,06,000 22,03,800 21,756,094 56 13
1930-31 . . . . 22,26,000 22,23,100 22,02,971 1 9

The increase in the percentage of saving in the voted grant for the year
under review was mainly due to curtailment of e¢xpenditure in view of finan-
cial stringency. Out of savings aggregating Rs. 2,64,888, a sum of
Re. 94,338 was surrendered, leaving Rs. 1,60,500, ¢.e., 63 per cont. of the
total saving, to lapse. Great improvement is noticeable in the original
estimate for non-voted expenditure in the year under review. The control
over non-vofed expenditure was also satisfactory. 'The case meutioned in
the following paragraph, however, seems to require investigation.

2. The expenditure under the sub-head “ A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria,
etc., Non-voted ” amounted to Rs. 7,881 only against the origival and the
ultimate appropriations of Rs. 28,750 and Rs. 14,390 respectively ; in other
words, over 66 per cent. of the original appropriation and over 45 per cent. of
the net approptiation could not be utilised. &he original provision was high
and the control over expenditure would seem to be inadequate. Relevant
figures for the preceding two years are given below for facility of com-
parison :—

Percentage of saving
Original
Year. appropria- ¢t SPPrO” Kxpendituro, “v:?t‘:l:;?d uw(i’t?l:n &M
tion. priation. original ap- net appro-
propriation.  priation.

Re. .Rs. Rs.
1928-49 . . . . 23,000 16,453 15,683 318 40
1929-30 o . o . 25,000 23,000 16,943 32-2 26-3

It may, however, be added that in dealing with the Appropriation
Accounts for 1920-30, the question of over estimnation under this sub-head
was considered by the Public Accounts Committee which accepted the conclu-
sion of the Finance Department that unless specific grounds could be given
for increased provision, a normal provision of Rs. 17,000 to Rs. 18,000 should
suffice under this head.

Financial Irregularity.

8. Fraud.—In the course of the verification of the cash balance with the
Nazir of a Court, the District Judge noticed a shortage of Rs. 1,275 due to
defalcation by the Nazir which had remained undetected for about eighteen



Grant No. 12.—Administtation of Justice—Reserved—oonsd. 159

REvVIEW=—contd.

months. The amount was made good by the Nazir. The defalcation was
facilitated by the failure of the Judge in charge of accounts to check the cash
balance in the hands of the Nazir regularly. The verification of the balance
was done only occasionally and even that when the Nazir took the cash to
the Judge in charge. The Nazir succeeded in hiding the fact of the defalca-
tion from the Judge by deliberately omitting to enter, in the cash book,
receipts from the treasury, till after the verification had taken place and
producing, before the Judge, the cash so received but not accounted for, to
make up for the balance in the cash book. Had it not been for the fact
that the verification of the District Judge was made without any previous
warning, the defalcation would apparently not have been detected. The
District Judge reported that besides the Judge in charge of accounts, other
officers also had failed in their duties. The Accountant was found responsible
for failure to keep the bill register properly and the Sheristadar for negligence
in checking the accounts and other registers. The Naib Nazir of the (%ourh
was found responsible for entering fictitious dates in the cash book and the
bill register,

The Judge in charge of accounts, the Accountant and the Sheristadar were
warned by the District Judge and the warning was approved by Government.
Government also ordered the dismissal of the Nazir and the degradation of
the Naib Nazir.

4. Suggestions by audit for devaelopment of revenue. (1) During the exa-
mination of the accounts of a department of a court, it was noticed that
the cost of printing daily about 200 copies of daily and weekly cause lists
amounted to Rs. 18,922 during the year 1928-29. Some of the copies
printed were supplied during the year to subacribers, numbering on an
average 100, on payment of an annua{ subscription of Rs. 30 each. Certain
copies of the daily and weekly lists were also sold to casual purchascrs at
annas two and four respectively., The receipts from the sale of, and subserip-
tions to, the lists amounted to about Rs. 3,200 during the year 1928-29,
It was observed, however, that the cost of printing was abnormally high and
the rate of subscription too low in comparison with those charged for
similar lists issued by another department of the court, where the cost of
printing of 125 copies amounted to Rs. 2,500 only, and the subscription was
fixed at Rs. 70 per annum.

These facts were brought to the notice of the Court and Government, and
they were requested to consider whether the rate of subscription might not
be increased and the cost of printing substantially reduced so that the
expenditure might not disp oportionately exceed the receipts. The suggestion
for the enhancement of the rate of subsoription has been accepted by
Government and they have raised the rate for the daily and weekly lists from
Rs. 30 to Rs. 50 while the rate per copy of both the categories (£ lists sold
to casual purchasers has been enhanced from annas two and four to annas
four and six respectively, These orders are likely to result in an annual
increase of Government revenue to the extent of about Rs. 2,000.

(2) During the inspection of the accounts of o court in 1929-30, it
was observed that certain vendors, who sold articles withnp the coml.)onnd of
the court, did not pay any rent, According to the suggestion mnade in audit,

L2



160 Grant No. 12.—Administration of Justice—Reserved—conid.

Revigw—conid.

the Court fixed two rates of rent, wz.,Re.1 and Rs, 3 per month for
different classes of vendors. It wezs observed during the next inspection of
the accounts of the court that as a result of the above suggestion there
was an annual increase of about Rs, 400 in the rent receipts of the court.

b. Loss of revenue due to jfuilure to observe rules—The local inspection
of the aceounts of a district civil court disclosed the loss of a total sum of
Rs. 437 due to failure to observe the rules and notifications issued by the
High Court and the provisions of the Court Fees Act, Out of the sum of
Rs. 437, a sum of Rs. 81 was due to the payment to the probate clerk of the
court of the full amount of copying fees realised from certain parties instead
of only half the amount admissible under the rules, A sum of Rs. 254 was
lost on account of delay of one month in giving effect to a notifeation of the
High Court enjoining the levy of a certain amount of court fees on petitions
for service of summons in certain law suits. The balance of Rs. 152 was
%’ue to recovery of court fees at a lower rate than that prescribed in the Court

ces Act,

The Local Government, to whom the above cases were reported, directed
the recovery of Rs, 31 from the probate clerk and ordered that the clerks in
the office of the District Judge, found guilty of systematic neglect of duty in
the matter of realising fees, should be suitably dealt with. A sum of Rs. 31
has been recovered from the probate clerk and out of the balance of Rs. 406,
a sum of Re 172 has heen recovered from the parties from whom full recovery
had not been effected and Rs. 234 from the clerks through whose negligence
fees at the correct rates were not recovered.



Grant No. 18.—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved. 161
See also Report on the Accounts.

Net modi-

flcation by
X ¥inal Grant  Actual Excess+ reappro- Remminder
8 , {e {ation, adjusted
Meloedmasided AT B s D QS
snrr:;dor.
1 3 8 ¢ ] 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head ** 25 Jalis and Convict
Settioments”.
A, Jnilgw=
A-I.=Pay of Officors—
Ra.
0. . 87050
Non-voled } 76,161 76,295 + 134 . + 184
8. (a)—10,889

The appropriation was reduced in view of voted officors huving becn posted in place of
non-voted officers in certain jails. The ultimato oxeess was mainly due to the p? for March
1981 having been drawn in 1930-31 by an officer who procewded on leave out of India,

0. . 172,900
Voted {

} 91,650 99,081 48,281 46,902 41,879
8. (»18,780

The supplomentary grant was taken under * District Jails * to mcet additional expendituro
owing toan abnormal increasc in the number of persons committed to custody in jail and
to the application of now rules for the classification and treatmont of under-trial and con-
victed prisonera. Tho reappropristion of Rs. 6,902 was mado up of additions of (1) Re. 1,968
under ¢ Presidency Jail, » (2) Rs. 4,887 uuder * Contral Jails*?, (8) Is. 400 under “ Sub-
jails * and (4) Rs. 712 under * Borstal Institution and deduction of Rs. 1,062 from the
voted provision ander * District Jails *’. The ultimato oxcess was duo to larger expenditure
under (1) Central Jails (Rs. 454) under (2) Presidency Jails (Re. 870) and under (8) District
Jails (Rs. 415)., Vide paragraphs 3 and 4 (¢) of the Review.

A-2.—Puy of Establishment—

0. . 96250

Non-voted {
5 .(c)=8,100

} 24,160 22,883 —1,267 454 —888

Tho appropristion was reduoed in view of smaller oxponditure owing to travsfer to the
Darjeeling Jail of executive staff drawing less pay than provided for.

Pr—

Re.
10,000 sanctioned on 37th February 1081,
to)— —780 " 31st Maroh 1081,
=100 ”» 80th March 1081,

—

~10,889
(b) Voted by the Legislative Counoi! in Augunst 1030,
(¢) Banctioned op 27th Februsry 1031



Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—oontd.

Net modi-
fication by
u Head and Bubshoad FinAl Grant ert,u‘)' Exooss+ re}o‘;:to- Reumlndj 2:‘1"
ajor A abel . or Appro- Expendi- nriation, unadjus
¥ ' priation, taro, Baving= withdrawsl (+ or —),
or
surrender.
1 2 3 4 ] ]

Ma jor Head “ 25 Jalis and Gonvigt

Settioments*’—oontd.

A. Jalls—oontd.

A-2—Pay of Establishment—contd.
Rs.

0. . 8,565,289
'{s. ()1,07,603

The suplementary grant which was taken under (1) ¢ Superintondence > (Rs. 700), under
(3) “ Presidency Jail” (Rs. 680), under (8) ¢ Central Jails ” (Rs. 1,260), under (4) * Dis-
trict Jaile *” (Rs. 97,148), and under (5) “ Sub-Jails ” (Rs. 7,870) for the reasons stated in
the note under A, 1. voted, proved inadoquate. Reappropriations were sanctioned to cover
the excess under (1) “ Buperintendence” (Rs. 714), under (2) * Presidency Jail
(Rs. 6,077), under (3) “ District Jails ” (Rs. 18,8G3), under (4) “ Central Jails ** (Rs. 35,819)
and ander (5) SBub-jails (Rs, 2,671). The ultimate excess was dme to larger expenditure
under * District Jails *’ (Rs, 11,248) and under * Sub-jails ” (Bs. 2,399), partly counter-
balanced by smaller expenditure under  Superintendence ” (Rs. 177), under * Presidency
Jail ” (Rs, 1,103), uoder * Central Jails ** (Rs. 6,956) and under ¢ Borstal Institation *
{Rs. 131). Vide paragraph 8 of the Review.

Voted } .9,62,862 10,206,237 63,375 68,095 +5,280

A -8.—~Allowances, honoraria, etc.

0. . 7500
S . ‘0)3,049

The supplementary appropriation was ranctioned meinly to moet expenditure under ¢ Cost
of “passages under the Superior Civil 8¢rvice Rules 1924 ** not originally provided for.

Rs.
¢ o 57,040
Voted 2
2 s, (d) 22,600

The supplemcntary grant was taken to cover increased expenditure on account of allowances
of the additional staff for District Jaile (Rs. 21,500) and Sub-Jails (Rs. 1,100). The re-
appropriation of Rs, 2,424 from this’sub-head was the mnet result of additions amounting to
Rs. 5,673 under Presidency and Central Jails and Borstal Institution and deductions amount-
ing to Rs. 550, Rs. 7,276 and Rs. 271 from the provision under * Superiniendence,” “Distriet
Jails ** and ¢ Sub-jails *” respectively. The ultimate excess was mainly due to larger ex-
venditure under (1) * Central Jails * (Rs. 1,201), (2} “ Presidency Jail ” (Rs. 2,458) and (8)
¢ District Jails (Rs. 2,718).”” Vide paragraphs 8 and 4 (s5) of the Review.

Non-voted { } 10,549 10,097 —4352 —193 —259

79,640 82894 +3,25¢ —2424 +6,678

(d) Voted by the Legislative Couneil in August 1080,

Rs,
(e)—700 sanctioned on 27th February 1081,
780 " 21st March 1031,
2,860 » 27th »
100 " 30th »
—
8,049

Swm—



Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—contd, 163

Neot modi-
Fins! Grant Actaal fomtion by Remalnd,
ne 1 (4.7 % ref) 0! er
Major-head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi- ::"f""‘ rlnpt.pl;‘l’\-. unadjusted
priation, tare, VINE=":  withdrawal ( + or —).
or
surrender,
1 ] 4 [ ] [
Rs, Ra. Ra. Rs. Re.

Major Head “ 25 Jalils and Conviet
Settioments *’—oonzd,

A —Jalls—contd.—
A..4,—8upplies and Services—

Non-voted B . . . 16,700 16,437 —963 +644 —807

Due to restricted expenditure under almost all the heads. The reappropriation of Rg. 644
sanctioned in March 1931 proved unnecessary,

Rs.
o. 16,72,216
Votod{ } 25,40,224 25,85,746 445,522 —33,835 479,357
8. (#)8,68,008

The supplementary grant of Rs, 8,68,007 was taken to meet incrensed axpenditure for the
renson stated in the note under A. I. voted and a token grant of Re. 1 was obtained for
guarding excess population in some of the Bpecial Juils, The reappropriation of Ra. 33,835
was the net remﬂ: of dedootion of Rs.1,34,105 fromn Central Jails and addition of (1)
Rs. 42,350 under Presidency Jail, (2) Rs. 26,698 under District Jails, (3) Rs. 16,189 under
Sub-jails and (4) Rs. 15,038 under Borstal Institntion. The ultimate excess was due to lurger
expenditure under (1) * Presidency Jail” (Rs, 80,426), (2) “Central Jails” (Rs. 9,076),
(3)  District Jails ** (Rs. 30,061), (4) “S8ub-jails ** (Rs. 8,723) and (B) * Borstal [unstitntion *
(Rs.1,072). The deduction of Rs. 1,384,105 from the appropristion for Central Jails proved
excessive and the addition to the appropriation for other jails proved low, Fids paragraphy
8 and 4 (%) of the Review.

A.-5—~Contingencies—

0. 3,900
2,790 2,824 +34 -17, +851

Non-votcd {
8. (A)y—1,110

Ra,
() 8,68,007 voted by the Leglslative Council in August 1930.
1 Certified by H, E. the Governor in March 1931,
8,608,008
Rs,
(A) —410 sanctioned on;26th February 1981,

=700 ”» 27th " »

-1,11Q



164 Grant No, 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—conid.

Net modi-
i ﬂr?‘t;onoby Remainder
g Final Grant _ Actua i Excess + -
Major-head and Sub-head. o;#&m E,t%”r:fu Saving—, wthl(‘;n%lnn'l mﬂm_,'
surrender.
1 s 8 . [ ]
Res. Ra. Ras, Ra. Rs
Major Head * 25 Jails and Convict
Settiements "’——contds
A —~Jallg—concld.—
A.-B~Contingencies—oonold.—
Rs.
0. 1,47,878
Voted { " } 174418 172,608 ~-1740 +4,644  —6,589
8. (¢) 26,540 .

The supplementary grant was taken under (1) “ Presidency Jail”” (Rs. 1,128), under (2)
¢ Central g als ” (Rb. 4,290), under (8) ** District Jails * (Rs. 11,000), under (4) “ Sub-jails
(Rs. 1,125) and under (6) * Charges for Police Custody ”' (Rs. 9,000) for the reason stated in
the note under A, I.—voted. The reappropriation of (Rs, 4,844) is the net resultiof addition
of (1) Rs. 10,000 under * Charges for police custody,” (2) Rs. 1,700 under  Superintend-
enco,” (3) Rs. 1,811 under “ Sub-jails ” and (4) Rs. 840 under * Charges for the d:atr!b\:fwn
of quinine by the jail ” aud deduction of (1) Rs. 3,537 under * Presidency Jail,” (?)
Ra. 8,848 under “ Central Jails,” (3) Rs. 1,189 under * District Jails™ axd (4) Rs. 1,133
under ¢ Borstal Institntion.” The ultimate saving was mainly duo to smaller expenditure
under Central Jails (Rs. 3,036) and undor « Charges for the distribution of quinine by the
jnil  (Re. 1,001). 71de parsgraph 4 (v) of the Review,
A.-8,—Delduct—Establishment

charges recoverable from

other Governments,

Departments, ctc. . . =2000 —4147 <=2,141 .. ~2,147

Due to larger recoverics on account of cost of maintenance of priconers of other Governe

ments eondned in the jails of this province.

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . -400 .. +400 .o + 400
Voted . . . . . 712 ver -712 es =712

B. Jail Manufacturcs—
B.-1. Pay of Officers ¢ e 8,000 5,349 —651 -—400 —2a5l
B.-2. Pay of Establishment; 36,4C0 33,420 ~2,980 —1,000 —1,080

”L‘Ininly duo to provision for leave not baving been required in full. The provieion was
high,

B.-8. Allowances, honoraria, etc. 2,600 2,699 449 -+ 656 443
B.-4,—B8upplics and Services—
No-voted { o - a,soo} 2700 3388  +5688 4100  +488
8. ()—1,100

The appropriation was reduced in_view of larger adjustment of jail supplics and less
purchase of raw materialsin District Jails in the excluded arca. The ultimate excess was
mainly due to larger freight charges in District Jails. Vide parasraph 8 of the Review.

—r

(6) Voted by the Legislative Counocil in August 193Q,
(f) Banotioned on 27th February 1931,



Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—contd. 165

\ ot modi-
fication by

Fioal Grant  Actual reappro-  Romainder

d Subehaad, or Appro-  Bxpendi.  E3coss+ A
Mnjorrhesd wnd Bubrhesd pristion. - tare, . Sevina— BRRCN Hrereye
ox
surrender
1 '] ] 4 8 []
Rs. Rs, Rs. R, Res.

Major Head * 25 Jails and Conviet
Settiements**—concld.

B, Jail Manufactares—conold.
B.-4~Supplies and Services—ooneld,
Voted . . . . . B523,800 992,185 —2,30,615 —1,75,288 —55,327

The large savicg was due to smaller outlay on the pmicbasec of raw materiuls consequent
on the fall in the demand for jail-made articles presumably on account of 1he prevailing
trade depreseion and unessy pelitical situation. The ultinute suving was maiuly due o hesvy
adjostment of jail supplies after the close of the year. Vide paragraph 4 (iv) of the

Review.
H.-8.—Contingencies—
Rs.
N 2 { 0. . 1,200 } 500
on-voted . 745 - &6 -]
8. (k)—400 00 +és

The appropriation was reduced in view of restricted exponditure.
Yoted . . . . . 9,200 8,330 —970 4360 —1,820

The reappropriation was sanctioned to meet larzer oxpenditure antici tod i
Jails. The saving was maluly duo to smaller expenditure incurred by Munapg.er. .;:ilcl‘;::-;.t{
Vide paragraph 4 (vs) of the Review,

C. Cost of Storcs purchased in England 7,860 7,394 —356 —280 —76
Due to reduction in pricos.

D. Loss or Gain by Exchange . . o 100 +100 v + 100

For rounding . . . . 440 ver ~440 e —aA0
Total Grant No. 18.

d { ) 146,000 1,338,450 1,392,509
Nonwoted . : 1,32, —881 —88
8. 12850 f 1

. o » | ald | 0‘2,

(k) Sanctiongd op 27th Fepruary 1083 e

by



166  Grant No. 18—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—contd.

REVIEW,

Administration of Grant.—The percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with grant or agpropriation in the year under review and the
preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Voted,
Percentage of
Saving (~) orexcess (+)
As compared
Grant voted by the Net Appro- . . As compared
Year, Counil, priati oll): Expenditure,  with the with tl‘:: net
grant voted a rine
by the 2
Counil, .
Rs. Rs. Rs,
0. 33,07,000
1988-29 33,00,692  31,71,126 —8 w39
68,502 )-
1829-30 . . . . 33,82,000 33,37,000  33,07,333 e X —9
0. 33,88,£00
1930-31 . g } 42,890,421 43,12,416 -—37 +°5
8. 10,43,501
Non-voted,
Percentage of
Saving (—) or excess (+)
As compared
. Net Appro- .
Year. Original Appropriation, SPPrO" gy penditare. with  As compared
priatioa, the original  with the
appropria-  pet appro-
tion. priation.
Ra. Ra. Ra.
1998-29 . 1,76,000 1,37,178 1,36,249 —226 —7
192030 . 1,68,000 1,67,128 1.45,669 —78 -713
1980.31 . 1,46,000 1,33,450 1,32,669 —92 -7

2. The estimate for voted expenditure of the year under review was
entirely upset by the abnormal conditions prevailing in the year under
report (nide note under sub-head A. 1. voted). The supplementary grant of
Re. 10,439,501 obtained to cover the increased expenditure was adequate, but
the surrender of Rs. 1,42,980 which was made in February 1931 resulted in
an excess expenditure of Rs. 22,995. On the whole, the percentage of
excess over the net appropriation was small._

—rm

As regards non-voted expenditure,the increase in the percentage of saving
as compared with the original appropriation appears to have been mainly due
to unforeseen causes as stated in the note under A. 1. Non-vofed. The
ultimate appropriation for noa-vofed expenditure was remarkably close.

As compared with the previous year, there was an increase of
Rs. 10,05,083 in the voted expenditure in the year under review, while there
was a decrease of Rs. 13,100 in non-voted expenditure. On the wholegthe

pet increase ymaunted to Re. 9,91,983,



Grant No. 13—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—conid. 167

REVIEW—contd,

3. The control of expenditure in the year under review does not, hawever,
appear to be quite satisfactory as there were ultimate excesses under several
sub-heads. Important cases are mentioned below. For facility of compari-
son the relevant figures for the previous year are noted against each sub-head.

Ultimate
: . Saving — or
Namo of Suh-head. Year, Appa:;::m- Expenditure, Exocss +
Rs, Ra. Rs,
Voted.

1020-80 88,116 79,878 -—2,241

A 1, Payofofficers « o «
1930-81 98,5682 49,931 +1,379
929-30 8,863,508 8,42,768 —10,747

A. 2, Pay of Establishment . . .
1930-31 10,20,987 10,260,387 + 6,280
1929.30 64,789 59,366 —~5,423

A. 8. Allowanoes, honoraria, etc. .
1930-31 71,216 82,894 +5,678

A. 4, Supplies and Bervices .

{mmao 1606421 1607844  +3438
" \1eso-31 25,08,089  25,85,740  +79,357
Non-voted.

1929-30 5,660 3,611 —2,049
B. 4. Supplies and Services . . .

1980-81 2,800 3,288 + 488

4. The following cases seem to require consideration :—

(¢) The expenditure under “ Pay of Officers >’ in District Jails {includ-
ed in the sub-head A. 1. Voted) amounted to Rs. 32,103
against the voted appropriation of Rs. 32,750, but reappropria-
tion of Rs. 1,062 (net) therefrom resulted in an excess ex-
penditure of Rs. 415 in District Jails. In view of the ultimate
excess of Rs. 1,379 under the sub-head as a whole, the reappro-
priation was not justified.

(#t) The expenditure on “ Allowances, honoraria, etc. ’, in District Jails
(included in the sub-head A. 3 Voted) amounted to Rs. 43,977
agaiost the voted appropriation of Rs. 48,640, but reappropria-
tion of Rs. 7,276 (net) therefrom resulted in an excess expendi-
ture of Rs. 2,713 in District Jails. In view of the ultimate
excess of Rs. 5,678 under the sub-head as a whole, the reappro-
priation was not fully justified.

(¢¢) The expenditure under “ Supplies and Services” in Central Jails
(included in the Sub-nead A. 4. Voted) amountel to
Rs. 6,530,236 against the voted appropriation of Rs. 7,765,265,
but reappropriations to the extent of Rs. 1,34,105 therefrom
resulted in an excess expenditure of Rs. 9,076 "in Central Jaila.
In view of the ultimate excess of Rs. 79,3567 under the sub-head
as a whole, the reappropriations were not fully justified,



168 Grant No. 13.—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—conold.

Review—concld.

(sv) As compared with the ultimate appropriation, the percentage of
savings in the year under review, under the sub-bead “ B.-4.—
Supplies and Services, Voted ” was high. The figures under the
sub-hesd for the last three years are given below :—

Percentago of saving
‘o2 Ultimate as compared as compored
Year. Original  propriation. Expenditure. ~ with the  with tho
grant. original ultimate
grant.  appropriation,
Res. Ras. Re.
1938-20 . v . . B,77,300 6,00,372 4,20,261 272 16
102930 . . . . 5,069,800 6,32,330 621,874 84 19
1930-31 . e . B5,22,800 3,47,612 2,92,185 441 159

It appears that the large savings were due to heavy adjustments made
after the close of the year. It may, however, be considered
whether it was not possible to foresee the approximate recoveries
on account of jail supplies in the course of the year and to re-
appropriate the savings to meet excesses under other sub-heads.

(v) The original appropriation for “ Contingencies ” under Central Jails
included in the sub-head A.-5—Voted amounted to Rs. 25,185
while the expenditure amounted to Rs. 21,891 only, that is, the
expenditure fell short of the original appropriation by 13 per
cent. The supplementary grant of Rs. 4,290 taken in August
1930 under “ Central Jails”’ proved unnecessary. Reappropria-
tions to the extent of Rs. 3,648 were, however, made from the
provision under Central Jails leaving a saving of Rs. 3,936 un-
adjusted. The reappropriation of Rs. 840 sanctioned in March
1981 under * Charges for the distribution of quinine by the jail
also proved unnecessary. It may be considered whether the sav-
ings could not be anticipated and utilised in the course of the
year to meet excesses under other sub-heads.

(vs) The expenditure under the sub-head ‘** B.-b.—Contingencies, voted
amounted to Rs. 8,280 againat the original appropriation of
Re. 9,200. The reappropriation of Rs. 350, which was made
from other sub-hcads to meet increased expenditure in Central
Jails, raised the s1ving from Rs, 970 to 1,320. The reappropria-
tion from other sub-heads was not justified.

Norg.—The following cases of loss amounting to Rs. 1,632 werc writton off under orders

of competent authority,
Rlu
Depreciation of stores through normal causes and fair wear and tear
(consisting of 100 items) . . . . . e 1,188
Incidental losss due to caunses beyond control (consisting of 26
items) . . . . . . . . . . 228
Physical loss of cash due to theft . . . . . 216

Totel » 1,632



Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved. 160
See also Report on the Accounts.

Net modi-
fication by
Fival Grant _Actnal Fxooss + resppro~  Bemainder

3 - iation, djusted
Major-head and Bub-head, o;rAhp ;:: l«‘.xg;l::l.l Saving—, ‘wf',rh% ’::‘l l:l‘l: 3;1_).
r
sarrender,
1 ] 8 4 5 [
Re. Re. Rs. Rs Re.
Major Head—* 26— Police.”
A,—Presidency Police— L4
A-1,—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. 1,837,030
Nowevofed { g 142,749 142,662 —87 e —87

8. (a) 8,719

The supplementary appropriation was sanctioned mainly to meot (1) porsonal pay granted
to an officer, (2) arrear pay of a deceased officer and (8) part pay for March 1931 of several
officers proceeding on leave out of India.

Voted . . . . . 67,000 64,013 —2,087 —2,000 ~87
A-2,—~Pay of Establishment—
0. 30,28,904

} 80,33,884 80,21,855 —12,020 —4,384 7,786
8. (3)4,980

The supplementary grant which was taken to meot the chargos on account of the pay of
two clerks and a typist in the Special Branch and drivers for new lorries in connection with

the Civil Disobedience and allied movements proved unnccessary. (Vide paragraph 3 (a) of
the Review),

AJ3~Allowances,  honoraria,
ete.—

0. 80,000

Non-voted {
8. (o) 6,786

} 36,786 85528 —1,268 ... ~—1,068

The supplementary appropriation was sanctioned to mect the cost of passages of eertain
officers who went on leave out of India with their fumilies,

Re,
(a) 470 sanctioned on 14th February 1081,
s ”» ” wth ”» ”
9,340 ., . Slst Maroh 1981,
8,719
(0) Voted by the Legialative Council in Angust 1930,

(o) 650 sanctioned on 14th February 1031,
6,380 ,, » 318t March 1081,

0,780



170 Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—contd.

Not modi.
Final G Actual et Remaind
nal Grant ctua Excoss 4 TCAppro- emainder
Majos-hoad and SBub-hcad. or Appro-  Expendi. — riation,  uwoadjusted
priation. tare,  OMVIBE=  ithdrawal ( + .
or
surrender,
1 2 ] 4 [ [}
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs,

Major Head—* 26—Police "'—contd.
A.~DPresidency Police—contd.

A-3.— Allowances, honoraria,

otc.—contd.
Rs.
0. . . 1,568,010
Voted { } 173,010 1,99,803 +26,793 + 26,533 + 208
8. . (d) 14,970

The anrplcmentary grant was taken to meet increased oxponditure on account of compen-
vatory allowances aud rewards to Police officers in connection with the Civil Disobodience
movement. (F7ide paragraph 3 () of tho Review). The provision, however, proved insuffi-
cient and the (xcess oxpenditure was slmost cosered by reappropriation.

A-4.—SBupplies and Services—
No”'votﬂd . . . . 500 oo =300 e —500

The provision wbich was mado for inspeotion of arms by Ordnance experts was mot
utilised.

0. . . 425848 , )
Voud{ ; 4,80,423  4,45,423 —35,000 —32,162 2,838
8 . (d) 61,375
) )

The supplementury grant was taken for purchase, repair and rmnning expeuses of motor
lorries and payment of extra ¢ Secret Service Money ” in connection with the Civil Disobe-
dieuce and similar movements. (Vide paragraph 3 (a) of the Review). The resppropriation
from this sub-head was efected by restriction of exponditure mainly under clothing charges.

A-B.~Contract Contingencies—

0' . . 11050“52

1,08,672 1,07,604 982 1 -
‘. ) (d)l,le} . +1,101 169

The supplementary grant was taken to cover extra electric charges and pay of cleaners for
hew lorries purchased in o tion with the Civil Disobedience and allied movements,
(Vide paragraph 3 (b) of the Review). The reappropriation was sanctioned mainly fo eover
the extra expenditore incurred on accourt of the udditiunal staff sanctioned for the Special
Branch of the Caloutta Police.

(d) Voted by the Leglslutive Council In August 1980,



Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—con!d. 171

Net modi-

fleation by
Mugor-hoad and Sub-heed. ':.:?&gg'? ' 1?:‘;:.“:0:_51- povimat 'ﬁfﬁh %:?:_'{d; .
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 8 [}
Ra. Rs. Ra. Ra. Ras.
Major Head—* 26 -Police **—ocontd.
A.—Presidoncy Police—contd.
A-6,~Other Contingencies—
Rs.

0. o« 4,060,788
s‘ . . (’) ll’m

The supplementary graut was takon to cover additioual expenditare in connection with the
measures adopted to cope with the political situation. The swing was msinly due to less
expenditure on rents, rates uud taxes, as (uarters were not hired 1 soma cases on account of
vacanoies in the ranks. (Vide piragraph 3 (a) of the Review).

} 4,71,351 4,566,305 —14,946 —13,435 —1,611

A-7—~KEstablist ment chargos pay-
able to other Governments,
Departments, etc.~—

0. . . nil,

8 .(g) 72,360

The supplementary grant was taken to moct the cost of Assam Rifles employed in dealing
with the Civil Disobedience movement. (Vide paragraph 3 () of the Review). The reappro-
priation was ssnctioned in view of retention of the detachment for a longer period than
snticipated. The ultimate excess was due t)> the Assam (tovernment not having intimated
tueir final demand within the year,

A<8.~ Deduct—~Establishment char-
ges  recoverable from  other
(overnments, Departments, .
m a ] . L) . -lnao,m —'l 1235870 +l‘,l80 (11} + 15,180

The oxcoss was due mainly to recoveries on account of leave charges having boon adjusted
.1: rey;nne reccipts owing to chango in classification. (Vide page 5, paragraph 7 (f) of the
eport).

} 72,360  1,40,407 +68,007 58,640 +9,457

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . 570 Y —570 ron -—570
Yoted . P ) —182 . +132 ., +132
B.—Superintendence—
0. . 218200
Non-voted .{ } 2,09,200 2,03,736 —6474 e —-6,474
8 (i)—4,000

The origiaal appropriation was reduced in view of smaller oxpenditare undor “ Pay of
Officers ”. The ultimate saving was mainly due to smaller expenditure under (1) * Cost of
passnges under the Superior Civil Bervice Rules, 1924 > (Rs. 4,782) snd under (2) * Travelling
allowance ” (Re. 1,216) owing to the Conference of Deputy Inspectors-General at Darjeeling
not having been held during the year.

(#) Voted by the Legislative Councll in August 1931,
(#) Banctioned on 30th March 1903},



172 Geant No. 14.—Poliee—Raserved—contd.

ﬂNo:‘modbl,-
cation
Final Grant  Aetaal Excess+ reappro-  Remaioder
Major-hesd and Bub-hoad. Appro- 8 tion, unadjusted
o snd Mprim:)ou. .xx:l:g.i Saving—. w:bdr::ll ‘}-r or =),
of
mm'nder.
1 ] 3 [ 5 8
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras,
Major Head—* 26—Police ""—contd,
B. —Supyrinhndoneo—condd.
Voted . . . o . 100800 167,808 —2,994 s -—2,904

Mainly due to cartailment of expenditure under * Contract Contingoncies * (Rs. 2,187)
and * Other Contingencies * (Rs. 895) in view of financial stringency.

C~Dlstrict Executive Porce—
C-1.—Pay of Officers—

Ra,
0. 5,79,000

Non-voted .{
8. (5)—36,050

; 543950 534,95¢ —8,996 e -—8,996

Due to vacaucies and more officers drawing leave allowance in Eagland than was expocted.
Voted . . . . . 171,000 1,71,310 +310  +4,600 —4,290

There was excess expenditure under Superintendeats (Re. 24,527) due to voted officers
having officiated in the plsce of non-voted officers gone on leave, partly counterbalanced by
smaller expenditare under Doputy Superintendonts and Tomporary Officer (Rs, 24,217).

C+2,~Pay of Establishmont—
0, 2,64,800

Nonevoted . {
8, (k) 800

} 255100 845,611 —9.489 .. —9,489

The saving mainly ocourred under ¢ Constables” (Re. 10,099) the provision for which
proved high.

0. 90,056,752

Voted . {
8. (1) 1,567,847

} 91,63,609 90,52,777 —1,10,822 —560,400 60,422

The supplementary grant was taken for the appointment of & temporary additional force
$o cope with the Civil Disobedience ard similar movements. (V:ds paragraph 3 (a) of the
Review). The saving was mainly due to some posts remaining vacant as constables forthe
temporary force had to be recruited from outside the Province which took some time.

Rs,
(3 ) —3,000 sanctioned on 20th February 1081,
—32,080 w s 30th March 1932,

35,080

(k) Sanetioned on 30th March 1081,
(i) Voted by the Leglalative Counol) in Aagust 1830,




Grant No. 14.—Police-—Reserved—aonid. 178

Net modi-
Fival Grant _ Aotual ﬂ::ttll)ow’ Remainder
Major-head and Sub-head, - Expendl-  Kxcess+
wioriod 1nd 6o [ S A
nnoo:ndn.
1 2 3 4 ] (]
Rs. Rs, Ras, Re. Ra.
Major Head—* 26— Police ""—ocontd.
C.—District Executive Force—ocontd.
C-3.—Allowances, honoraris, etc.
Rs.
0. 1,91,010
Non-voted { } 1,956,047 189,384 - 5,668 e —5,663
8. (m) 4,037

Tho supplementary appropriation wes sanctioned to meet larger expenditure under “ Qost
of passages under the Buperior Civil Bervieo Rules 1924, The ultimate saving was mninly
due to smaller expenditure under “ Travelling Allowance* as Superintendents of districts
did less touring owing to the Civil Disobedience movement,

0. 15,46,612

S. (n) 2,44,969

The supplementary grant was taken to meet ccnvoyance and other allowances of the staff
omgloyed in connection with the Civil Disobedience and allied movements. (?7ide paragraph
3 (b) of the Review). The reappropriation was made mainly to meet incroared expenditure
under *“ Egcort charges *’ and “ Cost of Railway Warrants *” owing to froguent move of forces
from place to place. The ultimate saving was chiefly due to non-utilisation of the bulk of
(1)-Rs. 13,400 eur-marked for rewards offered in ounnoction with the:Chittagong mid case
and (2) Rs, 19,000 ear-marked for payment of compensatory allowanco (Batta allowance) for
November to March as the pnyment of the allowance was restricted by Government to two
district~ only.

C-4.—Supplies and Services.

0. + 88,350
8. (o) . =300
Due wainly to smaller exponditure under (1) Clothing charges (Rs. 957) awing to curtail-

ment of expenditure and under (2) *Other charges” (Rx, 2,800) owing chiefly to the
provisiou for inspeetion of arms by Ordnance expert not having been required in fall,

Voted { ; 17,91,681 17,098,890 +2,309 +31,642 20,288

Non-voted . g } 82,060 25,780 —8,3% o —38,330

0. 8,80,200

8. (») 80,350

The supplementary grant was taken to meet increased expenditure on nccount of Arms,
Accontrements, etc. (Rs. 5,400) and Clothing charges for the temporary additional force
(Re. 24 980). The saving was mainly due to restricted expenditars under ¢ Clothing chargos **
(Rs. 40,210) and smaller expenditure under  Arms, Accoutrements and Orduance Stores,”
(Rs. 2,988) owing to the inability of Arsenal suthorities to supply ammunition, partly
counterbulanced by larger expenditure under *‘ Rewards to private persons ” (Rs. ¢,831).
(¥ide paragraph 8 (a) of the Review).

Voted .{ } 9,10,550 8,73,076 —37478 12,617 -—24,858

Bs,
(m) -l.oag sanctioned on ;lth February 1881,
7.

—18,000 24th
18,000 .. . 80th March 1031."
4,007

((. Voted by the Legislative Couneil in Angust 1030,
0) Banotioned on 30th March 1031,



1M Grant No. 14,—Police—Reserved—oontd.

Net modi-
fleation by
Fioal Grant _Actual Excoss4 renpeno- Bemainder
Majorvhead and Bub-head, or Appro-  Expendi- Saving— riation,  unadjusted
priation, tare. * withdrawal (4 or —).
or
surrender.
1 2 8 4 [ ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Re, ~ Rs.
Major Head—* 26—Police ""—conid.
C.—District Executive Force—contd.
C.«5—Contract Contingencies—contd.
m.
0. . 12,000 .
Nonevoted . 11,000 20,900 ~100 e —100
8. (g)1 —1,000

The appropriation was reduced in view of curtailment of expenditare.

0. .5885100
8. (). 21,580

The supplementary grant was taken for increased oxpenditure in consequence of appoint-
ment of additional force, (Vide paragraph 8 (a) of the Review). A sum of Rs. 14,000 was
surrendered in February 1931 in view of curtailment of expenditure due to financial
stringency,
0.-6—O0ther Oontingencies—

Voted .{ } 6,06,680 689,641 —I17,1839 —14000 —3,189

0. . 28,000
8. (&) —1,072

]
The appropriation was reduced in view of curtailment of expenditure due to financial

stringéncy. The ultimate saving wes mainly due to smaller expenditure under * Rents,
rates ond taxes ” (Rs. 1,688) owing to the sanctioned rent not having been required in full.

Non-voted , { } 21,988 19,667 —2,861 e —32,861

0. .6,56¢,000
8. (r) . 74,808

The mpplementary grant was taken to meet additional expenditure on renta, rates and
taxes (Rs, 17,893), hire of motor buses (Rs. 54,634) for rapid movement of men and officers
in ureas affectel by Civil Disobedience Movement and hire of an smroplane in search for
the insurgonts in the Chittagong Distriet (Rs. 1,966). The withdrawal of Rs. 38,100 was
made from the sub-head in view of smaller oxpenditure under ¢ Petty Constraction ” and
« Other non-contract charges ”’ owing to curtailment of expenditure. The ultimate excees
was mainly due to adjustment of expenditure incurred in connection with the Chittagong
raid case on receipt of orders of Government after the close of the financial yoar,

Voted .{ } 7,28,388 6,97,608 —30,787 —38,100 47,318

(q; Sanotioned on 34th February 1031,
(r) Voted by the Legislative Council in August 1030,

(s) Rs, —1,070’0 sanctioned on mg Fobruary 1981,

” l ” ”

oh.ors



Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—contd. 176

N
modltl::tiun
Mpajor-head and Bub-head '2:' .Alr? :;l-n lx“ c::?l} Exceus + b’rm o':m- m&’:ﬂﬁ
) priation. lpun. Saving—. Kl drawal (+ or—).
[}
llll".rd“.
1 2 8 4 ] ¢
Rs. Ra, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Mnjor Head—** 26—Police ""—contd.
(",—=District Executive Force—oconcld.
Co7.—Grantrin-aid contribution, ete.~
Rs.
0. . Nel
Non.voted .{ } 460 460 oor Y "o
8. (w) 460
C.B.—Deduct—Establishmen t
charges recoverable fron other
Governments, Dopartments, ete.  —24,700 —380,478 —B5,7718 ... - 8,718

Due to (1) recovories from the Assam Government on account of the cost of a police
force deputed tu that province in connection with the visit of Ilis Fxcollency the Viceroy
(Rs. 2,77&3, (2) recoverios from the Customs Department for police supplied to the Chittag.ng

(\

Customs House (Re. 831) ani (3) larger recoveries from the other Departments (Rs, 2,174).
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . —160 + 189 e + 160
VOte'l . . . . . 86 . —36 Yy ‘—w

D.—Police Training School -

D -1.~Charges—
0. . 16,000
8. (v)- 1,000

The sum of Rs, 1,000 was surrendered in view of smaller expenditure under “ Travellin
Allowance.”” The ultimate saving was mainly due to uon-utilisation of the provision o
Rs. 600 for cost of passage.

Voted . . . e« . 855000 238382 -—34,618 —15000 --9,618

Nos-voted . i } 15,000 13,952 —1,648 e —1,048

Rs. 15,00 was withdrawn mainly in view of curtailment of oxpenditure. The ultimate
saving was mainly due to smaller oxpenditure in the tminiu? school for District Police
under (1) Pay of officers (Rs. 1,140) owing to change of incumbents, under (2) Pay of
establishment (Rs 8,072) owing to the provision for leave salary not having been required
in full, under (3) Allowances, honoraria, etc., (Rs. 1,228) owing to the provision for outside
lectures not having been utilised, under (4) Supplies and services (Rs. 721) owing to
non-atilisation of the provision for purchase of ammanition, under (5) Contract ontingencies
(Rs. 1,007) and under (8) Other contingencics (Rs. 1,881) owing to restriction of expend:-
tare.

D-2.—Deduct—Establishment
charges recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, etc. ~ —12,000 —18,599 -1,609 e —1,599

Dune to larger rocoveries from the Assamn Government on acoount of the cost of t1aining of
probationers.

() Sanctioned on 80th March 1931,
(v) Bauctioned on 24th Fobraary 108d.

M2



176 Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—con/d.

t:::;::d‘::- Remainder
oot TP G Emt g R
surrendor,
1 3 ] 4 5 8
Rs. Ra. Rs. R, Rs,
Major Head—*28—Police"—conrd.
E.—Special Police—
E-1.—Pay of officors—
Nomwoted . . . . 60000 59461  —H39 .. —539
E-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Nomvoted . . . . 95,000 96,905  +1,205 +800  +405

The reappropriation whioh was sanctioned to cover additional charges on account of the
pry of the Chittagong Hill Tracts Police Force proved slightly low.

Voted . . . . . 217400 212643 —4787 —2500 —2,267

K-8.~Allowances, honoraria, etc.—~

Rs.
0. . 26,580

Non-voted ! } 26460 9519 —1834 .. —1,334
U5 (w) —120

Mainly due to smaller expenditnre on travelling allowanco and local allowance of the
Commandant, E. F. Rifles owing to change of incumbent and a vacancy in the rank of

Assistant Commandant.
0. . 78,500

Voted .g } 91,600 81,916 —9,585 —b5,076 —4,609
8. (») 16,000

The supplementary grant was taken to meet the cost of compensstory allowance pc.tid ta
the Hastern Frontier Rifles when employcd on specially ardoous duties. The ultimate
saving was wainly due to smaller expenditure under * Ration Allowanee ” due to the fall in
tho price of food stuff.

E-4.~Supplies and Services ~
Non-voted . . 15,800 13,686 - =1,514 —800 —714
Pue to curtailment of expenditure in view of finuncial stringency.
Voted . . , . ., 64150 58802 5,818 3,440 —1,908

Mainoly due to restriction of oxpenditure under * Clothing Charges” in view of financia)
stringency.

E-5.—Contract Contingencies—

Nonevoted . . . 8,000 7,957 —d3 .. —d3
Voted . . o . . 17,600 17,480 —70 -70

(w) Banctioned on 86th February 1931,
(-l Voted in August 1030,



Grant No. 14.—Police—Ressr ved—conid.

177

Neot modi-
Final Grant Actual ﬂl‘:-.etlh“rx-’ Bemainder
it
Major Hoad and Sub-head, or A pro-  Brpendl- s‘:&";’: prixlt’ an,  unadjnsted
priation, turo, 8=+  withdrawal (+ or —).
lurr?llldor.
1 ] 3 4 B 8
Rs. Rs, Rs. Res. Rs.
Major Head * 26 —Police ’—con’d.
K.—Special Polico—concid.
E.-6. - Othor Contingencies—
Rs.
s‘ 0. . 1,000
Non-voted ; 300 259 —d1 . —41
2.8. « (»)—700
Voted . . . . 21,600 19,007 —2493 —1,000 —]1,493
Maulnly due {o less expénditurs on fire wool owing to the full of prices.
K.Y, —~Grants-in-aid Contributions, etc.—
Non-voled . . . . 2,100 2,398 —2 vee -3
E.-8 —Estublishinent charges Pay-
able to other Governments,
Departments, ete.—
0. . . . nil
} 3,893 9,998 +6,106 + 0,376 —271
8. . . . (3)3,898

The supplomentary grant and the ruappropriation was sanctivned to cover the expenditure
incurred in making payment to the Government of Assam for a detachment of the Assam

Rifles employed in Chiltagong.
For Rounding—

Non-voted . . . . —180 s + 180
Voted . . . . . —560 ... + 60
¥.~Railway Polico—
F..1—Duy of Officers—
\g 0. . 55,000
Non-voted . } 56,700 654,809 — 891
(.. (z) 700

+ 180
+ 50

—s91

Tho saving was dac to the appointment of an Assistant Superintendent of Iailway Police

a8 additional Superintendent of Police in a district,
proved unuecossary,

¥.-2—Pay of Establishinent . 540,000 5,09,116 —30,885
Mninly due to cusualties, cte., in the staff.

The supplemeuntary appropriation

—380,885

(v) sancuoned an 26th February 1031,
(#) Voted in August 1030,

(%g) Banotioned on 30th Murch 1931,



178 Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—oontd.

Not modi-
fication by

Major Head and Sub-head oot Mxpendse  [Frcessd  RE anuttod
or He ab-head. or 10- xpendi- . riation,

Y wd 8 prlnl: on, tare, Baving—. Fihdrawai (# or —)

or
surrender.
1 3 3 4 b ]
Res. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 26—Police ""—contd.
F.— Railway Polico—conold.
F.-83—Allowances, honoraris, ote,—

8.
o.. 7,700
} 7,000 4778 --2,227 . —2,907

Non-v.ted . {
Se o (gg)—700
Due to (1) smaller expenditure under * Travelling Allowance ” (Rs. 1,022) owing mainly to
the Buperintendent of Police, A. B. Railway, having hcon detained at Headquarters in connee-
tion with the Chittagong Armoury raid case und (2) to uon utilisation of the provision of
Rs. 1,900 for * Cost of passages under the uperior Civil Service Rules 1924 ™.

Voted . . . . . 67,600 51,179 -6,421 —8,8.7 —3,064

Due to smaller expenditure undor (1) * Travelling Allowance *’ (Rs. 1,102), (2) House
Ront and other Allowarces (Rs. 2,913) owing to leave and vacancies, (3) Cost of Railway
Waarants (Rs. 1,2560), (+) Rewards (Bs, 062) and (5) ¥scort Charges paid in cash (Rs, 104),
The ultimate saving was mainly due to certain house and local allowances sanctioned for
European Inspectors, Sergoants and constables not having beea required in full.

¥..4—Supplies and Services . 18,930 19,173 + 243 +630 — 407
¥.-5—Contract Contingencics . 18,300 13,262 —47 v —47
F.-6—0Uther Contingencies . . 1,22,600 1,21,167 —1,833 +2,707 —4,040

The bulk of the 1eappropriation was sanctioned to meet arrear charges on account of the
maintenance of the saloon of a Superintendont of Railway Police. Tho altima‘e saving was
mainly duo to smaller expenditure on taxcs of certain Railway Buildings.

F.-7—Establishment charges paya- 56,000 565,142 +142 + 142
ble to other Governments, De-
partwents, etc.

F.-8—Deduot—Establishment char- —"2,6560 —83,550 —32,560

recoverable from other
QGovernments, Departments, ete.

Due to change in classification of recoveries from the Ritar and Orissa Government on
account of East Indian and Eastern Beugal Railway Dolice which were in provious years
adjusted as receipts under ¢ XIX ~Police ””, Pide pago 4, paragraph 7 (o) of the Report.

For rounding . . . o —30 " +30 . +20
G.—Oriminal Investigation Depart-
ment—
G.-1—Pay of Officors—

0. . 61,710
Non-voted . 79,300 78,681 - 669 ~669
8. (2,) 17,690 )
The supplementary appropristion was sanctioned mainly to mect inereused “expenditure
in connection with the Civil Disobedience and nllied movements.

21.) Sanotioned on 30th March 1031,
2,) Sanotioned on 30th March 1081,



Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—contd. 179

No:lmglﬂ-

cation by

Final Grant _Actual E reappro- Bomainder

Maor IT -hoad, Expendi-  EX0088+  ,.tion,  unadjusted

ajor Hoad and Sub-hoad ;:mg;?- pen saving—, ,‘;m.%.r..'m (+ or =)
surrender,

1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs, Rs, Re. Ra. R

Major Head * 26—Police”—contd.
@.—Criminal 1nvestigation Depart-

ment~-contd.
@Q.-1—Puy of Officors==contd.
Rs.
0. 55,000

Voted { } 58,100 18,434  —9,666 e —9,866

s. (z.) 8.100
Tho supplementary graut which was taken to meet increasol expenditurc under ¢ Tem-

porary Officer *” proved unnecossary.

G.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. 5,76,880

Voted . {
8.(z,) 65,450

} 642,330 6,33,261 —0,009 .. —~8,089

Tho supplementary grant was taken to provide for tho cost of an additional tempdrary
establishment and force for tho Central [ntelligence Beauch (Ra. 31,160) and of an additional
temporary protoctive staff for tho officors (Rs. 19,000) and guards for the barracks of the
Intelligence Branoh (Rs. 18,000). The ultimate saving was due lo casualties, loave and
change of incumnbents.

G.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, cto.—
Non-voted . . . . 20,200 19,299 —901 .. —901

Mainly due to smallor expendituro under * Travelling allowauco >’ as no oxpenditure was
incarred in connection with intorviewing detenus,

0. 1,£6,600

Voted o {
S.(z) 12,800

} 1,60,200 1,67,336 1,864 —B854 —1,210

The supplementary grant was taken for travelling, house rent and othcr allowances of the
additional staff referred to in the mote under (4,-2. The eivirg wns mainly dae to the
reasons stated under “ &.-3 Non-voted.”

G.-3.—8upplies and Bervices—

0. . . . . 1,30,000

} 167,00 1,70,94) +22,890 +13002 —112
S.(zg . . 27,060

The supplementary grant was taken to meet additional expenditure in oconsequence of the
civil disobedience and allied movemeats. (¥%ide paragraph 3(b) of the Review,) The reappro-
g;istion” was sanctioned mainly to cover incrensed cxpenditure under * Secret Sorvico

oney .

G.-5. Contract Contingencies . 6,000 5,994 - vr —6
(z) Voted ln: ugnst 1930,

A




180 Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—contd.

Net modi-

Fina] G Aotual Boation o7 Remainder
na] Grant otaa) reappro- e
Msyor IHesd and Bub-head, or Appro-  Espondi-  Exoess+ ristion, unadjustod
prmlign. tgroe. Saving=.  JMiiirawal (+ or —).
or
surrender,
1 3 8 4 5 6
Res. Bs. Rs. Res. Ra.

Major Head * 286—Police *"—concld.
G.—Orimival Investigation Dopart-

ment—concld,
(.-6.—Other Contingencics—
Rs,
O. . . . + 1,465,000
; 2,09,300 1,77,221 —32,079 —290,179 —2,900
B, (z) . . 64300

The supplemcentary graut was taken to meet inordased chargos on areount of ronts, rates
and taxes, cost of improvemonts to now premises hired for the use of C. I. D, officers and
othor non-contract charges. Tho saving ‘was mainly duc to a transfer of oxpenditure of
Rs. 1,800 for certain coastruction and repair works to sub-head * H.—Works—voted *’.

Fer rounding—
NO’I~OOtOd . . . . 90 e —90 vas ‘_90
Voted . . . . . —480 + 480 er +480
H.—~Works—
Non-voted . . . . 8,000 8,000 . vee T
Voted . . . . 90,000 1,05702 +15702 +19,631 —3,829
Vide last sontence of the note under (}.-6,
T 0. 18,50,000
Non- 1841850 12,95073 —46577 .. —46,877
Total — voted 8. —8,360
Grant
No. 14. g 0. 1,96,63,000
Voted . ; 2,05,71,000 3,02,88,862 —2,82,188 —62,470—~2,29,668
(s. 878,000

REVIEW.

1. ddministration of Grant.—The percentages of savings (voted and non-
voted) as compared with Grant or Appropriation in the year under review and
those in the preceding two years are exhibited in the statement below :—

Percontage of saving (—;
or oxr-c:s (+)

Urant voted — -
d
Year. by the Net approe 1o ondita a8 0_‘31']{::0 as compared
Council. priation, tHxpenditdre, gr::ﬂ. voted n‘:t“:‘pg:)-
Voted. oy the  priation. .
Res. Rs. Rs.
0. . . 1,76,20,000
192529 . 1,81,00,200 1,78,18,607  —1'8 —15
8 . . 5,37,000

1929-30 - . . 1,94,56,000 1,94,23,000 1,91,80,959 -—1'5 —13
0. . . 1,96,93,000

S. . . 8,78,000

— -

1980-31 { Ez.os,ls,aao 2,02,88,862  —13 -1

(sy) Voted in Augunst 1580,



Grant No. 14.—Polioce—Reserved—contd. 181

Review—contd.

Percentago of savings (—)

o or excoss 051 + )i.; come

riginal  Net appro- . . pared wit
Yoar. appropriation. priation. Expendituce. — A

original ultimi:fn

appropriation, appropriatien.
Non-voted, PProp PRroP
Rs. Rs. Rs.

198.29 . . . 17,65,000 158,20,542 17,70,076 +8 —27

1929-30 . . . . 18,190,000  18,14,000  17,51,066 —37 —3'4

1980-31 . . « 1860000 @ 18,41,660 @ 17,95,073 —2°9 —3'5

At the time of framing the original estimate for voted expenditure in the
year under review, it was not possible to foresec the need for increased ex-
penditure in connection with the Civil Disobedience and similur movements
for which a supplementary grant of Rs. 8,78,000 under the varions sub-hcads
was voted by the Council in August 1930, The ultimate appropriation was,
however, reasonably close.

Compared with the perceutages of variations in the preceding two yecars
marked improvement in estimating and control over ron-voled expenditure is
noticeable in the year under review. The administration of the grant was on
the whole satisfactory.

2. The estimate for expenditure under the minor heads ¢ Police Training
School ” and * Railway Police  was rather high. For facility of compari-
son, the relevant figures under theae two minor heads for the year under report
and the preceding year are given below 1—

Percentago of
saving as com-
Origival Ultimute 4, ared with
Minor Head.  Controlling Officer, Year. appro- appro- d‘lt}ll‘@. — — A —

—

original ultimato
appropria- appro-

tion.  priation.

priation. priation.

Rs. R, Iis.
D, Police Training

School—
1929-30 60,000 606,900 64,375 —03 —44
1, Culcuita Commissioner of{
Police. Police. 1030-31 61,00 85,000 61,663 —108 —6
1929-30 2,04,000 2,04,0C0 1,82,573 —10'6 —106
2, District Inspector Gene- {
Police, ral of Police. 1930-31 1,98,000 1,88,000 1,76,072 —11 —6-3
1920-30 8,78,000 8,82,660 8,432,107 — —4'5

F. Rallway Police Ditto .{
1930-81 8,70,000 8,70,000 7,986,061 —8'4 84

Tt may be considered whether it was not possible to frame the original
estimato more accurately and whether the large savings under  Police Train-
ing Seliool—District Police ” and “ Railway Police” could not be surrendered.



182 Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—contd.

REVIEW—conid.

3. (a) The whole or a portion of the supplementary grant taken under
each of the sub-heads noted below proved unnecessary.

Savings “;;
~ Original  Supplemont- . compa!
Sub-head. grant, 'rgp grant,  Expenditure. i
final grant.
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
A.-3. Pay of Establishment . . . 30,28,904 4,980  80,21,865 12,029
A.-4. Bupplies and Services . . . 4,28,848 51,676 4,45,423 36,000
A.-6. Othor Contingencios . . 4,609,788 11,463 4,66,305 14,946
C.-2. Pay of Establishment . . . 90,056,762 1,67,847  90,62,777 1,10,822
C.-¢. Supplies and Services . . . 8,80,200 30,350 8,783,075 37,476
C.-5. Contract Contingencies . . 585,100 21,580 5,89,641 17,139

(6) In the following cases the supplementary grant proved inadequate.

Excesa
Original  Supplement- Exponditare, as compared

Sub-bead. grant. ary grent. with the
final grant.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

A.-3. Allowances and honoraria, etc. . 1,68,040 14,970 1,99,803 26,793

A.-B. Contract Contingencies . . 1,065,452 1,120 1,07,604 932
A.-7. Kstablishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments,

etc. . . . . . Nil 72,360 1,640,457 68,097

C.-8. Allowance, honoraris, etc. . 15,46,612 2,14,969 17,93,800 2,309

G.-4. Supplies and Services . . . 1,30,000 27,050 1,79,940 22,890

It was explained that the demand for the supplementary grant was made
in August 1980 on the information then available. 1t was subsequently
found that the requirements under certain sub-heads had been overestimated
while those under other sub heads had been underestimated. Necessary
redistribution of the grant was, however, made by reappropriation.

Financial Irregularity.

4. Moncy drawn from the treasury although not required for tmmediate
payment —Moneys drawn from the treasury were not gromptly disbursed by
the Superintendent of Police of a certain district and the irregularity having
been noticed in an inspection report on the accounts of his office, the Head
of the Department directed that steps should te taken by the Superintendent
to avoid such delays in payment. The subsequent inspection of the accounts
of the same office in 1929, however, disclosed that an unusual delay occurred
in_disbursing a sum of Rs. 836 drawn on account of travelling allowance of
the subordinate staff in March 1929. The money so drawn was not fully
disposed of even on the 80th June 1929. The action of the Superintendent
contravened the rule in paragraph 817 of the Bengal Financial Rules which



Grant No. 14.—Police—Reserved—conold. © 183

lays down that no money should be withdrawn from the treasury unless it
18 required for immediate payment.

Further, it appeared that although the amount so drawn was not disbursed
or adjustedl by short drawal fromn the next travelling allowance bill, the
certificate of disbursement of amounts drawn on previous bills was regularly
signed by the Superintendent on each bill subsequently drawn by him.
The certificate was apparently signed by him as a matter of form without
reference to the cash book and the acquittance roll. The Superintendent of
Police explained that the delay in the disbursement of the money was
unavoidable as small sums had to be paid to a large number of payees, some
of whom had retired on pension, or been discharged or dismissed, while
some had gone on transfer to other districts. Much time was spent in
finding out the whereabouts of these payees, some of whom were paid in
office, some in mufassil thanas and some by money orders and some by
Remittance Transfer Receipts. As these difficulties should have been
forescen before the drawal of money from the treasury and as no satisfactory
explanation conld be given by the Suporintendent of Police regarding the
misleading disbursement certificates given by him on subsequent bills, as
stated above, the matter was reported to the Government for orders.

The Local Govornment accepted the explanation of the Superintendent
regarding the delay in the disburrement of the moneys but observed that it
was irregular on the part of the Superintendent of Police to have signed, as a
matter of form, the printed certificates on the travelling allowance bills, with-
out reference to the cash Look and the acquittance roll. They drew the
attention of the Superintendent to this irregularity, so that there may not be
similar omission 1n the future, und ordered that no further action neced be
taken in the matter.

5. Irregular drawal of * petty construction™ charges :-~The local inspec-
tion of the accounts of a Police Office revealed that substantial additions and
alterations to cextain thana buildings were carried out departmentally at a
cost of about Rs. 2,129. The charges on these accounts were met out of the
contract contingent allotment for the office under the head “ Petty repairs”
whereas under the rules the major part of the expenditure should have been
charged under the head * Petty construction” subordinate to “ Other .con-
tingencies ”, after obtaining necessary sanction of the head of the depart-
ment to the original works done in connection with the buildings. The
officer-in-charge adopted the irregular procedure of meeting the expenditure
fromn the contract contingent allotment on the ground that the allotment
under the head “ Petty constructionf” had proved inadequate.

The case was brought to the notice of Government who observed that
the practice adopted by the local ofticer was irvegular and, if his allotment for
¢ Petty construction? was likely to prove inadequate, he should have moved
the bead of the department for an extra grant. They further observed that
no money allotted for “ Contract contingencies” can be reappropriated to
meet excess exper.diture on items of *“ Other Contingencies” by a disbursing
officer, without specific sanction of Government, as the power to vary the
grant fov contract contingencies was not delegated to subordinate authori-
ties.



184 Grant No. 15—Poris and Pilotage—Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
Floal Grant  Aotual l:;dm:lﬁon Remainder
nal Gran otus) E reappro- 1
Mujor Hoad and Bub-boead, o;,:.p zo- E‘l.?r:?‘. s:'ﬁ;?:’ ;‘;ti;:ll;:‘:v':l m(\:dg;u_t;d
or
surrender,
1 2 ] 4 5 ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. Rs,
Major Head “27—Ports and Pilotage’’.
A, Oharges for Pooled lLaunches—
s,
0. 21,300
Non-voted 26,627 26,391 —~236 see —238
8. (o) 6,327 *

"T'ho original appropriation was supplementéd in view of the incroase in the grade pay of an
Enginecr Suptrintendcnt who continued to draw till the end of the year his Royal Indian
Marine pay at Rs. 1,200 » month justead of the basic puy of Rs. 726 a month provided for
in the estimates.

Voted . . . . . 401,200 366,181 —35,019 -—20,008 —8,921

Mainly due to smuller expenditare under (1) “ Supplics and Services” (Rs, 36,887) owing
to the postponement of oconstruction of a motor Jaunch for the Governmeut Dockyard and
curtailment of expenditure in view of financial stringoncy and under (2) ** Pay of Kstablish-
ment” (Rs. 8,705) owing chiefly to lesws leave allowance havicg been drawn by crews
of launches, partly counter-balanced by larger expendituro under (3) *“ Contingencies’’
(Rs. 6,008) owing to less rocoveries thon anticipated. The excess expenditure under (3)
remained uncovered.

B. Purchase of Marine Btores and
Coal for Building, Repair and Out-
fit of Ships and Vessols . . 20,000 20,076 +76 +900 —824

The reappropriation was required to meot increused exponditure on repairs to certain steam
lnunches. The ultimate saving wus maioly due to less consumption of coal on account of
less touring done by His Excellency.

C. Ports Kstablishment—

0, 64,000

Non-voted g
S. (a) 3,430

} 68,030 65492 —2,538 e —2,538

The supplementary appropriation was sanctioned in view of the appointment of an officer
as 6th Kugineer aud Ship Saurveyor, Oalcutta, on a higher rate of pay and from a date
earler thun that on which it was originally proposed to appoint him. Tho ultimate saving
was mainly due to curtailment of expenditure under “ Travelling allowance .

Voted . . . . . 090 12278 +2878 4872l —1,3438

Tho reappropriation was sanctioned to meet abnormal cxpenditure in conncction with
Marine Courts held under the Indian Steam Vessels Act, for which no provision wus origiually
made. The vltimate saving was mainly due to smaller debit from the Contral (fovernment
on account of Survey of Steam Vesscls at Calcutta.

(@) Banotioned on 16th March 1931,



Grant No. 15—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—conid. 185

Not
Final Grant Aoctual Igodlﬂwtlon Remaind
nal Gran nal  proosst- y reappro- nder
8 A Expen- {ation,
Major Head and Bub-Read o!rm‘g pro- dltm Saving—. wll':‘l;;n?al l(::_ndojru:t_eﬁ
or
surrender.
1 23 8 4 1] [
Rs. Rs, Bs, RBs, Ko,
Major Head * 27—Poris and
Pilotage ""—concld.
D, Subsidies to Stcsm-boat Com. 4,600 4,500 vee e ves
panies,

E. State Yacht Establishment . 25,000 16,685 —8,016 —8180  —135

Mainly due to less touring done by His Excellency and postponemont of His Excelioncy’s
winter river tour,

¥. Miscellaneous N . . 2,000 1,809 —101 -100 -1
G.l Cost of Stores purchased in Eng- ... 117 +117 +167 —~—80
and,
The expenditure was not anticipated.
H. Loss or Gain by Exehange . ™ 2 +2 +2
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . 100 v —100 e ~—100
Voted . . . . . 400 . —400 e —4“)
Total Grant No, 16 Bs.

0. 86,000

Non-voted . {
8. 8,767

; 94,767 91,883 —2,874 vor —~3,874

Voted . . . . . 463000 421,738 —41,362 —39,500 —11,672

REVIEW,

ddministration of Grant—The percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with voted grant and non-vofed appropriation in the year under
review and the preceding two years are exhibited below ;—

Voted,

Percentage of saving

Grant (=) or excoss (4)

Year voted by Net Appro- Expen. r“ com- o
’ the priation,  diture, pared with as com.

Council, the grant pared with

voted by net appro-

the ristion.
Council, P

Rs, Rs, Ra,
1928-29 . . . 590,900 5,861,966 5,21,359 —11'8 —5'5
1920-30 . . . 490,000 4,48,858 4,28,278 —126 —4°6
1930-31 . . + 463000 438,410 4,21,788 -89 —27



186 Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—concld.

Non-voted.,
Porocntage of saving
(—) or excess ()
r A N
Original Net A8 com-

gﬁg::' parod with  as com-

the  pared with
original et appro-
appropria- priation.
tion.

Year, Appro-  Appro-
priation, priation,

Rs, Rs, Rs,

1928.29 . . . 83,000 76,380 74,730 -9 -—2'2
1929-30 . . . 78,000 79,042 76,638 —-1'7 —3'0
1930-31 . . - 86,000 94,757 91,883 +6'8 —30

Improvement is noticeable in the estimate of voted expenditure for the
year under review. It has been explained that the bulk of the saving in the
original grant was mainly due to curtailment of expenditure (vide note under
A.-voted). The ultimate appropriation was reasonably close.

As regards non-voted expenditure, the excess over the original appropria-
tion was mainly due to circumstances which could not be foreseen at the time¢
of framing the budget (v7de explanation under the sub-heads “ A.-Charges for
Pooled Launches— Non-voted”” and “ C.-Ports Establishment—Non-voted »*),
The control over expenditure was, on the whole, satisfactory.



Grant No. 16—Scientific Departments—Reserved.

187

See also Report on the Accounts.

Final Grant

Aoctual

Net
modification

Major Hoad and Sub-Hosd or Appro-  RBx Exoces DY ToopRro- et
’ Dristion.  ditar,  SVIDE—. O Tl (4 OF =)
or
surrender.
1 8 3 " 5 [
Rs. Rs. R, Ra. Re.
Major Head “ 30—Sclentific
Departments *,
A. Inspector of Mines . . 100 28 -2 - —2
B. Donations to Scientific Socie-
ties—
Nosevoted . . . o 4,600 4,600 s . 0oe
Voted . . . o . 80,800 20,800 1,000 -1,000

The provision included a sum of Rs, 1,500 for grant to the Dacca Muoseam, As the grant
is dependent on the amount of subseriptions raised locally, the actual expenditure varies every

year,

For rounding--

Non-voted . . 600 . —500 —500
vohd . . . . 100 . -‘lw .ot —100
Non-voted . 5,000 4,600 —500 —500

Total Grant No, 16
Voted . . 81,000 20808 —1,102 e -—1,102




188 Grant No. 17—Education—Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
modifiestion
Final Graut _ Actoal by reappro- Remainder

Msjor Head and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expendi.  [EX¢ess+ £ unadjusted
) pllgt';on. ture, Saving—, w’mldruw;l (+ or —).
or
sugrender,
1 3 3 4 5 []
Iy
Rs. Rs, Rs. Res. Rs,

Major Head * 31—Education”,

A ~—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY
SorooLs—

A..1, Pay of Officers—
Ra,
0, 68,90

Non-voted {
8. (a) 3,080

% 71,980 69,653 —2,327 —~33¢ -1,997

The supplomentary appropristion wis sanctioned in view of (1) appointinent of an
officer drawing bhigher pay in place of an officer drawing less pay for whom provision
was made in the budget and (2) payment of subsistence allowance to an officer during
the period of his suspension. The ultimate saving was doe to resignation of an officor
and death of two teachers,

Voted . . . . . 1,24/760 1,180,018 —6,742 voe —B,742
The saving was mainly due to (1) suspension of a teacher of a certain school who drew
only a suhsislence allowance during the period of suspension, (2) adjustment of the pay

of two Music Mistresses of a school under sub-head A-2—Voted, instead of under this sab-
hend where provision was made and (8) absence ou leave of some officers out of India,

A.-3, Pay of Establishment —
Nonevoted . . . . 2,600 2,634 + 154 + 600 - 366

The 1eappropriation which was sanctioned on the 18th March 1931 to meet the excess
expenditure in the excluded ares proved high.

Voted . . . . 42,580 44,777 43,197 + 3,086 —8349

Vide item (2) of the note under sub-head A-1.—Voted.

A.-3. Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

O. 10,200
8. (d) 300
The saving occurred mainly under the head ¢ House ront und other allowances” in the

excluded aren due to the transfer, deputation and retirement of some officers drawing hill
allowance at bigher rates.

Non-voted { } 10,500 8,901 —599 +63 —662

Voted . . . . . 6.640 5,615 —126 e —126

Ras.
() 080 sanctioned on 26th May 1830.
—40 » » 4th December 1930.

—1,980 ” » 22nd Jan 1081,
4,120 ” ,» 80th March 1981.
3,080

(b) Banctioned on 10¢h March 1981,



Grant No. 17—Eduoation—Reserved—contd. 189

Net
1 Actus] mgdlﬂul.lon Romainder
nal Grant otue, E y reappro~ Romain
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro-  Bxpendi- g1o0 + iation, unadjusted
N e priatlon. tare,  SavioE = fnirawal (+or—).
or
surrender,
1 ] 3 4 [ ] [
Rs. Rs. Rs. Bs. Rs.

Major Head “ 31—Education "*—conid.

A, —GOVERNMENT SECONDARY
SomooLs—concld.

A.-4. Supplies and Services—
Non-voted . . . . 4,100 3,646 —454 —03 —3901
Voted . . . . . 87,100 79,348 —7,862 —5,011 —32,841

Tho saving occurred mainly under * Boarding charges ” (Rs. 7,700) due to economy and
cheap rates of food stuff,

A.-B. Contract contingencies—

Non-voted . . . . 1,900 1,697 —203 ... —208
Votd « . . . . 22700 21,500 —1,200 —1,300 ...

Due to curtailment of expenditure,
A.-6, Other contingencies—

Non-voted . . . . 2,100 1707 —393 —170 @ —223
Voted . . . . . 1480 12,668 —1,607 —1,600 —97

Due to cconomy effected in view of financial stringency.

For rounding—
Nonevoted . . . . 300 . —300 .. —800
Voted . . . . —130 +130 +130

B,—DiIrEor GRANTS TO NON-GOVERN.
MENT SECONDARY SOHQOLS—

Rs.
O. . 38,000
8.(a) . 4,666

The supplementary appropriation was reqnired mainly for the payment of non-recurrinm
ante to the Middle Knglish Schools at Ramgarh sad Khagrachhari in the Chitiagong Hil
ts (vide paragraph 3 of the Review),

Voted . . . . . 2,75,000 271,121 —38,879 —480 —38,899

Non-voted * .{ } 39,665 38,807 —748 e —748

There was smaller expenditarc under “ Non-recurring grants” (Rs. 25,600) due mainly to
the postponement of the payment of the building grant of Rs. 25,000 provided for the Jewish
Girle’ School, Caloutta. This was counterbalanced by larger expenditure under * Recurr.
ing grants > (Re. 21,621) owing mainly to the payment of inoreased maintenance grants to
Kuropean 8chools on account of larger attendauces and to the adjustment of she gramt to
the Loreto Day B8School at Dharamtallah, Calcutta, having been changed from
* Primacy ** to * Secondary ', vide sub-head C.—~Voted.

Re,
(@) 1,480 sanotioned on 33ud January 1981,
560 » » lith FebmrI 1031,
3,016 » 1 19th March fom,

e




190 Grant No. 17—Education—Reserved —conid.

Nct
modification

Final Grant _ Actual by reappro- Remainder

W Exocss + , adjnated
M HodadSibhd. ol Tha s W (s,
r
lurr:mlor.
1 2 ] 4 5 s
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Re,
Major Head  31—Education " —contd.
C.~DIRKOT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERN-
MENT PRIMARY ScyoOLS—
Rs,
o. « 30,000
Non-voted } 29,440 29,137 —303 —303
So(a) . —560

Voted « . . . . 495000 4,67,937 —27,003 —24,520 —2,543
Muinly due to the change in adjustmont of the grant of Rs. 12,618 to the Loreto Day

School at Dharamtallah, Caloutt s, from this sub-head to the sub-hoad B.—Voted ar.d to the

temporary reduction of fixed grants to priwary schools for Kuropean and Anglo-Indisn
Education (Rs. 11,904),

Di—GeAxTs To LoOAL BODIES FOoR
PRIMARY EDUCATION=—

0. . 26,000

Nonevoted .{
S(8) . 600

} 26,500 26,269 —231 " —231

E.~GOVEENMENT SPECIAT BOROOLS -
E-1. Pay of Officers . . . 30,240 23,660 —6,680 —3,400 —3,180

Due to the retirement and loave of somo members of the tcaching staff and the appoint-
iment of their successors at lower rates of pay. (Pide paragraph b of the Reviow.)

E-2. Pay of Establishment . . 10,828 10,208 -—620 v —620
K-3. Allowances, honoraris, etc. . 506 461 —b4 vee —54
E-4. Bupplies and Services . . 25,400 27,982 41,982 42,400 —418

The excess, which was due to increased dietary chargos in the Reformatory and Iudustrial
School at Alipore, was covered by reappropriation,

Eb. Contingencies . . 12,860 11,474 —376 oo —876
Due to observance of economy in view of fiuancial stringency.

E.6. Establishment charges Btyuble 78,000 63,03-8 —14,862 —6,000 -—8,362
to otker (lovernments, Depart-
ments, cto.

The share of the cost of the maintonance of the Hazaribagh Reformatory School paid to
the Government of Bihar and Orissa proved lower than anticipated. The provision was too
high (vide paragraph 4 of the Review).

For rounding . . . . =—323 s 4823 e 4323

(a) Banctioned on 11th February 1031,
[(4) » » 11th Mareh 1081,



urant No. 17—kEducation—Heservea—conia.

191

Net
modification
Final Grant Aotual Exoees + by reappro- “.dnemnlngi
Major Hoad and Sub-head, o; ‘A&m ':nn. Beving—, wl;:lls f'lr::'.l s 6"!“- .
surrender,
1 3 ] 4 1 [ ]
Rs. Ras. R.o Blo Re,
Major Head “ 31—Education "—contd.
F~Dienor GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMANT
8pEoIAL Sonoors—
Ras.
o, 11,300
Nom-voted { ] } 8,588 8,536 —5) . 59
S.(a) ~2,716

The saving, as compared with the ariginal appropriation, was duc to the psyment of a
reduced grant on acovunt of the absence of the Kuropean tisined toacher of the Kalimpong

Training 8chool,
Voted . . . . . 3,700

G, ~IRSPEOTION—
G-1. Pay of Officers—

0, 29,200
8. (6) —600
The excuss ocourred in the excluded area.

Q-2 Pay of Establishment—
Non-voled , . . . . 1,900
Voted . . o . . 8,606

G-8. Allowances, honoraria, ebci—
Non-voted . . . . . Io’lw

Non-voted B {

3,680 —20

1,870 —30
8,707 +12
9,287 —813

Maiunly due tn tho housc-rout of an officer having been provided at ar
of his increment whieh, however, was not sanctioned.

Voted * v . . . 1,166
G-4. Contract contingencies—

Non-voled . . . . . 6500
Voted . . . . . 900
@-5. Other contingencies—
0. 300
Non-poted . { ; 340
8. (o) 40
vom . . . . . 6.052
For rounding . . . . 188

996 -—169
426 -?5
867 —43
980 —60
5,942 -110
™ -188

} 28600 38796 4196 ..

+300
+100

~—200

+198

230
—83

—~618

1 incroased rate in view

—69

-5

~43

—60

~110
-~188

Rs.
(@) —600 sanctioned on 11th March 1931,
~3,016 ”» w 10th ”

—200 “» ” ” ”
——

~3,718

(o) Banctionod on 4th December 1080,

(b) Sanotioned on 80th Maroh 1081,

N2



192 Grant No. 17—Education—Reserved—oonid.

Net
Final t 1 l:bdlﬂ:lﬁﬂﬂ Remainder
. nal Gran Aotus - Excess + y r{::&vlro- nte]
Major Head and Sub-Head., o dppro  Expendic  gie, fumonr TP g i
surrender.
1 2 8 é ) 8
RB: R‘v R'a B" R"
Major Head * 31—Education “—contd.
H, SonorARsnIPS—
Non-voted., . . . 2,600 2,356 —245 v —245
Voted, . . . . . 80,000 28,800 —1,110 —1,110

Chi;t.ly duo to the unexpected rosignntion or absence of holders of seholarships and
stipends,

1. MISOELLANEOUS—

Rs,
0. 8,100

Non-noted { } 2,600 1,241  —1,369 -1,359
8. (a) —500

‘The saving as c)mpared with the original appropriation was mainly due to non-utili-
sition of ¢ 1e provision for rewards for proficiency in oriental langnage and smaller expendi-
ture on tho co nmittee app int-d to review Nepali text-books,

Voted . . . . . 4,800 2,580 —1,770 +975 ~—2,745

Thy saving occurred mainly under tho head * Examination charges ” due tothe sanc-
tion of Governmnent to the piyment of honoraria or fees not having been obtained bofore the
olose of tho year. The reappropriation of Rs. 976 which was sanctioned from unother minor

head (viz., A. Governmont Socondary Schools) proved unnccessary, vide paragraph 6 of the
Review.

Total Graut No. 17.

0. 2,40,000

Non-voted g
S. 4,100

}2,44.100 2,306,231 —7,569 - —7,889

Voted . . . . . 12,79,000 ]2,10,1“ —6&816 —-35,8(” ~—33,0].6

Ra.
(a) —300  Banctioned on 10th March 1081,
—200 " »  27th March 103L

—500



Grant No. 17—Education—Reserved—contd. 193

REVIEW.

Administration of Grant.~ The percentages of variations in expenditare as
comparod with the original and the ultimate appropriation in the year under
report and the preceding two years are shown below :—

Percentage of saving

. AOYiS’i nal Bm I . . a8 compared with
ear. ropria- propria- enditure, .
Pfionl: ption!.) TP Original  Ultunag
appropria.  appropria-
tion, tion,
Re. Rs. Re.
Voted. .
1028-29 , 12,890,000 12,89,000  18,29,660 46 40
1929-30 . 12,25000  12,25000  11,92,143 2:8 26
1980-31 . 12,798,000 12,43,200  12,10,184 53 28
Non-voted.
1928.29 . . . . £,26,000 2,34,670 $,28,698 1c 46
1920-80 . . . . 2,322,000 2,23000 2,18,395 16 16
1930-31 . . . . 2,40,000 2,44,100 2,86,281 18 32

2. In the year under report, a sum of Rs. 85,800 was surrendered from
the voted provision of Rs. 12,79,000 under this Grant. Out of the total
amount surrendered, savings to the extent of Rs. 32,400 were due partly to
retrenchment and partly to postponement of payment of a building grant
of Rs. 26,000 (vide note under sub-head B—voted). Excluding Rs. 82,400,
the -percentage of saving in the year under report was 2'9, which is almost
the same as in the preceding year. The control over voted expenditure was
therefore, on the whole, satisfactory. The non-voted expenditure was well
within the oviginal appropriation but the supplementary appropriation of
Rs. 4,100 sanctioned during the year by transfer of funds from ‘‘ 31 Educa-
tion—T'ransferred *’ to * 81 Education—Reserved”’ raised the saving from
15 per cent. to 82 per cent.

8. There appears to be a tendency to underestimate the requirements under
the sub-head’ * B-Direct Grants to non-Government Secondary Schools—
Non-voted” as shown below. The circumstances in which the original
estimate for the year under review could not be framed accurately may per-
baps be investigated.

Original Percentago
Year. Appropria- Expendituro. of
tion. Exceas.
Rs, Rs.
1028-29 . . . . . . . 22,000 24,192 9
1929’% . . . . . . . 39.000 ” ,9‘9 24'7
1930-31 . . . . . 85,000 38,807 108

4. As in previous years, the provision under the sub-head “ E. Government
Special Schools—E.-6, Establichment Charges payable to other Governmenty,



194 Grant No. 17—Education—Reserved—conold.

REVIEW—=concld.

Departments, etc.”, on account of contribution payable to the Bibar and
Onissa Government for the Hazaribagh Reformatory School, proved too high,
the percentage of saving under the sub-head in the year under review being
18 as against 19 snd 15 in the preceding two years. The estimate for the
ourrent year (1931-32) has, however, been placed at a lower figure, viz.,
Rs. 62,600, as against the estimate of Rs. 78,000 for the year under report.

B. The expenditure under the sub-head “ E. Government Special Schools—
E. I—Pay of Officers-—Voted ” fell short of the original appropriation of
Rs, 30,240 and the ultimate appropriation of Rs. 26,840 by Rs. 6,580 and
Rs. 8,180 respectively. It may be investigated whether it was not pOsgible
to frame the estimate moreaccurately and to surrender the ultimate savings
towards the close of the year. The original appropriation, the ultimate
appropriation and the expenditure'under this su{;-head for the last three
years are noted below :—

Percentage of saving (—)
or excess (+) l‘: compared

Original  Ultimate wit
Years Appropria- Appropri:- Expenditure. Original Ultimate
tion, tion Appropria- App_ropril-
tion. tion.
Rey Rs. Rs.

1928.29 . . . . 21,520 21,670 17,508 —18'6 —188
1028.30 . . . . 27,918 21,698 21,867 —21'6 + 12
1980-31 . . . . 80,240 26,840 23,660 —217 —11'8

6. In view of large savings in the original appropriation under the sub-
head 1.—Miscellaneous (Voted), the reappropriation of Rs. 975 sanctioned on
19th March 19381 from another minor head, viz.,, “ Government Secondary
Schonls ”’, was not fully justified.



Grant No. 18—Education—Transferred, 198

See also Report on the Accounts.
wet
Flnal Grant  Actual I:;T::o;tr‘:-n Remalnder
g n ¥ ¥
Major head and Bub-head. c;: .:,';3;?' E:E::d" s."ﬁ;';_. . 'r}l;,:' o, “(":d’o{-"fﬂ
ar
surrender,
1 2 8 4 8 [ ]
i Rs. Rs, Rs. Res. Rs.
Major Hoad * 31—Education”’.
A. GRANTS TO UNIVERSITIES ~
Non "’Otcd . . . . 5,50.000 E‘M’OM e e e
Voted . . . . . 9,06,000 10,08,762 +1,02,762 +1,05,488 —2,678

The excess was due to the pnyment of an additional grant of Re. 1,67,000 to the Calcnita
University towards its 1ecurring expenditure during the year 1930-31, partly counter-
balanced by smaller expenditure on non.recurring grants to the Dacca University on
necount of furnitore for the Muslim Hall (Rs. 40,000) and construction of Muslim Hall

(Rs. 11,662).

B. GoverNMENT ART8 COLLRGERS=—
B-1. Pay of Officers -~

Rs.
0. . 2,85,800

8(a) . —17,260

The savitg 88 compared with the original apprcpriation wis mainly due to(l) tivee
officers } aving gone on leave out of India for scme time doring the year, (2) rvetirement of
an officer from 16th June 1930 and (3) deputation of an officer to the Aligarh University
from 15tb Febiuary 1931 (vide paragraphs 8 and 4 (i) of the Review).

Voted . . . ! « 11,46,000 10,78,170 ~—72,280 --562,100 —20,130

Mainly due to nim-recrnitment of threc Professors from England for the Presidency
College, Calcutta, for whow a sum of Rs. 31,200 was provided aud to retirement of 8 highly
pnid officer from Jet Tuly 1930. 7The budget provision proved excog-ive (ride parugraph 3

of the Review).
B-2. Pay of Estublishment . . 102,304 1,01,701 —G03 e —803

Non-voled .{ } 2,68,040 2,60,686 — 17,504 s -—17,504

B-3. Allcwances, honoraria, et~

0. 158,001
Non-voled .5 17,000 13,840 —3,160 . —3,160
8.(2) —1,000

Saving accrued mainly under ¢ House rent aud other nllowances * due t> the transfor from
Caleutta of, and grant of loave to, some officers admitied to tte Calenits House Allowance
Scheme. There was no pessibility of forecasting tl e nbsence of thise officors at the time of
framing the cstimates, (77ide paragraph 4 (ii) of the Reviow),

Re,
—14,000 sanctioned on the 26th February 1031.
@) —3,200 ,, " 30th March 1081.
—17,260

(b) Banotioned on the 20th February 1931,



196 Grant No. 18—Education—Transferred—conid.

N
Final Grant Aotugl %Mm:guw RBemainder
Bl Gran olo8  Racos+ 7 eRDDYO- Setad
Major head and Sub-head, o; 3&;;:-. lxg‘or:(-ll Saving—. ' i I&E:“::h m(n_ﬁjo\:l_ 8
surrender.
1 3 8 4 [ (]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head * 31—Education *’—oont¢d.
B. GoverNMENT ARTS COLLEGRS—00OnNCId,
B-3. Allowances, honoraris, etc.—ooneld.
Voted . . . . . 16,000 12,871 —3,629 ros —8,829

There was smaller expenditure uander * House rent aud ofher allowances * due to non-
recruitment from England of 8 Professors for the Fresidewey Colleze, Calcutta, fur whom
provision was made in the bud‘et, vide B-1, Votod. (Paragraph 4 (iii) of the Review).

B-4, Supplies and Services . . 38,200 30,841 —7,389 —4,500 —2,859
Mainly due o smaller expenditure under (1) ¢ Boarding charges ™ (Rs. 4,568) owing to
the observance of rigid economy and unaoder (3) * Customs duty on imported stores

(Rs.1,280) owing to smaller quantity of stores having been imported. (7ide psragraph
4 (iv) of the Review)

Beb. Contract contingencies . 23,950 21,634 —2,116 2,000 —416
Due to economy offected in view of fin ancial stringency.

B.6. Other contingencies . . 1,68,214 1,48,728 —9,480 —4,738 —4,764
Vide note under B-5.

For rounding—
N0u-w“d . . . . ""300 see -|-300 eon +w’
Voted . v . . . 332 .o -—832 vee -—332

C. Grants to non-Government Arte
CO“O‘“ . . . . N 4,29,0(:0 2,73,001 -1'46‘999 —]‘37,652 —0,347

A sum of Re. 1,29,000 provided for payment of grants to non Giovornment Arts Colleges
was reappropristed to sub-head A, voted ard recurring and noz-rocurring grauts to tho extent
of Bs. 8,668 were surrendered in view of financial strivgency. The ultimate saving was
mainly due to non-utilisation of a building graut of Rs. 7,233 for the Edward College, Pabna,
as the authorities of the college failed to take up the work during the yoar.

D. GovBBNMENT PROPESSIONAL COLLEGER—

Rs,
o {O. 69,000% 2700
Non-vot 62,7 60,294 —2,406 - ,406
5. (a) —6,800 ' —2

The saving occurred under “Pay of Officers” (Rs. 18,907) owing mainly to the appointment
of officers on lower ratea of pay in place of highly paid officers onglesve oyr doputl\lt!ll;;n. This
was portly sct off by larger expenditare under “ Allowances, honoraris, ete.” (Rs. 5,201
due to the payment of cost of passages of certsin officers. Out of the excess expenditure o
Rs. 5,201 & sum of Rs, 870 remained uncovered under  Bengal Engineering College.*”

pa— —————

Re,
(@) —1,800 sanctioned on the 22nd December 1930,
—5,000 " »  206th February 1081,

- 0,300



Grant No. 18—Education—Transterred—contd. 197

mod}:?ltlon
¥inal Granb _ Actual Exocess+ VY roappro- Romainder
Major head snd Bub-hoad, °p'r m:- lx"l'::;:ll- Saving—, | eﬂh:l‘r::;l %“—‘;:‘
lnrr:;dor.
1 2 8 L] 8 [}
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ® 31—Education ""—conold.

D. GONERNMENT PROFESSIONAL
Qorraaes—concld.

Voted . . . . 3,84000 38,28252 —55,748 —11,600 —44,248

A gum of Rs. 28,966 representing recoveries effected from other Governments, ete,, for
training of students in Government Professional Colleges, was adjusted by reduction of
expenditure owing to a change in classification, (vide Wiragraph 7(d) of the Report). The
balance of the saving accrued mainly under * Bengal Engineering College ”’—(1) “ Pay of
Officers  (Ra. 8,410) owing to the appointment of officers on lower rates of pay in places of

highly paid officers on leave or dcputation and undcr (2) * Contingencies  (Ks. 12,638) dno
tn observanco of rigid economy.

E. GovanyMENRT SECONDARY SCHOOLS—

E.l. Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0, . 9,
Nosn-voted 6,521 6,520 -1 s -1
8. (a) ~—2,479

The original appropriation was reduced in view of an offcer bhavirg been appcinted for
some time during the year in & school for Enropean and Anglo-Indian Kducation.

Voted . . . . « 10,70,000 10,71,602 +1,002 +12,000 -10,308

A reappropriation of Rs. 9,031 which was sanctioned towards the end of March 1931 proved
unpecessary.

E.-2. Pay of Establishment . . 64,500 66,116 +616  +2,500 —1,884

‘The reappropriation which was sanctioned on 37th Maroh 1081 proved high,
E.8. Allowances, honoraria, etc.~

Q- . . nil)
Nos-voied 140 187 -8 s -3
8. (b) . . 140

Voted . . . . . 8,000 10,833 +2,832 +1,900 +1,532

Due mainly to (1) larger expenditure on travelling allowanco of officers on transit
(Re. 748) for which a reappropriation of Rs. 1,800 was sanctionod and (2) cost of passages
for an officor’s family (Rs. 2,170) which was not anticipated.

E.-4. Supplies and Servioes . . 59,100 54,840 —4,260 —900 —38,360

Mainly due to smaller expenditure on boarding charges on aceonnt of the decromse in the
number of admissions in tho hostels and to less purchase and repair of appliances In view of
financial stringency. The provision proved high. (Fide paragraph ¢ (v) of the Roview).

Ra.
—080 sanctioned on the 26th May 1930,
(’2—1.400 » ” 12th llzlch 1081.

—8,470
(b) Sapctionpd on the 8Gtb March 198).



108 Grant No. 18—Education—Transferred-—contd.

Net
Fioal Grant b modificatlon
Major Head and Sub-head. of Appro- nﬁm‘hﬁ. grxress + O et fxfﬁj‘.‘ﬂdﬁ
pristion, ture. 8=  withdrawal (+ ur—)
or
surrender.
1 2 8 4 5 (]
Major Head “31—Education "—rcontd,  Ra. Bs. Ra. Rs. Rs
E. GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SorooLS
—ouneld.
K.-5. Coutract contingencies . 44813 43,807 —716 - ~718

E.-8. Othor contingencies . . 98,400 80,263 —18,188 —18,400 +982

The saving was due to counomy effected in view of financial stri A
provislon proved slightly low, striugenoy. The ultimate

For rounding . .- 387 “ -387 . ~887

F. Direct (irants to non-(lovern-
ment Secondary Schools .+ 1577,000 14,48,713 —1,28,287 —81.039 14,298

There was smaller expenditure mainly under  Non-recurring grants * .

to curtailment of expenditure which was not considered mntinl in (gzwl’gg’gg:ln:;ﬁ
stringency. The saving would have been larger but for the payment of a rocuriing grant of
Rs. 18,200 to the Binapani Purdah Girls® School, the provision for which was mado under
the sub-head H. Provision on this account for the year 1981-32 has, howover, been mad
corroctly under this eub-head. ' °

@, Government Primary Schools 8,000 8,247 +-247 +500 —258

H, Direct Grants to non-Govern-
ment Primary Schools . . 4738000 3892214 —40,786 —88,712 —7,074

Mainly dne to (1) the provision for & grant of Re, 13,200 to the Binapani il
fchool having been made nnder this sub-head instead of under the sub l&nd‘ I‘I‘,,“?z‘)bﬂlﬁ:nl;.
tions In the number of primary schools aud teachers and (8) surrender of the provision for
» building grant to Chetla Girls' School (Rs. 13,212) in view of postponement of al! expendi-
ture not considered essentisl.

1. Grants to Local Bodies for
Primary Education . . .+ 32,88000 178,129 —1,14871 —89,458 —25413

Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ¢ Recurring nts” (Rs. 58,193) i
(i) curteilment of expenditure on construction of Pan%{:nynti '((Inion S;ﬂum)ll.l n(ii‘;‘e:ozt:
moterialisation of cortain schemee and (iii) flnctuations in the number of primary schools and
toachers and under (2) « Non.recarring grants* (Rs. 56,678) owing tv postponement of
espenditure In viow of finuncial stringency.

J. GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SOnO0LS—

J-1.—Pay of Officors—
Rs.
0. L] L] J 7 2 g
Non-voted ,200 2,100 —100 er —_
8. (a) «=—15,600 100

Tho provision of Rs. 13,600 undor ** Madrasas *’ was surrendered in view of an officer havi
been appointed as Inspector of Schouls. A sum of Rs 3,000 was also |::ren'dco:mlmf‘$:§
the provision under “ Engineering and Survey Schools* as an officer who went on leave ont
of India from an Kogineering School joined as Officiating Principal of the Bengal Englucer-

ing College on expiry of his lenve,

Rs,
(a)—12,000 sanctioned on the 22nd Docember 1030y
—8,000 »  20th February 1931,

——
—15,600



Grant No, 18—Education—Transterred—conid. 100

Not
Final Grant  Actual "n',"ydr'ff,',:»’r'«’,'f Remalnder
Major head and Bub-head. or Appro- Expendl- ng‘:;';_"_'_ priation, unadjusied
priation. ture. withdrawal  (+op—).
uurr:;do:t.
1 2 8 4 8 [}
Res. Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra.

Major Head * 31~—Education —-contd,

J. GOVERNMENT SPEOIAL SOHOOLS
—coneld.

J-1~Pay of Officers—concld,
Voted . . . . . 8,69,900 3,563,269 —(,631 +4,000 -—10,681

The roappropriation of Rs. 4,000 which was sanctioned on 7th March 1931 to meet
anticipated excess expenditure under “ Madrasas > proved high.

J.-3. Pay of Establishment . . 2,98,642 2,092,442 6,200 +1,968 —8,108

J-3.—~—Allowances, honorarix, ete.—
Non-voted . . . . 2,300 195 2,175 —2,175

Due to smaller expendituro on account of the paseage of the Principal of an Engineering
Bchool (Rs. 1,716) and non-utilisation of the provision for travelling allowance (Rs. 460),
(7ide paragraph 4 (vi) of the Rewiew).

Voted . . B . . 280,100 2,24,352 —b5,748 +1,664 7,402

A reappropriation” of Rs. 1,468 which was sanctioned on 81st?March 1931 to meet anti-
cipated excess expenditure on stipends to pupils in Guru Training Schools proved unnecessary,

J,-4, Supplies and Services . . 15,015 9,089 —5,976 —8,567 —2,419

Due to smaller expenditure mainly on ¢ purchase and repair of applisnces®” and * other
charges * in Gurn Training Schools (Rs. 2,616) and in the Scheol of Art (Rs. 2,248) couse-
quent on the instructious issued to incur only obligatory expenditure. (}7ide paragraph
4 (vii) of the Review).

J.-B. Contract Contingencies . 18,216 15,738 —2,482 —1,200 —1,282

Due to sinnller expenditure mainly urder ¢ Madrasas ”’ (Re. 1,819) and “ Training Schools
for Masters and Mistresses ™ (Ra, 464) owing to obsorvauee of rigid economy (vide
paragraph 4 (viii) of the Review).

J.-8. Other contingencies . . 148,702 1,33,887 —9,816 —6,284 —3,581

There was vmaller experditure under *‘ Rents, Rates and Taxes * in Training Schools for
Masters and Mistresses (R, 1,459) and in Madrasas (Rs. 1,747) chiefly due to the provigion
for house rent allowance of the Principal, Caleutta Madrasa having boen wrongly incladed
under this sub-head. The remaining saving was mainly due to smaller cxpenditure on pur-
chase of books and other contingencics as a resnlt of economny effected in view of financial
stringency.

J,-7, Establishment charges reco-
verable from other (Governments,
Departments, etc. . . . e —2,239 —2,239 s - 2,930

Represents recoveries from other Governments, ete., on account of training of students jn
the Ashannullah School of Engineering, Dacca., The rocoverics were crodited as revenue
recoipte in previons years (vide paragraph 7 (d) of the Report),

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . 800 o —800 e —900
Voted . . . . . 420 “ee —i 26 "o —‘26

K. Direct Grants to non-Qovern-
ment Special Schools . . 8,44,000 3,23,532 —20,468 —19,003 ~565

Mainly due to smaller oxpenditure under (1) * Other Miscellancous Schools * (Rs, 6 597)
and under (2) “ Building Grants * (Rs, 14,037) duc to postponement of expenditure in
view of financial stringency, partly neutrulised by larger expenditnre uuder (3) « Training
Schools for Masters and Mistresses * (Rs, 1,471) and undor (4) ¢ Saunskrit Tols ** (Rs, 1 061)
owing to the provision having fallen short of actuaal liabilitica. The excesses under (3') and
(4) remained uncovered,



200 Grant No. 18—Education—Transferred—contd.

Net
modifleation
by reappro- Remainder

Final Grant  Aotual
Major hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expene  EX°088+  iiosion,  uradjusted
pristion. ditare,  SVIDE=.  witpdrawal 4 or e,
or
surrender.
1 2 ) 4 5 []
Rs. R, Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “ 31—Education *’—conid.
L. DIgEOTION=—

Rs,
. 80,000
76,600 76,484 —116 —110

O.
Non-voted i
8, (a)—8.400

The original appropriation was reduced in view of the appointwent of an officer on a rate
of pay lower than that provided for in the estimate. The saving as compared with tho final
appropriation was due to swaller expenditure of Rs. 679 under * Pay of Officers” set off by
larger expendituro of Ra. 563 under ¢ Allowances, honoraria, elc, " on account of the cost of
passage of an officer's wife, which was not anticipated.

Voted . . . . 1,62,000 1,44,976 —7,024 —1,400 ~—5,024

There was smallor expenditure mainly under (1) ¢ Pay of KEstablishment' (Rs. 3,746)
due to tho appointment of an Assistant in the offico of the Director of Public Instruction,
Beneal, as & District .Inspector of Scl:oolsand under (2) * Allowances, honoraria, etc.”
(1ts. 2,496) due to ovrtailment of cxpenditure, specially under travelling allowance,

M, Inspeotion—
M-1. Pay of Officers—

0. 34,900
8. (3) —2,800

Provision for the pay of an officer was made for four months, but he went on lenve ont of
India from 141h April 1930 and joined ns Agsistant Diroctor ¢f Public Instruction, Bengal,
on 29th January 1931 on expiry of his leave. Hence tke saving. (Vide paragraph 4 (xi)

of the Review),

Nou-oohd{ } 81,400 28486 —2,964 ~—1400 ~—1,56¢

YVoted . . . . . 820,000 8,17,620 ~2,376 .ee -~2,376
M.2, Pay of Establishment . 167,000 1.565,708 —1,297 —1,297
M.-3. Allowances, honoraria, ete.— '

o. 5,200
Nom-voted { } 6,900 7,893 + 898 + 1,400 —407
S. (e) 1,700

The excess, as compared with the original appropriation, was due to incressed travelling
expenses of the inspecting staff (Rs. 1,618) and to the puyment of cost of passages
(Ks. 2,180), set off by non-utilisation of the provision under ‘* Houre rent and other
allowances ” (Rs. 1,000).

Voted . . . . . 1,898,000 1,97,223 -7 e 1777

Bs,
(@) ~—2,400 sanctioned on the 22nd Dscember 1030,
-1,000 26th Februsry 1981,

” ”»
——— e

-3,400
() ~1,200 sanctioned on the 10th November 1830,
- 600 » »  22vd Deoomber 1930,
=800 » ”» 7th January 1931.
-B800 » »  20th Februsry 1081,
——
-39,800

()] 1,200 sarcticncd on the 10th Noven ber 1030,
71h Jm pary 1983,

1,700



Grant No. 18—Education—Transterred—conid. 201

modl%::uon
Major Head and Sub-Head, FL‘:“A.?J:’»':t E?L:-?:lll- ;~=°°-+ 312‘333 o unn:dj"‘u‘l‘t‘g;r
printion, ture, aving—. Jishdrawal (+ or —).
mrr‘:rdor.
1 2 8 4 [ (]
Rs. Rs. Rs. R, Rs.

Major Head “ 31—Education *—concld.
M.—IN8PECTION—cOneld.

M. 4. Contract contingoncies . 34,047 33,691 —456 —800 +844

The ultimate excess was duo to certain oxpenditure having been incurred by some
inspecting officers who wrongly interproted.the Government orders sanctioning certain
amounts for remittance of Primary Bcholarghips as orders sauctioning addition to their
contract grants.

M. 5. Other contingencies . . 88,500 36,6656 —1,945 —400 —1,645
Due to economy cffected in view of financial stringency,
For roanding—

Non-voted . . . . —400 e +400 o +400
Vofcd . . . . . — 547 vee + 547 e + 6547

N.—Bcholarships . . . . 8,08000 3,02166 —5834 —8,000 42,168

The eaving was dae to smaller payment of scholarships (1) in Avts Colleges (Re. 7,848) and
(2) in Secondary Schools (Rs. 1,748), partly counterbalancad by larger payment of scholarships
(8) in Professional Colleges (Rs. 141), (4) in Primary Schools (Rs. 866) and (5) in Special Schools
other than Truining Schools (Rs. 2,658). Out of the total withdrawal of Rs. 8,000 gthe sums of
Rs. 2,000, Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 3,000 were sarrendered from the provision under (2), (3) and (6)
thereby causing ultimato excess expenditure of Re, 252, Rs. 1,111 nod Rs. 5,855 rospectively,

0.—Miscellaneous . . . . 398000 3,114,701 —83,260 —46,308 —86,001

Savings accrued mainly under (1) * Eximination charges ” (Rs. 12,217) due to the sanction
of Goverament to the payment of honoraria, etc., not having, in g e cases, boen obtained before
the close of the year, under (2) * Board of Iutermodiate and Secoodwy Education, Dacca”
(Re. 6,278), under (8) ** Allowances, honoraria, cte. ”” (Rs. 17,831) chiefly due to che exponditure
on allowance to medical officers for attending boardings, hostels, etc., having been substantinlly
cartailed, under (4) * Grauts-in-aid, contributiors, ctc.” (Rs. 25,266) mainly due to smaller
oxpenditure on graats to hostols attached to colleges and schools (Rs. 16, 115) and to less payment
of grant to the Indian Society of Oriental Art (Rs. 5,)00) and under (6) *‘Other Items’”
(Rs. 18,833) due to curtailinent of expenditure which was not ormsidered necessary. (¥Pide
paragraph 4 (x) of the Reviow).

P. Works . . . . . 34,000 35,000 +1,000 +1,100 --100

The original appropristion was incressed by reappropriation to meet the cost of re-wiring
the hostels and rosidential quarters of the Bengal Engincering College, Sibpur.

Q.Cost of Btores purchased in
England . . . . 5,000 6,271  +1,271  +1,520 —240
Due to payments brought forwsrd from 1829-30.

R. Loss or Gain by Exchange . oo 82 482

Due to fluctuation in the rate of exchange.

+82

Total Grant No, 18— R

-9
0. 10,771,000
Voted . . . . « 1,24,00,000 1,17,41,717 —6,68,283 —3,94,888 —2,083,445

Non-rvoted { } 10,94,001  9,96,865 —27,686 e - 87,636




502 Grant No. 18—Education—Transferred—contd.

REVIEW,

Administration of grant.—The percentages of variations in expenditure, as
compared with the original and the ultimate appropriation, in the year under
report and the preceding two years are shown below .—

Percentago of Percentage of
i i -saving 8  Saving as
original Ultimate com p‘fsred compa

Year. A}g)or;?ria- A};li);gprin. Expenditure., .3 Original with U timato

' i
Ras. Re. Re.
Non-voled,

1928-29 , .« e . 149,000  10,76,800  10,54,652 82 22

192930 « . . . 10,98000 10,75,000  10,68,355 211 4

1030-31 . e e o 1071000 10,324,001 9,96,365 69 26

Voted.

1928-29 . .. . . 1,16,16,000 1,16,16,000 1,15,34,643 7 7

1929-30 . . « .« 1,19.51,000 1,20,08,000 1,18,98,497 ¢ 9

193031 . . . . 1,24,00,000 1,20,05,162 1,17,41,7!7 58 21

Grand total for 103031 1,34,71,000 1,30,29,165 1,27,38,082 b4 22

(Non-voted and voted.)

2. The saving of Re. 7,32,918 in the expenditure as compared with the
original appropriation was due mainly to retrenchment und postpouement of
all expenditure not considered essential in view of financial stringency. The
provision under “ Pay of Officers”’ as a whole proved somewhat high (vide
paragraph 3 below). Savings to the extent of Rs. 3,94,838 and Rs. 42,899
were surrendered from the voted and the non-voted appropriation of
Rs. 1,24,00,000 and Rs. 10,71,000 respectively. A sum of Rs. 4,100 was
also reappropriated from “31 Education—Transferred—Non-roted ™. to * 31
Education —Reserved—Non-vofed ”. The estimate for the year under
report would apparently have been closer but for the abnormal conditions

prevailing in the year,

8. From the annexure appended to this Grant, it will be seen that the
actual expenditure under “ Pay of officers” as a whole fell short of the
original appropriation of Rs. 41,02,300 by Rs. 1,66,266. In view of the
fact that the estimate for the year 1929-30 under this head had been reason-
ably close, it may perhaps be investigated whether it was not possible to
frame the estimate for the year under report more accurately.



Grant No. 18—Education—Transterred—cond.

REeviEw—Ccontd.

4. The ultimate appropriation proved high in the cases mentioned below.
1t way perhaps be investigated whether it was not pussible to surrender the
bulk of the ultimate saving under each sub-head :—

Porcentago of

Sub-lLoads, Original Ultimate Expenditure. con:;::ﬁ ::ith
Appro- Appro- Ultimate
priation. priation, Appropriation.
Res. Rs., Rs.
(L)
B. GovepNMeNT ARTS UOLLEGES —
B.-1. Pay of Officers— .
Non-voted . . . . 2,56,300 2,68,040 2,560,636 68
an
B.-3. Allowances, honoraria, ¢tc,~
Non-voled o . . . 18,000 17,000 13,840 18-5
(UL
B.-8. Allowances, honoraria, etco—
Voted . . . . . 16,000 16,000 12,371 226
av
B.-4. Supplies and Sorvices . 38,200 33,700 30,841 84
v
E. GOVERNMENT SECONDALY
SorooLs—
E.-4. Bupplies and Services . . $9,100 58,200 64,840 67
vn
J. GOVERNMENT SrEcIAL SOHOOLS —
J.-3. Allowances, hovroraris, ctc.—
Non-voled . . . . 2,800 2,300 126 946
(vin)
Govng::::n Box;noAx:r. T_Scnoou ,
Bupplies and Services (included in
subchead J.o4) . . e . 4,278 8,123 1,796 4244



204 Grant No. 18—Education—Transterred —conid.

ReviEW—concld.

Percentage of
saving as
Sub-hoads. Originad Ultimate Expenditure, compared with
Appro- A . Ultimate
priation, priation. Appropriation.
(vim) Rs. Rs. Rs.
GOVRENMRNT SPROIAL SCHOOLS—
MADRASAE—
Contract Contingencies (ineluded
in sub-head J.-6) . . - 8,661 7,807 6,843 123
(IX)
M. INsPECTION—
M..1. Pay of Officers ~
Non-voted . . . . 34,200 30,000 28,436 62

(X)
O. Miscellaneous . . . . 3,98,000 8,61,692 3,14,701 106
Financial Irregularity.

5. Utslisation of a grant for a purpose othsr than that for whick it was
spectfically sanctioned :—Since 1929 a sum of Rs. 1,162 is being annually
allotted by the Head of the Department to the Governing Body of a Madrussa
for the award of full or half-free boarderships and such other concessions as
may be decided by the Governing Body towards the remission of boarding
charges of deserving poor students reading in the institution,

The local audit of the accounts of the Madrassa for the year 1829-80,
disclosed that the Governing Body of the institution awarded out of the
amount so placed at their disposal, two full free boarderships at Rs. 8 p.m.
each and thirty-four half-free boarderships at Re. 1-8 each p.m. involving a
monthly expenditure of Rs. 67 during the session 1929, Thirty-eight
half-free boarderships at Re. 1-8 each p.m. were also similarly awarded by them
during the session 1930. Although therefore the amount of the award for
full or half-free boardership during the sessions 1929 and 1930, recoverable
from Gowernment, came to only Rs. 67 pm., a sum of Re. 96, equivalent
to the monthly share of the allotment of Rs. 1,152, was drawa every month
from the treasury, of which the aforesaid sum of Rs. 57 was distributed to
the students nccording to the award made by the Governing Body and the
balance viz. Rs 89 p.m. (or Rs. 468 a year) was added to the mess fund
“ for the general benefit of the boarders of the hostel ”, during each of the
above sessions. The grant was intended for helping poor deserving students
and it was irregular to credit the sum of Rs 488 to the mess fund during
each of the above years,

The matter was reported to Government who observed that the practioe
of payment of lump contribution to the mess fund was irregular. It is
understood that the practice has since been stopped.



Grant No. 18— Education—Transterred—concld,

205

Nore.—The following cascs of loss amounting to Rs, 2,000 woro writton off under orde-s of competent

authoritv,

Re.

Deprecintion of stores through normal causcs and fair wenr and tear

(conistiug of 6 items) . . . . . B f . . 016
Incidental loseos due to causes beyond contra] (eaussting of 39 jtems) . . 147
Tolal . 2,000
ANNEXURE.
L]
(Referred to in paragraph 3 of the Review).
Dudget 1089-30.  Actuals 1080-30. Budget 1930-31.  Actuals 1030 81,
Non-voted. Voted, Nog-voled. Voted. Non-woted. Voted. Non-voled. Vuted,

Rs. Rs, Ra, Ra.

Major Head 31.—Education— Transterred.
Pay of OMeers (Non-voted and Vot d).

Governn ent Arts Colleges .

Governmen t
Colleges,

Government Secondary Boheols

. 876,000 10,80,600 £,70,683 10,87,028
Trofe-slonsl  §4,200 1,73,000 $5,766 1,75,017
8,700 10,40,000 7,977 10,060,070
. 8,600 840,840 18,000 3,482,800
83,000 31,000 79,84¢ 81,512
. 30,400 780,000 23,040 7,97,340

Government 8pecfal Schaols
Direetfon e e

Inspectfm . . ., ,

Rs. s, Rs. Ra.

2,85,300 11,406,000 2,60,53d 10,73,770
05,600 1,90900 51,603 181,118

9,000 10,70,000 0,620 10,71,602

17,800 3,60,000 2,100 8,63,209
72,400 81,200 08,762 30,003
34,200 820,000 28,430 8,17,6°5

Total . ¢,99,400 34,866,440 ¢,79,610 34,98,83%

4,84,300 36,18,000

08,047 35,2798,

OGRAND TOTAL 80,065,840 89,73,443

41,02,300 89,36,034

XExvegs Rs. 7,608 or *10 per cent.

Saving Rs. 1,606,208 oF 4°05 per cent.



206 Grant No. 19—Moedioal.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
modifieation
Final Grant _ Aetual Exccss+ DY Te8ppro-  Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expoendi- Huxvlnu- riation,  unadjusted
priation. ture. E=: withdraws]l (+or—).
or
surrender,
1 3 8 ) b [
Major Head—* 32— Medical *’. Rs. Re, Rs. Res. Rs.

A.—MEDI0AL ESTABLISRMENT.
A-1—Reservod—Non-voted—
A-1—(1) Pay of Officers —
Rs.
0. . 44,000
8 (a)-10,850

The suving as compared with tho original eppropriation wag mainly due to (1) smaller ox-
penditure under * District Medical Establishment * (Rs. 12,647) owiwng to the posting of
medical officers on lower rates of pay in the excluded arca than was provided for and (2)
non-utilisation of the provision of Re. 1,600 under ¢ Rescrve Modical Subordinatos as no
modieal officer was on supernumerary dntq in Darjecling and Chittagong Hill Tracts. (V<de
items B und C(ii) of purugraph 7 of the Reviow,)

A-1—(2) Pay of Estublishment—

} 83,150 29,853  —3,207 -259 —-8,088

0. 8,120
} 9,900 9,668  —242 .. ~243
8. (5)1,780

The supplementary appropristion was sanctioned to meel udditional expendibure under
¢ Sub-Assistant Surgeons® owing to lenve arrangemonts,
A-1-~(3) Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. 6,050
6,550 6,327 +777 +259 +618
8. (c)=500 ) ,

Duc 1o lavger oxpenditare in March 1931 under travelling, house rent and othor allowunces

in the Dietrict Medical Establishment whbich could not bo forescen, The provision of

ts. 500 ur der “ Roserve Medical Subordinates ** was surrendered for the renson stated in the
note undor the sub-head A-1—(1).

A-1—(1) Supplies snd Servicos—

A-1—{4)(a)—Grants to dirponsaries
for the supply of medicines to

Government officers . . 580 580 vee
A-1~(4)(b)—Other Charges . 250 104 - 146 . — 146
Rs,

(a) =7,850 sanctioned on 16th Angust 1930,
~3,000 sanotioned on 31st March 1031,

10,85
(b) Banctioned on 818t March 1081,
Rs,

(6) =180 sanctioned on 16th August 1030,
=350 sanctioned on 24th February 1031,

=00



Grant No. 19—-Medical — eonid. 207

Net
Final Grant Actual "K:Odmo.“on i
Major Head and Bub-head. or Appu: Ex:o::al- BE.“;"“' "‘;(l‘: o]::-.o- L!ﬁ:l.lﬂl:::;
priation, ture. ving=. wfthdnwnl (+or=),
o
aurre;dor.
1 ] 3 4 8 [}
Major Head— 32—Medical *"— contd, Rs. Rs. s, Rs. Rs.
A.—MEDICAL ESTLBI.ISHHBNT-—CO»’J.
A-1-- Resorvod — Non-voted—concld.
A-1—(5) Contract Contingencies—
Rs.
O. . 400
} 20
8. (a)—50
A-1—(8) Other Contingoncies . 850 160 —190 + 10 —200
A-l.—-(7) Grants-in-aid, Contribu.
tions, cote. . . . . 767 +767 + 767

Reprosents contribution for passagos of two military officers in tcmporary civil employ,
The cxpenditare undor this head is uncertain.

For rounding . . . . 250 —260 —19) —240

A-2.—Transferred —
A-2(1).—Pay of Ufficors—

o. 1,63,000 ?
1,271,100  1,70,202 —898 s —898
8. (2)8,100 5
Supplementary appropriation was sanctioned under (1) “ Superintendence * (Rs. 6,012) to
meet ihe leave salary of an Indiar Modical Service Officer and under (2) *¢ Reserve Modical
Subordinates ” (Rs. 7,400) owing to an Indian Medical Berviee Officer Laving been placed on
genoral dnty at the Medical College, Calcutta, for an unvsually long period. A deduotion of
Ks. 6,912 was mado from the appropriation under * District Medicul Establishment ” in viow
of fewer Indian Medical Servico Officers having been actually employed durng the year,
(71de paragraph 5 of the Roview.)

Yoted . . . . . 3,6613 3,32,602 --33,428 —18,203 —15,185

Non-voled {

Due moinly to emullor cxpenditure under (1) * Distriot Mecdical Establishmont
(Re. 11,877) owing to (i) the uppointment of & junor officer as » Civil Surgeon in place of
u senior officer p vstud ne Persoual Assistant to the Surgeon Genersl and (ii) retiroment and
death and undor (2) “ Reserve Medical Subordinates” (Le. 21,712) owing to fewer medieal
othgers having actually porformed supernumerary duty during the year as a resslt of
dopletion of leave rusorve and stoppage of further recruitments,

A 2(2).—Pay of Establishment . 1,84,699 179802 —4,597 —507  —4,390
A-2(3).—Allowances, honoraria,

etc—
0. 15,000

Non-woitcd {
8. —2,4900(¢)

}12,100 7616 —445¢4 .. —4,484

(a) Sanctioned on 80th March 1031.
(b) Banotioned on S1st March 1081,

Rs.
(e) —700 sanctioned on 24th Februsary 1v3l,
—2,200 sanctioned on S1st Maich 1081,

—2,900

02



208 Grant No. 19—Medical—conid.

Not
modification

Finol Grant  Actual by reanpro- Remainder

Major Head and Sub head, or Appro-  Kxpondi.  JFEX0Ce8¢ ristion,  unadjusted
pristion, ture. saving—, o wal (+ or—).
or
surreuder,
1 e 3 4 B 6
Rs. Rs, Rs. Na. Rs,

Via,or Head—" 32—Medical *'—contd.
A.—MEDLICAL ESTABLIBUMENT—Eontd,
\-2—"I'ransferred—contd,

A-2(3).—Allowances, honoraria,
cte.—~oontd.

The originnl appropriation was reduced in view of smaller cxpenditure on travelling
allowance and cost of pnssages. The ultimate saving was due to smaller expenditure under
‘ District Medical Kstablishment* maiuly on account of cost of passages. (Fide pura-
graphs 6 and 7e(i) of the Review.)

Voted . . . . . 50,000 53,369 +3369 +3,304 +6b

Due to largcr expenditnre under (1) * District Medical Ketablishment * (Re. 6,760) mainly
on account of paymert of arrcar travelling allowances of cortain district officers, partly
ret off by smaller cxpenditnre under (2) “ Rescrve Medical Subordinates * (Re. 3,087) in
view of fewer Military Assistant Surgeons havii g been placed on supernumerary duty. Ibe
cxcers expenditure nader (1) remained uncovered to the extent of Rs. 114

A-2— (4) Eupplier and Services —
A-2—(4) (@) Grants to Dispen-

wsaries for the supply o f medi- -
cines to Government officers. 11,000 11,010 +10 .. +10

A-2—(4) (2) Other charges . 7,000 4,724 —2,276 —2,130 —146

Duc to smaller expenditure under “ Modical and Surgical 10quisites” in the district offices
owing to the purchase of fewer post-mosrtem instruments as u measure of retrenchmont.

A-3—(5) Contract Contingencies . ' 9,900 8,492 —1,408 —1,361 —47

Due to smaller expenditure under (1) * District Medical Establishment ” (Rs. 1,872)
owing to economy effected in view of financial stringency, partly counterbalanced by larger
expenditure under (2) * buperintendence > (Rs. 464) owing to advertiscment charges incurred
in connection with filling up certain vacancies.

A-2—(6) Other Contingencies 6,100 4,006 —2,00¢ —1913 —91

Mainly due to non-utilization of the provi-ion for replacing old aud unserviceable type.
writers in distiict offices and to enforcement of strict ccomomy in view of financia!
stringeney.

A-2—(7) Gronts-in-aid, Contribu-
tions, etc.—

Non-voted . . . . 8,000 2212 —788 ™ —788

The expenditure uuder this hoad is uncertain and no sccurate torocast is possiblo.

A-2—(8) Establishment charges
recoverable from other Govern-
aments, Departinents, ete. . —4,000 —4,828 —826 v —825

Due to larger recoverics from District Boards, Municipalities, etc., on account of pay of
Assistaut and Sub-Assirtunt Surgeous leat to them.



Orant No. 19— Medical—concld. 209

Net
Final Grant  Actual u;oalﬂontlon Remafad.
nal Gran otua y roapproo Remainder
Major Head and Enb-head, or Appro-  Expendl- SE:I‘::“: priation,  unadjusted
priation, tare, 8 =+ withdrawal (+ of =).

or
surrendor,
1 ] 3 4 8 []
Rs. Ras. Re. Rs, Ra.
Major Head—* 32— Medical *’—contd.
A.—~MEDI0AL KSTABLISHMFNT—Coneld,
A-2—Trunsforred—cowcid.
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . 600 e —509 e ~609
Voted . . . . . =32 +320 +320
B — Hoepitals and Dispensaries—
B-1 - Roscrved—
B.1—(1) Pay of Establishment—
Rs.
0. . 48,600",
Non-vofed g ; 44,820 40,641 + 1,721 +380 41,441
S. . (a)1,220

The additional appropriation which wes sarctioned in Fehinary and March 1931 to meet
excess expenditure under *¢ Sub-Assistant Surgeons ” in view of (1) emple

syment of Medical
Officers on highor pay and (2) lenve arrangements, proved considorably low zn’de paragraph 7
A (it) of the Reviow).

B-1—(2) Allowances, honoraria,
ote.~—
(O . 10,000
Non-voled - 9660 10,298 +648 +648
(9. .(b)— 5860
Due to larger expenditurs on travelling allowance. The expendilure in Maich 163t
proved largor than anticipated.

B-1-—(3) Su;yplies eud Services—

0. . 6,000

Noun-voled g } 4,320 3,558 —762 —369
8. (0)—1,65

—d403

Due to smaller expenditure under (1) «* Diet, clothing and bedding *> (Rs. 366) and under

(2) * Malical and snrgical requisites » (Rs. 2,076) owing mniuly to non-ufilisution in full of
the grant for outlying dispensaries in Darjeeling.

(a) Sunctionod on S1st March 19831,
Re

b) ~200 sanctioned on 2ith Februsry 181,
—160 sanctioned on Suth March 1931,

— 360

Rs.

{¢) —1,200 sanctioned on 24th Fubmnaalmll.
—2806 " 17th March 1931,
—106 " 24 ”» "

—1,880



Net
modifioation

Final Grant  Actnal by reappro- Remaindec

Excuss +
d Sub-head, di- fatlon, djusted
Majorlad and b hend R AR )
surrender.
1 2 8 [} ] (]
Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra. Rs.
Major Head —* 32—Medical *’~—rcontd.
B,—I108PITATS AND DISPENSARIES—
contd.
B-1—Reserved—coneld.
B-1—(4) Contract Contingen.
cies —~ . .
Ra.
0, . 6,100
Non-roled } 0,980 6,733 —247 -247
8. . . (a)880
B-1—(5) Other Contingencics—
Non-votcd o . . . 600 660 160 +79 —29
B.1 (6) Establishment charges
recoverable from other Govern-
ments, Departments, olc.—
Non-voted . . . . —6,800 —06,5840 —540 . —540

Due to larger recoveries from District Boards, Municipalitien, ete,, in the excluded area for
the pay of Assistant and Sub-Assistant Surgeons lent to thew,

B.1=(7) Grants to llospitals and
Dispensaries.

. 1,08,225
Non-rvoled 822 8125  —100 .. —100
8. (5)—1,00,000

The sun of Rs. 1,00,000 was surrendered owing to postponement of the payment of the
gruut lowards tho extension of the Victoria Hospital, Darjeeling.

Voted . . o . . 1,600 80,640 429,140 +29,140 e
The reappropriation was sanctioned for payment of non-rccurring grauts to the Eden

Sanitarium and Hospital, Darjeeling, to enuble the Managing Committee to meot outstanding
liubilities and {» keep open four beds in the institution.

For rounding—Non-voled -2 " +226 - + 220
Rs,
(a) 170 sauctioned on ﬁlut Januar; 1931

285 ” h March 193
105 ”» 24th )

1 mh ” ”»
880

Re,
) —40,000 sanotioned on 16th Augast 1930,
60,000 ” » 23nd December 1030,

——

~1,00,000



Grant No. 19—Meédical —conid, 211

Net
modification

Fioal Grant _Actual by reappro- Romainder

Major Head and Sub-head, Approe . Excems + od
A . U T A it N i
0!
-um:dur.
1 3 s 4 5 ]
Ra, Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs,
Major Head—* 32— Medical **—con/d.
B.~—HosPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—
contd.
B-2—7T'ransferred—
B-2—(1) Pay of Officers.
Rs. .
N ted {O. 85,000 . B
on-vole 79,100 66805 —23,205 -28,205
8. (a)—5,900 } ’ 5,80 (o

Savings ocourred under * Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries ” and were due to (1)
certain posts of I.M.8. Resident Medical (fficer in the Medicnl College Hospitals having
remained vacant throughout the year or for a greater pmt of the year and (2) n gontrart
officer, whose pay was votable, having taken charge of the dutis of the 2nd Resident Medical
gﬂi(_:er 1;\ the Presidoncy General Hugpital in January 1981, (Vide paragraphs 4 and 5 of the

eview.

Voted . . . . . 8,10,000 2,04881 ~15,189 ~—15,684 +516

The raving as compared with the original appiopriation was due to smaller expenditure
under (1) * Mufassal Hospitals and Dispensaries "’ (Rs. 18,176) owing maiuly to the cmploy-
ment of medical officers on less pay than was provided for and undor (2) * Presidency
Hospitals and Dispensaries” (Re, 1,993). A sum of Rs. 4,100 was ro-appropriated from (2)
on the 11th March 1931 in anticipation of savings due to the posting of two junior Assistant
Surgeons in tho Prosidency Genernl Hospital in place of iwo IM.D. Oflicers, but the actual
gpezn(llggm exceeded the expectation und the saviug was converted iuto an exccss of

. 2,107,

B-2—(2) Pay of Establishment . 8,64473 341,380 -—13,084¢ -—11,180 —1,904

'The bulk of the saving (Rs. 12,662) accrued in Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries due
mainly to (1) entertainment of smallor temporary staff in the Campbell Hospital as the pre-
valance of epidemics was lers than in previous years, (2) late employment of the additional
staff snnctionad on the 12th June 1930 for the Prosidency Goneral Hospital and (8) less
expenditure undor “ Sub-Assistant Surgeons ’’ as medical officers on lower pay were employed.

B-2—(8) Allowances, honoraria, ctc.

0. 5,800
Non-voted } 800 152 -648 .. —648
8. (6)—4,500

The original sppropriation was reduced in view of (1) non-utilisation of the provision of
Rs. 1,600 for travelling allowance under “ Presidency Hospituls and Dispensaries” as there
was no wove of I1.M.8. officers and (2) smaller expenditnre under * Cost of pursages®. 'I'he
ultimate saving was mainly due to a certain amount having been carmarked for an officer on
account of his deputation to the Lucknow University which, however, was not sanctioned
within the year, (Vide paragraph 5 of the Review,)

(a) Banctioned on 31st March 1931,
() Banotioned on 24th February 1931,



212 Grant No. 19—Medical—conid.

Net
modlﬂ:ltinn
Masor Hoad and bl ¥inal Grant nAemL ” + by reappro- u ;ﬁ«'ﬁ':::»ﬁ“
ajor Hand and Bub-head. o;r?.p n, ture, Baving —° '\:nluln;ul (+o0r =)
[
unrro:dor.
1 2 8 4 1] L]
Ras. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head—* 32 — Medical *"—contd.,
B.~IORPITALS AND DISPENSARIEN—
contd,
B-2—Travsferred— contd.
h-z——(a) Allowances, honoraria, éte, .
Voted . . . f . 87,0600 07,636 +36 + 1,329 —=1.203

The vkeoss was due t) larger expenditure ui der teavelling allowanco in Presifency I[o~pi(.a|~l
and Disponsaries (Rs. 1,717) sud in Mofussil Hospitals and Dispensar es (Ra. 2,7L1) owing
n ainly to enhanced number of court attendance, partly set off by smaller expenditure undcr
heuse ront and other allowauvces (Its, 4,392). The excess cxpenditare under “ Presidency
Ho-~pitals and Dispensaries '’ remained ancovered to the extent of Ru. 817.

B-2—(4) Supplies and Servicos . . 7,168,120 745330 429,210 +26,796 42,414

There was lorgoer expenditare in (1) Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries (Rs. 26,115)
mainly dne to low provision under  Diet, bodding and clothing * and * Medical and surgieal
requisitrs *”*  (Re. 13,390) mid to peplacement of the refrigorativg plant st Pre-idency
(ienoral Hospital \Rs. 16,730), partly set off by smaller oxpenditure nnder “ Cu-toms duty en
ilnported stores ” (R4. 8,766).  Larger expenditure was nlso incurred in (2) Mof ussil Hospitals
amd Dispansniies (Rs. 2,795) chicfly on diet, bedding and clothing owing to an increuse in the
numbcr of patients. The exce s oxpenditure under (2) remnined nneovered to the cxten* of
Rs. 2,415,  (Vide paragraph 7A(i) of the Review,)

12—(3) Coutract Contingemcies . 4,23,720 3,98,088 =-—25,632 —18,iC6 7,127

Due to smaller expenditure mainly in Presidoucy Hospitals and Dispensuiies (Rs, 24,221)
in view of observancy of strict economy, specially in the Medieal College Hospitals,

B-2—(6) Other Continzoncies . . 1,37,980 1,26806 —11,174 —10,008 —1,160

Due to smaller expenditare in Presidency Hospitala and Dispenssrice (Rs. 11,549) mainly
under (1) * Rents, ratcs ard tares”” owing to exemption from payment of the occupier’s
shaic of taxes for the Albert Victor Hospital for Lepers und under (2) ¢ Other non-contract
chnrgzes ”* g8 o result of economy. The suving was partly counterbalanced by Invger expendi-
ture in Mufaseil Hoepitals and Dispeusaries (Rs. 375), which was covered by reappropriation,

B.2—(7) Grants-in-aid, Cuntribations,
ete.—

Nowrotel .« « . o 2000 620 —1,579 —1,879
Fide note under A+2 (7
B2—(8) Estublichment charges re-
coverable from other Governments,
Departwments, ete. . . . —050,630 -—50,852 —322 o - 823

The credit represents recoveries fiom District Beards, Munic'palitie-, cte., sn tof
the juy of Assistant and Sub-Assistant Surgeous lent to them, ¢ e, (e oh hecomit




Grant No. 19— Medical—contd. 313

Net
moditieation
by roappro- Remainder
priation,  anadjusted

Final Grant _Aoctual
Mnjnr Head and Sabshead, .or Appro-  Kxpendi- E:“""‘

priation, ture. ViNZ—.  withdrawal (+ oF —).
or
sarrender.
1 ] 8 ¢ 5 8
Rs. Ra, Ra. Rs, Rs.

Majer Head 32 —Medical "—contd.

B.—Ho8pITA1LS AND DISPENSARIRE—
coneld,

B-2—Transforred — ooucld.

B-2—(9) Grunts to Hospitals and Dise
ponsaris . . . . . 98,621 230,317 —1,51,304 —1,26,806 24,499

Mninly due to non-utilisation of (1) the grants of Re. 70,000 for the oxtension of the
Sadar Hospital Building at Comilla and Rs. 60,400 for the Calcutts Medical Institute in
view of postponemont og expenditure not considered essontinl and of (2) tho ** Euerzuncy
Grant ”* of ls. 14,000 as no expenditure was required for any emergout purposes.

For 1ounding —
Non-voted . . . . —300 e + 300 e + 800
Voted ) . L] . . —484 . + 484 Yy + 484

C.—Grants for Medical Purposes—
C-1.—Reserved . . . . . 7.000 6:000 —2,('00 ey —2,000

Due to less paymont of grart to the State Medical Faculty, Bengal, und the Bongal
Council of Medical Registration,

(3.2 —Transferred . . . . 302000 217,5i4 —B4,486 —B82,300 —2,186

Mainly due to postponement of payment of n grant of Re. 1,00,000 to Jutiya Ayurbijuan
Pariohm{uud non-payment of a grant of Ks. 7,800 to Countess Dnfferin Fund, partly set oft
by payment of n supplomentiary grant of Ra. 26,000 to the Calcutta Hospital Nurses’
Tuetitute.

D.—Mebicar Cornecn AND SOROOT .

D-1.—Pay of Oficeis—
: Rs.
0. 3,09,000 .

Non- voled . {
S.(@) —1,600 .

} 3,027,600 2,39,906 —067,595 o ~-67,695

Mauinly dne to smaller expenditure in (1) the fichool of Tropical Medicive and Hygiene
Institate, Calcutta (Re. 36,657) owirg to an Indian Medicsl fervice Ofticer having been on
the Drug Enquiry Committee for about six mouths aund tho post of the Profeesor of Tio-
pical Mcdicine having remained vacant thronghout the yoar and in (2) other medical schools
(Rs, 27,8562) owing to a voted officer having been posted as Superintendent of the Campbell
Medical School. qi‘he provison proved tro high (vide pnragraphs 4 and 8 of the Review).

Voted . . . . . 5,33,548 5,493,127 49,679 -+13,852 —3,273

Tho excess was due to larger cxpenditare nuder (1) “ Medical College® (Re. 9,373)
owing to the appointment of a voted offiecr as officiating Profcasor of Oplithalmic Surgery
and under (2) “ Other Mcdical Schools® (s, 10,747) owing to tbe appointment of n yoted
officer as oficintivg Superintendent of the Campbell Mcdicsl fchool and Hospital, partly
ret off by swailer experdituie under (3) ‘¢ School of Trojical Mediciuo and Hygiene Insti-
tute ”’ (Rs. 4,471) owir.g mainly fo an officer having gone on leave out of India.

(s) Sanctioned on 18th March 1031,



214 Grant No. 19—Medical—contd.

Net
Final Grant  Aetual E n;:),d :-n-:.um?:- Remalnder
* M jor Tead and Bub-head, or Appro-  Expend!- s."'?:f:j. risfion,  unadjusted
priation, ture, withdrawal (4 or =),
snrrg:\der.
1 2 ] 4 [ (]
R, Rs, Re, Rs. Rs.

Major Head—* 32—Medical ’—contd.

D.—MEpicaL COLLRGE AND Scroorns
—conld.

D-2.—Pay of Kstablishment—
Ra.

0. 93,022 .
} 93,023 87,028 —§,096 —2,760 —3,236

8. (a)1 .

The token grant was obtained in connection with the opening of a new wnedieal school at
Chittagong from lst July 1030, The bulk of the saving was due to smaller expenditure
under (1) “ Medical College’ (Ks, 3,1566) owing mainly to the extra provision on account
of reorgunisation of College staff not having heen requited ; and under (2) * Other Medical
Schools ** (Rs. 2,491) owing to the provision for the Jalpaiguri Medical School and for the
incressed clerieal staff for the Campbell and the Dacea Medical Schools uot having been
required in full,

D-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Rs,
o. 8,900
Non-voted { } 31,250 81,698 4448 ... 4443
8. (b)—23,650

A supplementary appropriation of Re. 6,463 was obtained under (1) “Mcdical College™
mainly on sccount of the house allowance of the Priveipal, which was sanctioned after the
budget for 1930-31 Lad bcen passed  Deductions amonnting to Rs. 9,113 were msde from
the provision under (2) “ Other Medlcal Schools” (Rs. 400) and under (8) “Bchool of
Tropical Medicine and Hygieno Institute’ (Rs. 8,718) owing to the renson stated nuder
D-1. Non-vofed. There was an ultimate excess of Rs. £88 under (1) owing to larger
tl'{xpemht,nre on cost of passages which was not Fforesven. (Pide paragraph 6 of the

eview,

Voted . . e« o« 89,120 33,607 —b,613 —8,846 —1,767

There was smaller expendituze in the *“School of Tropical Medicine and Hygiene
Institute ’ (Rs. 9,664) due to (2) non-utilisation of the provision for cost of pnssages
(Rs. 3,800{; (8) non-diawal of non-practising allonance at Rs. 6§00 a month for about
six wonths by an officer who was on leave out of India and (c) non-drawal of the allowance
at Rs. 300 8 month by the Professor of Public Health who was allowed to draw a consoli-
Cated rate of pay from the Public Health Department. The saving was partly set off by
larger expenhiture in the Medical College (Rs. 672) due to the payment o tras elling
sllowance of an officer transferred from Mymensingh and in * Other Medical Schools®”
(Rs. 3,269) owing wainly to increased travelling allowance drawn for (:) the members of
the Selection Boards of $he several Medical Schools, and on acconnt of (s5) the opening of two
Medienl Schools at Jalpaiguri and Chittagong snd (i) transfers of medieai ofticers,

(a) Token grant voted by the Legislature in August 1930 sessions,

Rs.
) 1,600 sanctioned on 12th Maroh 1981,
—£150  , , 24th February 1081

—2,060



Grant No. 19—Medical—contd, 215

Not
¥inal QG Actual llrlladm““on B ind
nal Grant clua 2 reappro-~ woainder
Mnjor Head and Sub-Head. or Appro-  Expeudis s"‘:"l:l'“' ’prhr on, unadjusted
priation, ture, VINE=  withdrawal (t or —,)
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 [ []
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Res,

Major Head—* 32—Maedical *'—contd.
D.—~Mzn10AL COLLEGR AND SOHOOLS --concld.
D-4.—Supplics and Services . 1,17,787 1,14,632 —38,165 +1,9860 —5,114

The net modification was the result of (i) additions amounting to Rs. 7,610 under
“Medical College ” due to roplacement of old and worn-out apparatus snd purclase of
microscopes and (§2) deductions amounting to Re. 5,661 under (1) ® rchool of Tropical
Modicive » (Rs. 1,600) due muiuly to swaller exponditure on customs duty on iwported
storos and under (2) ¢ Other Medica. Schools > (Rs. 4,151) duc mainly to less expenditure on
account of transport of dead bodior from Calcutia to Dacca and Mymensingh. Thoe excess
oxpenditure under * Medical College * remained uncovered to the extent of Rs. 394.

D-5.—Contract Contingenciecs . 50,116 79,228 —838 —b83 - 305
D=6.—Othcr Contingencies . 87,258 77,000 —10,268 .—8,360 —1,808

The bulk of the saving occurred umder “ Medicul College™ (Rs. 8,392) due partly to
less exponditure on jaccount of rents, rates and taxes for the messes attached to the College
aud partly to obsorvauce of strict economy.

D-7.,~Qrantg=in-aid, Contributions,

oto,—

Non-votd . . . . 8,000 2,400 —G0Y -—0600

Vide noto undor A.-2 (7).

D-8.— Establishment charges re-
coverable from other Govern-
wents, Departments, etc. . —4,601 —4,601 vee —4,601

Represents recoverics from othor Governwents on account of training of studeuts (vide
paragraph 7¢e) of the Roport).

For roundiug—
Non-voled . . o . 100 soe —100 s - 100
Voted . . . . —861 . + 861 s + 861

E.—MextaL HosriTaL—
I'ransferred—
E-1.—Pay of Officers—
Non-voted . . . 600 663 —d37 . —387
Voted . . . . 6,100 6,300  +1,200 +1,300 "
Due to appointmnent of an officer on a higher rate of pay than provided for,
E-2.—Pay of Establishment . 3,660 3,788 +139 +160 -21



Grant No. 19—Medical—contd.

215
Net
Final Grant Actual ':y"dlmmm‘ Remainder
Teappro- " e
Msjor Head and Sub-head . or Appro-  Rzpendi- BE’I“‘"' prinl‘o‘u’n, nnadiuuo:.l
priation. ture, aving=.  withdrawal (+ or—).
o
snnel;lder.
1 3 3 4 b 6
Rs. Ra, Rs, Re, Rs,
Major Head * 32—Medical "’ contd.
K.—MEeNTAL HoBPITAL—COR/d.
Transferred——conold
K-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Non-voted . . . . 200 263 —147 ohe —7dr
Voted ... 1,060 1,473 +413 +330 ~83

Due to larger expendituro on travelling allowance of members attending the mecting of
the Managing Committee of the Indian Mental Hospital at Ranchi.

E-4.—Supplies and Setviies . 3,300 1612 —1,788 —1,670 —118

Mainly dune to smaller expenditure on dict, bedding and clothing as the number of patients
treated was less than in previous years.

F-5.—Contract Cutingencics . 6,300 4,772 —528 — 400 —128
E-8.—~ Other Coutingencies . 1,630 2,572 ~—458 —415 —43
E-7.—katublishmout charges

payable to other Govermnents,
Depurtments, ete.—

Rs,
0. 2,50 000
Non-voted g ;2.30,000 227,065  —2,935 . —2,085
8.(a) —20,000

The original appropristion was rduced fn viow of smaller payn ent fo the Governmcut of
Bihar snd Orissa on account of cost of tho European Menta) Hospital at Ranchi. The
ostimate, which was based on tho ruggest ons of the Bibar and Orissa Government, was
high (péde puragraph @ of the Review),

Vuted . . . . . 4|651660 4,13.388 - 53,172 —28,080 —24,092

The share of the cost of the Tndinn Mental Ho-pital at Ranchi paid to the Government of
Bihar and Orissa provid lower thun autidijated; eide alsorote under E-7  Non-voted
and purngraphs 6 and 7 C(iii) of the Review),

F.—CHEMI0AT. EXsMINER—
Tiansferred—
S 0. 26,000
Now-voled 25,600 879 —24720 ... —2479
(8  —a00
A voted officer acted ns Chenical Examiner for almost the wlole of tne yoar wherens pro-

vision was mnde for a non.voled cfficer wl o proceeded on leaveo out of India from 21st Febs
ruary 1930, (Vide pmagraphs 4 and B of the Roview )

(@) Sanctioned on 10th Febiuary 1031,
) » {4th ”» »



Grant No. 19— Medical—contd. 217

Not
modification
Final Grant Actual Excews4+ DY reappro- Remaindor
Major Head and Bub-head, or-Appro-  Expendi- 80:‘“ vt riation, unadjusted
priation. ture, 8= withdrawal (+ or—).
or
rurrondor,
b ] 3 ¢ ] 6
Rs. Ra, Ru. Ry, Ry

Major Heal * 32-—Medical *"—councid
F.—CHEMICAL KX \MI1NER—ConC/d.

Transferred —concld,
Vated . . . . . B3U0U 63,242 +10,243 +11,376 —1,133

The excess was due to larger expenditure mainly under “ Pay of Officers * (Rs. 8,695) and
under * Allowances, honoraria, ete. *’ (Ra 1,500 owing to the roasons stated under ¥,
Non-rofed, .

G.—CoBT OF STORKS PUROHASED IN
ENGLAND -

Transferred . . . 88,000 73,479 —14,521 —14,32) —201
Baving due to reduction in prices.

H.—Loss op GAIN 8Y KXCHANGE—
Tran«erred . . . . 950 + 950 + 050

No provision was made to cover the charge which was due to flactuations in the rate of
exchange.

For rounding ~

Non-yoted . . . . 500 —500 ‘e —3500
Yoted . . . . — 500 + 500 . + 500
Total—
Reserved —
0. 2,28,000
Non-voted 1,18420 1,116,834 —1,686 ves —1,586
8. —1,09,68

Voted . .. . . . 8500 35640 +27,140 +29,140 —2,000
Transferred —

0. 8,97,
Non-voled 8,67,250 7,40,466 —1,26,794 vor - 1,26,794
S’. —29'750

(0. 48,560,499
Voted 48,50,600 44,61,817 —2,48,683 —2,89,815 ~08,568
8, 1

ToraL GuaNt No. 19—

0. 11,25,000
Non-votel 9,85,670 8,557,290 —1,28,380 wes  =-1,88,380
S, —1,39,330

0. 48,58,099
Voted . gs 48,569,000 44,07.457 — 3,601,643 —2,60,6756 —1,00,868
X ]




218 Grant No. 19-—Medioal—contd.

REVIEW,

1. The nou-voted expenditure under the different ‘sub-heads subordinate
to “ A—Medical Establishinent—A-1 Reserved >’ and * B—Ilospitals and
Dispensarics—DB-1 Reserved ” relates to the excluded areas of Darjeeling
and Chittagong Hill Tracts, )

Administration of Grant.

2. The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the
original and the ultimate appropriation in the year under report and the
preceding two years are shown below :—

Percentsge of saving
as compared with

Grant .
Ultimate . . A

Yeoar. votedby o ropria- Expendi- 76 0ng N
tho tion ture, voted b Ultimate
Council, g the y appropria-

Oouncil.  tiome

Voted. Rs, Ras. Rs,

1028-29 . . . . . 4891,000 48,900,860 45,26,346 74 74
1039-30 . . . . . 49,61,000  49,60,420 47,20,882 48 48
1930-31 . . . . . 48,60,000 45,8326 44,97,457 74 2:2
Porcontage of saving

ns compared with

Original ~ Ultimate 2. A

sppropria- appropria- "‘xé::r:;d" ~ o

Your. tion, tion, ‘ Original  Ultimato
appropria- approprias

. tion. tion.

Non-voted. Rs. Rs, Rs.

1928-20 . . . . « 11,15000 11,15,000 10,55,356 53 53
1929-30 . . . . . 11,25,000 11,265,671 9,15,859 186 186
1930-31 . . . . . 11,26000 9,85,670 8,57,290 238 13:0

8. The large saving in the year under report was due mainly to
curtailment of expenditure and postponement of all expenditure not considered
essential in view of financial stringency. Excluding Re. 37,000 surrendered
from the provision under “ Mental Huspital >’ on account of smaller contribu-
tion paid to the Government of Bibar and Orissa towards the maintenanco
of the Mental Hospitals at Ranchi, savings te the extent of Res. 3,863,175
were surrendered from the budget provision of Rs. 59,83,899 under this
Grant in pursuance of the orders of Government for curtailment of expendi-
ture. The savings accrued mainly under the sub-heads B-1(7) Non-woted
(Rs. 1,00,100), B-2 (9) (Rs. 1,51,304), C-2 (Rs. 84,486), D-1 Non-voted
(Re. 69,093) and E-7 (Rs. 75,107),



Grant No, 19—Medical—conid. 219

Review—contd.

4. Compared with the year 1929-30, marked immprovement is noticeable
in the year under report as regards control over voted expenditare. However,
there is room for improvement in respeet of the control over non-vofed expendi-
ture, though the position is slightly better than that in the preceding year.
'The bulk of the ultimate saving of Rs. 1,928,380 in the non-voted appropriation
ocourred under “ Pay of officers ”’ as shewn below :—

(s) Rs. 22,205 under B-2 (1), (¢5) Rs. 67,695 under D-1 and
(¢¢2) Rs. 23,721 included in the sub-bead T,

The circumstances in which it was not possible to surrender the
savings may perhaps be investigated.

6. Asin the preceding year, the original estimate for the year under
report in respect of nom-vofed expenditure under “Pay of officers ” and
“ Allowances, honoraria, etc.” in the Transferred side of the budget proved
excessive. Figures in respect of both non-wvoled and voted expenditure are
given below :—

-

Porcontago of
—_ Origiual estimate.  Expondituro. saving (—)

or
Excess ( + ).

Pay of officers®=—

Re. Rs,
1929-30 , . . . 6,78,800 5,40,009 —20°4
Noan-vule
1030-31 . . . . 5,82,200 4,68,441 —195
192980 . . . . 11,73,006 11,78,330 03
Voted
08081 . . . . 12,39,468 12,10,345 —23
Allowanccs, honoraria, oto.%—
192980 . . . . 64,860 43,478 —345
Non-voted
(93081 . . . . 66,000 39,371 —29'8
(1920-30 « . . . 1,864,010 1,50,329 —_4
Voted
(103031 N . . 1,687,780 1,07,485 —2

6. From the statement below, it will be seen that the original provision
under the sub<head “ E—Mental Hospital—E-7, Establishment charges pay-
able to other Governments, Departments, etc. ” on account of contribution
payable to the Government of Bihar and Orissa towards the two Menta}
Hospitals at Ranchi was, as in the previous years, far in excess of actual
requirements.

Original provision. Expenditare. Percentage of suving.

Year. A A —
Non-voted. Voted.® Non-voted. Voted, © Now-woted. Voted. "

Ras. Rs. Re. Rs.
192930 . .« . 251000 b5,60000 199866 4,95614 203 114
103U-31 . . . 250000 4,65,660 2,27,065 4,13,388 91 113

* Far debaila vide Amnexure.



220 Grant No. 19—Medical —ooneld.

REeview —contd.

1t was eaplained at one of the meelings of the Public Accounts Come
mittee in August 1931 that under the existing arrangement with {he Bihar and
Orissa Government, the Bengal Government paid 75 per cent. of the cost of
the maintenance of the Ranchi Mental Hospital and that the Bibar and Orissa
Government had heen asked to endeavour to make more accurate estimates.
The estimate for voted expenditure for the curmrent year (1931-32) under
this sub-head has been placed at a lower figure, that is, Rs, 4,530,000, the cffect
of which will bo observed in the next Appropriation Report,

7, The following caeen are brought to notice: —

A,
Cases wu whick the re-approgriation proved low.

(/) Hspitals and Dispensaries—Mufassal Hospitals and Di- pensaries—
Tyansferred—Supplies and services—voted (included in sub-head B-2 (4)).

Origi1 al ep) roprintion. Fajenditure, Net modificat'on, Ultin ate cacess.
Ra Ra, Rs. Us.
806,000 88,795 + 360 2,146

The 1eappropriation of Rs. 350 proved low in view of the ultimate excees
of Re. 2,446, It may be investigated whether additional appropriation could
not be obtained to cover the excess.

(¢/) Mufassal Hospitals and Dispensarics—Reserved—Pay of Estublish-
ment—Non-voted (Vide sub-head B-1 (1%)).

Original appropintion. Expenditure. Net modification, Ultimate excess.
Rs. Ras. Rs, Rs.
43,600 46,641 . +1,600 1,441

The re-appropriation of Rs. 1,500 proved lew in view of the ultimate
excess under this sub-head,

B.

Case n which the original appropriation sn the year under report proved
too high. (VFor facility of comparisonyielevant figures for the previous year
are given Lelow.)

Medical establishinent—District Medical Establishment— Rescrved—Pay
of officers— Non-voted (included in sub-head A-1 (1)%).

FPercentage of

Year. Original appro- Expenditure.  saving (—)
priation. or
Exoess (+ ).
Rs. i8,
1929-30 . . . . . . . 80,700 85,025 +14
’. 'l . . . ‘2” ”,858 '—29'7

1930-31 . .

*Relstea tQ the gxcluded ares,



Grant No. 19—Medical—contd. 221

REVIEW—conid,
C.

Cases in which’ the ultimate appropriation proved too high. (For facility
of comparison, relevant figures for the previous year are given below).

Ultimate a Percentage
Year, approe Kxpendi- of

priation. fure. saving
Rs. Rs.
(f) Medical Establishment—Transferred.
District Medical Establishment—Allowanges,
honoraria, etc.—Non-voted (included in sub- ( 1928-30 11,800 4,915 62
head A-2 (3)) . e e e g
1980-31 10,630 5,988 4347
(%) Medical Establishment—
Reservod—
Di-gict Medical Establishment—Pay of 1920-30 35,500 36,026 13
oflicers . . . . . .

Non-voted (included in sub-head A-1(1)* . L 1930-31 39,241 20,853 74

() E. Mental Hospital—
Transferred ., . . . . . { 192080 5056350 495614 109

E.-7. Fstablishment charges payable to other L
Governments, Departments, ete., voted . 1980-31 4,87,480 4,13,388 56

a {lt may be investigated whether the large savings could not be surren-
ered.

Nore.—The following cases of loss amounting to Rs. 2,674 were written off under orders of
competent uuthority s—

Rs.

Depreciation of stores through normal causes aud fair wear and tear
(consisting of 1 itom) . o . . . . . . 428

Incidental loss due to causes beyond control (consisting of 4 items) o 2,080
Physical loss of cash duc to theft (consisting of }item) . . . 116

mi—

TorAL « 2,074

* Relates to the o—mlud«l arcune




222 Grant No. 19—Medical—oonid.
ANNEXURE.
(Referred to sn paragraph 5 of the Review.)
82.—Medical --Traunsferred.
Yo Pyl R ———
Rs Rs.
Pay of officers—Non-voted.
A-2(1) . . o 2,24,000 1,62,671 .
B-2(1) o . o 93,000 77,985
192930 . { Dl . . ‘v . 83280 284571
ElL . . . . 600 568
Included in F. . . 29,400 24,011
Totsl ., 678809 540,009 —204
A2(1) . . . 163000 @ 1,70,%3
B-2(1) o . . 86,000 656,893
1930-81 o D1 . . . . 3,09,000 2,39,905
E1 . . . . 600 563
\ Included in F. . o 24,600 879
Total . 582,20 468444 —193
Puay qof officers - Voted.
1920-30 A2l) . . . 876000 8180641
B 2(1) « e« . BITA00 298142
DL . . . . 488280 6531788
E1 ., . . e 6,400 6,671
Included in F. . e 24,726 22,088
Total . 11,73,006  11,73,330 + 03
A-2(1) . . . 8,66,120 8,32,692
J B2l) . . . 810000 294,881
1980-31 D1 . . . . 533548  B,43,137
t . . . o 8,100 6,300
Included in ¥ . . 24,700 83,395
Total , 12,89,468  12,10,345 —29




Grant No. 19—Medical—concld. 223

ANNEXURE—concld.
¥ Rnler:mxo to lnl;bcads Orlginal a Porcen
ear, in the ti B iture. savin
A cgg::é):’ ion cstimate. xponditure. p “ge' .9
Rs. Rs,
Allowances, honoraria, ets.=Non-voted.
A-2(3) . . 16,300 5,685
B-2(8) . . . 5,300 1,263
1929-30 . e D8 . . . . 41,000 33,240
E-3 . . . . 400 140
Included in F . . 1,860 3,800
Total 64,860 42,478 —345
A23) . . . 15,000 7,616
B23) . . . 5,300 162
1930-31 . . D8 . . . o 33,900 81,250
l E°3 . L] [ . 400 253
Included in F . . 1,400 e
Total . 66,000 89,271 —20'8

Allowances, honoraria, otc.—Voted.

A.2(8) . . . 51,100 47,780
. B:2(8) . e 71,500 64,054
1929-30 ..

l 0-3 . . . . 30,600 35,022
L E3 ., . . . 810 1,873
Total . 1,564,010 1,560,329 -2'4
f A2® . . . 50,000 53,360
B2®) . . . 67,60 67,636
1930-31 . . D3 ., . o . 39,120 33,607
ES3 . .« .« . 1,060 1,473
Included in F . . e 1,600
Tohl . 1 ,57 ,780 1;57,“ - '2

r2



224 Grant No. 20—Public Health.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Yival Grant  Actaal Excoss+ modification Romainder
Major Head and Sub- head, or Appro-  Expendi- g o e by reappro- unadjusted
priation, ture, - priation, (+ or =).
withdrawal
or
surrender,
1 ] 3 4 ] e
Major Head *‘33—Public Health.”
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A,—Puprio Heaurn EsTaBLIsT-
MENT,
A-1—Roeserved—Non-voted -

A-1(1)~Director of Public Health—
A-1(1) (a) Pay of Establishment . 4,804 4,567 ~327 ~+130 —197
A-I(1) (3) Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Re.
0. . . . . 3,680

g 4680 4820  +140 . +140
8.6) « . ., . 1,000

The supplementary appropriation was sanctionod to weet the excess expenditare on account

of travelling allowances of the vaccination establishment, especially in the Chittagong Hill
Tracts, but it proved slightly low.

A-1(1)(c)—Supplies and Sorvices—

A-1 (1) (6) (©)—Contribution towards
the pay of Health Officers and Sani.
tary Inspectore—

0. . . . . 3.000

} 2,450 2,643 +193 + 193
8(a) . . . . =550

The original appropriation was reduced in view of the appointmont of a Health Officer in
the Darjeeling Municipality during 1930-81 on lower pay than estimated. The reduetion
of Rs. 550 which was made cn the basis of the requirements intimated by the Deputy Com-
missioner provei slightly high.

A-1(1) () (¢¢)—Other charges . . 150 150 eoe vs oo
A-1 (1) (d) Contract contingencies . 180 150 o
A-1 (1) (e) Other contingencies . 890 830 +30 + 130 —100
For rounding . . . . . —174 +174 e +174
A-1 (2) Chief Engincer, Public Heslth

Department.
A-1(2) (a) Pay of Establishment . 4,932 4,982 coe ol

honoraris, etc. .

Ael (2) (5) Allowances, S 0. 500} 2 50 y
668 694 + + —
(8. (2) 168

(a) Sanctioned on the 81st March 1931,
(b) Sanctioned on the 30th October 1930,



Grant No. 20—Public Health—conid.

225
Net
Final Grant  Actual gl’o('l‘lll;;t::.n Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. A E j. [Excess + j
¢ o;rmgm :md Baving —. mi‘ﬁ'»‘.".ﬁr (‘l -:-‘.:i'm:‘).d
lurr:;dor.
1 ] 3 . (1 [
Rs. Ra. Re, Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 33—Public Health **
—contd.
A.—PusLio HeaLTH ESTADLISHMENT
—contd.,
A.1l.—Reserved—Non-voted—concld.
A-1 (2) Clief Engiucer, Public Health
Department—aoncld.
A-1 (2) (¢) Contingencies—
0. 1.24’0}
1,860 1,840 —120 - 50 70
8. (a) 120 '
For rounding . . . . e 328 i —828 . - 328
A-2.—Trausferred,

A.2 (1) Director of Public Health,

A-2 (1) (a) Pay of Officers 1,45,000 1,48,366 +3,356  + 3,000 +358

Due to leave arrangements for which no provision was made in the budget. The
reeppropristion proved slightly low.

A 2 (1) (3) Pay of Establishmect . 1,64,160 1,54,636 +466

+ 466
Due to leave arrangements.

A-2 (1) (¢) Allowances, honoraria, eto, 45,343

66,743 —21,399

In view of stringent orders of Government issned during the
tion tours of officers were considorably curtailed sud a sum o

‘yonr to offect economy, inspec
Rs. 29,928 only was incurred,

--21,050
from the provision of Rs. 50,900 for travelling allowance against which an expenditure of

— 349

Rs. 20,900 was withdrawn
A+2 (1) (d) Supplies and Bervices—

A-2 (1) (2) (s) Contribution towards
the pay of Health Officers and
Sanitary Inspectors

74,000 80,610

+6,010
Due to certain local bodies having drawn their coutribution in March 1931, although
provision was made for the drawal ot contribution for the calendar yeur.

A-2 (§) (d) (i7) Othor charges

+6,610

. 21,089 18,651 —2,438 —1,889 —549
Due to smaller expenditure under (1) * Medical and surgical requisites » (Rs. 1,425) as

tbe scheme for the medical inspection of schools outside Calcutta was abandoned and under
(2) “ Customs duty ou imported stores’’ (Rs. 1,013).

(@) Sanctioned on the 30th October 1830,



226 Grant No. 20—Public Health—contd.

Net
odifieatio
Major Hoad sud Bul-head FotApbro-  Expaadi-  Exoom & E f'ﬁ:’}p': Taadyusted
‘ ;l;-hﬁg:: Taro, Saving =, Fiiirawal (+ or =)
nr::nder.
1 3 8 ¢ (1 [
Re. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
Major Head—* 33—Public Health "'—
contd,
A~PuBLi0 HRALTH ESTABLISHMENT
—voontd.
A-2,—Trangferred—oon?d.
A2 (1) Direotor ':if Public Health—
contd.
A-2 (1) (¢) Contract contingencies ., 14,050 13,488 —562 s —~b5582

* Due to observance of strict economy.
A-2 (1) (f) Other contingencies . « 86,300 32,077 —3,228 —300 —2,928
Tide note under A-3. (1) (&).
For rounding . . . . . =341 . +341 ves +341

A-2—(2) Chief Engiueor, Public
Health Department—

A-2—(2) (a) Pay of Officers—
Non-voted . . . . 22,282 28,220 -3 e -3
Voted . . . . . 09,190 08,743 —~447 =500 +53

A-3—(2) (2) Pay of Kstablish-
ment « « « « . 108881 98318 ~—70566 ~-7284  —331

Due to smaller expenditure on temporary establishment (Rs. 10,289) owing to postpone-
ment of oxpenditure on now works, pertly counterbalanced by larger expenditure of
Rs. 2,724 on acconnt of officiating arrangements in lcave vacancies.

A-2—(2) (¢) Allowances, honoraria,

ete.—
Rs.

. . 5,76
Non-voted 4,000 4,000 e et e
8 . (a)—-1,767

The original appropriation was reduced in view of non-drawal of house allowance by an
officer whose family did not reside with him.

Voted . . . . . 19,338 22,904 +3,6668 +1,627 +1,939

Due to larger expenditure under (1) house rent and other allowances (Rs. 1,671) mainly
on account of payment of house allowance of an officer not originally provided for and
under (2) cost of passages (Re. 1,978) which was not anticipated. The cxcess under (2)
remained uncovered.

—

Rea.
(a)—288 sanctioned on the 30th November 1930.
-1,479 ”» ”» 22nd December 1630,

-1,767



Grant No. 20-Pubuc Health—conid. 227

oditionts
m jon
Floal Grant _ Aotusl by reappro- Remainder
Major Head and Bub-head, A . Excess+ riatlo sted
o Tritlon, T Saving—, MG (0o,
-nrr:;da.
1 ] 3 ¢ [ [
Re. Re. Rs. Ra. Rs,
Major Head * 33—Public Health
—gontd,
A—PuBLioc HreALTE ESTABLISEMENT
—Oould.
A-2—Transferred—coneld.

A-2—(2) Chief Engiveer, Publie
Health Department—coneld.

A-2(2) (d) Contingencies . 10000 8344 -1656 =~1,000  —B86

Due to certain water works not having becn started as s resnlt of the orders of Government
for the postponement of new cxpenditare.

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . 1 ven -1 se -]
VOM . ° . . . —409 vee + 409 “ee +‘09
B.—(nants »or Pustic HeaLTn
Porroggs—
B-1—Resorved—Non-voted.
B-1—(1) Grants-in-aid towards Water
Works Schemes—
Re.
0. . . . 2,000
} 1,500 1,500 e e
8. . . o (a)y—h0o0
B-1—(2) Other fchemes—
0. . . . 16,000
} 11,718 11,718 e .
S. . . . (3)—4,282

Aguinst the budget provision of Rs. 14,00 for augmentation grant to the Darjeeling
District Board, a sum of Rs. 9,918 only was sanctioned. The balance was surrendered.

B-2—Transferred—

B-2—(1) Grante-in-aid towards Water
@ W?:rkl Schemes . . 441,000 3,234,718 ~1,16,282 -1,03450 -12,832

Doe mainly to general retrenchment of expenditure during ihe financial year, (Vide
Annoxure A).

.2:+(2) Grants-in-nid towards Sew-
S Z:nago‘é‘cieme:" .« 73,000 71778 ~1,221 - 600 ~T727

Vide Annexure A.
B-2—(3) Other Schemes . . 23,17,000 20,49,958 —2,67,042 ~2,62436 —4,000
Vide note under B-2—({1) and Annexure A,

foned on the 10th September 1930,
{g) Banctioned 0n X3¢ vond Febroary 191,



228 Grant No. 20— Public Health—contd.

Notumo«‘l’lﬂ-
Caf
Mojor Head and Bub-Head Grant or pend! e "ﬁ’f& Readiusted
elor Head and Bub-Head. Appropris- QT Baving.  Rhdwar (vor—).
tlon, - or surrene
der,
1 3 8 4 5 [
Re, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 33—Public Health ""—
oontd,
C.—EXPENSES IN CONNECTION WITH
EPIDEMIO DISEASES.
C-I—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . 1,000 760 —250 v —250
O-2—Transferred . . . . 360,000 298,48 —51,612 —b1,671 - 441

Out of the provision of Rs. 2,20,0( 0 under (1) “ Malaria cbarges,” Rs, 1,00,000 urder (2)
“Kala szar survey-charges' and Rs 30,0C0 under (8) ¢ Other epidemics-charges,”” Ra
10,000, Re. 12,000 and Re. 29,071 respectively were surrendered in view of curtailment of
expenditure and absenco of epidemics. There was, however, an ultimate excess of Rs. 488
under (1) due to fluctuations in the price of drugs, ote.

D.—BACTERIOLOGIOAL L ABORATORIES
~TRAMSFERRED.

Non-voted . . . . 4,000 1,471 —2,529 —2,529

Due mainly to an oficer having procerded on leave out of India from 29th July 1£30.
(Vide paragraph 3 of tho Review).

Voted . . . . . 1,06000 1,086,708 +798 42000 —1,202

The excess was due to larger expenditare under *“ Supplies and Services "’ under tho control
of the Director of Public Health, of which a sum of Rs, 578 remained uncovered. The
reappropriation of Rs. 2,000 was ssuctioned in February 1931 to meet additional requirements
on account of hire of calves aund ccst of enttle food for the Bengal Vaccine Depot. The
ultimate saving was composed of small amounts under severnl primary units.

E.—PASTEUR INSTITUTE—~
Transferred « . . . 66,000 69,679 +3,679 +65,420 —1,841

The excess was mainly due to larger expenditure under (1) ‘¢ Supplics und Scrvices”
(Rs, 5,083) on account of increase in the number of indigent patients coming for treatwent
and withdrawal of ceitain conces:ions previously granted to them by the Assem Bengal and
the Fastern Bengal Railways, partly counterbalanced by smaller cxpenditure under (2)
& Contingencies " (Rs. 1,816) owing to curtailment of expenditure.

¥.—WORKS—
F.l.—~Renrerved=—

Non-voted . . . . 16,000 15,881 —119 " —119



Grant No. 20—Public Health—contd.

229

Neot

modification

Major Head and Sub-hesd Mo Eapondi  Excoms B3 Rb et

Soe ab-hesd. priatien,  tare, Bavios— RGO cwal (% or—).
nurr::lder.

1 ) 3 4 5 [}
Re. Rs, Res. Re. Rs.
Major Head—* 33—Public Health ’—concld.
F.—Worgs—econcld.
F-2.—Transferred . . . 3,000 86,812 +83812 +85000 —1,188

The excess was due to debit amounting to Rs. 86,812 under *“ Suspense ” (vide details in
Annexure B) for which a sum of Rs 88,000 was provided by reappropristion, partly
counterbalanced by a saving of Re. 8,000 as a result of non-utilisation of the provision for

Salboni trial boriug,
G. CosT OF STORES PURCHASED IN

E~NaLaND—
Transferred . . . 21,360 20,378 —985 —160 —825
H. Loss or GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Trapsferred . . . . 27 +271 “ + 271
Due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange.
For rounding . . . , —860 . +360 +360
Totel—
Reserved— R,
0. . 54,0000
Non-voted 49,956 49,375 —~581 —581
8. . —4,044
Transferred—
0. . 32
Non-voted 80,238 22,700 —23,633 v —2,588
8. . —=1,767
Voted . . . . . 40,01,000 86,70,289 —4,20,761 —4,02,643 —18,118
TorAL GBANT No. 20—
0. . 86,000
Non-voted 80,189 77,075 —8&,114 —38,114
8 . —5811
Voted . . . . . 40,091,000 36,70,239 —4,20,761 —4,02,643 —18,118
REVIEW,
The expenditure utder different sub-heads subordinate to () *A-1.—

Reserved—Non-voted ”’, (41) ‘° B-1.—Reserved—Non-voted ”’, (i43) “ C-1.—
Reserved —Non-voted ” and (iv) “ F-l.—Reserved—Noz-voted  rclates to
the excluded areas of Darjeeling and Chittagong Hill Tracts,



230 Grant No. 20—Public Health—contd.

Review-—concld.
Administration of Grant.
2, The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the
original and the ultimate appropriation in the year under report and the
preceding two years are shown helow :—

Perocentages of
Savipg ( —) or

Excers ( + )
OArlglnl! UlAtimnto £ A as compared with
0~ x ure,
Year. yrﬁgg;i. prisiion. pen
Original Ultimate
Approe Appro-
priation. priation,
Ras. Re, Ras.
Non-voted.

1928-29 .+ e« « . 80,000 81,903 78468 —12:8 —33
1929.30 e « « e« & 53000 56495  £4590 +38  —28
1930-81 .« « « .« 86000 80,89 77075 —103 —38

199820 . . . . . 9714000 360,111 83,85724 —I1§  —I05
1020.30 . . . . . 87,60,900 36,29,R63 35,07,419 —8-7 -—33
1930-81 . . . . . 40,91 m 36 ,88,357 86,70,289 —10°2 —p

8. Due to the general retrenchment of expenditure in view of finaneial
stringency, savings to the extent of Rs. 4,07,9564 were surrendered during
the year under report out of the total budget provision of Rs. 41,77,000
under this grant. The control over voted expenditure was, on the whole,
satisfactory and shows remarkable improvement over the results achicved in
the preceding two years. Slight deterioration is, however, noticeable in
regard to the control over non-vofed expenditure as compared with the previous

err. It is observed that more than 81 per cent. of the ultimate saving of
Rs. 8,114 in non-voted appropriation occurred under the sub-head “ D.—Non-
voted—Bacteriological Laboratories—Transferred (under the control of the
Surgeon General with the Government of Bengal). It may be investigated
whether it was not possible to surrender the unspent amount.

ANNEXURE A.
(Referred to in the note under sub-heads B. 2(1) and B. 2 (2) and B. 2 {3)).

Major Hoad and Bub-hoad, R m?,"{]ﬁ}‘:&om up‘::‘g}::m. (ageant
1 3 8 4
Rs. Rs. e,
33—Public Health—
GaANTs POoR PUBLIc HEALTH I'URPOSES—
TRANSFERBED,
(1) Grants-in-aid  towards Water  Works
Schomoes—
Rural Water Supply . . . . 2,560,000 2,37,749 —12,251

Asansol Water Supply . . . . 50,000 45,090 —8,000



Grant No. 20-—Public Health—con/d. 231

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Major Head and Bub-head, Aplgygl‘::llon. exp::':l‘::llno. g::lell.; :-.
1 H 3 ]
Rs. Re, Ra.
33—Public Health~ contd.
GEAXTE YOR PusLioc HEALTH PURPOSES—
TRANSFERRRD—conld,
(i) Grants-in-aid  towards Water  Works
Schemes—concld.
Ransberia Water SBupply . . . . $2,000 $2,000 oo
Chandpur Water Supply . . .« e 27,000 6,000 —21,000
Satkhirs Water Works Extension . . 3,969 3,969 vee
Tamluk Water Supply . . . . 7,700 s —7,700
English Bazar Water Supply . .« 27,000 —27,000
Brahmaubaria Water Supply . . . 22,266 . —22,2068
Barisal Water Works Extonsion . e 10,000 . —10,000
Jangipur Water Supply . . . . 1,000 —1,000
Jalpuiguri Water Supply . . . 10,000 o —10,000
For rounding . . . . . b e —60
ToTAL . 4,41,000 3,24718 —1,16,282
(ii) Grants-in-aid towards Sewerago Schemes—
Murshidabad Conservancy . . 4,000 8,600 —400
Calcutta Fringe Area Drainago . . 43,500 43,173 —327
Titagarh Sewerage Extension . . . 26,000 26,000 .
For rounding . . . . . 500 v —800
Torar . 73,000 71,773 —1,327
(iii) Other Schemes—
Improvement of Hastings . . . 6,000 4,772 —228
Free vaccination grant . . . . 65,000 48,000 —17,000
Maternity and Child Welfare . . . 40,000 27,600 -—12,500
Augmentation grant . . . . 9,32,000 9,406,322 +14,222(a)
Rural Poblic Health Units . . .  12,00,000 9,39,461  —2,60,539
Grants to District Boards for Vaccination
Inspecting Staff . . . . B 65,000 69,084 —5,916

(a) Due to Jarger pa t of augmentation grant to the Distriot Boards of looghly and Howrah than was
eriginally estimated, oxcess was covered by reapproriation.



232 Grant No. 20—Public Health—concld.

ANNEXURE A—concld.

] E
Major Hoad and Bub-head. Ap:’r;g'mon. np::grt.ulu. Slxv‘l,:l::.
1 ] 3 ¢
Bs. Res, Rs.
33—Public Health oconcld.
GBANT3 POR PUBLIO HEALTE PUnrosks —
TRANSFERRED—conc/d.
(iil) Other Echemes—concld.
Granta to Disteict Boards for estublishment
of Public Health Laboratories at district
bead quarters . . . . . - 10,000 7,600 -2,500
Indian Research Association . . . . 10,000 +10,000(3)
British Empire Leprosy Relief Associntion . 6,490 +6,490(3)
Expenditure in connection with sanitary
arrangements for the embarkation and
disembarkation of pilgrims during the
Ganga Sagor Mels . . . . 929 +929(b)
Toran . 23,17,000 20,49,958 —2,67,042

(b) Covered by reappropriation.
ap

ANNEXURE B.
(Referred to in the note under sub-head F. 2).

Tle nature of the transactions under “ Suspense”’ is explained in para-
graph 8 of the Appendix to the Memorandum of the Public Accounts

Committees in India.

Details of the transactions for the year 1980-31 under the Head ‘‘ 33—
Public Health—W orks—Transferred—Suspense >’ are given below : —

Opening . . Not
balance. Dobits. Credits, actuals.
1 3 3 4 5
Res. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Purchases . .« =—138,380 2,21,935 1,85,207 36,728
Miscoilaneous Advances '
(Sanitary Works Advan-
ces) . . . . 450 534 450 84
ToTAL . =—37,939 2,22,469 1,85,657 36,812

Closing
balance.

Re.

—1,661

534
—1,127

The credit balance cf Rs. 1,661 shown in column 8 against “ Purchases”
represents the value of stores received but not paid for during the year and
the debit balance of Rs. 534 represents the balance recoverable from local

or other bodies on account of sanitary works done for them.



Grant No. 21—Agriculture.

233
See also the Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Grant Aotual Todmn“o“ Retwnainde
nal Gran otua y reappro- Rewainder
Major Head and Bab-head. or Appro-  Fxpendi- Excess riatio unadjusted
Y priation, troedl- maving—.  [iitawar "(rore).
or
surrender,
1 ] 3 4 5 [}
Rs, Rs.

Ra.
Majer Head “34—Agriculture™.

Rs. Rs.
A, ~AGRICULTURE.
A-1 Reserved —

A-1=(1) Pay of Officers—

Ra,

0. . 131
Non-voted 9,985 9,928 -7 -7
. (a)—2,185

The original appropristion was reduced in view of the appointment of an officer in the
Ll:yl} Botanic Garden on lower pay in place of the permanent incumbent gone on leave
out of India.

A-1—(2) Pay of Establishment --
o, . 11,021
Non-voted .

10,703 9,951  —752 +16  —768
8. .(b)—318

Mainly due to smaller expenditure in the excluded ares under “ Other supervising staff’’

owing to stoppage of increment in the pay of a District Agricultural Oficer and & vacancy
caused by the resignation of a Demonstrator. The provision for leave allowance was also
not utilised.

A.1 (8) Allowancas,

etcn—'
0. . 3,600
Non-voted .

+ 157 —2

A (0)3,074

The supplementary appropriation was required to moet the cost of passage of an officer

of the Lloyd Botanic Garden and his family who procecded to England on 26th March 1930,
The bill for the passage was paid in 1930-31.

A-1—(4) Supplies and Services—

oo 4,356 .
Non-voled . 3,445 2,724 —-721 —125 —H96
S8, (d)yr—-910

The saving as comparel with the original appropriation was due mainly to smaller expendi-
tare (1) on feed of cattle in Experimental Farms (Rs. 670), as farm-grown grain and fodder

were utilisel and (2) on purchase of seeds, implements, etc. and vther charges in the Bota-
nical and other publio gardens in the excluded aren (Rs. 894).

honoraria,

6,674 6,829 -+ 166

Re.
(a) —’,_lgg Sanotioned on 3rd January 1081,

RBs,
(c) 8,358 Sanotioned on 3rd January 1931,
" » 38rd February 1931, 170 » » 33rd February 1981,
--—1 -~100 » » 36th -
puadnad o0 3,074
- Sanot{ on 20th October 1930, e
iy ﬁ ',."’d,, 23rd ¥ ebruary 1931. (d) —490 Sanctioned on 22nd December 1930,
— . —300 » » 3rd January 1981,
~318 —90 w  p 39rd February 1931,
——— —30 » ”

”» »
-910



234 Grant No. 21—Agriculture—conid.

Net
Final Grant  Actual ';'“m:?.'om Remainder
n ran otua y reap -
Major Head and Bab-head. . Excess+ ,  unadjusted
wor Head and 6 T A A
nn:::dor.
1 3 ] ¢ 5 L
Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “34—Agriculture’ ’—contd.
A.—AGRIOULTUBE—00n!d,
A-1—Rescrved—concld.
A-1—{(5) Contingencios —
Ra.
0. . 81400 .
Nonevoted . 29,698 29,558 —145 —dqd0 —105
8. (e)—1,702

The surrender wns made in view of curtailment of exponditure on potty construction
and repairs and other contingencios in “Exporimental Farms” in the cxcluded aresa.

A-1—(6) Grants-in-aid, contributions,

etc,—
0. . 2,240
Non-voled . 1,890 1,740 —150 e —150
A (fN)—350
For rounding—Non-voted . 284 ~—284 —8 —276
A-2—Transforred—

A-2—(1) Pay of Officers—
o. 91,215

Non-voled . {
8 (9,410

} 95,6256 93,248 —2,3717 —1,473 —904

The supplomentary appropriation was sanotioncd in view of the appointment of a nos-
voted officer in the Royal Botanic Gardon to act in place of a voted efficor on study leave out
of India. The ultimate saviog was mainly due to smaller expenditure under Otgcr Super -
vising Staff ”’ owing to the absenoc on leave of two officers out of India.

Voted . . . . « 161,054 1,47,068 —13,991 -—13,239 —I1,762

Duo mainly to smaller expenditure (1) in the Zoological Garden (Rs. 6,238) owing to
the post of the 2nd Assistant Superintendent having romained vacant, (2) in the
Royal Botanic Garden (Rs. 4,891) owing to tho posting of a non-voted officer in place of a
voted officer and (8) under * Superintendence ** (Rs. 4,178) owing to non-utilisation of the
provison for preparation of Agriculture Dopartment Manaal. The savings were partly
couater-balanced by excess expenditure of Rs. 633 and Rs. 685 under * Sericulture’ and
¢ Agriculture Schools” respectively owing to officiating arrangement and payment of arrear
incremepts. The excess expenditure was amply covered by reappropriation.

A-2—(2) Pay of Establishment . 884,647 8,77,916 —6,631 —869 —6272
Daoe mainly to chango of incumbeunts and vacanoies not filled up.

Rs, Rs.
(¢) 388 Sanctioned on 20th October 1030, (£)=—500 Sanotioned on 23nd Decomber 1930,
—1 - » 330d Dosember 1030, 10 » Oth March 1081,
=100 ”» » 3rd January 108, —
-210 » » 36th Nebruary 193], —~380

Ovem—

~1,708 (g) Sanctioned on 6th November 1080,
P——



Grant No. 21—Agriculture—contd, 235

t
Floal Grant  Aotual n‘;odl%:ld'm Romainder
0Bl Giran ub.  Exooss+ L Lk o ated
Mo Hud 0 S b odppro Moede  GUGCT praien,  unkdiuin
or
surrender,
1 3 3 4 13 []
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head “ 84—Agriculturs ""— conid.
A—AGRICULTURB—concld,
A-2—Traunsferrod—conid.
A-2—(3) Allowances, honoraria, otc.—
R‘o
0. 18,000
Non-voted .{ } 17,150 19,250 42,100 +1,473 +627
8. (h)—850

july due to largor expendituro under * Othor Buporvising Staff ? owing to payment of
costyPassages of officers not provided for in the budget.

Voted . . . . . 1,16,000 1,165,085 —916 —014 -1
A-3—(4) Supplica and Services . 98,380 76,801 -—21,684 —J23566 —9,229

Due to fall in prices and observanco of strict cconomy. There were saviogs under (1)
“ Exeerimenta.l Farms’ (Rs. 7,877), (2) ** Divisional Seed Stores *’ (Ra. 7,869), (3) * Sorieul-
tare ” (Ra. 4,442), (4) ** Botanical aud other Public (iardons ” (Rs. 851) and (6) * Agrical-
tural .experiments ” (Rs. 883) owing to smaller expenditure on purchiase and feed of cattle
and on seeds, implements, etc. The savings were partly counterbalanced by larger expen-
dituro of Rs. 888 under * Uther Supervising Staff—Machinery and equipment * which wus
covered by reappropriation. It has been explained that the ultimatc saving of Rs. 6,077 in
the cxperimental farms and Rs. 2,369 in the Divisionsl Seel Btoves could not be surrendered
as purchascs were made in February and March in many oases and the margin kept by the
respective officers was small in viow of book adjustmonts likely to be mado for the year.

A«2—(B) Contruct contingoncies . 50,950 51,210 +260 +570 —310
A-2—(6) Other contingencies « 3,27,242 2,63,867 —13,876 —82889 ~10,486

Due to curtailment of expeudituro as & ncasure of economy. The ultimate saving was
due to smaller cxpenditure (1) in tho Agricultural farms (Ks. 4,713) owing mainuly to non-
receipt of materials withiu the currency of the financial year and cheaper rate of labour
charges, (3) in the sericultural nurseries (Ks. 2,103) owing mainly to smaller purchase_of
mulberry leaves from private parties on account of fucressed production at Government nur-
series snd (3) under Agricultaral Experiments (Re. 1,874) owiug maiuly to the stoppage of
datepalm work towards the close of the yesr. It has been explained that there wus also small
margin with various officors and it was too late to surrender the savings.

A.2—(7) Grants-in-aid, contribution,
ete. . . . . . 48,420 41,241 7,179 —5,040 2,139
The saving 0f Rs. 5,040 was due to curtailment of expenditure under ¢ Apgricultural
Experimonts” (Rs. 4,250) und under “ Public Exhibitions and Fairs " (Rs. 790). The
nltimato gaving was mainly due to smaller payment of contribution for the purcbase of bulls
and non-pnyment of contribution to Asansol Scheol,

¥ or rounding-—
Nmot(d . . . . —215 " +215 "ol +915
Voted . . . . . 502 "o —503 "we —b02

)—800 Sanetioned on 22nd Deceinber 1930,
2 —50 .“,. " » 3rd January 1031,

—850



236 Grant No. 21—Agriculture—conid.

Net
Final Grant Actual nb:odlﬂ:nlon Remaluder
nal ran i 0Y Y rodppro-
Major Head and 8 d. . Exoons + .-nf 3 usted
Jor Head and Sub-hoa o;rlAa.p;l?: E‘tl:l‘:\t“ Saving -, w'l,th‘dr::ul wdgr =).
lumoll;der.
1 8 4 B 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Res.
Major Head * 34—Agriculture "'—contd.
B—VETERINARY ONARGES,
B-:1—Reserved —
B-1==(1) Pay of Establishment—
Non-voted -~ . . . . 5,070 5,190 + 120 + 120 v
B-1—{2) Allowances, honoraria, etc.— ’
Rs.
0. . 1,150
Non-voted { } 1,110 1,065 —45 . - —d5
8.(a) . —£0
B-1—(3) Bupplies and Services—
0. . 860
Non-voted . } 180 162 —18 .. —18
8. (a) .—180
B-1—(4) Contingencies—
o. . 180
Non-voted { } 100 95 -5 . —b
8.(6) . —80
B-1—(5) Grants-in.aid, contributions,
ete. . . . . . 1,20,000 1,26,000
For rounding—Non-voted . 240 —240 —120 —120
B-2—Transferred—
B-2—(1) Pay of Officers—
0. . 39,400
Non-voted . ; 36,997 84,224 —1,778 —1,778
8 (b)) .-—8,408

The original provision under ¢ Veterinary Instruction ’’ was reduced in view of transfer
of an officer to Bihar and Orissa. The ultimate saving was mainly due to smaller expenditure
under * Superintendence ” owing to pay for part of March 1931 of an officer proceeding on
leave out of India having been paid in April 1931 instead of in March 1931,

L

Voted . . . . . 51,930 62,261 +331 +448 —117

The excess was due to larger expenditure under ¢ Superintendenco >’ (Rs. 2,210) owing " to
officiating arrangoments in leave vacancies partly counter-balanced by smaller expenditure
undor ¢ Veterinary Instruction » (Rs, 1,879) owing to change of incumbents and reversion of
an officer to the Inspector’s grade. The excess was covered by reappropriation,

(a) Sanctioned on 25th February 1881,
Ras,

(b) -——808 Sanctloned on 20th December 1080.
—2,600 " »» 26th February 1031,




Grant No. 21—Agricuivure—contd. 937

Net
nal . r;mliﬂuﬂon Remaind
Final Grant Aoctoal Yy rcappro- mainder
Major Head and Sub-huad, or Appro-  Expondis Fxcass + priation,  unadjusted
prlup on. turo. Saving—  ithdiawal  (+or—.)
or
rurrender.
1 ) 3 4 [ [}
Rs. Re, Rs. Re. Rs.

Major’ Head—* 34 Agriculture * —contd,
B—VETRRINARY CHARGES—concld,
RB-2—Transferred—oonold.
B.2—(2) Pay of Establishment . 1,806,949 188,273  +1,324 +908 +410

There was larger expenditure of (1) Rs. 1,897 under ¢ Voterinary Instruction” and
“ Glenders & College Staff ” due mainly to reversion of an officer from Provincial to Subordi.
nate Service and (2) Rs. 1,674 under ** Hospitals and Dispensarfes ” owing to (a) the adjust-
ment of the puy of the lenvo reservists who werc transferred from * Subordinate Establish.
ment " to act in the moffussils and (b) to the return of a veterinary assistant from deputation
out of Indis. The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings of Ra. 1,818 and Rs. 329
under “ Other (Subordinate) Establishment ™ and *Superintendence” respactively. The
excess exponditure under (2) remalined uncovered to the extent of Rs. 937,

B-2—(8) Allowances, honoraria, oto.—

Rs.
0. . 9,292
Non-voted { 8,892 4,519 +627 .. +627
8. () 5,400

The surrender which was made from the original provision under * Veterinary Instrnction »
owing to transfer of an officer of the Veteriaary College to Bihar and Orissa proved bigh.
(V1de paragraph 3 (viii) of the Reviow.)

Voted . . . . . 27,640 217,380 —160 .. ~160

B-2—(4) Supplies and Sorvices . 105,100 51,760 —63,340 —44,803 —8,5637

Due mainly to smaller expenditure of (1) Rs. 7,001 under * Vetorinary Instruction *” on
account of savings chiefly effected in the purchase and keep of cattle and (2) Rs. 46,378 under
 Hospitals and Dispensarios~Medical and Surgical requisites” owing to less outbreak of
cattle diseage during the year. (Pide paragraph 3 (vii) of the Roview.)

B-2—(6) Contingencies . . . 62,393 52,080 —10,364 —I0,134  —220

Due wmainly to postponement of all avoidsble oxpenditure in pursuance of the general
instructions of Government.

Non-voted . —693 .. +692 .. +692
For rounding
Voted . B 88 —88 ~88
C~~00-0PERATIVE OREDIT,
C-1—Reserved—
G-1—(1) Pay of Establishment—
0. . . By
Non-voted { 5,098 4,747 —351 e —3$51
8. (d) . —3560

(a) Banctioned on 25th Fobruary 1931,

A
{b) —500 sanctioned on 16th August 1030,
+150 » » Bth March 1031,
—350

——



B8 ‘Grant No. 21—Agriculture—contd.

Net
Finel Grant _Atual et Remsinder
. ng) n . Excesst y Teappro- O oved
T ol - e
surrender,
1 ] ] '} [ 8
Ras. Rs. Rs. Ra, Rs.
Major Head—> 34 Agriculture **—oconid.
O0—Co-0PRRATIVE CnuDIT~=00ntd.
O-1—Reserved—eontd.
0-1—(2) Allowances, honorarina,
— _
Rs.
0. . .3 5,538 3,634 — .. —4
Non-voted .
8. (G) . _182 e e .00 o0 oo
0-1—(3) Contingencies—
Non-vol, ed . . . . 150 160 oo ) oo
For rounding— Non-vofed . . —318 .. +318 .. +818

C-2—Transforred —
0-2—(1) Pay of officers . . 70,670 83,908 411,638 <-11,500 +138
Due to payment of leave salary of an ofiicer,
C-2—(2) Pay of Establishment . 4,98,208 4,790,450 -—18,763 —17,739 —1,019

Dde mainly to (1) non-cntertainment of two Inspectors and somo suditors (Rs. 7,985) and
(2) late appointment and non-entertainment of some earvants and temporary establishmout
(Rs. 9,718) owing to general rotrenchment and postponement of all avoidable expendituro.

C-3—(8) A)l:omnoes. honorarls, 1,53912 1,836,161 ~—17,761 —17,169 —592
eto.

Mainly due to smaller cxpenditare under travolling allowance owing to ocu rtailment of
egpenditure (Rs. 15,599) and non-utilisation in full of the provision for houso rent and other
allowances (Rs. 2,162),

Ce2—(4) Contingencies . . 24,260 20,966 —B8,204 —2,650 —T44

Due mainly to observance of economy.

C.2—=(8) Grante-in-aid, econtri- 26,431 26,479 —952 -767 ~ 185

butions, eto. .

Due mainly to smaller payment of g;unt to Bengal Co-operative Organisation Boclety and
to Poor Bocieties (Rs, 1,300), partly counterbalanced by larger payment of grant to Bengal
Co-operative Silk Union, Malda (Rs, 433).

,Of rounding . . . . —481 vee "'481 Y + 481
D-Works—Transferred — o B 85,000 6,786 ~28214 —28211 —3

Due to curtail nent of exponditure on additions and alterations to Cattle Farm Buildings
at Bungpur (Bs. 8,211) aud Royal Botanio Gurden, Sibpore (Rs, 20,000).

E—Cost of Stores purchased in

England—
E.1—Resetved —
: { 0. . o il 0
Non-vote 87 269 -] " -]
S. . (b)ﬁ&?f 8 8

(s) Banttioned on 35th Febiruary 1081,

(b) 300 sanctioned on 8th May 1030.
-—18 » 33rd February 1031,



Grant No. £1—Agriculture—oonid. 289

Final G Aotual n‘l)od:‘ﬂ.:atlo: Remaindor
Major Head and Sab-head, or Apeo. Erpendi- g‘“";“: Triation,  anadjusted
priation. tare. B— lhg:anl +0r—,
sarrender.
1 ] 8 . [ [}
Rs, Rs, Re, Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 34 Agricutture *—concld.
E—Cost of stores purchasod in England—
contd.
E-3—Transferred—
Ras.
0. . « 800
Non-voted i ‘} ote ) ) vee she
8, . (a)—BOO’
VM . [ ] L] ) . 5,000 ‘,5“ —4“ —-40 —404
For rounding—=Non-voted . . —800 ... + 300 e +390¢
F—Loss or (ain by Exchange—
F-1—Resorved—
Non-voted - . . . e 4 +4 v +4
¥-8—Transforred . . . ee 86 +88 o + 68
Total—
Reserved—
o, . 81,000
Non-voied { } 78,084 75,941 —2,148 . -~0,148
8. . —2,816
Voted . . . . . 1,20,0‘” 1.20,000 o v oo
Transferrod—
0. « 1,567,000
Non-voled { } 151,457 1,551,241 —316 0o -—218
lgo . —5,543
Voted . . . . . 24,356,000 23,21,547 —2,18,453 —1,71,783 —41,670
GRAND TOTAL—
0. 238,000
Non-voted { } 229,641 287182 —9859 oo 2,850
S. . —8459
Voted . . . . . 25,85,000 23,41,647 —2,18,463 —1,71,783 —41,670
Q2

() Sanétioned on 6th May 1030,



240 Grant No. 21—Agricultaré—conid.

REVIEW,
Administration of Grant.

The expenditure under this grant covers the transactions of the
Agricultural, Veterinary and Co-operative Departments, both reserved and
transferrel. The expeuditure in the excluded areas of Darjeeling and
Chittagong Hill Tracts as well as that for “ Grants to Calcutta Society for
the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals” under the minor head ‘ Veterinary
Charges ” is “ Reserved ”. All other expendituve is ““ Transferred *’.

2. The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the
original estimate and the ultimate appropriation in the year under review and
in the preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Percentage of saving
~ Or excess .

Original Net Appro- Expendi. As com-

Year. ; : As com- with

Kstimate. priation. ture, pared with p:l'a:dnet
the original , ropria-

estimate. pi‘;lon.

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted . . 1928-29 . . 23,81,000 23,22,424 22,665,645 —2-8 —24
1929-30 . . 28,90,899 23,388,684 23,18,473 —3 v —29
1980-31 B . 25,665,000 23,83,2)7 23,41,647 —8°3 —17T
Non-voted .  1928-29 . . 250000 2,556,996 2,53,113 +1:2 —11
1929-30 .. 224000 226,613 2,17,946 —37 —88

1930-31 . . 238,000 329,541 2,27,182 —4'6 -1

It is ohserved that the large savings as’ compared with the original

- appropriation were due mainly to curtailment of expenditure in the year

under review. On the whole, marked improvement in control is noticeable
in the year under report.

3. In accordance with the recommendation made by the Public Accounts
Committee on the Appropriation Accounts for 1929-30, the percentages of
variations in expenditure under the control of the different controlling officers
as compared with the original and, the net appropristions are exhibited below
with a view to assess more easily the administration of the grants by different
officers :—

' Porcentage of saving—
or cxcess--.
Original Net Kzpondi. A® com- As com-
Under the control of Appropri- Appropri- tm: pared with pared with
ation, ation. ure. the origi-  the net
nal Appro- Appropris
priation.  ation

Re. Rs. Rs, -
(s) Director of Agriculture— .
Minor Head A.—Agricultare ( ex-
cept Botanical and other Public
Gardens). oen oo e sor T

Voted—(The expenditure is incladed in the sub-heads under ¢ A-2—Transferrod ).
1929.30 . . . . . 980,199 9,777,966 9,563,600 —2-7 —28
1930-31 . . . . « 10,22,600 9,75,738 9,456,498 —76 —-31
Non-voted—(The eoxmenditurc is inclnded in the sub-heads under “ A-1—Roserved ”,
A-2(1) Nos-voted and A-2(3) Nom-voted).
1920-30 . . . . . 1,21,225 1,28,610 1,21,064 —-1 -2
1930-31 . . . . . 1,327,600 1,34,660 1,82,617 —3-0 —14



Grant No. 21—Agriculture—contd. 241

Review—contd.
Porcontago of saving —
Original Net . . Asoom-  As com-
Undor conirol of Approprie Appropri- L:pemh- pared with pared with
ation, ation. Ure-  the origi- = the net
ual Appro- Appropri-
priation.  abion.
(§) Director of Agriculturo—
Minor Head, Works,
Voted—(Sub-head D.).
Rs. Ra. Rs.

1929-30 . . . . . Xy 800 800 ree
1930-31 . . . . . 35,000 6,789 6,786 —80°6 .

The large saving as compared with the original appropriation for the year
under review was due to curtailment of expenditure. The control over ex-
penditure was satisfactory.

(f5) Superiutendent, Royal Botanic
Garden—

Minor Head A.—Agriculture (Bota-
nical and other public gardens
exocpt ¢ Pay of officers, Zoolo-
gical (tarden”’, * QGrants to the
Zoological Garden and Agrihor-
ticultural Society '’ and * Birch
Hill and Lebong Park ).

Voted—(The expenditaro is included in all the sub-heads wnder * A-2—Transferred” oxcept

sub-head A-2(7)).
192930 . . . . 1,20,945 1,26,946 1,27,241 -21 + 2
1930-31 . . . . . 1,26,387 1,16,216 1,15,710 - 84 — 4

Non-voted—(The expenditure is incloded in (1) all the sub.heads undor * A.1--Reserved'
except sub-head A.l (6), (2) Sub-head A.2 (1) Non-voted and (3) sub-hoal

A-2 (3) Non-voted).
1929-30 . . . . . 37,155 30,668 35770 — 317 —9'8
1930-31 . . . . . 83,900 38,021 88,006 +121 s

The excess as compared Wwith the original appropriation (non-vofed) was
due mainly to unforeseen payment on account. of cost nf passages (vide sub-
head A-1 (3) Nou-voted). Gieut improvement is noticeable in the control

over expenditure in the year under review.

(%) Sceretary, Agricultare and Indus-
tries Department—

Minor Head A.—Agriculture
(Botanical and other public
gardens—(a) * Pay of Officers—
Zoological Gardens ”, (b) “Grants
to tho Zoological Gerden and

Agriborticultural Soclety” ).
Voted - (The expenditure is included in Sub-heads ** A-2 (1) Voted ”” and “ A-2 (7)),
1929-30 . . . . . 38,555 33,555 38,519 —1 —1

1930-31 . . . . . 38913 82,620 32,876 —16 +1

The large saving as compared with the original appropriation was due
to the reason stated in the note under A-2 (1) Voted. The ultimate appro-
priation proved slightly low.



242 Grant No. 21— Agriculture—contd.

REvIEW~—Ccontd,
Peorcontage of saving—
- or excess <.
Original Net _ As com- As com-
Undor she control of Appropria- Appropria- E 1;20 ndi parcd with pared with
on, tion, * theoriginal the net

Appro-  Appro-
priation.  priation.

Rs. Rs. Res.
(¢») District Judge, Pabna—
Minor Heand A,—Agriculture
(Botanieal and other Pablic
Gardens—Pabuna Garden).
YVoted—{The oxpenditure is included in Sub-boad A-(6)).
1920-30 . . . . . 200 200 200 . e
1930-31 . . . . 200 200 200
(v) Conservator of Foresta— .

Minor Head A.—Agriculture
(Botanical and other Public
Gardens—Birch Hill and Lebong

Park).
XNon-voted—(The expendituro is included in Sub-heads A-1 (2) and A-1 (5)).
1929-30 . . . . . 2,620 2,620 2,617 -1 —1
1030-31 . . . . . 2,600 2,608 2,600 . -3

(#i) Chief Secretary ;=
Minor Head B.—Voterinary char-
ges— Reservoed—voted.
Sub-head B-1(5).

1920-80 . . . . 120000 1,20,000 1,20,000 "
1930-31 . . . o . 1,920,000 1,20000 1,20,000
(vis) Veterinary Adviser :—
Minor Head B,—Veterinary char-
ges (excluding Voterinary Ins-
truction and Glanders and
College Staff).
Voted—(The expenditure is incladed in the sub-heads under B-2,—Transforred).
1920.80 . . . . . 2,561,180 262951 2,41,660 —37 —trd
1930.81 . . . . . 245,810 2,005,487 197,764 —19'4 —37

The original estimate for 1980-81 was too high. The provision unde:
the sub-head “ B-2(4) Supplies and Services >’ was mainly responsible fo
the large saving. In this connection, a reference is invited to item (Z10)
of paragraph 99 of this report.

Non-voted—(Sub-heads B-1 (1), B-1 (2), B-1 (8), B-1(4) and jart of the expenditure includec
in the sub-hoads B2 (1) Non-vofed and B-2 (8) Non-voted).
192936 . . . . 28,000 28,000 25,868 - 76 -=76
1980-31 . . . . 87,00 27,924 26,447 -2 —b53

The original appropriation was increased by reappropriation to eover th
pay for part of March 1931 of an officer proceeding on leave out of Iudia
As, however, the payment was actually made in April 1981, the reappro

priation proved unnecessary (vide last wentence of the note under B-g(l
sen-voled). *



Grant No. 81— Agriculture—oonid. 243

REVIRW=—conid,
Poroentage of saving~
or oxoess 4.
Original Not . Asocoms Ascome
Under tho contral of Appropria- Appropria- E‘tﬁnd" parod with pared with

tion, tion, % thooriginal the net

Approe  Appro-
priation,  priation.

Rs. Res. Rs,

(viis) Principal, Bongal Votorinary
Colloge :—

Minor Head B.—Veterinary
(Voterinary  Instruc-
tsi::, Glanders and College

Voted=(Tho expenditure is included in the sub-heads under B-2—Transforred).
1029.80 . . . . 1,98820 1,88,209 149,860 —227 =182

1980.31 . . . . . 1,868,600 1,74083 1,783,940 —78 —6
Non-voted—The expenditure is included in the sub-heads B-2 (1) Nom-voted and B-2 (8)

Nom-voted,

1920-830 . . . . . 46,000 28,578 28,789 -—87 +7

193081 . . . . 28,000 17,978 18,808 —328 +4°6

Improvement is noticeable in respect of estimating and control of voted
expenditure, As regards mon-vofed expenditure, the large saving as compared
with the original appropriation under ‘‘ Veterinary Instruction” was due
mainly to the reasons stated in the notes under B-2 (1) non-vofed (first
sentence) and B-2 (3) non-vofed.

The surrender of a sum of Zs. 5,400 from the original appropriation
under B-2 (3) mon-voled, however, converted the saving into an excess.
This would seem to indicate inadequate knowledge of the progress of expendi-
ture.

(@) Registrar of Co-operative Societies :—
Minor Head—Co-operative Credits :—

Voted :=—(Sub-heads under ¢ C-2—Transforred ).
192080 . . . . . 672,000 682138 681,290 +14 —1
1080-81 . . . . o 7,73,000 7,46,276 7,44,354 —-87 —2

Non-voted—{Sub-heads under C-1—Reserved).

1929'80 . . . . . 9, ,000 9 ,000 8.664 -37 —8'7
1930-81 . . . . . 9,000 8,468 8,431 -8 —4

The control over expenditure during the year 1980-31 was, on the whole,
satisfactory.

Financial Irregularity.

4. Loss due to obtaining snadequate security from a contractor.~Ina
Government cattle farm an agreement was entered into with a contractor
for the disposal of surplus milk of the farm. The agreement provided snter
alia that the contractor should furnish a securily deposit of Rs. 750, that
the price of the milk supplicd every month should be paid within the 10th
of tke following month and that on default by the contractor of any of its



244, Grant No. 21—Agriculture—concld.

REVIEW—Concld.

terms the agreement was liable to be cancelled on seven days’ notice. The
contract was for a period of 1 year with effect from the 1st April 1930 and
the rate fixed was 7 lbs. per rupee. The contractor lodged the security
deposit, but as he failed to make payment for milk supplied in April 1930
on the 10th May 1930, further supplies to him were stopped on the 17th
May 1930, on which date the contractor owed Rs. 2,198 for the milk which
had already been supplied. On the suggestion of the Head of the Depart-
1aent, the Government accepted a compromise with the contractor under
which a sum of Rs. 1,281 at the rate of 12 lbs. per rupee was recoverable
from the contractor. If recovery had been made at the rate provided for in
the agrecment, a sum of Rs. 916 more would have been recovered. The
Head of the Department reported that the contractor was unduly optimistic
in offering too high a price which subsequently became unfavourable to him
on account of competition from cultivators, who were selling milk at prices
ranging from 12 to 16 lbs. to the rupee, and of certain other circumstances
which were beyond his control. The rate of 12 lbs. per rupee adopted for
the compromise was fixed with reference to the prevailing market rate at the
time of the termination of the contract.

The loss of Rs. 916 was due mainly to the fajlure to fix the security
deposit of the contractor at a figure which would have been adequate to cover
the full valne of the supply up to the date of realisation. It has been order-
ed by Government that when sales are made in futare through a contractor,
a substantial cash deposit should be taken iu advance and supplies stopped as
soon as the dues amount to the cash deposit made.

Nors.—The following oases of loss amounting to Re. 17,428 wero written off under

orders of competent authority.
Ra.
Depreciation of stores through normal causes and fair wear and tear (consis-
ting Of 41 itﬁmﬂ) . . . . . . . ) . . 7,258
Incidental loss due to causes beyond control (consisting of 103 items) . . 10,163
Phyasical loss of cash due to theft . . . . . . e e 17

Total . 17,428

® —




Grant No. 22—Industries. 2145
See alzo Report on the Accounts.

Net
Final Giant Aoctual “ll,ﬁdm"l“‘)n )1 I}
inal Gian ctua eappro-
Major head and Sub-hoad, or Appro-  Expendi- gLrcuss+ S rlatlon e

priation., ture,  Daving—. wl;:'h.;:‘::'u! au{.j:nr;l
sun?ndor.
1 3 3 4 8 (]
Res, Rs. Rs. Re. s,
Major Head—*35 Industries.” .
A—IXDUSTRIES—

A, I.—Reserved—
A-I1 (1) Pay of Officers . . . 27,390 23,908 —3,392 —3,200 —103

Due to the absence of tho Electrical Adviser on depatution as officiuting Superintendi
Engineer, Electrical Circle. ¥ § Stporitending

A.l (2) Pay of Establishment . . 10,500 9,864 —636 —300 —~—330
Due to temporary wiremen having been paid at rates lower than the sanctioned rates.
A-I (3) Allowances, houornria, etc. . 10,100 7,677 —2,623 —2,938 +415

Due to (1) anticipated touring for the Assam Governmeut not having materialised becauso
of toe appointment of their own Eloctric Inspector, (2) touring for Bengal having been dono
with one officer short and (3) curtailment of tour to effect economy. The ultimate oxcoss
was mainly due to payment in March 1931 of cost of passsgo (Hs. 883) which was not
provided for in the, budget.

A-1 (4) Supplies and Bervices . . 700 392 —308 ... -—308
A-1 (8) Contingencies . . . 6,860 6,000 +40 +646 —606
The ultimste saving was maiuly due to smaller oxpenditure on ropairs to battery of Kloc-
trical Adviser’s Office Laboratory and non-payment of somo charges within tho year owing
to Iate submission of bills by the parties conoerned.
A-] (6) Grants-in-aid, Contribution, Donation, otc.—
Non-voted . . . . s,m G.M oo oo ..

A<l (7) Deduct—Establishmont
charges recoverable from other

Governmonts, Departments, eto. . —2,000 —2,000 . ves
For rounding . . . 450 ... —450 .. —450
A-2—Transforred—
A-2 (1) Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. .£6,610
Non-voted { } 235,610 25,354 —256 .o —236

8. (a) .—1,000

The saving 8s compared with the original provision was mainly due to the absemoe of an
officer on leave for four months.

Voted . . . . . L,76,080 1,75,036 —1,044 +180 1,224

(s) Sanctioned on 24th Fcbruary 1931.



248 Grant No. 28—Indugiries—oconid.

Net
¥inal Grant _Aotual ?,m“'"rﬁ‘ Remaind
orbasd and Sab-hepd. ry Expendi-  B3ooms+ 3RO usted
.y crapere Bipma iRt pealon wnadiosied
or
sarrender,
1 ) s ¢ 5 [}
B'o B‘- Bl- R'o B.n
Major Head—* 35 Industries **—contd,
A—INDUSTRIES—0c0ntd,
A2~—Tmsferred—oontd.

A-2 (2) Pay of Establishmont . 141,679 1,34,825 —8,854 <2,381 —4,518
Duo mainly to (i) smaller expenditure under # Industris! Developmont * (Rs, 2,770) and
¢ Technioal and Industrial Schools ™ (Rs. 1,627) as all works in progross wore slowed down
in view of financial stringency, and (ii) certain vacancies in the Dirostor’s Office not having
been filled in (Rs. 2,667).
A-2 (8) Allowances, honoraria, etc.,
Rs.
0. . . 6,000

8. (a) . —2,000
Mainly dae to the absence on leave out of India of & nom-eoted officer for about four
months during the year ; the ultimate saving was mainly due to the provision for cost of
passages having proved high.
Voted . . . . 23,820 17,678 —6,247 —4,452 1,705
Mainly dae to restrictod exponditure under travelling allowance owing to non-participation
in demonstrations and exhibitioms in mofusil and slowing down of the ‘yrogm pof all works
at the Technical and Industrial Schools.
A-2—(4) Bupplies and Services . 41,284 34,971 —6,313 —3919 —2,394
Due wainly to slowing down of the progress of all works at the Technical and Industrial
uohoo::land suspension of the purchase of apparatus, implements, etc. not considored vitslly
essential,
A-2—(5) Contract contingencies . 6,380 6,703 +328 +787 —464
The excess was due to purchase of furniture for a Weaving Inatitute. The resppropriation
sanctioned in October 1930 to cover the cost proved high.

A-2—(6) Other contingencies . . 108,927 88,686 —19,841 —16,878 —3.563
Savings occurred under (1) *Industrial Development’® (Rs.11,868), (2) * Technical and
Industrial School  (Rs. 4,704) ard (3) * Direction” (Rs. 2,969) due mainly to slowing
down or stoppage of all items of exponditure not considered essential in pursusnce of the
general polioy of economy.
A-2—(7) Scholarships . . . 83,000 43,484 —9,516 —6,600 —2,916
Due mainly to (1) absence of stipendiaries in Technical and Industrial Schools owing to
the fact that in many cascs the full number of scholarships was not awarded, as the condi-
tions laid down were not fulfilled (Rs 7,071) and (2) shortage in the mumber of stipen.
disries in the school of Mines at Dhanbad (%s. 1,6C0).
A-Z—(IB) Grants-in-aid to Technical
and Industrial Schools . « 278,000 235827 —43,673 —40,730 —1,043
Due to curtailment of grants to some schools and withholding of all new grants owing to
financial stringency. Also certein projects for development of techmical snd industrial
schools by local bodies with grants-in-aid failed to mature during the year.
A-2—(9) Miscellaneons . . . 28,000 25,340 —2,660 —835 —2,835
Mainly due (1) te less expenditare on ¢ Examination charges ” (Rs. 1,788) owing to a fall
in the number of examinees during the year, and also nou-paywent of a claim for oxaminer’s

foes, the claimant having been out of Indis, (2) to change in classification of
charges for Durbarday Celebration in Techuical and Weaving Schoals (Rs. §60) and

Non.voted { } 4,000 8,261 —-~789 . —~789

.

Bs.
(a)=1,000 Sanctioned on 16th August 1980,
—1,0C0 Sanctiored on 24th February 1081,

v#000




Grant No. 22—Industries—oontd. 247

a Aotual Exoess 4 nllaoydli'?sz Hon Remainder
® ¥inal Grand 0088 é)pl‘o- ey
Mnos Head and Bub-head, o;d A.mr:: ntmm Baving—, ‘bano:ﬁ iadjuste
surrender,
Y ] 8 4 ] []
Ras. Ra. Ra. Re. Ras,
Major Head—*;35 Industries "—oonid.
A.—IXDUsTRIES—60nold.
A, 2—Transferred—ooncld.
A+3(9)~Miscellaneous—oontd.

{8) to nondrawal of nllowances by a modioal officer (Ra. 302) for attending hostels attached
to a certain Weaving Institute.

A-2(10) Deduet—Establishment charges
recoverablo from other Govern.
monts, Departments, ete. . . —6,000 —3,182 2,818

aee +2,818
The cetimate of recovery from the Bihar and Orissa Government for the share-cost of the
Beogal Tenning Institute proved too high.
For ronnding—
NM‘“ . ) o . . 390 vee —390 " -—390
VM ) . ) . . 530 1YY —530 X —m
B—OmtcHONA PLANTATION—
Bayorvod—
Rs.
{ 0. . 60.000}
. 43,650 48,399 —1,151 -
S8a) . —6,450 4161

The original provision was reduced as no expenditare on cost of passages was incurred.

Voted . . . . . 3,36,000 3,38,157 —843 —9,500 8,657
The ultimate excess was mainly duo to tho expendt

turo of Rs. 13,117 i i
survey and preparation of a rocord of rights of tation ot ey itk

tho Cincliona Plautstion s¢
i:;;gglbeon dobited to this sab-head by an adjustment mado after tho ol':u?: of ?::.;f-m

0—Coar oF STORES PURCHASED IN
EXGLAND.

0. L—Beerved . . . . 81,840 26,677 —5,163 —4,440

—T723
Duo to reduction in indonta.
0-2—Transforred ., . 280 378 +908 +80 +18
D—Loss or gain by Bxohango—
D.l—Reserved . . o 371 +371 v +37
Due to fluctuation in the rate of Exchange.

D-2—Transforred . . . . 6 +5 e +6
For roundivg . . . . —l120 e +120 e +190

Re.
@) -—8,200 sanctioned on 1
(( i on 16th August 1930.

” December 1930,
~1400 24th Bebruary 1931,

—=6,460



248 Grant No. 22—Industries—conid.

Net
mod ification

Fina] Grant  Actua) S b Bomaind
Major Hoad and Bab-head, ;rn.Ap rr:.n E:p‘:‘n- Bl:;lt‘l::l:'s: %:l:fopl:,o' n:mu;,]:llst‘::l
pristion, diture, thdrawal (+or—).
or
surrendor,
1 2 3 [] 5 ]
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
Total—
Roserved—
Re.
o. ., . 56,000
Nom-voted . ; 49,550 48,399 —1,151 -—1,151
. Do . . —8p450 -

Voted o . . . . . 4,21,840 4,8,086 —18,904 -—19,822 + 6,918
Transferred — . ~

o, . . 83,000
Non-voted { } 80,000 28,616 —1,385 s —1,385
S . . —3,000
Voted . . . . . 861,160 7,869,146 —92,014 —74,.98 —17,718
Grand Total—

. . 89p00)
. . —8,450)
Voted .+ . .+« . o 12,713,000 11,686,062 —1,04,918 —94120 -.—10,798

O. .
Non-voted . g s 79,560 77,014 —2,536 - -—2,536

REVIEW

Adwministration of Grant.

The percentages of variations il expenditure as compared with [the
original and the net appropriation during the year under review and the pre-
ceding two years are exhibited below :—

Percentage of Saving —
or Excess + .

Original Net  Expendi- As compar-

Year. Appropria- Appropria- As compar-
tion. tion. , tare. “o‘:‘;'l:lﬂmed with the
_ net Appro-
Apxaggm priation,
Voted—
Rs. Ras. Rs, .
1928-29 . . . . . » 12,36,000 12,13,704 11,38,130 —79 —6°23
1920-30 . . . . . « 12,77,009 12,42,101 11,81,919 -7 —4'8
1930-31 . . . . . » 12,73,000 11,78,880 11,68,082 -8 —9
Non-voted—
1928-29 . . . . . 97,000 1,05469 1,03,697 +69 —17
1929-30 . . . . . 84,000 86,025 83,037 —11 — 35

1930-31 . . . . o 69,000 79,650 77,014 —13§ -+$3-2



Grant No. 22—Industries—concld, 249

REVIEW —concld.

2. The expenditurc under the minor head * Industries  is under the con-
trol of two different officers, viz., the Electrical Adviser and the Director of
Industries, and that under the minor head * Cinchona Plantations”’ is under
the control of the Superintendent, Cinchona Plantations. The administration
of the Grant by the different controlling officers is exhibited separately in the
comparative statement furnished below :—

Percontage of saving —
or Kxcoss + «

Ag compar- .
Year. Original ~ Neb o .. ol with the A PO
Appropria- Appropria- tl:r‘. original . Appro-

tion, tion. Aplz:gnn- priation.

Under the control of :—.
(1) Electrical Adviser s—
Minor Head—A. Industries—Rescrvel—Voted. (Sub-heads under ¢ Al-Reserved " oxcept
sub-head * A-1—(6)."
Rs. Rs. Rs.

192080 . . . . . 45,000 45000 43,444 —34 —34

1930.81 ., . . . . 54,000 48,118 46,731 -—13-4 —29
(2) Director of Indnstries :—
Miuor Head—A. Industries —Transforred (Sub-heads under ¢ A-2. Transferred ")—Voted.

102930 . . . . ., 850,099 8,4,66% 777,895 —86  —4C
19301 . . . . . 85L000 476622 78763 —108  —28

Minor Hend—A. Industries—Reserved and Transferrcd - Non-vofsd—(Bub-heads ¢ A1-(8)
Non-voted, “ A 2-(1) Non-woted ” and ** A2-(8) Non-voted »’).

1929-80 . . . . . 37,000 39,025 38,005 +27 —26
1930-81 . . . . . 89,000 36,000 34,615 -—11-2 —88

t8) Sapcrintundent, Cinchona Flantations :—
Minor Head B—Cinchona Plantations Reserved —(Sub-head B).

Voted,
1929-30 . . . . 8,36,000 3,86,000 8,28,653 22 22
1903031 . -+ . . . . 8,86,000 8,26,600 8,856,157 —3 +20
Non-voted.

1929-30 . . . . . 68,000 53,000 51,033 —37 - 87
193031 . . . . 60,000 43,650 49,399 —162 -~2'6

From the above statement it appears that the control over expenditure
was, on the whole, satisfactory. The excess of 2'G per cent. under “ Cinchona
Plantations—Reserved —Voted ”’ was due to an unforcseen adjustment made
after the close of the year, as explained in the note under  Sub-head B—
Cinchona Plantation—Reserved—Voted. ”

Nore.—The following oases of loss amounting to Rs., 2,670 were written off under orders of
competent authority s—
Depreciation of stores through normal causes and fair wear and tear (consisting of ’
6 ihm) . . . . . . . . ) . . . 92
Incidental loss due to causes beyond control (consisting of 14 items) . . 2,487

Total « 2,679




450 Grant No. '28—Miscellaneous Departments.

808 also Report of the Accounts.
‘Net
B
Final Grant _ Aotusl
Major Head and Subshead. ordporo- sapendl.  JRriew wﬁhdmm ?::gn:.u’d
l\lmndu.
1 2 ) 4 [ (]
Ra. Rs, Rs. Re, Rs.
‘Minjor Mead —* 37 Miscollaneous Departments’’—
“A=efuspEOTOR OF FAOTORIES—
Reserved —
Rs.
0. 8,980 )
Non-voted 8,770 8,714 —58 e ~50
8. (a) —1280 ¢

Voted . . . . 1,680,050 1,48,160 —11,800 ~—11,848 —646

Bavings occarred malnli uader (1) ¢ Pay of Oficers ™ (Rs. ,8212 due to nonseatertain.
mont of an Inspector in the vacancy caused by the leave of the Chief Inspector preparatory
-to retirement, under (2) * Allowances, otc.” (Rs. 8,078).due to curtailment of espendituro
uwader orders of Government and under (3) ** Contingencics ” (Bs, 934) forithe reason
stated against (2).

B - Provincial Statistics—

Bl1—Roserved—=Non-voted—=
0. 80
A R 20 ) -20 e —20
8. (3) —80
82 —Transforred . . . . 950 500 —450 —310 -240

Maioly due to smaller expenditure under * Travelling allowance™ as “Muhamimedan
Registrars were rarely employed in making preliminary enquirios into eomplainte of offonces

relating to marriages.
C—Preservation and Translation of
/Ancient Manuscripte—Reserved . 6,200 6,200 "o oo o
D—Examina¢ions— Reserved—
€O. . , 4,000
'Nlm-vohd.{ } 4,407 4,408 -2 see -9
5.(0) . 407
"Voted ‘e . . e . 10,000 9,666 ~—834 -—d0? +78

£ —Miscellanecus—Reserved . 65000 63,650 —1,341 —1,137 —fld

The sum of Rs. 1,127 was surrendered from the appropriation under * Smoke Nuisanco Com-
missien *’ as a measure of economy.

Rs.
(c)-xoo sapctioned on 16th A t 1990,
» 26th roary 1081,

m'%uouom on 38d February 1081,

(3

(e) 268 sanotioned on 12th March 1961,
11— Wth "



Grant No. 23—Stisvelluneous Departments—conold.

961

Net
Final Orant  Actual E + mbo’ullumon Remainder
X0088 reaAppro~ i
Major Hend and Sub-hesd., o:.Af o hEe::ll- Having—  priston, unadjusted
priation, ure, withdrawal  (+or —),
o
lurr:ndn.
1 ] 3 4 [ ] [}
Ras. Res. Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head—™37  Miscellangous
Departments **—contd.
F—Administeation of the Trade Dis-
putes Investigation Act—Reserved . 2,000 e -—2,000 —2,000 ot

The saving was surrendercd as no exponditure was incarred in connection with trade dlspates

occurring during the year.
G—TInspection of Motor Vehicles—

Reserved . . . . . " 8 +8 s +8
For rounding—Reserved . « . =200 ™ +200 e +200
TotaL
REsERVED—
Rs.

Non-voted . {o. ) 8’“)0} 8197 8119  ~p8 .. -

8 . 197
Voted T e ° o o 2,483,050 2,27,603 —16,357 —14,879 —478
Transferred . . . . 850 600 —450 —210 —2¢0
GRAND TOTAL—

o0, . 8,000
Non-voted ._{ } 8,197 8,119 —78 ™ -78
Voted o e . s o 244000 228,108 —18,807 -—15,089 ~718




252 Grant No. 24—Civil Works.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Grant _ Actusl na;d,!f‘c;;l;: Bemainder
Major Head and Rub-hoad. > B . [Fxeows + .
sjor Hoad snd fub-he Tt e Swing— oA e
luv?':adet.
1 2 ] 4 ] ]
. Res. Ra. Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head— * 41 Civil Works.”
A—Original Works—Buildings—
A-1—Land Revenune—
Transferred . . . . 66,700 37,385 —19,345 —19,227 —118
Vide Annexuie A ; also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Roview.
A-2—Kxoise- = :
A-2—(1)—Reserved—

Rs.

o . .
Non-voted { 276 278 +2 oo +2
8a) .—224

A-2—(2)—Transferred . . . 23,900 14,616 —9,285 —9,000 —285
Vide Annexure A s also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review,

A-3—Registration—
Tiansferred . . . . 85,700 62,184 —23,616 —23,452 —64

Pide Annexure A ; also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review.

A-4—3Jeneral Administration—

A-4(1)—Reserved—
0. . 4,300

Nomn-voted— { 1,883 1,380 —658 . 558
8(8) . —2,417 .

Voted . ¢ . . . . 50,000 34,365 —15,645 —14,852 —1793

A4—(2)—Transferred . . . 678100 4,61,191 —16,909 —11,097 --5812
Vide Aunexure A 3 also paragraphs 2 and 8 of the Review,
A-B—Administration of Justico—

A-B—(1)—Reserved—
0. . 500

N”‘va“d . { } oo L1 LIT) (11 L(I1]
S(G) « =500

A-5—(2) —Transferred . . . 205500 94,974 —1,05,526 —1,03,116 2,411
Vide Anncxure A ; also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review.

(a) Banctioned on 13th February 1081,

() u;':'unetiom on 33rd Februsry 1981,
2,100, . ssu':' March 1931,
2,417



@ rp—

Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid,

253
Net
Final Grant  Aotual n‘:’mﬂﬂutlon Remaind
Major Head and 8ub-head, ~r Appro-  Expen di- sf’l“" + p!i::?grﬁm. n:::i.juate:d
pristion. ture, VIDE =.  withdrawal (+ or =),
r
lmrgndor.
1 3 3 4 5 ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head—* ¢1—OClvil Works'’'—contd.
A—Original Works—Buildings—con¢d.
A-6—1ails and Comvict Settlements—
A-8—(1)—Reserved—
Non-voled e . . . 2,600 1,818 —0(83 -—683
Ra.
AG—(2)—Trn {0. . 1,41,800
ns- 1,41,802 17,15,768 +-5,73,9 8, —4,92
42 e4o) 2% ,41, ,766 +5,73,064 +-5,78,800 4,926
Vide Annexure A ; also paragraph 3 of the Review.
A-7—Police—
A-7—(1)—Reserved—
0. ,. . 18,500 -
Non-voted . 12,119 11,769 —350 ... —38560
8.(d -—1881

A-7—(2) Transferred . . 882900 674,673 8,227 —4,035

—4,192
Vide Annexure A ; also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review.
A-8 —Ports and Pilotage—
Transferred . . . . ‘ 8,000 126 7,874 1,516 —358
Vide Annexure A ; also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review,
A-¢—Education—
A-9—(1)}—Rererved—
0. . « 2,600
Non-voted . 5 } 1,836 1,690 —146 ... —146
8.(a) . —764
Voted . . . . 5,000 2,486 —3,515 —2,028 —489
A-9—(2)—Transferred . . . 265300 1,81,177 —84,123 --83,139 —884

* ¥Vide Annexure A ; also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review,

A}

(e) Bo.{ voted by the Legislative Counecil in August 1030,
” L J

" » in Msarch 1081,

Bs. 2
(d) Senctioned on 28th Februery 1031,
(a) Banctioned on 13th Februsiyl1881,



e———
Net
modification
Major Tiead snd Sub-bead Final Orart vl Serter.  vistiony Roaajusted
wlor Tlead and Snl-head. Gristlon,  tare, ST withdrawal (+ or—).
.llmolfdﬂ.
1 ] 3 4 [] [}
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head—* 41—O0ivil Works '"—contd.
A~ Original Worke—Buildings—
contd,
A-10—Medical —
A-10- (1)—Reserved—
Rs. *
0. . 9,600
Non-voted { 5,140 4,989 —161 . —151
8.(e) —4,460

A10-(2)~Transferred . . . 2,67,400 183914 —73,486 —70,881 —2,068

Pide Annexure A ; also paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review.
A-11—Public Health—

Transferred . . . o e 60 +60 +50 ..
A-12—Agriculture—
A-12.(1)—Reserved—

Non-vofed . . . 100 78 -7 ~9r

A-12-(2)—Transferred . . 71,600 29,561 —41,939 —41,376 —564

Vide Annexure A ; also 1mra.grn.pbs 2 and 3 of the Review.
A-13—Indastrics—

Transferred . e o 1,41,500 82,276 —b59,2256 —58,661 564
Vide Annexure A ; also paragraphs 2 and 8 of the Roview.
A-14—Civil Works—
A-14-(1)—Resorved—
5,

o .
Non-voted { 5,381 5,898 +6f .. +67
8. (N 831

Rs,

(e) 3,840 manctioned on 13th February 1081.
405 ” ”» ”» »
126 [ » 28th ”»

4,460
(f) _ 25 sanctiored on lnh Augunt 1030,
1,431 » h Ootoher ,,
—o78 . luh Fobrury 1931,
-179 ”» 28rd "
—874 »” 28th M ”»

——

;



Grant No. #4—0ivil Works—oontd. 2565

Net
¥inal & Actual B l:odlﬁ:atlon Remainder
Major Hoad and Bub-head, o:uApp:‘o-“ l:po“n.dl- sa;le:;-.—‘.. 4 :mm- anadjusted
priation, tyre, wlthdnwnl (+ or—),
lurnmlol'.
1 3 8 4 s ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. R,
Major Head—* 41—Clvil Works "’—contd.
A.~—Original Worh-—Buildlngn—
contd.
A-14~Civil Works—conéd.
A-14-(1)—Reserved—
Voted . . . . N 168 +158 +187 —34

A-14.(2)—Transferred. . . 58,200 69,087 +15867 +16660  +207

Pide Annexure A ; also paragraph 8 of the Review,

A-18—S8tationery and Printing—
Trausferred . . . . 1,000 676 —424 —412 -12

Vide Annexure A,
A-16—Miscellaneous Departments—

A-16-(1)—Reserved—
Rs.

O. L
Non-voted { e e e s s
8. (9) —400

A-16-(2)—Transferred . . 17,500 75,942 +58,442 +86,363 42,079
Vide Annexure A; also parugraph 3 of the Review.
B.—Origival  Works—Communics-

tions—

B-1—Re-.erved—
0. . 2,20,500 ’

Non-voted £,488 1,697 —6,591 et —6,691
8. () —3,18,012

[0. . 50,501
B-2—Trans- 5,25,500 5,17,019 —8,481 —8,954 - 1,627
forred— (8.(¢) . 4,765,000

Vide Annexure A,

(9) !nnotlonod o uth January 1681,

[ORY 00,500 sanotioned on 16th Anaust 1930,
” » 0Oth Ssptember 1930,
1o.ooo .. ped December 19%0.
16,400 e mh Januiry 1031.
12,370 o e
o L lard Pebraary 1631,

. . Bt March 1631,

2,12,018
(§) Voted by the Legisiative Counoil in the August 1980 Sessions,

B2



266 Grant No, 24—Civil Works—conid.

Net
modifieation
Pinal Grant _ Aotusl Ksxoess + by reappro- Remainder
o N Al E di- unadjnsted
Major Head and Sub-hoad 0;;-1."3:: xm:e. Having —. ";:{3‘"0:'.1 anadjnste
nurr:;der.
1 2 8 4 [ [}
Ras. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs,
Major Head—*' 41—Civil Wi Ve
contd.
CO_BelIil‘l—
C-1—Reserved —
Rs.
0. . 7,40,200
Non-voted 7,86,815 7,86,708 --107 —107
8 () . —8,385
Voted . . . . . 8,68,500 8,86,685 --16,918 -9,110 ~—7,805

Due partly to savings effected in carrying out repair work and partly to reductions made
in viow of the retrenchment orders of Government.

C-2—Transferred . . . . 40,18,000 89,01,083 —1,11,067 —068,673 —43,206
Vide remarks above.

D.—Establishmenr—
D.1--Reserved—
. . 1,40,
N”-”Dted 1,m.260 1)09'397 + 9,137 aee + 9,1”
8.(k) .« —86,740

The original approprintion was reduced in view of (1) recovery of Rs. 16,740 anticipated
on account of departmental charges in comnection with the construction of the Victoria
Hospital at Darjeeling, (2) non-utilisation in full of the provision of Rs. 18,160 provided
under reserve to meet unforeseen expenditure, (3) restricted expenditure under travelling
allowance and (4) smaller expenditure anticipated under * Pay of Establishment * caused by
the transfer of subordinates. The excess was due partly to expenditure in England
(Rs. 8,417) for which no provision was made and partly to larger expendituro during the
closing months of t he year. (Pide paragraphs 6 und 7 of the Review.)

Voted . . . . . 71,000 68,708 —2,202 —6,000 +8,7¢8

The saving was dune mainly to restricted expenditure under travelling allowance (Rs. 992)
and Supplies and fervices (Re, 985). Tle ultimate excess was partly due to the payment of
passage of au officer (Rs. 2,618) and partly to expenditurein Kngland on account of leave
salary of an officer (Rs. 2,781) which was not provided for. The surrvnder of Rs. 6,000
which 33: made in March 1031 was not justifiod. (Psde paragraphs 6 and 7 of the
Review,

Rs.
() 1,200 sanotioned on 14th January 1081.
900 » + 23¢d February 1031,
llm » ” 2&11 » "
8,885

(k) 8,000 sanotioned on 28th February 1831,
15,000 » » 6th March 1831,
19,740 ”» o 28th ,, n
39,740

———



Grant No. 24—Civil Works—contd. 27

——
—

Net
modification N
Final Grant Actual Kxcess + by reappro- 3:::!::1“"

Major Head snd Sub-head, A di-
meé Sub-hea °§m’l‘:’5§'. “E\ox:o.l Baving—. w 51‘:::0:;1 (+ or =)
, -urr:;dor,
< 1 ] 3 4 1] ]
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 41—OCivil Works "’—
contd.
D.—Establishment—coxtd.
D.2— Fransferred—
Res.
0. . 3,10,
Non-voted 3,935,000 3,87,317 +13817 ... +13,317
8.() . 15000

The supplewontary appropriation was sanctioned in view of the reduction of the rate of
supervision charges in gonnection with the Council (‘hamber work from 13§ per cent. to 4}
per cent. The excess was due to the rovised method of arcounting for recoveries uuncer
which the bulk of the vecoveries was adjnsted under * Voted ” instead of under ** Non-
voted”. (Vide paragraphs 6 and 7 of the Review.)

Voted . . . . . 11,483808 11,78,256 +22,950 +38,604 —8,744

The excoss was due mainly to smaller recovery of establishment cherges in view of the
fact that the supervision charges for the Bongai Council Chamber wan calculated at 44 yer
cRent: m;tead of at 18} percent adopted in the estimate. (7ide varagraphs 6 and 7 of the

eview).

E.—Tools and Plant—

E-1—Reserved—

Non-voted e e e 11,800 8,307 3498 ... —3,492
Vide paragraph 7 of the Review.

Voted . 4,600 3,085 —1,416 ~500 —9015

Mainly dne to c'urtnil.ment :)f exp'ondnturo not coosidered cssential. (¥Pide paragraph 7 of
the Review.)
E-2—Transferrad . . . . 94,500 89,782 —4,718 —10,300  + 5,682
Saving was anticipated in view of curtailment of expendituro not considered essential.
The ultimate cxcess was due to no recoveries having been made for Couneil Chamber Works,
which was not taken into acconnt in fixing the ultimate app:opriation. (¥ide sub-head
M.—also paragraph 7 of the Review.)

", — Graots-in-aid—
F.1—Reserved—
0. . 7,000
Nosn-voted { } 29,452 28,340 —1,112 . —1,112
S.(m) 22,458

The rupp'ementary appropriation was sanctioned to meet the departmental coarges for the
construction of the Darjeeling Victoria Hospital (Re. 21,840) and for payment of Rs. 1,112
to the Darjeeling District Boaid on account ¢f 1} per cent, collections from Government
Estates. The grant of Ra. 1,112 to the Derjeeling Listriet Board, which was sanctioned on
the 27th March 1931, remained unspent.

(!) Sanctioned on Gth March 1031,

Bs,
(m) — 800 sanctioned on 28rd February 1931,
21,840 P 28th March 1081,
1,112 ” asth ,, 1031,
23,452

——t—



258 Grant No. 24—OCivil Works—contd.

Net
1{':odiﬂomon Remaindor
Final Grant Actual Excess + Y Teappro-
Head and Bub-head, Appro=  Bxpendi- riation,  unadjusted
Major ub-hea °;ri-l:, ey "t“ Yo, Baving —, wlithdrlwll (+ of =)
cr
sarrender,
1 3 8 4 1] 8
Rs. Re, Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *41—OClvil Works'*—con‘d. '
F,~—Grants-in-aid—coneld,
Fo2—Transferred . . . 2,68,000 2,61,241 —1,780 +4,661 —0,420

The reappropriation was sanctioved mainly for payment of the charges in connection with
the Howrah Bridge Committee. The ultimate saving was due to non-utilization in full of
the provision for payment of grants to District Boards.

G.—Suspense— .
G-1—Reservod—
Re.
0. Nsl
Non-voted i } —1,456 —4,706 —8,900 ... —3,250
8. (n) —1,456
£ 85 +86 ... +88
Ge—2—Transferred . . . —44,739 —46,730 —16,126 —30,613

Vide Asninexure B.

H,—~Deduet ~English Cost of Btores
and Kstablishment—

H.1—Reserved—
Non-boted . . . . e -3.217 —8,217 0o '—'9.217
Voted . . e o e e —2,780 —34580 .. —2,780
H.2—Transferred—
Non-voted . . . . -1,16,000 —1,00,115 + 15,886 + 156,885
Vdted v e . . . —20,000 —13,962  +6,088 . + 6,088

This bead exhibits the figures dub to tho bouk-keeping adjustments of the espenditurp
appearing under the sub-head R under Grant No. 29—Kxpenditure in England and sub-head
“D* under * Grant No. 34—Civil Works".

For rouvding—
wa . . . . -500 oo +600 e +600
Voted . .+ . . . -308 .. +806 .. 308
Total— "
Resbrved—
0. . 11,58,000
Non-voted { } 9,14,04¢ 9,04,071 —9,978 —9,973
8. . —2,43,956
Voted . . . . . 484,000 4,42,766 —41,23¢ 32,301 —-8,933

Rs,
(®) —26 sauctioned on 37th Auguet 1080,
1,431 w s 368th Ootober 1930.

- 1,450

—



Grant No. 94—Civil Works—contd. 259

Final Grant _ Actual n;wlg&tuon Remalnder
y reappro-
d 8 . . Exoess+ \ uated
e -
surrender.
1 g 8 ¢ s 6
Ras. Its. Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 41—Civil Works "—
concld.
Transforred—
Rs.
0. . 1,94,000
Non-voted{ } 2,09,000 2,327,202 +28202 ... +88,202
8. . 16,000
0. . 80,29,000
Voted { } 85,04,002 85,65,076 +61,074 +1,60,708 —99,632
5. .  4,75,002

Total—41—Civil Worke—

0. . '13,62,000
8. . —2,28956
0. . 853,000
8. . 4,75,002

Non-wkd{ } 11,23,04¢ 11,41,873 +18229 - .. +18,22

Voted { } 89,885,002 00,07,842 +19,840 +1,38,405 —1,08,508

Major Head “ 60-Civil Works not
charged to Revenue ”—

Transferred—
J .~Origival Works—Buildings—
J-1—Qeneral Administration . 12,45,000 10,72,358 ~1,72,648 —1,74,000 41,368
Vide Annexuro A 3 also paragvaph 4 of the Review.
J-2—~Police . . . . 2,000 1,817 -183 -60 =123
Vide Anuexure A.
K. —~Original Works—
Commonications . . . 14,900,000 9,71,016 ~5,18,085 ~5,18,000 -85
Vide Annexure A 3 also paragraph & of the Roview.

L.—~Establishment—
0. . 36,000
N“'M { z 10.000 .he ~10.0"’0 XY} - ‘0,0‘»
8.(0) . =25,000

The original appropriation wWas reduced owing to change in the rate of supervision chaiges
for the Council Chamber Worke from 13} to 44 per cont. in accordauce with the sm!sequent
decision of Government. The saving wns due to the adjustwent of entiro sujervision
charges under “ voted . (Vsde puragraph 7 of the Review.)

(o) Banctioned on 28th February 1981,




260 Grant No. 24— Civil Works—conid.

Not
Final Grant _ Actual n;od.lﬂ?ntlon Remainder
nal Gran : Excens+ le':IJPf* tod
Major Head and Bub-hoad. o;ﬂ ﬁm kmfil Saving—. J:m: dr?v'r " ‘l(l:‘!dg"l:“_;.
surrender.
1 . H ] 4 s L)
Re. Rs. Re. Res. Re.
Major Head—* 60.—Civil Works not
charged to Rovenue—Transterred "
~—conold.
L.—Fstablishment —concld.
Voted , . . . . 187000 79,0860 —87,940 —91,194  +8,254

The saving was mainly due to the calculation of the supervision charges for the Council
Chumber Works at 4% per cent, instead of at 13§ per cent. adopted in the estimates. 'The
ultimato excoss was due to the adjustment of the entire rupervision charges under voted.
(Vide paragraph 7 of tho Review.)

M.~ Tools and Plant . . . 19,000 366 —18,Ad4 —2,600 =—16,044

No percentuge churge was levied on the outlay for the coustruction of a new Council
Ch-mhe; ut Calcotts, which mainly sccounts for the saving. (Fide paragraph 7 of tho
Review.

0.—Deduct English Cost of Stores - —1,608 —1,603 .. —1,603
and Establishment.

‘This head exhibits the figures due to the book-keeping adjustment of the expenditure
appearing under sub-head X under ¢ Grant No, 20— Expenditure in England » and sub-head
L ander this grant.

Total--60.~ -Civil Works not charged
to Revenue—Transferred.

Rs.
0. . 385,
Non-voied 10000 .. —10,000 —10,000
8. .+ —85,000

.

Voted . . . . e 29,23,000 21,24,003 —7,98,997 —7,85,854 —13,143

Total—Grant No, 24.

[o. . 18,87,
Nonvoted 11,38,044 11,41,2Y8 48,289 .. +8,999
\8. . —2,58,956

0. 1,14,86,000
Voted . 1,19,11,002 1,11,81,845 —7,79,187 —6,57,449 —1,21,708
. . 4,785,008




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid. 261

REVIEW,

1. Administration of Grant.—The percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with the original and the ultimate grant or appropriation in the
{einr under review and in the preceding two years are shown in the table

elow :—

Porcontage \
of saving Percentage of Saving
Original (—)or (=) orexcess (+)in
Grant or Kxpendi- oxcess (+) — A
Appropria-  ture. in the year
tion. under 1029-30 1928-29
roview,
Rs. Rs.
Non-voted . . . 13,87,000 11,4123 —18'4 +9°1 -7
Voted . . . . 1,14,36,000 1,11,31,815 —27 —59 —107

Total 1,28,23,000 1,22,73,118 —4'3 —44 —~10°3
Ultimate

Appropria- Ex&e::’di-
tion, :
Ras. Rs.
Non-voted . . . 11,38,044 11,41,278 +°7 —~1'4 +3°7
Voted . . . . 1,12,63,653 1,11,31,846 -11 —2:6 -]2
Total 1,28,86,607 1,22,73,118 —Y ~24 —06

Improvement in budgeting as well as control over expenditure in respect
of voted services is noticeable in the year under review. The control over
non-voted expenditure was, however, less effective.

2. The following statement exhibits the percentage of savings as compared
with the original grant (voted) in respect of works cxpenditure for the last
three years. 1t was explained that the high percentage during the year
under review was mainly due to curtailment of expenditure and to postpone-
ment of new works owing to financial stringency. Marked improvement in
budgeting is noticeable in respect of the sub-heads A. 4, (2) and A. 7, (2).

l"ercse.ntsgo P .

.. . f Saving Porcentagoe of Saving
Original Expendi- ok, _ 4 A
Bub-Loads. Graot, tare. c:: ut beier (=) or Excess (+)in

oo A——_—‘
roview. 1929-30. 1928-29.

81.—Clvil Works. Ra, Res.
A.--O1riginal Works—Buildings—

A. 1.~Land Revenut—

Transferred . o« e . 86,700 87,366 8411 —-759 +615

A. 2.—Excige—

A, 2(2) Tisnsferred . . . 238900 14,616 3888 -b512 —179




262 Grant No. 24 —Civil Works—conid.

REviEW—Ccontd.
Pe;cont;ge P tago of §
. . of Saving Percentago of Saving
Stbeheads . Original - Expondi-  “ip the ° (—) or Exoows (+) In
nt. * year under .~ A
review. 1920-30. 1928-29,
Rs. Rs.

41.—Civil Werke—contd.
A .~ Originsl Works—Buildings—contd.
A. 8.—Registration—

Transferred . . . . 85,700 62,18¢ 274 —~14 - 306
A, 4.—QGeneral Administration—

A-4 (1) Reserved . . . 50,000 84,385 813 —*% +84

A-4 (2) Transferred . . «  4,78,100 4,61,191 36 +11'1 +24°3
A5~ Administration of Justice — )

Asb (2) Transforred . . . 2,05,600 99,974 84'9 -28'7 +151
A.7 =Police—

A-7 (2) Transferred . . . 682000 6,74,673 12 -63 -213
A«8,—Ports and Pilotage—

Traunsferred . . . . 8,000 126 984 -2l1 -248
A.9—Education—

A-9 (1) Reserved . . . 5,000 2,486 503 - 876 -24'6

AdQ (2) Transferred . « ¢ 26530 181,177 817 -310 +°6
A-10. —Medical—

A-10 (2) Trausferred . . . 267,400 1,83,014 28'6 - 149 -40'3
A.12.—Agriculture—

A-]2 (2) Transferred . . . 71,500 29,5601 589 -208 +67
A:18,~Industries—
Transferred . . . . 1,41,f00 82,275 418 -3 -20'6

8. The control over veted expenditure under the sub-heads noted below
{except sub-heads A-8 and A-9(1)) was generally satisfactory as will be seen
from the table below :—

Imnﬁe
n o{ S;ving P £ Bavl

timate (=)ot orcentage of Baving
Btb-heads, Appropri- Ez’::di oxcess (+) (—) or excess (+) in

ation, * in the year
ander 1929-30. 1928.29,

review.
Rs. Re
&41.—Civil Works.
A,—Original Works—Buildings—
A-l—’i‘uhd Revenue—

Transferred . . . . 37,4473 87,365 g wsB +3

A-2—Excise—

A-2(2)—Transforred . . . 14,900 14,615 -19 ~124 =179
A.8—Reglsration—

Transferred . . . N 62,248 62,18¢ -] -14 - 18




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid. 263

REVIEW~—conld,
Peroeutage
of Saving
Ultimate p 4 (—)or  Pereentage of Saving
Sub-heads. Appropri- t‘::r o excess (+) (—) or excess (+) in
ation. * inthe year ————A———o
under 1029.30. 1928.29,
reviow,
Ra. Rs,
‘1-—0““ w‘m—m‘d.
A.—Original Works—Buildings—conéd.
A-4—GQereral Administration—
A-4(1)—Reserved . . . 36,148 84,356 —2'3 —-23 -1'8
A+4(2)—Transferred . . . 4,67,008 4,61,191 -12 =72 —-44
A-8—Administration of Justice—
A-5(2)—Transferred . . . 1,02,385 99,974 -23 -74 -12
A-8—Jails and Convict Settlements—
A-6(2)—Transferred . . . 7,20,602 7,15,766 —7  —126 —87
A-T—Police—
A-7(2) —Transferred . . . 6,78,860 6,74,673 -8 -y -1°8
A.8—Ports and Pilotage—
Transferred . . . . 434 126 -73'9 -4 B
A-9—Education—
A-9(1)—Reserved . . . 2,974 2485  —166 —876 —24¢
A-9(2)—=Trunsferred . . . 1,82161 1,81,177 -5 -12 -3
A-10—Medicale=
A-10(2/—Transferred . . 1,86,869 1,83914 -18 -19 —-6'8
A-12—Agriculture—
A-12(2)—Transferred . . 80,125 29,661 —-19 —-31 Yy
A-18—Industries—
Transferred . . . . 82,8389 82,275 o7 -1-2 e
A-14—Civil Works—
A-14(2)=Transferred . . 68,860 69,067 +8 -13 -~16-3

A-16—Miscellaneous Departments —

A-16(2)—Transferred . . 73808 75,912 +28 -56'2 ~1'6

4. The expenditure under the head ““ 60.—Civil Woiks~not charged to
Revenue — J.—Original Works—Buildings—J. 1.—General Administration ”’
fell short of the original provision of Rs. 12,45,000 by Rs 1,72,642, s.e., by
138 per cent. of the original provision. The surrender of a sum of
Rs.1,74,000 converted the saving to an excess of Rs. 1,358. The original
provision was high and the control also proved defective.

5. The expenditure under the head *“60.—Civil Works—not charged to
Revenue—K .—Original Works—Commaunications * fell short of the original
provision of Rs. 14,90,000 by Rs. 5,18,085, ¢.e,, by 34'7 per cent of the
original provision The provision included Rs. 14,60,000 for payment of
contribution to the East Indian Railway for construction of roadways and
footpaths on the Bally Bridge against which Rs. 9,50,000 only was paid. A
sum of Rs. 40,000 was provided for the construction of an approach road to




264 Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid,

REVIEW —contd.

the Bally Bridge against which Rs. 21,015 only was spent. It may perhaps
be ascertained whether a more accurate forecast was not possible.

6. Counsiderable variations netween expenditure and appropriation under
the sub-heads “ Establishment '’ and “ Tools and Plant ” are noticeable in
tbe year under review. The variations were partly due to the change in the
method of adjustment of recoveries introduced with effect from 1929-30 and
partly to the orders issued by Government in August 1930 that the supervi-
sion charges on the construction of the Council,%@umber at Calcutta should
be levied at 44 per cent. of the cost of work, ,the budget provision ewisish
had been made at 134 per cent for Jestablishment (under * Voted” and
“ Non-voted ”’) and at 1} per cent. for tools and plant charges. In view of
the ultimate savings and excesses under the sub-heads in the year under
report, it may be iuvestigated whether it was not possible to provide
funds to cover the excesses and to surrender the savings under the
respective sub-heads within the financial year.

7. The position in respect of the total * Establishment”’ and * Tools and
Plant ” under ““41.—Civil Works” and “ 60.—1ivil Works not charged to
Revenue” is exhibited in the table below :—

Percentage of Saving
(=) or em:- (+h)

. as compared wit

Original  try4iato

Grang Expendi-
— Appio-
or Appro- XY ture. -
priation, P ristion. 8 :;’fnltn:: Ultimate
Appro- Appro-
- priation. pration
Rs Rs. Rs.
Establishment—
] Non-voted . . 1,40,000 1,00,260 1,09,397 —6°5 +01
teverved
Voted . . . 71,000 65,000 68,708 —3'1 +58
(Non-voted . . 3,45,000 38,35000 38,37,317 —23 +7
Transferi0d<
(Voted . . . 13,153,306 12,62,806 12,567,316 —44 -4
Total . 18,71,30¢ 17,65,066 17,72,828 —b5 +6

Tools and Plant—

Non-voted . . 11,800 11,800 8,807 —29'6 —20'6
Reserved o *

Voted . . . 4,500 4,000 8,088 314 229

Transferred—
Voted . . . 1,13,500 1,0 X 90,1,8 . -—w'ﬁ -—]0-4

Total . 129,800 1,16,400 1,01,630 ~21'8 —12-8




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—contd, 2085

REviEW—Ccontd.

On the whole, the provision was high. The control also appears to have
been defective.
8. The percentages of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges to the

outlay on works (including repairs) in the vear under repnrt are compared
with those of the preceding two years in the table below :—

Establishmene.
Outlay on  Establish- Percentage in
works and ment A

repairs.  charges. 108031 192930  1098.29 |

Rs. Rs.
41.—Civil Works—
Reserved . N . . 11,39,628 1,78,195 156 167 154
Tronsferred . . N . 71,006,496 15,156,573 218 26°1 21°3
60.—Civil Works not charged to
vevenue . . . 10,96,090% 79,060 72 81 249
Total ) 93,42,116 17,72,828 19 216 206

¢ Exoludes Rs. 9,560,000 on whioch establishment charge was not leviable,

Tools and Plant.

Ontlay on  Tools and Percentage in
works and Plant — A -
repairs. charges, 1930-31  1929-30  192x-29
Rs, Rs.
41.—Civil Works—
Rescrved . . . . 11,39,628 11,392 1 11 i
Transferred . . . . 71,08,498 89,782 13 18 14
60.—Civil Works not churged to
revenue—Transfeired . . 23,782+ 356 16 2 1-2
Total . 82,69,758 1,01,630 12 15 12

* Bxoludes Bs. 20,23,358 on whioh tools and plant chargo was not leviable,

Financial Irregularity.

9. Irregular acceptance of tender.—It was noticed during the local in-
spection of a Divisional Office that the Kxecutive Enginecr had increased
some of the rates in an agreement executed by his predecessor in 1925-26



266 Grant No. 84—~Civil Works—conid.

Review—conid.

by acoepting a supplementary tender in 1927-28. A comparative statement of
rates, as provided for in the original agreement and as revised later, is given
helow :—

Rate por hundred e.ft. Revised rate per Difference

It f works, riginal
ems of works “o]:rro:m gi::a hundred c.ft.  per hundred ct.
Ra. Rs. Re.
(1) Brick work ia foundation and
plinth . . . , . 30 41-8 11.8

(2) Brick work in superstructure, !
ground floor . . 8 Less 1249 46 Jheu 124% 14

(8) Brick work in superstructure, -
1st floor . . . . 34 46

[T

12

The contract was for finished items of work and there was no provision
in it for issue of materials to the contractor. The rates, originally tendered
by the contractor, were based on the prevailing market rate in the lcality, of
Rs. 16 per thousand bricks, Bricks werc, however, collected depurtmentally
at a much higher rate, viz.,, Rs. 22-8 per thousand, and the contractor was
required to use them on the work and pay for them at this rate. Although he
had the option of refusing to agree to the purchase of bricks from the Depart-
ment, he did not do so, but made a claim for the enhancement of the rate
of brick work by Rs. 8 per hundred c.ft. The Executive Engineer, however,
allowed the higher rates as shown in the above statement. As a result of
the objection raised by audit to the payment at these rates, the Superintend-
ing Engineer reduced the enhancement of the rate to Re. 7-13 per hundred
¢.ft. for all brick work and a sum of Rs. 2,196, being the difference between
the amounts calculated at the rates allowed by the Executive Engineer
and the Superintending Engineer, was recovered from the contractor.

Had the bricks not been collected departmentally and forced on the
contractor at high rates, it would not have been necessary to allow the con-
tractor even the excess rate of Rs. 7-12 per hundred c.ft. over the rates of
his original contraot and the contractor would have been paid at the original
vates Rs. 4,755 less than what he was actually paid at the rates settled by
the Superintending Engineer.

The case was brought to the notice of Government who held (1) that the
Executive Engineer was responsible for the collection of bricks, but no action
could be taken against him as he had retired from service and (2) that the
increase in the rates was justifiable in order te svoid injustice to the con-
tractor. Regarding the action of the Executive Engineer inallowing higher
rates than those actually demanded by the contractor, Govérnment did not
propose to take any action, the officcr having admitted that the excess pay-
ment, which has since been recovered, was made through oversight,



Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid. 267

ANNEXURE A.
Detailed etatement of expenditure on important works in progress.

Balunce,
Grant or A
Service, Appropria. E"ﬁ:'dl' o o
tion, Um:l;:end- Exoess.
R‘n Re. R.c R.n
41.—Clvil Works.

A,—Original Works—Buildings—

A, I.—Land Revenue—Transforrod—

I. Major Works above Rs, 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—

Counstruction of Scttlement Build.
ings at Chinsura . . . 87,600 17,418 20,082 ses

Estimate Rs. 61,845; expenditure to end of 1980-31 Rs. 28,326; balance
Rs. 23,520; in progress. Due to curtailment of expenditnre not! considered essential
owing to financial stringency, The supplementary works were not undertaken,

11. Other Major Works for which speci-
fic provision was made in the
budget—

All works oollectively . . 19,200 17,817 1,363

Due to ourtailment of expenditure not considured cssential. Construction of a
record room for Settlement records at Mulda was completed with a saving in the
estimatc.

I1I. Major Works for which specific
provigion was not made in the
budget—

Constructing a residence for the
Civil Surgeon now to be occupied
by the Settlement Officer at
Malda . . . . . 141 141
Estimate Rs. 81,375; expenditure to 8lst Mwarch 1931 Re. 29,611 L, balunce
Rs. 1,764 ; completed. Excess covered by 1eappropriation.
1V. Minor Works—
All works collectively . . o 1,049 oo 1,949

Excess covered by reappropriation.

Total . 66,700 37,365 21,436 2,050

— — —
v

Net Saving Rs, 19,345




268 Grant No. 24—GCivil Works—conid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—econtd.

Balance
. Qrant or . g
Seria) . . Kxpendi-  —~———-te
Service, Appropria- ™
No. tion, ture. Unex;:lend- Excess.
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.

41. ~Civil Works—con?d.
A. - Original Works— Buildings—ocontd.
A-2—Excise—

11.—~Other Major Works for which specific
provision was made in the budget— *

5 All works collectively (Transferred) . 14,400
Due o curtailment of expenditare not considered essential.

11,837 2,763 N

6 1V.—Minor Works collectively—

Reserved—
Non-ootod . . . [y 876 278 Y} 2

Trausterred . . e 9,600 2,978 6,622 ..
Due to cortailment of cxpenditure not considered essontial and to postponement of
noew works,

Nosn-voted . ) .
Total { .
Voted . . . 28,900 14,815 9,285 e

276 278 e 2

A-8.~Registration —Transferred=—

I11,—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in the
budget—

7 All works collectively . . o
Due to curtailment of expenditure not considered essential.

65,700 49,667 16,083 e

1V.—Minor Works—

8 All works collectively . . . 20,000
Due to postponement of new works,

12,617 7,483 .

Total . 86,700 62,184 23.618 vos

A-4.—General Administration—

I.—Major Works above Rs, 50,600 for
which specific provision was made
in the budget —

Transferred.
9 Parohace of 5 and 6 Government
Place from the Governmeant of
India . . . . . 872,000 3,72,000 e

Estimate Rs. 8,72,000; expenditure to 8lst March 1931 Rs. 3,72,000 ; balance #il3
completed.




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—con/d. 269

——— -

ANXNEXGRE A—conid.

Detailed staterent of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Balauce.
Sert . Graut or |,
N:“l Sorvice, Appropria- htpendi-
. tion. nre Un:lxpcn- Excess.
Rs, Rsa, Rs. Ra.

41.—Civil Works—contd.

A.—Original Works—Buildings—contd.

A.-4.—General Adwinistration—ocontd.
I.—Major Works above Rs, 50,000 for
which spocific provision was malo

in the budget—contd.
Trauaferred—ocontd.

10 Coustruction of  Sub-divisional
buildir.gs at Alipore Duaia— Cross

ronds and dimin and rond sie
trees . . . . . 8,000 2,876 5,428 e

Estimate Rs. 58,000; cxpenditare to 31st March 193i Re, 45,549 ; bulince Ru.
12,351 ; in progress. Due mainly to cost of establishment for plunting trees not
having bcen required as tlore was no possibility of completing the work within
the next three years,

11 Construction of certain temporary
sheds £ r nee as Seb-divisional
office und Court at Sorajgunj . 1,700 1,608 92 ue

Kstimute Rs, 63,720; expenditure to 3lst Macch 1941 Ru 61,838 ; balance Rs,
1,682 ; in progress.

II.—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was mado in the
budgat

12 All works colleetively (Tmnaforred) 28,400 16,105 7.296 .,
Due to curtuilment of capenditure not congidered essentinl,

II1.—Major Works for which specifie
provision was not wade in tho Jbudget.

—Trunsferred-—
13 Constructing a new record room for
the Pabna Collectorate . . . 516 v 516

Estimate Rs. 49,167 ; expenditure to 31xt March 1931 Rs. 42,514; balance
Rs. 6,603 ; in progreas. Excoss covered by reappropriation,

Rorerved—

14 Certain improvements to the roof

of temporary Government House,
Dacea . . . . ase 10,208 10,206

Ketimate Rs. 12,379 ; expcnditore to 31st Mareh 1931 Ra. 12,825; bulance
Rs. 54 ; completed. Provision made in lumyp under item 16

15 Constructing Mabomedan clerks’
qunrters snd new garage of Go-
vernment House, Darjeeling . v 206 s 205

Estimate Re. 20,725 ; expenditure to 31st March 1981 Rs. 20,7613 ccm-
pleted. Provision wade in lJump under item 16.




270 Grant No. 24 -Civil Works—conid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

. Grant or Balanco.
Sg::l Bervico, Appro- Ex{::lgl- r‘l'r'“'e":"“_;:::\
priation. pended, Lxcces.
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
41.—Civil Works—co nd.
A,—Original Works—Buildings—oontd.
A.-4.—Gcneral Administration—concld.
IV.—Minor Works—
16 All works collectively
Reserved—
Non-voted . . vt e 1,888 1,330 553 e

Due to curtailment of expenditare not considered essential.
Voted . . .. e 60,000 23,044 26,056 ...

71de remarks below itoms 14 and 15. Tho balance of the saving was duno
to postponemont of new works.

Transforred . . . . 73,000 68,387 4,613 ..

Due to postponomont of new works,

Non-voted . 1,888 1,350 558 v
Total—Reserved {
Voted . 50,000 :«)1,.4!55k __26 ,(066 10,411
Net saving Rn 15,645
Trausferred o o . 478,100 4,61,191 17,425 516
. Y
Net saving Rs. 16,000

A.-B. = Administration of Justico—~Trans-
ferred—

I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget.

17 Construction of & new Civil Conrt
bailding at’Asansol '« . . 1,04,000 49,809 54,191 et

Estimate Rs. 1,62,260 ; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 50,807 ; balance
Re. 1,01,443; in progross, Mainly due to curtailment of expeuditure by
slowing down the work.

18 Extension of the Civil Court
building at Dacca inolusive of
electric installation . . . 10,000 10,000 s

Estimato Rs. 1,564,592 ; work not started owiag to fiuancial stringency.

IL—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in the
budget—

19 All works collectively . 17,000 ... 17,000 ...
Work not started owing to financial stringency.




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—contd. 271

ANNEXURE A—conld,

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—conéd.

Herial Grant or Bulance.
;;“l Sotvico, Appro- Expendi- A \
0, ) ture, U“o‘ .\
Pristion, ponded. Excoss,
Re. Re. Rs. Ry,

al

22

41.—Civil Works—contd.

A.—Original Works— Buildings—conid,
A.-5.~Administrution of Justice—Trans-

ferred—oconcld,
ITL.—Major Works for which specific
provision was not: madoe in the budget—
Constructing two scts of Munsifs’
quarters at Katwa . . . ves 96 - 06
Estimate Rs. 33,309 ; expenditure to 31st March 1631 Rs. 32,400; balunce
Re, 900 ; completod. Exoess romainod uncovored.
1IV.—Minor Works— )

All works collectively . . 74,600 §0,069 21,431 os
Due to postponoment of new works.

Tolal . 2,05,500 99,074 1,05,622 98
Net saving Rs. 1,05,620

A.-G.—Jails and Convict Settlements—
Transferred—

IL—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in the
budget—

All works collectivoly , . . 74,800 65,367 9,233 ver

Mainly due to eaving in tho cstimate for extonsion of Lepor Ward in the
Midnapur Central Jail (Rs. 2,488) and curtailment of works in connection
with the construction of a new cookshed for Hinda ani Mahomodan pri-
soners in the Ducca Central Jail {Rs. 6,615).

III.—Major Works for which specifio
provision was not made in the
budget—
Second Temporary Jail at Dum
Dum (North Jail at Dum Dum)
including electric installation. 2 1,11,849 1,11,847
Kstimate Rs.1,16,702; expenditure to 313t March 1931 Re. 1,11,849; bulanee
Rs. 4,043 ; in progress. Due to abnormal increasc in the number of persons committed
to custody in jails. The exponditure on this work as well as that in respoct of items
24 to 27 and items 68 and 67 under A-16—Miscellaneons Departments wes authorised
by monns of token grants of Re.1in August 1030 and Re.1 in February 1031.
Rs. 82 only remained uncoverod.

Nocessary additions and alterations
. tosome of the buildings in tho
Ammunition Factory to convert
the same intp temporary jnil at
Dum Dam includiog electric
installation. ) 1,13,618 e 1,13,618

Estimate Rs. 1,17,967; expenditure to 31st March 1831 Rs. 1,13,618; balance
Rs. 4,349; in progrors. Vide remarks below item 23. Rs. 1,282 romained un-
covered,

852



272

Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid.

ANKEXURE A~—contd,

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—con’d.

Serial Grantor Bﬂlm
1 Borvice, Appro- apen- i
No, rintio ditaro. Unpex- Excess
printion. pouded. *
R« Rs, Re. R,
41.—Givil Works—contd.
A .—Original Works—Buildings—contd.
A-8—Jails and Convict Seltlemenisa—
Trauvsferrol— .
III—Major Works for which specific
provision was not made in the
budget—coneld.
20 Constructing a spocial jnil at Iijli v 64,364 e 64,354
Ee¢ imate Rs. 83,0628; cxpenditure to 31st March 1031 Rs. 64,354¢; balance
Rs. 19,274 ; in progress. Vide remarks below item 23, Rs. 1,954 remained un-
covered,
26 Comstructing additional speeial jail
or Camp jail at Hijli. o 2,61,109 e 2,61,100
Ketimate Rs, 2,063,487; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 2,61,109 ; balance
Re. 2,378; in progress. Vide remarks below item 23. Rs. 4,184 remained un-
eovered.
27 Converting defunct Mental Hospi-
tal, Berhampar, nto prisoners’
ward . . . . . (X 21,181 v 21,]31
R«timente Rs, 21,183; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 21,181; balance
Rs. 2; eompleted. Vide romarks below item 23, Kxcess covered by reapproprie
ation,
IV.—Minor Worke—
28 All works collectively—

Reserved-—Non-voted . . . 2,500 1,818 682 oo
Transforred . o . . 67,000 78,088 eee 11,088

Due o reasons stated against item 23. Excess covered by reappropriation.

Reserved—Non-voted , 2,600 1,818 683 e

Total i
Tronsferred o . 141,802 1715766 9,233 5,83.197

Net excess Rs, 5,73,064.




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—eontd.

N3

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—-contd.

Berial Grant or Expen- ___n.:hn.(::—ﬂ
No. Service. Appro- d‘u,?,em r-Un-el-
priation. ‘ ponded. Bxcess,
Rs. B, e, Rs.
41.—Civil Works—conid.
A.~Original Worke—Buildings—contd.
A-7—Police—
Transforred—

29

30

81

32

33

85

I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—

Construction of quarters | for

married officers in the Lalbazar
Police compound . . 1,600 —900 2,400 ree

Estimate Rs. 4,68,842; oxpenditure to 31lst March 1931 Re 4,19,821; balance
Rs. 37,021 ; in prograss. The minaus cxpenditure represents write-back of expenditare
erroneously charged to works (Rs. 975) and recovery of excess paymont made im
1929-30 partly counterbalanced by nctusl expenditure of Rs. 110 incurrel for the
work.

Corstraction of buildings for the

accommodation of rhe Barrabazar
Police Station at Mallick Street 74,600 74,565 a5 Ve

Estimste Rs, 1,84,788; oxpenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 1,15,737 balauce
Bs. 69,051 ; in progress.

Construction of barracks for South
District Trafic Police at Pora-
bazar . . . . . 130,000 1,29999 1 e

Kstimate Rs. 2,08,182; cxpenditure to 3lst March 1931 Rs. 1,44,997; balauco
Rs. 61,185 ; in progioess.

Purchare of land with buildings
thereon of the Cantonment at
Dum-Lum for the accommodstion
of the Eastern Frontier Rifles . 25,000 28,933 e 3,033

Estimate Rs. 68,610 ; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 32,342 ; balance Ru. 4,274
in progress. Excess covered by reappropriation.

Purchaso of Military lands ard
boildiogs at Dacea . . . 2,23,200 2,23,201 . 1

Estimate Rs. 2,23,201 ; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 2,23,201 ; completed.

Recotstruction of the Rcserve
Police lines at Rarisal . . 1,000 2,450 e 1,450

Estimate Rs. 4,38,831; expenditura to 3lat March 1981 Rs. 4,40,979; excess
Re. 2,139 ; met by reappropriation ; completeil,

’u

Construction of buildings for the
Police lincs at Bogra . . 41,000 34,392 6,008 e

Extimate Re. 2,63,300; oxponditnre to 3lst March 1931 Rs, 2,44,167; bLalance
Re. 9,133 ;5 in progress. Due mainly to snvings on the work,




274 Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid.

ANNEXURE A= conid,

Detailed Statement of Expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Grant Balance.
Sorial Sorvice Appropris. Expendi- ~ \
No. ) tion, ture.  Un-expen- gy ooq,
ded.
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
41.—Clvil Works—contd.
A.~Origiual Works—Buildings—contd.
A.-7.~Tolice—concld. )
II.—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was mnde in the
budget—
86 All works collectively . . . 47,0600 47,238 362 ..
IIT.—Major Works for which specific
provision was not made ir the
budget—
37 Construction of quarters for married
sergennts at Calcutta, Kapnlitola . 632 es 632

Estimate Rs. 1,24,477; expenditure to 8lst Msrch 1931 Rs, 1,27,028; excess
Rs. 2,648 ; mct by reappropristion, Completed,

1V,—Minor Works— .
38 All works collectively—
Reserved—Non-voted . . . 12,119 11,769 850 vee

Transferred . . . . . 1,390,000 1,34,167 4,843 e
Due to postponement of now works,

Reserved—Non-voted . 12,119 11,769 850 e
Total

Transfers d—Voted . . 6,82900 6,74,073 14,249 6,022
Net saving Rs, 8,227,

A.-8—Ports and Pilotage—

JIT.—~Mujor Works for which spocific
provision was not made in the budget.

89 Constructing o slipway at the New
Government Dockyard at Narayun-
S“"j . . . . . vee "—105 105 It

Estimato Rs. 1,21,126 ; expenditure fo 31st March 1931 Rs, 1,165,108 ; balance
Rs. 6,018 ; comploted.

1V.~Minor Works—
40 All works collectively ., . . 8,000 231 7,769

Dus to postponement of new works,

Total . 8,020 126 7,874 "




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—-conld. 275

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detailed Statement of Expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Balance.
Serial Graat or Expondic  —————— A
No. Service. Ap""i::“:"" ture. Unz:‘pen- Excess.
41.—Clvil Works—conid. Rs. Rs. Re. Rs.
A.—Original Works—Buildings—conid,
A.-9.—Kducutioa—
Transferred —
I.—Major Works above Re. 80,000 for
which specifio provision was made in
the budget—
41 Construction ‘of a new building for
the Moslem Institute . . . 1,00,000 36,991 63,000

Estimate Rs. 1,23,294 ; expenditure to 81st March 1931 Rs. 36,001 ; balance
Rs. 86,308 ; in progress. Due te curtailment of oxpenditure not considered essontial,
42 Construction of hostels for tho
Ashanulla School of Engineering,
Dacea . . . . . 60,000 56,393 3,607 e
Estimato Rs. 3,899,676 ; expouditure to 81st March 1931 Rs. 3,81,233 ; balance
Rs.18,442 ; in progress. Rs. 1,000 represented savings on wsanitary works and the
balance of the graut was not required for the work.
II.—Other Major Works for ,which
specific provision was made in the
budget—
43 All works collectively . . . 65300 35305 20,905
Three new works for which provision of Rs.31,200 was made were postponed
owing to financial stringency. The net cxcess on other works, viz,, Rs. 1,296 was
covered by reappropriation.
IIT.—Major Works for which specific
provieion was not wade in the

budget—
44 Constructing  Government  High
School Buildings at Bhola . . 0o 838 838

Estimnate Rs. 80,882 ; expenditure to 3lst March 1031 Rs. 78,508 ; balance
Rs. 2,314 ; completed. Xscess covered by reappropriation,
46 Acqnuisition of land for the extension
of the Dacca Muirassa . . 10,810 . 10,810
Kstimate Rs. 40,039 ; expenditare 31st March 1931 Rs. 36,926 ; balance
Re. 3,113 ; in progross. Duo to payment of increascd award made by court for
acquisition of lund for which no provision was originally made,
46 Acquisition of land together with the
buildings thoreon for the purpose
of a hostel for the students of the
Bethune Cellege . e . e 24 24
Estimate Rs. 2,560,000 ; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 2,60,024; excess
Rs. 24 ; remained uncovered. Completed,

47 Aequisition of land for the play
ground, etc., for the studeuts of the
Calcutta Madrassa and /Iulunis Col-
lege . . . . . . e 3.382 vee 8. 883
Estimato Rs, 2,12,133 ; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 2,17,140 ; excess
Rs. 5,007 ; completed. As the work was expected to be completed during 1829-30, vo
provision was made during 1930-31, Rs. 382 remained ancovered.




276 Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid.

ANNEXURE A—contd,

Detailel statement of expanditure on important works in progress—confd.

Serial Servi Qrant or g epondie e e
No. ervice, 3‘1’::0' ture, Un-ex- Excess,
pration, 'IOI’ldﬂ‘
Rs. s Re. Re.
41—Qivil Wor (8—contd.
A —Original Works—Buildings—confd,
A.-9.—Education—concld.
IV.—Minor Works.
48 Al works golloctivoly. ( Nonroted, « 1,836 1,690 146 ..
Renorve . .
(Voted . . 5000 2485 255 ..

Due to postponement « f new works,
Transfezred . ' . . . . 40,000 87,314 2,666
Due to stoppage of new works.

Non-voted . . 1,886 1,690 146 .
Total—Roscrved .
Voted . . 5,000 2,485 2,618 ves

Transforred . . . . « 2,65800 1,81,177 99,177 15,054
Net saving Rs. 84,123

A -10.~-Medical—
Transforred —
L—Major Works above Rs. 60,000 for

which specific provision was made
in the budget.—

49 Extension of the Eden Hospital. 40,000 30,789 9,211 e
Estimate Rs. 6,60,068; expenditare to 31st March 1931 Rs. 6,23,088; balance
Rs. 36,980 ; in progress. Mainly dae to curtailment of expenditure,

80 Constraction of a hostel for the stu-
dents of the Ronaldshay Medical
School, Burdwan . . 8,000 4,315 e 1,315

Estimate Rs. 1 .08,386 ; eapenditare to 8lst March 1931 Rs. 1,563,641 ; halance
Rs. 14,646 § in progress. Kxcess covered by reappropriation.

b1 Construction of a medical school at
Chitlagong . . . 65,00 43,663 * 11,437 -

Estimate Rs. 1,063,676 ; expenditure to 81st March 1931 Rs, 1,57,772; Lalance
Rs. 10,803, in progress. Due to eurtailinent of expenditure,

£2 Congtruction of n medical school
ut Jalpaiguri . . . 37,600 18,485 1,035 .

Kslimnle Rs. 2,99,230; expenditure to 3lst ‘March 1931 Ra 2,80,125;
Re. 19,105; in progress. Dae to curtailment of expendituro, 80,128;  balanes

63 Construction of a medical school at
Barisal . . . . . 30,800 23,789 7,011

Estimate Rs. €0,800; expenditure to 8lst March 1981 Rs. 63 8;
Rs. 7,012 ; in progress. Due to retrenclinent of exponditure, * +788 5 baland




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—cond. 277

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress— contd.

Balauce.
. Grant or .
Serial Expendi- ~———n
No. Sertjen. Af‘;ﬂiz;l ture, Un-exe  Excess.
P 5 pended.
Ra, Re. Rs. Rs.
41.--Civil Works—conid.
A.—Onginal Works—Buildings—contd.
A.-10.—Medical—contd.
II.—Other Mujor Works for which specific
yrovision was made in the budget~
LY All works colleetively, . . 56,100 49,740 5,360 ...
Mainly due to savings on the work and in the estimates,
IV.—Minor works —
66 All works collectively—

Reserved-—Nonsroted . 5,140 4,989 151 ..
1ransferred 386,000 13,253 22,747 o

Due to curtailment of expenditure,
ol Reserved— Non-Foted . 5,140 ° 4,989 151 oo

ota
Transferred . . . 2,57,400 1,83914 74,801 1,315

Net saving Rs. 78,486

A.-11.—Puabhlic Health.
IV.—Minor works—
56 All works collectively T v 5 .. 60
Excess covered by reappropriation.

Total . e 6o .. 80
A.-12—Agriculture—
I1.—Other Major Works for which
spoecific provision was made in tho
budget—
Y4 All works collectively—Transforred 25,000 8,400 16,600 s

Due to curtailment of expenditure on constrnetion of quarters for the staff
and officers attached to the Dacca Farm,

1V.—~Minor Works—

58 All works collectively—
Reserved ~- Non-voled . 100 73 b4 i
Transferred . . . 40,500 21,161 25,330 0

Due to stoppage of vew works.

Total—

Reserved—Non-vofed . 100 73 27

T'rapsferred N . . 71,600 29,501 41,932




278 Grant No. 24—Civil Wosks—oonid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—conéd.

Grant Balance.
. rant or
s;;"," Bervice. Appropria- Extpendi- — -

’ tion. ure, Un. E oy

expendod, Xre8s
Rs. Rﬂ' Rs. R!.
41.—Clvil Works—contd.
A,—Original Works—Buildings—cont¢d.
A.~13—TIndustries—

1.~Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—

59 Construction of a dispensary with
quarters for the Principal, etc.,
and latrine for the Comilla Sur-
vey School . B . . 35,600 32,950 2,644 e

Estimate Rs. 86,453 ; cxpenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 82,974; balance
Rs, 2,479 ; in progress. Mainly due to savings in the cstimate.
co Construction of additional build-
ings for the Serampur Weaving
Institute . . . . 1,00,000 43,390 56,604
Estimate Re. 2,656,433 ; expenditure to 31st March 1981 Rs. 2,25,643; balance
Rs, 29,800 ; in progress. Due to ourtailment of expenditure,
1V.—Minor Worke—
a1 All works collectively . . 6,000 5,923 77 o
Total . 1,41,600 82,276 69,228 ...
A.-14,—Civil Works -Buildings—
11.—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in the
budget—
62 All works colloctively—Transferred 40,200 36,749 3,451 .
Mainly due to savings in the estimates.
1V.—Minor Works—DBuildings—
s All works collectively — .
Non-veted . . . 3,876 3,946 e 71
Reservod Excess remained nncovered.
Votetl . . . . 1y 153 Y 1563

Excoss covered by reappropriations

Transferred . . 13,000 16,392 e 2,393
The original provision proyed inddequate. s, 874 remained uncovered,




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—conid. 279

ANNEXURB A——conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Balance.
s;;‘i: ! Service, A(:);:rt:;r?z E'tl:’::'“' P
ton- expl{:n‘:lal. Excess.
Rs. Rs, Rs. Re.
41.~Civil Worke—contd,
A~ Original Works—Buildings—contd.
A.-14—Civil Works—DBuildings—ooncld.
IV.—Minor Worke—
04 Loss on stock— '
Reserved-——Non-voted . . 1,456 1,452 4 ..
Transforred . . . 16,926 e 16,920
Excess covered by reappropristion.
Total——
Non.voted . . . 6,331 5,898 4 71
Rescrved . Net savings Rs. 67,
L'otea o 153 ... 153
Tramsferred . . . . . 53,200 08087 3451 19318
Nct excess Re. 156,807,
A.-15—Stationery and Printing—
IV.—Minor Works -
66 Al works collectively . . 1,000 676 424 -
' Total . 1,000 576 424 .,
A.-16,—Miscellaneous Dopartments—
1{I.—Major Works for which specific provi-
sion was not made in the budgot—
66 Conversion of special jail for housing
dotonus at Hijli , . e e e 37,08 .. 37,043

Estimate Rs. 38,319 ; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Re. 87,983 ; balunce
Rs. 386 in progress. Due to abnormal increase in the number of detenus under
the Bengal Criminal Law Amendment Act of 1030,  The assent of the Legislative
Council was obtained by means of token grauts of Re. 1 in August 1930 and
Re. 1 in Februnry 1931. Rs. 783 remained uncovered, :

67 Additions and slterations to Buxa
cantonment for housing dotenus . .. 82,822 .. 32,882
Estimate Rs. 37,700; expenditure to &1st March 1931 Rs.82,822; balance
Re. 4,878 ; in progress. Vide remarks below item 66 above. Excess covered
by reappropriation.




280 Grant No. 24—Civil Works—contd.

ANNRXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Balance.
Bgi‘.'l Services, Ag;{r:gxzr"::- E’tﬁf:.d’.' F-!_I;_.a.____ﬁ
expended. [Xcese.
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs,
41.—Civil Works—contd.
A.—Original Works— Buildings—coneld.
A.-16. Miscellaneous Departmonts—concld.
1V, Misor Works—
68 All works colleetively o o o we 5,187 ... 5,187
Ras. 3,663 was provided by reappropriation. R, 1,474 remaiued sucovered.
69 Goneral Reserve . . . . 17,500 ee 17,600
Rs,

786 was surrendered and the balance allottod for expenditure oo works.

Total . 17,600 765,942 17,500

75,942
Net excess Rs. 58,442

Tetal Original Works—Buildings—

{ Non-voted o

R a ’ o 29,185 27,345 1,840
eserve

see

. . 2 65,000 36,993 18,007

Transferred o . . . o 24,90,002 26,83,446 1,958,441 ...
B. Original Worke—Comwunications—
1. Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in the
budget—
Reserved—N on-vofed.
70 Construction of & Girder bridge over
the Tists River.
Rs,
0. . N . 2,00,000} 0
1988 293 4695 ..
8 . . .=195012 ’ 1695w

Estimate Rs, 8,62,000; expenditure to 3lst March 1931 Rs. 293; balauce

Ba. 8,61,707; in progress. As the estimate was uuder revision
oxpemlitn’n) was incarred on the work, ‘on, & very smal]

K Replacing certain wooden bridges on
tll)xo Teral Road in Darjeeling.
Rs.
0. . . . 10,500}

8. . . . —10.600

Estimate Rs. 54,962. The work was postponed.




Grant No. 24—Civil Works—oontd. 281

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress~—conéd.

Balance.
. Grantor  , :
s§:| Rervice, Apypropria. L:}:::d"
tion. : Un- Excess
expended. )
R, Re, Rs, Rs,
41.—Civil Worke—conld,
B.—Original Works —Communications—contd,
I.—Mnjor Works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in the
budget—contd.
Transferred—
T2 Arboricultural operations on some of
the roads in the Duars of the
Jalpaigari District . . . 10,000 8,266 1,734 .

Estimate Rs. 2,21,000; exponditure to 81st March 1931 Rx. 1,55,032; balance
Rs. 65,978; n progress. The work was started late,

73 Replacing certnin wooden bridges in

the Duars with permanent struc.
tures (Tandu Forest Rond) . 26,000 14,291 11,709

Estimate Ra. 51,085 ; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Ra. 45,268; balunce
Rs 5.827; in progross. The work was started late.
11.—Other Major Works for which

specific provision was wmade in the
budget—

71 All works collectively . . . 5,700 4,389 1,111
Due mainly to the stoppage of 2 new work for which Rs. 1,560 was provided.

11I.—Major works for which specific
provision was not made in tho
budget—

75 Addftion to and alteration in the
- Auckland Road, Government

Place West and Northbrooke
Road on the Calcutta Maidan . 24,005 e 24,608
Estimate Ra. 27,160 ; expenditure to 31st March 1031 Rs. 24,605 ; balance
Ra. 2,551 ; in progress. Kxcess covered by reappropriation,
76 Wideming and improving the
metalled porion of the Grand
Truuk Road from 7§th mile at
Bally to 19§th mile at Palta-
ghat

. . . . . o 7,742 vor 7,742

Estimate Rs. 2,58,940 ; ex) enditure to 31s5 March 1931 Rs. 2,468,812 ; balance
Rs. 6,128 ; in progress. Exters covered by reappropriation,

IV.—Minor Works.
77 All works collectively

Rs.
0. 10,000

Reserved— Non-vdted . 6,500 1,604 4,896
8. —3,600




282 Grant No. 24—Civil Works—oaontd.

ANNEXURE A—conid,

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Rerial Sorvi Grant or < vopdi Blkmce. -
vice, Approprie L I

No. ':K.io:. ture. Ungxoson- Excess.

Rs. Ra. Re, Rs.

41.—Civil Works—conid.
B.—Original Works—Oommunication—conld.

1V.—~Minor Works—oconcld.

Al works ocolloctivoly—concld.
Travsferrod . . e 9,000 16877 .. 7,817

Excoss covored by reappropriation.

Total— . .
Roserved—Non-voted . 8,488 1,897 6,591
Transforrel . . . 50,600 76,170 14,664 40,224
Not excess . . . Rs, 25,670

Road Development Works—

L—Major works above Rs. 50,040 for
which specific provision was mado in
the budget—

78 COaloutta Jessore Road to Barasat 1,20,0¢0 69,686 50,314

Estimate Rs. 4,99,902, expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs, 69,686 ; balanco
Rs. 4,830,218 ; in progress. The work was started late,

79 Dinmond Harbour Road . . 1,560,000 1,69,938 . 19,988

Estimate Rs. 6,70,000 ; expenditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 1,60,988; balancoe
Rs. 6,00,012 ; in progress, Excess covered by reappropriation.

80 CGirand Trunk Road . . . 1,64960 2,00,158 e 35,206

Estimato Res. 8,82,075 ; expenditure to 3lat March 1931 Rs. 2,00 166; balance
Rs. 6,81,919 ; in progress, Kxcess covered by reappropriation.

81 Chittagong Aracan Truuk Road 10 .. 10 e
Eutimate Rs. 10,00,000, Work not started during the year.

82 1llambazar Dubrajpur Road . . 10 e 10 v
Estimate Re. 3,560,000, Work vot started during the year.

83 Tangail Mymonsingh Road . . 10 .. 10 ..
Estimate Rs. 3,73,000. Work not started during the ycar. .

84 Dacca Narayanganj Road . . 20,000 20,000 e

Estimate Re. 6,64,000. Work not started during the yesr.




Grant No. 24 —Civil Works—oconid, 283

ANNEXURE A—conld.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress— conéd.

RBalanco
(irant or . *
S&r;nl Korvice. Appropri- E:‘l::"d" Toe =
. ation, o ":l:";f U Rxcess.
Re. Rs. Rs. Ra,
41.—Clvil Works—concld.
B.—Original Works—Communication—eoncld.
Road Devclopmont Works—ooncld,
L—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—concld.
85 Pubna Ishardi Road . . . 20,000 1,019 18,081

Estimate Is. 8,10,000, A very swall expendituro wns incurred as detailed
cstimates had not been prepared. Tho work is in progress.

86 Mugura Jhonida Chaadanga Road 10 v 10 -
Kstimate Ra. 3,00,000. Work not started during the year.
87 Burdwan Arambagh Road . . 10 10 ..
Estimato Rs. 5,00,000, Work not started during the year,
Tolal —
Road Develupmeut Works . 4,756,000 4,40,849 80,345 55,104
Not saviug . . Rs. 34,161,
Total Originnl Works—Cummu.
nications—
Reservod—Non-voted 8,188 1,897 6,591 e

Transferred . . 65,28,600 5,17,019 8,481 e

60.~Civil Works not charged to
Revenue.

I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for
w hich specifie provision was made in the

budget.
J.—Original Works—DBuildings.
J. 1.—General Administration.

88- Counstructing Bengal Legislativo
Council Chamber. 12,456,000 10,72,358 1,72,642 e

Estimato Re, 27,78,907 ; expouditure to 31st March 1931 Rs. 25,78,192; halsnc)
Rs. 2,00,415; in progress. In view of the enormous amount of checking required
to be exercised, the final bill could not be paid before the close of the year. A
portion of the bill for the lay-out work also required the certification of the Architect
in England. The balance of the saviog wasdue to the price of the cooling plant,
which was payable afrer 8 monthe’ satisfactory operation, not haying been paid
during the year, as the test of tbe operation began in February 1931,

—~




284 Grant No. 34—0ivil Works—oonid.

ANNEXURE A—concld.

Detailed statement of expenditare on important works in progrcss—-can.t(l.

Gemn Balance,
ant or ., P
ﬁ;":'“ Berviee, Appropria- ]“*t':’:d"
tion. * Unexpone Exe
ded, xeess:
——————— 4 == =ty e ——— —
Rs, Rs. Rs. Re.
00.—Civil Works not charged to
Revenue—concld.
I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in the
budget—conc/d.
J.~Original Works—Buildings—concid.
J. 2.—Police.
8y Constructing Police Sectlon ouge 2,000 1,58 453 .

at Shwmpukur,

Kstimate Rs. 2,02,820; exponditure to 31st March 1031 Rs, 1,94190; balance
Re. 8,630 ; in progress.

Total Original Works—Buildings 12,47,000 10,73,9)6 1,73,094

K .~Original Works—Communizations.

90 Constructing roadways aud foot-
poaths on the Railwey Bridgeat
Bally. 14,50,000  9,60,00)  5,00,000 ons

Fstimate Re. 31,62,000; expenditure to 3lst March 1931 R+, 29,50,000 ; balance
Re. 6.12,000; in progress. Saving dae to less expenditure jncurred on the work by
the Railway Authoritics owing to alterations in the programme of the work,

ol Construction of an approach road
to Bally Bridge from the Bar-
rackpur Trunk Road to Hastie
Rond, 40,000 21916 18,085 ..,

Ketimate Rs. 3,07,206; expenditure to 3lst March 1031 Hs. 72,854; balance
Ra. 2,34,262; in progzess, Due to revision of estimate.

Total—Original Work«.—Cowmunications 14,890,000 9,71,915 5,18,08% e




Grant No, 24—Civil Works—contd. 283

ANNEXURE B.

Suspense.

The nature of the transactions recorded under the minor head “ Suspense *’
is fully esplained in paragraph 8 of Appendix to the Momorandum on the
.work of the Public Accounts Committees in India.

The transactions under each unit of suspense durifg 1930-31 are exhibi-
ed below :—

Opening . : Net Closing
balance, Dobits  Orodits. v s Balance.

41.—Civil Works. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra.

Resorved—Non-voted—

Purchase . . . —158 58,293 62,477 —4,18¢4 —4,202
Stock . . . . . 17,677 49,013 47,430  + 1,682 19,259
Miscellancous P, W, advances . 2,192 82,687 84,741 —2,104 88

Total . . . 19,851 1,89,943 194,648 —4,706 15,145

Rosorved—Voted.
Purchases . . . N 30,394 30,394 e .
Miscollaneous P. W, advances . —326 86 e +88 —241

Total . . . —326 30,479 30,394 +85 —24

Transferred—Voted

Purchases . . . . —7076 136,496 7,48,083 —11,687 —18,662
Stook . . . . . 102676 1849% 2,192,830 —27,889 164,787
Miscellaneous P. W, advances . 14,062 15024 22,287 —7,263 6,799

Total ., . . . 199,663 036461 0,83,2C0 —40,738 1,52,924




286

Grant No. 24—Civil Works—concld.

A stutement showing Store Accounts (Stock) by divisions is furnished

below :—

Stors Accounts of P. W. Divisiens for 1930-31.

Utilisation, Depreci-
. salos and  ation,
Divisions. (l);{:ll;:ni:g d!: '3(;.::%.‘?;0 dtils;;J:é;les (::::o.:ivgi.:: ?ﬂ‘;ﬂ;ﬁ, S..;\i(l:ﬁi‘(:ncd
the during the
yenr, yoar.
Rse Re. Ra. Rs, Re. Ra.
Western Electrical . 8,445 .3,115 11,384 176 ...
Eastern Electrical . . .. 6,001 3901 .. 3,000 3,600
Worksliop Eleotrical . o e 87,672 78,950 8,622 15,000
2nd Calcutta . . 2,396 16,060 10,199 843 7,414 15,000
Ra jehahi . . 3,469 4,663 4,629 15 8,368 14,000
J alpaiguri . . 7,007 405 483 26 6,998 8,000
Bakarganj . . . 24,407 5,243 12,390 ... 17,260 20,000
Ohittagong .« e . 07,828 24,436 27,736 13,806 90,132  1,15,000
Pacca . . . 14,081 13,060 16,124 447 10,5620 20,000
Buardwan . . . 3,442 ... 1,006 .. 2,438 2,826
Duars Road . . 5,878 22,880 23,922 169 4,647 12,C00
Hiji . . . . 16,193 736 5,282 1,254 10,393 17,000
Darjeeling . . 18,036 49,012 45,978 1,452 14613 20,000
Chittagong Hill Tracts 4,641 . . 4,641 7,000
Total . 2103568 233,983 2,641,882 18,378 1,84,046 ...




Grant No. 26—Famine Reliof—Reserved.

Sec aleo Report on the Accounts.

Net

Final (irant Aotun! nl?ng:}“m Romainder
) . pro-

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendi.  JiXosss b riation, unadjusted
prlm’on. fare. Baving—. githarawal (+ Lr-).

or

surrender.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Re. Rs. Res. Ra,

43.—Famine.
A—Famino Relief—
Miscellancous . . . . 50,000 85,400 —14.800 —14,600

The lump sum provided for test relief work was not roquired in full.

Total . 50,000 35,400 —14,600 14,600

3



2¢8 Grant No. 26.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—

Reserved.
See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Grant  Actual by m‘:g%? Bemainder
. Exoess 4 ted
ek Ut usd s, g egmi JNEEY ki FUSS
lun:;dor.
1 2 3 4 5 s O
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 45-Superannuation
Allowances and Pensions™’,
A, —~SUPERANNUATION AND RETIRED *
ALLOWANCES—
() 1.9&:700
Non-voted { ) } 1,50000 1,423,152 —7,848 "t —7,843
8, (a) —40,000

Growth of oxpenditure anticipated in the original estimate did not materialise. The
ultimate saving was partly due to some ponsions remaining undrawn.

Voted . . . . . 47,756,000 47,060,467 —14,633 —45,000 --30,467
The surrender was made on the basis of the actuals for the first nino months of the yeur.
The actusl expenditure during the last threo wonths of the year, howover, proved larger

than anticipated.

B.~—~OoMPASSIONATE ALLOW-

ANCES—
B, 1.—Oompassionato Allowances
(Ordinary)—
Non-roted . . . . 1,200 1,100 —100 - —100

Voted . . . B 8,000 5,781 —219 + 1,000 —1,219
Due to non-drawal of some allowanccs,

B-2—Compassionate Gratuity
(Compassionate Fund) . . 15,000 13,043 —1,957 —1,957

Due to non-drawal of some allowances. It hae beon decided to frame tho budgot estimate
undor this sub-head from 1983-33 wainly oun the basis of past actuals.

Co—Covenauted Civil  Service
Ponsiong—

0. . 1,09,000
Non-voted 1,18000 1,15,830 —2,170 " 2,170
8. (a) 9,000

D.—Donation to Provident Fund—

Non-voted . . . . 4,800 3,948 —852 —852

Due to non-payment of bonuses to some subscribers whose accounts were closed owing to
death and retiroment,

(a) Sanctfoned on 25th February 1981.



Grant No. 26—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions— 289

Reserved —conid.
Net
moditication
Major Head and Sub-besd, ot Appror  Hapoodt. (Sicesnt BT IREO L aeied
A, a . or x . on, u
or priation. ture, Saving—. w'l’tannl (+ or =),
lul‘l‘."ndﬂ.
1 2 3 ¢ [ (]
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Ra,

Major Head—* 45.—Superannuation
lowances and Pensions’’ —contd.

D.—Donation to Provident Fund—oconcld.
Voted . . . . . 46,000 44,542 1458 —500 -—958
Fide note under D—XNon-voled.
E.—Gratuities s« <« . 25000 81,990 43900 —2000 --8,990

Vide note under A—Votel., The oxpoaditure is fluctuating and it is difficnlt to frame an
accurate estimate.

F.—Pensions for distingnished and
meritorious services . ., ., 18000 18,083 +83 w +83

Q.—Deduct—Pensionary Charges at
14 por cent. on the gross establish-
mont charges of the Irrigation De-

partment—
Ra,
0. —65,000
Non-voted g } -63,000 ~59,880 +3,170 +8,170
8.(a) 2000

Voted . . . . + =1,07,000 —-1,06,991  +1,009 e +1,009

Credit for pensionary charges relating to the Irrigatign Department is adjusted undor the
sub-head G by per confra debit to “ Establishment * dbdor Grant No, 8 Irrigation.

H,—Deduot—Actusl amount of pen-

sions recovérad from other Govern-
monta—

o. - 31,000

8.(a) - 1,000

Voted . . . . .=871,000 —4,35240 —064240 —27.000 —37,240
Due to transfer of more ponsions to Bengal than was anticipated.

Non-voled { } -39000 -31,935 +65 e +65

Total—45—Superannuation Allowances
and Pensions—

0. 2,00,000
8 — 30,000
Voted . . . . . 4410000 4332675 ~77,326 -T73,500 —3,820

Nu-aokd{ ; 179000 171965 ~7,785 =788

(a) Sanctloned on 25th February 1931.



290 Grant No. Z6—Superannuation Allowanoes and Fensions—

Reserved—contd.
dilggu
[\ on
Major Hoad and Sub-flead Frlarant  aooal.  Fxcemst by ."J""";' m.'ﬁ'ﬁ“fff
e . o N n X
ajor Head and Bo ujtrlu't’r::: “t"::e. Saving—, p:l:hfr:w.l “(+ or —),
lnm::ler.
1 2 8 4 5 [
Rs. Rs. Rg. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 45-A.—Commutation of
pensions financed from ordinary
Revenues .
1~Financed from Ordinary Reve-
nnes—
Rs.
. 0. . 200,000
Non-voled . 1,45,000 143,692 —1,408 —1,408
S- (h) . —§5.0w

The entire expendituro under the capital head ¢ 60-B,—Payment of pommauted value of
nsions not charged to Revenue '’ was transferred to this head as it was met from Ordinary
evennes. The varintions have been explained under the respective sub-heads under  that

head.
Voted . . . . . 16,07,000 11,63,436 —3,48,664 —93,000 —2,E0,604
Vide note under 1.—Non-voted.
0. 2,00,000 ’
Totale= Non-voted 145,000 143593 —1408 e —1,408
8. —b5 )

Voted . . . . . 15,07,000 11,868,436 —8,43,664 93,100 —2,50,664

Major Head ““ 60-B.—Payments of
commuted value of pensions
(not charged to_Revenues) *’.

J. ~Payments of commuted value of
pensions—

J1—~To Retired Officor—
0. . 200000

8.() . —b5,000
Voted . . - . . . 787,000 508520 —258471 —1,75,000 —83,471

Non-voted { }1.45,000 1,456,598 —1,408 o —1,408

Due to the decision of Goverament in the latter part of the year to postpone furiher pay-
ment as & messure of retrenchment.

J-2. To other Governments . 970,000 9,906,600 +26,690 +1,10,000 -83.31)

The expenditure represents commuted value of pensions paid to Governments of other
‘Fovinceu for Beugal pensioners drawing. pensions in those provinces after retirement,
he excess was due to larger debits from other Governments than auticipated, T'he veappro.
priation sanctioned to coverthe excess expenditure proved excessive.

—

Rs,
() =—80,000 sanctioned on £2nd December 1930,
-8,000 ,, +» 206th February 1081,

«—36,000



drant No. 26—S$uperannuatien Allowances and Pengions— 201

Reserved —concld.
Neot
Fina! Grant _ Aotual ml:;lﬂi;‘;:: Remainder
1} 8. od
-head, . . E1o0ss + fation, adjusted
lnjor Head and Sub-hea o;rag o::;‘ exmi Sawing—, ‘!\‘r‘ l»'i ;1:' " u(n* .2:'..),
Ol
lum:\dor.
1 2 3 4 [} e
Re. Ras. Ra. Rs. Rs,
Major Head “ 60-B.—Payments of
commuted vaiue of
(not charged to Revenue)’'—
concld.
K.—Deduct~~Commuted value of pen-,
wions recovered from other'
Governments . . . . —2,30,000 -8,41,783 —~1,11,788 ~—28,000 —83,7R3

A larger number of pensions was trausferred from other provinces than anticipated 3 con-
soquently the gecoveries were high.

L.—Deduct —Commuted value of pensions
financed from ordinary Rove-

nues—
R:s.
0. -23,00000
Non-voled g } —1,4500) —143,692 +1,408 +1,408
8.(b) 55,000

The entire cxpenditure under the capital head * 60-B.—Payment of commuted value of
pensions not charged to Revenus » was transferred to Sub-head I as it was met from Ordiuary

Revenues,
Voted . . . . . =15,07,000-11,03,430 +3,43,,G4 + 93,000 +2,50,664

V’ide note below L.vNou:molall.

Non-voted . . s o
Tota) . : \

Voted .. . o X1 e sor vee
Total Grant No. 26 . .

0. 4,09,000
Non-noted $,24,000  3,14857 ~9,143 ves —9,148

8, - 85,000 .

Voted . . . . . 69,17,000 64,96,111 ~4,20,889 —1,66}600 —3,84,389

Ra. .
(0) #450,003 sanotioned on $2ud Decemlrey 1930,
b 6,000 »o  26th Febroary 1931,

#Pec,000



292
REVIEW,

Administration of Grant.—The percentages of variations in exr -
as compared with grant or approrriation in the year under revie.,
preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Voted.

Percentage of Savir
or Kxcoss+.

Grant voted Net.

Yoar. by the Council, Appropriation. Expenditare. As compared
with the As compared

grant voted  with the net
by the Council. sppropriation.

Res. Res. Rs.
1928.29 . . 50,49,000 50,49,007 50,01,723 -9 -9
1029-30 . 06,44,000 68,44,000 68,08,262 +24 +24
1930-31 . . 69,17,000 57,60,509 54,96,111 -7 —44
Non-voled.
Percentage of S8aving — or
Kxcess + .
Year. O-iginal Net

Appropriation. Appropriation. Expenditure, As compared
with the As compared
original with the net
appropriation. appropriation.

Re. Rs. Rs.
1928-29 , . 3,19,000 3,38,411 3,32,720 +43 —1'6
1929-30 . . 4,356,000 4,36,200 3,11,776 —28'3 —286
1980-81 ., . 4,09,000 3,24,000 3,14,857 ~23 —2-8

The control over expenditure in the year underreport was, on the whole,
satisfactory.



Grant No. 27—Stationery and Printing. 293

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net modi-
Final Grant _ Actual 2::;?;6"’ Remainder
Exoees o
Auab-| . A E: e Intion,
Major-beid and fub-head o;ﬂ‘ ':1'::: x&o:: Saving =, l"' m.d::wnl “'(‘:‘lé‘::‘id
[
l'urrel:dn
1 ] 3 4 [ ] e
Rs. Res. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 46.—Stationery and
Printing *’.
A, ~Stationery supplicd from Central
Stores—
A,-1—Reserved—
Non-voted o . . . 4,200 3,886 -814 ~314
Voted . . . . . 9,17,000 8,72,095 —44,006 —86,600 —7,408

A sum of Rs. 32,000 was surrendered in. view of anticipated savings of (1) Ps. 20,882 in
the allotment of the Director of Land Records duc to observance of striet ocomomy,
falling off in the price of rag paper and shorter demaud for printing frem settlements, (2)
Re. 8,000 in the allotmont of the Bengal Government Pross due to reduction in tho price of
paper and binding materials aa well as slackness of work and (3) Rs, 3,168 due to a gencral
fall in the prico of stationery articles, The remaining saving was chicfly due to the
inability of the Deputy Controller of Stationery to supply certsin articles indented for by
the Press and Formms Manager, Bengal,

A.-2—Transferred . . . 59,000 63,607 —b5,498 —3,200 -2,293

A sum of Re. 4,600 was provided Ly reappropriation to meet increased expenditure in the
Registration Department. 8urronder to the extent of Rs. 7,800 was, however, made in
view of smaller expenditure on the supply of stationery to Government High S8chools for
examinations and the geueral fall in the price of statiomery articles. The balunce was
comprised of small savings in the stationery allotinents of the numerous offices in tho
provinoe.

B.—Printing work donn at Central
Qovernment Press for Pro-
vineis! Governmeunts—

Rosorved . . . . . 21,000 20,008 —992 vee ~902
Due to observance of economy.
C.—Discount on plain paper—Re-
served—
Non-voted . . . . 100 ... —100 .. —100
Voted . . . . . 17,200 15,161 —2,049 .., —2,049

Due to decrease in the sale of plain paper.

D,—Purchase of plain paper to be ured
with Stamps—Rescrved . 102000 100710 —1.2080 .. ~1,200

Vide note undor C—Voted,



294 Grant No. 27-- Stationery and Printing—contd.

—— we. ]

Net mod-
fication by
Major-head and Sub-head B et giaoona,  Excesst RIS :ﬁ?ﬁ.‘.ﬁg
. a . r ro* pondi=~ ’
prln't,n':m. t,:fre. Raving—. ithdarawal (+ or —)
r
uurrgnder.
1 2 . s 5 ]
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 46.—Stationery and
Printing "*—contd.
¥.—Covernment Presses—Roeserved—
E.-1—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . 3,615
Non-voted, 3,784 8,734 s e one
8 (@ . 219

Yoted . . . . " 46,320 49,174 42,854 42,627 +327

Dne mainly to the drawal of Indian pay at the old scale up to September 1930 by n
Supenntendent bafore hig initial busic pay in the new scale could be fixed. The unltimate
excess was wainly due to part of pay for March 1931 bhaving been drawn by an officer pro-
ceeding on leave out of Indin,

K.-2—Pny of Establishment 7,062,914 7,49,848 13,006, —2,400 —10,660
Mainly dne to deaths, dismissal and resignntions.

E.-3—Allowances, honoraria, ete,—

0O, . 2,636
Non-vofed .{ E 2,426 2,426 . e
8(a). —210
Votedl . . . . . 13,800 7,928 —5877 —5,447 —430

" wom TNue mainly to observance of strict economy and slackness of work and consequent reduve.
tion of expenditure on vvertime work in the Bengal Government Yress,

K.o4—Supplics and Sorvices . 54,200 45,005 —9,195 --44237 —4,768

Due mainly to slackness of work and less consum ption of gas and clectric current in con-
sequence.

.5 - Contrict contingencies . (8,040 64,277 —4,303 —1992 —2371
Due to observanee of strict cconomy.

E..8—0ther contingencies . . 16,808 16,071 ~ 534 e -—534

E.+7~=Mcclinnical Sectim . 19.780 24,178 -+ 4,38-8 +900 43,488

The excess expenditure which occurrved in the Press and Forms Depaitment (Rs. 8,447)

due to revision of pny of certain Techmeal Staff and in the I'engal Government Press
(Rs. 41) remnived uncovered. (77ide paragraph 3 of the Review.)

(a) Sanctioned ou 27th March 1631,



Grant No. 27—Stationery and Printing—contd. 295

Net modi-
fication by Remainder
Final Grant Aotual] Excess + ro?ppro- enainde
<hel » and{e tion, justed
Major Head and Sub-head '}Lﬁl ‘1::).- "’i‘.ﬁ':f" Aaving —, ‘l:ir';g:o‘nml lz :1 6':‘—- "
surronder.,
1 2 3 4 ] [}
Rs. Is, Rs. Ra. Re.
®
Major Head * 46.—S8tationery and
Printing *"—contd.
F.—Government Prosses—Resorved—
contd.
E.-8—Type Foundry Section 7,130 7,209 4169 —827 +1796

There wns cxcess expenditnre of Rus. 899 due to revision of pay of certain Technical
Staff in the Press and Formns Department, which was partly countorbalanced by a saving of
Rs. 730 in the Reugal Government Press. A sum of Rs. 627 was reappropriated from
this sub-head to other sub-heads. The excess inthe Pres: and Forms Department remained
uncovered. (7:de paragraph 4 of the Reviow.)

L,-9—Provision for Depreciation—

Rs.

f 0. 1,64,860
Non-voted 1,16,360 1,20,234 43,874 e 43,874
(8.(c) —48,000

(Vide paragraph 2 of the Revirw.)

F.-10—Stores . . . 35.000 35,589 4589  -F1,300 -1

Thera was excess expenditure in the Press and Forms Departuient (Re. 3,850) due mainly
to purchase of raw waterinls for adequutely guarding and fencing the maehinery, partly
counterbalanced by a saving of Rs. 3,285 in the Bengal (lovornment, Press due to the general
fall of prices aud to strict enforcement of economy. The excess expenditure in the Press und
Forma Department was covered by reappropriation.

K.-11—Addition to Plant and
Machinery . . . 6,000 6,308 +308 +573 —2064

E.-12—Establishment charges pay-
able to other Governments,
Departments, eto. . . 1,02,000 91,477 —10,628 —10,056 ‘- —467

The hire of couviet labour snpplied o the Press und Forms Department is debited to this
hewl by oredit to the receipt head * XVIII—Jails aud Convict! Settlements—Jails >, The
suving is due to suticient number of convicts suitable for work in the press not buing
available,

E.-13—Renewals and Replacements .
frow Deprecintion Fund . 1,390,800 1,251 —14,459 —8300 —0,169

Due wainly to a fall in the price of Linotype Machines for the Bengal Govermnent
Presy,

Re.
(c) —34,000 sanctioned on 24th February 1931,
—14,000 27

» » 2Tth » ”

—48,000



296 Grant No. 27—Stationery and Printing—conid.

Net modi-
Final Grant  Actual ﬂ::l:;':y Remainder
Major head and Rub-head, Lxpend Exeess + riation,
o;ﬂtp;:.- ’i.'i'n." baving—, o zhdno:;l ‘m:d
surrender.,
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.,
jor Head “ 46.—Stationery and
" Printing **—contd.
E~QGovernment Presscs—Reserved —
contd,
E.-14—Deduot —Amount trans.
ferred from Depreciation
Fand—
Rs.
0. —1,89,800
Now-voted . } —1,31,500 —1,25,341 +6,159 e +6,159
8. (d) 8,300

Credit for the cost of renewals and replacement charged to sub-head E.-13 is given to this
sub-head by debit to the deposit head * Depreciation Fund for Government Presscs , (Fide

Appropriation No. 38).

F.-15—Deduot—English cost of
Stores . . . . —069,400 —68,423 +6,977 ™ + 5,977

Oredit for the cost of machinery, otc., purchased in England for renewals and replacements
from Depreciation Fund is given to this sub-head by debit to the sub-head E.-13.

For rounding =
Non-voted . . . . -1l ‘e +11 " +11
Voted . . . . . —499 “ee + 499 ) +499
F.=Cost of Stores purchased in
England—Reserved . . 1,15,600 99,880 —15,670 —14,493 —1,177
Fall in the price of articles indented for by the presses mainly acconnts for the saving,

G.~—Lors or Galn by Exchange . o e 1,194 41,106 ... +1,104
Due to fluctuation in the rata of Exchange.
Total—
Reserved—
0. . 85
Non-voted —4,691 4,939 49,650 .. +9,630
8. . —39,691

Voted . . . . 28,065,000 22,58,956—1,08,045 —79,043 —27,002
Transferred . . . 59,000 53,607 —6,498 —3,300 —2,293

Grand Total—
0. .« 385000

Nom-voted —d4,691 4,959 49,630 o 49,630
8 , —89,691

Vot . . .« . . 2424000 2312462 —1,11,638° —82,248 —29,295

Rs,
(4 7,800 sanctioned on 35th February 1031,
600 ”» 27th ” "

8,300



Grant No. 27—Stationery and Printing—contd. 207

REVIEW.

Administration of Grant.

The following statement exhibits the percentages of variations in expen-
diture as compared with the original estimate and the ultimate appropriation
for the year under review and the preceding two years ;—

Percontage of saving~—

or Exiou+.
Year. &:ﬁ:::: N::i:g.:g::" Kxpenditure. ; wt;:rxt);orul as ‘:?315:?6
original net appro-
estimate, pristion.
Voted.
Re. Ras. Rs.
1928-29 . . . 20,53,000 20,68,000 20,85,894 +16 +8
1902930 . . . 24,20,999 238,84,456 28,21,942 —401 —20
1930-31 . . . 24,24,000  28,41,787 23,12,462 —46 -1-2
Non-voted.
1928.29 . . . 25,000 25,000 24,126 —35 —38
1929-30 . . . 60,000 76,844 68,719 +14°5 —09
1080-31 . . . . 85,000 —d,6891 4,939 —85'9 +205:3

The cxcess over the #on-voled appropriation in the year under report is

more apparent than real, as it was mainly due to smaller credit of Rs. 6,169
under the adjusting head * ¥.-14—Deduct amount transferred from Deprecia-
tion Fund, Non-veted”, the corresponding smaller expenditure under the sub-
head  K-13-—Renewals and Replacement from Depreciation Fund” being
treated in the accounts as * voted .

2. A comparative statement of appropriation and expenditure under the
sub-head * E.-9—Provision for Depreciation— Non-voted ** for the last three
years is furnished below :—

Percentagu of saviog—

Orginal orExgeu-]-.
1ging Net appro- ~
Year. appropria- PP Esponditure. as compared as
tion. priation. with the 3‘21'5"@
original net appro-
] estimate, priation,
Re. Rs. Rs.
1928-29 . . . « 1,09,600 1,45,400 1,89,723 +74 +30°4
1929-30 . . . . 1,580,400 1,46,744 1,88,089 +59 —59
1930-31 . . . . 1,64,860 1,16,360 1,20,234 —26'8 +388

In the Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the Appropriation
Accounts for 1928-29, it was recommended that the Finance
should consider the question of the possibiiity of closer budgeting under this
sub-head in consultation with the Accountant General and the Superintendent

epartment



298 Grant No. 27 --Stationery and Printing-—gondd.

REview—concld.

of Government Printing. The matter was referred by the Accountant
(eneal to thoe Exaniner, Government Press Accounts who held that it was
not possible to estimate accurately tho quantity of types likely to be rejected
during the year but differences between tae estimates and the actuls ought
not to vary considerably if suflicient care were exercised in estimating from
mst experience. The question was considered at length by Govermment who
lmve taken steps to introduce a system which, it is hoped, will lead to closer
estimating in future, although there will be a few uncertain factors. The
effect of the rew system will be observed in the accounts for futare years.

# The expenditure and the appropriation under the sub-head * 15.7—
Mechanical Section” for the last three years are compared below. 1t is
obrerved that the originul estimate as well as the net appropriation under this
gub-head for the year under report was not sufficiently close. 1t may be
inve-tigated whether it was not possible to frame the otiginal estimate acou-
rately and whether funds could not he provid:d by reappropriation to cover
the excess expenditure incurred under this sub-head during the year under
review.

Percentuge of Saving=—
or Excoss +.
A

- -~ -
Year, lg;lft:'::: leﬁ:t':‘l;: " Expenditare. as compared as compared

with the  with tho net
original approprine

cstimato. tion,
Ra. Rs. Rs.

1928'29 . . . . 20’914 20,8'7 ”,M7 -—2'2 -l
1920'30 . . . . 20,‘50 20,750 20,10” -—3 -1
’

198081 « . . . 19,790 20,690 24,178 +281 +16'8

4. 1t may also be considered whether better vontrol of expenditure under
the sub-head * E8—Type Foundry Section” was vot possible. The expendi-
ture and the appropriation under the sub-head for the year under review and
the preceding two years are exhibited below.

Percentage of Saving—
or Excess +.

—— —

irinal . . —
Year, rg:;ﬁ':&. I?lg:t};&:’ Expenditure. as compared as compared

with the with the
original nct appro-

. estimato. priation,

Rs. Rs. Rs.
192829 . . . . 9,816 9,316 7,674 —21'8 —176
192930 , . . . 0,094 7,880 6,719 —2611 —14

193031 . . . e 7,130 6,603 7,289 +23 +12:3




Grant No. 28— -Miscellaneous. 299

See also Report on the Accounts.
Not nindi-
flcation by
Final 3raut  Actua) Bxooss + reappro-  Rewajndor
Mawr-head and Sub-homl. or Appro-  Kxpendl-  o=GREY T printion,  unadmsted
priation, ture, =" withdrawa! {tor -),
or
surronder,
1 3 3 4 ] [}
Re. Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head.—** 47.—Miscellaneous .

A, Travelling allowance of officin’s and
non-officials attending durbare—

resorvod . . . . " o 85 185 +86
‘The small expenditnre was not foreseon,
B, Donations for Charitable Purpuses.

Reserved—
Rs.
[o. . 1,000
Nos-voled } 850 786 —Gd . —64
8. (a)~—180

Voted . . . . . 1,08,500 82,88¢ —25,016 —24,720 —887

Maiuly dne to non-utilisation of the provision for Building graut to Caleuttn Muhammadun
Orphanage as a mensure of retronchment.

C. Charges on aocount of Kuropean
Vagrants—Reserved . . 9,600 7,636 -1,864 -1,250 —614
Due toa fall in the namber of cases of deportation of vagrants and foreigners,

D. Rowards for destruction of wild
animals—Resorved—

( o. . 5600 °
Non-voted & s ) } 400 329 —121 . —121

Voted . . . . . 3,000 1,856 —1,144  —B40 —601

Fower wild animals were killod and produced for rewards. An dccurate forecast under
this head is n,t possible,

E,—Petty Establishmeut—

Reserved . . . . 19,000 19,014 +14 + 266 -252
F.—8pecial Commissions of Enquiry—
Reserved—
0. 2
Non-voted 6,285 6,028 —~357 vee —257
8.(c) 4,285

The sapplementary appropriation was sanctioned by surrender of an eqnivalent amonnt
under F. Votcd to meet the expenditure incurred in connection with the appointment of a
non-vofed officer for the Dacca Disturbauces Enquiry Committee,

{a) Banctioned on 11th March 1931.
b) . s 24th February 1031,

Rs,
(o) 3,983 sanctioned on the 26th November 1930,
02 ”» 10th January 1081,

4,280



300 Grant No. 28—Miscellaneous—conid.

Not modi-
fication by
Final Grant  Aotual Excess + roapiro-  Rennimder
Major head and Sub-head, or Appro=  Expondi- Saving — vriation, uooadjumed
priation, tare, g— witl::lnwnl (+r=)
r
surronder,
1 ? 8 4 ] [
Rs. Ra. Re. Rs. Rs
Major Head. —* 47— Miscellancous."" —
co”cldo
F.~8pecial Commission of Enquiry—
Reserved—conold, .

Voted . . . . . 14,000 8,072 5928 —5,285 L N
(Vide note under ¥.—Non-voted.)

G.—Irrecoverablo temporary loans
written o¥—Roserved—

Non-voted . . . . 1,000 78 —922 . —922

Tho exponditure undor this haad is very fluctuating sud it is not possible to ostimate re-
quiroments accurately.

Voted . . . . 26,000 1,682 —23,468 —I15,l83 —8,285
Vide voto under G. Non-voted.
1 ,—Reonts, ratos and taxes—
Reservad . . . . 35,000 30,223  + 1,223 +637 + 680

Mainly duo to increased cxponditure on acepunt of wunicipal tares on the Scorctariat
dJuildiogs. The roappropriation proved low.

1.— Contribations—R served—

Res.
0. . 2,600
Non-voted i } 2,994 2,994 s e
S.(d) . 494

Voted . . . . . ‘3,50.) 40,740 —1,760 —b94 - ~l,266

J.—Misoellancous and unforesoon
chargos—Roserved —

o
Nan-votad{ * 6656 4411 —389 .. —239

8.(e) . 4,&50}

The supplemcatary appropriation was sanctionold t> maet the cost of dotenas in jntern nert.

(d) Banotioned on 13th October 1830,
R,

(¢ B0 sanctioued on 324th February 1081,
4,560 » » _Oth Maich 1081,
150 w0 11th » e

4,40




Grant No. 28—Miscellaneous—conid. 301

Net modie
Final Grant  Actual “;':fm(x’ Remaindor
E: +
Major-head and Sub-head, ;: :gg;o- E:up::‘d!- s.’f"’ﬁ,“"_' ';;r“l;m:,a ' u(r:%i;uiog
lurr:)l:dor.
1 ] 3 4 8 [
] Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head.—** 47—Miscellaneous *'—
ooncld.
J~—~Miscellanecus and unforeseen
charges—Reserved—concld.
0. . 84,800
Voted g 1,07,900 1,46,605 438,705 4-45,165 —6,460
8.(/ . 28,100

(¥7tde note under J. Non-roled)
K.~—Miscellaneous Durbar charges—
Resorved . . . 7,000 3,219 —3,781 —3,085 —498

It was not possible to forecnst accura‘ely tho expenditure to be incurrel in oconnection
with the Calcutta and Dacea Durbars and the grant of Khillats to the holders of higher Indian
titles.

L.~—Miscellaneous charges for the
treatment of patients at the Pas-

teur Institote—
L.1—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . 1J0 70 —30 e —30

L.2—Transferred . . . . 5,900 3,901 —1,999 —346 —1,633

Provision for railway fares for patieuts who were carried free of charge in previous years
by the A. B. Railway was made for the first time and it was difficult to frame an accarate
estimate in the absence of any data. (7ide paragravh 4 of the Review.)

For rounding—
Reserved—
Non-roted . . B —300 +300 e 4300
Voted . . . . . —200 +-200 4200
“Total— ) )
Reserved—
0. . 7,000
Non-voted 16,029 14,696 —1,333 --1,388
s . 9,029
o o . 3,48,1000 .
Voted 8,71,200 3,47,866 —23,334 —4,413 18,921
S. . 28,100
Tisnsferred . . . . 5,900 8901 —1,909 —368 1,832

Total Grant No. 28.

0. . 7,
Non-vded{ ’ 16,099 14,696 —1,338 .. —1,388
. 9,029

. 28,100
(/) Voted ¢n 30th March 193X,

8.
. 3,564,000
“Toted 5 877,100 8,61,767 —26,333 —4,779 —20,504~




302 @rant No. 28—Miscellaneous—coneld.

REVIEW.

Administration of Grant.

This grant covers all transactions of the Civil Department which it
is not found possible to bring to account under any of the other descriptive
grants.

2. The expenditure under this head in the year under report is compared
below with that in the previous two years.

1928.29 1920-30 193031

Rs, Re. Rs.
Reserved . . . o 2,71,908 2,438,933 3,682,562
Trauvsferred . . . . @76 571 3,001

The large increase in expenditure during the year under report under
“ Reserved ” was mainly due to the maintenance of a larger number of
detenus in internment vide sub-heads J,— Non-voted and Voted. The expendi-
ture under  Reserved ”’ would have been larger,but for the change in
classification of the contributions of Rs. 8,300 and Rs. 20,000 to the Govern-
menrt of India towards the cost of (1) the Art Section and Art Gallery of
the Indian Museum and (2) the upkeep of the Imperial Libiary, Calcutta
(vide paragraph 6 (a) of the Report). The increase in expenditure under
« Transferred’”’ was due to the reasons staled under sub-hcad L-2 * Miscella-
neous charges for the treatment of patievrts at the Pasteur Institute .

3. Excluding the provision of Rs. 70,000 as a general reserve for unforeseen
charges, the expenditure (Reserved) exceeded the original estimate of
Rs. 2,865,100 by 27-17 per cent. There was, however, a saving of 529 per
cent. 1n the expenditure as cowpared with the ultimate appropriation of
Re. 3,82,816. Tbe voted expenditures(Reserved) fell short «f the provision
of Rs. 8,71,200 (including the general reserve) by 6-2 per zent. The non-voted
expenditurs was in excess of the original estimate of Rs. 7,000 by 109-94
per cent. The large excess over the original non-voted appropriation was due
to the expenditure on special commission of enquiry {vide sub-head F non-
voted) and charges for detenus (vide sub-head J non-vofed). Compared with
the final appropriation of Rs. 16,029 for nox-vofed expenditure, the saving was
8'3 per cent. As the expenditure (Reserved) is under the control of four
different officers, and as the charges under several wub-heads (e.g. sub-heads
G and J) are very fluctuating, it appears that better administration of grant

vas not possible.
4. The expenditure (Transferred) fell short of the original acd the ulti-

mate provision of Rs. 5,900 and Rs. 5,534 by 3388 per cent. and 29'5 per
cent. respectively. (Vide note under sub-head L-3Transferred.)



Grant No. 20—Expenditure in England, 308

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Grant _Actual n;;dlﬁuuon Remalnder
TeAppro-
Major Head and Sub head. or Appro- Expendis Exoess + pmtfon. unadjusted
priation, ture,  PAVIDE—. ienirawal ( +d¢ju' -
or
surrender.
1 2 8 4 5 ]
Re. Re, Re. Ra. Ra.

A-5.—Land Revenue —Reserved —
A-1, - Righ Commissionor—

Ra.
0. . 29,800
Non-voted { } 23,800 24,439 +639 +-800 —161
8. . (a)—6,000

A-2.—S8eoretary of Btate] . . 16,000 9,447 —6,663 —3,400 —3,1568

Saving caused by the postponement of the hearing of nn appesal for which budget provision
was maede beyond the end of the financial year, by costs of another sppeal proving lower
than could be foreseen and by the repayments of the ovsts of the Secretary of Stato in a third
case by the losing party iu the appeal. The final appropiiation was fixed before it was known
that any saving would be made beyond that dae to the first of these canses.

A-3.—LJss or Gain by Exchange—

Non-voted - . . . . 308 +808 see +308
Voted . . . . . 112 +112 e +1123
Vide paragraph 1 of the review.
B-6.—Exciss—Transforred—
B.1.—High Commissioner . . 3,600 8,577 —23 4720 —743
R-2,—Loss or Gain by Exchange . s 46 +48 s +46

Vide paragraph 1 of the Review.
C-8.—Forest—Reserved—
C-l.~High Commissioner—~

. . 96,200
Non-voted } 89,360 89,798 —19,663 —~14,000 5,663
.« (a)—0,840
Two office:s included in the leave programme did not go on leave, and payments t) oficers
on leave were less than forecasted.
C-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchango—

,Naﬂ-ﬂotﬂd . . . . oon 897 +8y1 .o +897
Vide paragraph 1 of the Review.
p-8-A.—Forest capital outiay charged
te Revenue—Resorved—
Amount financed from ordinary
Revenues—
Non-voted . . . . e 18 +13 e +13
Vide sub-head V 3.
£-9.—Registration—Transterred—
E-1.—High Commissioner . 11,480 e -11,480 —11,480 ...

The officer for whom the grant was intended did not go on lesve.
(a) Ganctioned on $1at Febiuary 1081.




304 Grant No. 29—Expenditure in England—contd,

Net
Final Grant _ Actual mbﬁ&f‘ﬂfg Remalnder
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- gRxees + “LagtfR> ted
priation. ture. withdrawal (4 or —).
lnrrg;det.
1 2 8 4 5 [
Ra. Ra, Rs. Ra. Ra.

F-15 —Other Revenue Expenditure
financed trom ordinary revenues—
Reserved —

F-1.—High Commissioner—

Res.
0. . 42,400 '
; 36,120 43,760 48,640 —5,120 13,760
8. . (a)—7,280

Tho cxpenditure includes Rs. 16,233 (adjusted under this sub-head for the purpose of
pro-rata distribution), provison for which was made under * 56— Construction of Imigation,
etc,, works (sub-head W. 1)”, Excluding this amount, there was a saving amounting to
Rs. 7,692 which was mainly due to two officers included in the leave programme not having
gom;l ::‘d lw’n, partly set off by payments to an cfficer provision for whom was included under
sube .

Nows-voled {

F.2.—Loss or Guin by JKxchange—
Non-voted . . . 669 +659 .. +5569

Jde yaragraph 1 of the Review.

@-22.—Qcneral Administration—
G-1.—High Commissioner- -
G-1.~(1)—Reserved— ’
Now-voted . . . . 686040 497,580 —88,160 —~18,6580 — 19,480

Mainly due to emaller paywents of st erling overscas puy. (¥Vide pnragraph 2 of the
Roview.)
Voted . . . . . 145320 1,708,781 434,411 426,680 +17,781

larger oxpenditure under (1) “ Leave and Deputation Salariea *” (Rs, 13,398) owing
0 g:::zn:a oﬁcl:e-n on unforecasu)d leave, Dnder (25 “ Shau.: of the cost of H igh Commise
sioner’s Rstablishment * (Rs. 17,647) in consequence of the inorcased fractional share of
the cost of the Education Departinent and shore of the Provincial Government in (:‘z') the
additional cost of officc expenses and eatablishment for the occupation of * Indis House ™ and
(b) the interest on the capital outlay on the building and under (3) * Allowances, ete., of
selected candidates for the Indian Civil Service™ (Rs. 3,466) _owing to more candidates
been nlloited to Bengal than allowed for in the grant. The increascs due to (a) and

havi
(I‘:) l:vlgu not fully allowed for in the final grant.
G-1,—(2)—Transferred—
Non-votea . . . . 6,400 28,695 +22,195 +22,620 —825

Mainly due to ment of lcave salary of an officer [originally 'provided for under
o Ruervyod " and oniothor officer not forecasted.

(a) Sanctioned on £1st February 16881,




Grant No. 29— Expenditure in England—oonid.

300

N
Fioal Grans  Actual ':Mm::“m Remainder
AN a y reappro- Remain
Major Head and Sub-head. . Kxcos 4 Iation, djusted
wor wne e Tl’l‘lm “ﬁ;‘.ﬂ Saving—. :h:\rluogn! ‘(“-'f-. ﬂ"“—)-
mmnder.
1 2 ) ¢ < b o
Rs. Rs. R, it Ra.
@-22.— General Administration—contd.
G-2.—Secrotary of State.
Resorvod.
Ras.
0. 19,7.
Non-voted . 27,600 27,419 —181 e -]81
8. (a) 7,580
Voted . . . . . 0,680 9,700 +20 +600 - 580

The reappropriation was intended to meet a subvention due, but the claim to the smount

was delayed beyond the end of the year.

G-8.—~Loss or Gain by Kxchange—

3-3.—(1)—Reserved— .
Non.voted .{ )} 000 6,678 +3,678
8. (b) 3,000
Voted . . v e e 2,185 +2,185
G-3.—(£)—Transferred—
Non.poted . . . e 365 + 465
Vide paragraph 1 of the Reviow.:
H-24.— Administration of Justice—
Reserved
H-1.—Higb Commissioner—
Non-vaoted H . . . 3,20,000 823,174 438,174
Voted . . . 12,5620 9,010 —3,810
TVhde pnrﬁznph 2 of the Review,
H-2.—8ccretary of Btate . . 1,000 677 —3828

ree +9,678
+1,000 +1,186
+ 866
+12,000 85,52
—3,200 ~310
+400  —728

Suving wae made from the provision for the expenses of appeals in criminal cascs. There

were fewer appeals than had been anticipated.
H-3.—Loss or Gain by -Exchango—

0. . Nt
8«8 z.oooi

Non-voted { 2,000 4,145

Voted . 130
Frde paragraph 1 of the Review,

(¢) Sanetloned on 21st Fobrnry 1931.
) v 256th March 1931,

u,145

4130

+2,145

+130




306 Grant No. 29—Expenditure in England-—contd,

Net
Fioal Grant _ Actual b, i Remalnde
an . y reappro- Rem. r
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Ap] Expendl- J:Xcess + tﬂ:n. unadjusted
m‘m ture, . w?trxl:‘duwn (+ or—).

or

surrender.
2 ] 4 [ [ ]

Rs. Rs. Res. Rs. Rs,
1-25.—Jails and Oonvict Settioments— .
Resorved.

I-1.—High Commissioner—
Non-voted . . . . . 19,60 19,128 557 41,200 —1,767

Due to smaller expendituie under “ Sterling Overseas Pay » (Rs. 6,000) owing mainly to
cessation of payments to two officers, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under
“ Leave and Deputation Falaries * (Rs. 8,452) owing mainly to adjustment uuder Civil Rules
ﬁf ;euve salary of an officer in respect of leave granted to him in 1928 under Military

nles.

Votd . . .« . . 7,90 7,679  —881 4680 —1,061

I.2.~L.oss or Gain by Exchange—

Non-voted . . . 4 281 +281 .. +431

Voted . . e o e 98 +88 .. +98
Pide parograph 1 of the Roview,

J-26.—Polico—Reserved.
J-1.—High Commissioner— )
Non-voted . . . . 4,08620 4,00836 —7,684 416,240 —23,924

Muinly due to smaller payment of * Sterling Overscas Pay *. The final saving represented
maily provision for contingencies based on the Revised Estimate advised by Governmeut.

Voted . . . . . 6,680 8,022 2,758 2,680 —78
Forocast cabled by Government was not utilised in full,

J+2.~Bearetary of State—
Rs.
0. . 400
Non-voted 4,800 400 —4,400 . —4,400
S. . (@) 4,400

Provision was wade for leave allowsnces of officers in accordance with a leave programmwe
received from Indis.  The officers concerned did not take Jeave within the year,

J-8~Loss or Gain by Exchange—
0. . N

Non-voled 3,000 5109 43,109 .. +9,109
S .(b) 3,000

Voted . . . . . e 52 +52 e +62

Vide puragraph 1 of the Review.

to; Sanctioned on 21s¢ Februar y190312
U) Sanctioned an £6th March 1981,



Grant No. 20—Expenditure in England—conid.

307

Net
®moditicatica
Final Grant  Actual Exoess+ DY u:'fpn- Remainaer
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving— on, unadjusted
priation, ture. Rg—. thdrawal (4 08—).
or
surrender,
1 2 8 4 [ [}
Re. Rs. Re. Rs. Rs.
K-27.—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—
K-1.—High Commissioner—
Ras.
0. 4,800
Non-voled . { " ) oo eoe )
8.(a) —4,800
VOM . . . 0 . Y "o Yy +800 "‘m
Appropriation was based on Revised Kstimate advised by Government, but no suthority for
payment was reoeived.
L-ai-—lﬂlﬁﬁ.ﬂ.

L-1.—High Commissioner—

L-l«(1)=~Reserved—
Non-voted . . . .
Voted . . . . .
L-1.—(2)—Transferred—

Non-voled . . R . .

8,800

84,280

1,40,000 1,33,156

10018 1,318 +1,790 <07
32,078 —1,307 4680 —1,987
—6,84] 1,00 —7,884

Mainly due to smaller oxpenditure under * Sterling Overseas Pay ” (Rs. 15,700) owing to
officers having been on leave, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under “ Leave
and Deputation Salaries ” (Rs. 8,012) which, however, was covered by reappropriation.

Voted . e . . .

88,940

56,970

—31,870 —80,000 —1,870

Mainly due to smaller expenditare under * Sterling Oversnas Pay *’ owing to no now case

having hoen anthorised during the year.
L.2,—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
L-2,—(1)—Resorved—

Non-voted . . . . .

Voted . . . . .

L-2.~—(2)—Traunsterrod—
° co. Nil
Non-voied .{ g
8. (6)1,000

Voted . . . . .
Vide p:ngraph 1 of the Review.

128 4122 .. +122
432 4432 ., 4432
1698 4698 .. +6938
722 4722 .. 4723

(¢) Banctioned on 21st February 1981,

(2) Banotioned on 26¢h March 1031
x2



308 Grant No. 28---Expenditure in England—contd.

Neb
Y¥inal Grant  Actual E "n’,';d'r:a“m Remainder
Major Head and Sub-hoad. o Appeo- Expondi- Saving, i estend) u(n:_d!mnf)?
or
surrender,
1 2 3 ¢ 5 [
Rs. Ra, Res. Rs. Res.
M-32.—Medical.
M.1.—High Commissioner—
M.le—(1)—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . . 4800 4,488 —-312 .. —313
M-1—(2)—Transferred—

Non-voled . . . . . 2,25867 2,058,106 —17,258 —10,360 —6,895

Due tn smaller expenditore under (lg‘“ Leave and Deputation Balaries® (Rs. 10,487), the
fPoremt cabled l;y Government uot having materislised i full and (2) * Sterling Qverseas
ay '’ (Rs. 0,81%),

Vide paragraph 2 of the Review,
Voted . . . . . 21,040 34,710 +18,670 15800 —1,030

Mainly due to larger expenditure under (1) “ Leave and Deputation Balaries  (8,804)
owing mainly to psyment of ealary of an officer on unforecasted leave and (2) ** Sterling
Overseas Pay " (Rs. ¢,800) owing to an officer having been re-employed after retirement.

M-2.—Secretary of S{ate—
Transferred . . . . 3,840 vee —2,840 —3,840 .

Provision mado for leave salary of officers in acoordance with a leave programme roceived
from India. The officers concerncd did not take leave within the year.

M-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

M-3«—(1)—Reserved—
Non-voled . . . - . . 56 + b6 vee +56
M-3—(2)—Transferred—
N”'w‘ed . . . L] . (11 2’617 +g|617 (Y] +2,617
VOtod . . . . . oo 450 +4ﬂ) "er +450

Vide paragraph 1 of the Review.

N-33.—Public Health—Transterred,

N-1~High Commissioner—
Non-voled . . . . . 2,160 9,882 +122 + 160 -—38

Voted . . . . . 33,840 20,807 —4,088 2,760 1,273
N-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange— '
Non-voled . . . e e e 20 +2 .. +20
Votel .+ o+« e e e 870 4319 .. | +879
Vida parsgruph 1of tho Review.



Grant No. 20—Expenditure in England—contd.

309

Net
modification

Final Grant _ Actual Exosss + bymgpro- Remainder

Sub-| . . s
Moo st i bt R g B R
lumo:dee.
1 2 3 4 5 ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
0-34.—Agricutture—
0-1,~High Commissioner—
0:1—(1)—Reserved—
Non-voled . . . . . 7,720 4,208 =3,512 +520 —4,082
The officer’s salary for part of the period was chargeable to the Central Government.
0-1-—~(2)—T ransferred—
Non-vated . . . . . 64,000 66,587 7,463 —1,480 —5,983
Voted . . . . . 3,‘60 4,49 8 + 988 -+ 960 22
0-2.—Loss 01 Gainby Exclunge——
0-2e—(1)—Reservel—
Non-voted o . . . . . 53 +68 oo 58
0-2—(2)—Transferred—
Non-voled . ) . . . e 716 +716 ‘ YY) +’lc
Voted . . . . . vee 60 +60 oon +°o
P-35.— Industries—
P-1,—High Commissioper—
Pel—(1)—Reserved —
Rs.
0. . 7,820
Now-voted { 5,920 4800 —1,120 —1,120 .,
8.(a) . 2,000
Government forecast did not inaterialise. .
Voted . . . . . 8,800 8,083 -717 —0640 -t
P-1—(2)—=Transferred—
Non-voted . . . . 2,160 2,567 +407 41,200 -798
Voﬁed . . . . . 30,680 80,390 —290 4680 -—970
P.2.—~Loss or Gain by Exchange—
P-2—(1)—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . e 81 +61 or +61
Voted « .+ . 4+ T 4100 L, +101
P-2.—(8)—Traasferred— . ‘
Non-voted . . . ’ . . 83 +4-83 "o +83
Voted . . . . . 380 +380 +380

Vide paragraph 1 of the Beview,

(«) Banctioned on 21at Fobruary 1981



510 Grant No. 29—Expenditure in England—contd,

Net
Final Grant  Actual vy foappro- Ro ind!
I reappro- mainaer
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Ezpendi. SXPut "priation, . unadjusied
priation. ture. avVIDE=- withdrawal (+ or —).
or
surrender,
1 2 8 ¢ 5 )
Q-37.—Misceliansous Departments —
Reserved—

Q-1.—High Commissioner—
' N

- 0. . 29,620
Non-voted i }
8. (a) . —1,640

Due te emaller expenditure under (1) * Leave and Deputation Salaries >’ (Rs. 6,190) owing
mainly to o transfer to the Central Government in the final accounts of the salary of an officer
of the Bsngal Piloc Servire, and (2) “ Storling Overseas Pay * (Rs. 3,935) owing to allowance
in the grant for a snhititute during the absence of the permanent i-cumbent not Laving

Locn utilised.
Voted . . . . . 29,360 27,480 —1,880 —1,720 —160

27,880 18,676  —B5,905 +920 —10,195

Q-2.~Loss or Gain by Exchange—

Non-voted - . . . v 268 +263 vor +-263
Voted o« o v e e 348 4348 .. +348
Vide paragraph 1 of the Review.
R-41.—Civil Works—
R-1.—High Commissioner—
R.1—(1)—) cserved— ’
Non-voted . . . . o 8,174 43,174 43,200 —26

Originally provided for under  Transferred *’, charge to this head having commenced from
3rd July 1930 only.

Voted . . . . . e 2,744 +?,7 4 +4,000 —I1,266
Officer on unforecasted lenve partly chargeable here.

R.1—(2)—Transferred— -

0. . 1,16,000 *

Nou-oofod{ } 1,00000 88844 —5,156 —4,000 —1,156
8.(a) . — 12,000

Due mainly tosmaller payment of « Sterling Overseas Pay ™. Doorease in expenditure
noticed in 1929-30 was not fully allowed for, the expenditnre this year rhowing a further
decreasc of about Re. 11,000, .

Voted . . . . . 19,880 13,782 —£,08 -—3,320 —2,778

Due mainly to smaller expenditare under (1) ¢ 8terling Overseas Pay ” (Rs. 4,017) owing
to a transfer and to the reduction in the rate for another officer and under (2) expenses con-
nected with recruitinent (Rs. 2,622) owing to an appointment having beev made in Indis
instead of in England, partly counterbalanced by larger payment under * Loave Salaries *

(Ras. 441).
(@) Sanctioned on 21st ¥ebruary 1981,




Grant No. 20—Expenditure in England-—conid. 311

Not
G Actual xgodmmuon Remaind
Figal Grant ua Exoess 4+ DY reappro- Remalndor
Ma, 08 Bub-head. or Appro- KEzpendi- — riation, unadjusted
or Head and prhl:lon. tll:'e. Baving—. Wi t.hguwnl (+ or —).
r
surrender.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Ras. Ra. Re. Rs. Ry.

R.-41.—Civil Works—contd.
R-3,—I.088 or Gain by Kxohange—

Re8—(1) — Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . e 43 +43 e 448
Voted . . . . o e 86 +36 ... +86
R-3—(%)—Transferred—
Nom-voted . . . . 1871 41271 ... + 1,071
Voted . . . . - 180 +180 ... +180
Vide paragraph 1 of the Review.
§-45.— Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions —Reserved—
B.el,~~High Commissioner—
Hes,
0.  10,81,360
Non-voted { } 10,14,720 10,21,798 47,078 +7,078
. 8. (a) —66,640

Voted . . . . . 216,000 184018 —31,952 —80,840 —1,142

Grant was based on the Revised Estimate for 1929-30 with an addition of Ks. 24,000 for
expected nnpusl increase in payments. The ssving is made up of overvstimate in 1929-30
(Rs. 19,000) and annual increase (Rs, 13,000) lese than anticipated.

8.2.—8ecretary of »tate—
0, . 1,69,000
Non-vofed { } 1,586,000 1,865,269 —731 —-—731
8. (a) . ., 17,000
Voted . o o . . 4,000 16,784 +12,784 +12,800 —16

Excoss due to a charge unforesecn when the budget was framed, for the Bengal share of
the pension of two departmental officers, i one cwse involving arreurs from 1924, The
charge was raiced ay the result of particulars of the sorvice of these officers laving boen
received from Indiaduring tho year,

8-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange.

¥ 4 i 0. . . Nil ;
on-vote 9,600 15,316 +6,316 +6,316
8 . .5 9,000 ’
Voted . . . . . 2,671  +2,871 +1,000 41,571

Vide paragraph 1 of the Review.

(a) Sanctioned on 21st Febryary 1981. (b) Samctioned om 25th March 1981,



312 Grant No. 20—Expenditure in England-—coned,

Net
¥inal modification
@ t Actua Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. A ,:tnm !t)rm:l- Bo:l‘m pﬂ:ff,':' f‘:en:u‘“lnga
- thre. . us
Tion. " = el o),
surrender.
1 2 3 L] 5 6

T-46.—8tationery and Printing— Re- Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs
nrved— :

T-1 ~High Commissiv ser—
N on -W“d . . . . 6,960 6,‘76 —d i
Voted « « o+ . . 5,280 4,764  —526

T.2,~Loss or Gain by Exchange—

NO”'V@“d . . . . . 86 +86
vued L ] L] . . . (11} 65 + 65
U-47.—Miscellansous—Reserved- -
U-1.—~High Commissioner—
Non-voted . . . e 1,000 +1,000

Pay of an officer of the Indian Police Service charged here from lst October 1930,

Votod . . . . . 400 421 +21
U.8.—Loss or Giain by Exchange—

Non-voted . . P . 10 ~10

Voted . « o .+ 8 +6

V-52A—Oapital outiay on Forests not
charged to Reveriue  Reserved—

V.1.—High Commissioner—
Nox-poted . . . e 1,200  + 1,500
Due to payment of an honorurium advised during the yoar,

V.2.—Lows or Gain by Exchange—
Non-voted . . . e 13 +18
Vide paragraph 1 of the Roview,

V.8.—Deduot— Amount financed from
Ordinary Revonnes—

NQH"OM . . . . e ’-13 —13
Vide sub-liead D,

vee ~d484
520 —8
- +86
+65
+1,000 ..
o +31
+10
+6
+ '.m e
. +13
e -]8



Grant No. 29—Expenditure in England-—eontd. 313

Net
Pinal Actual T;mrg.:.»g:ol: Remaindor
Grant R v
Major head and Sub-head. Ap:’ﬁ:c‘:lpﬂ:’ E::::.n’dl- 8:3;:'3— wft.?:hd:\?il \:lr%r:tf)d.
g or
surrender.
1 2 8 4 5 )
Rs. Rae, Rs. Rs. Ra.
W-55. --Construction o! Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—Not charged
to Revenue—Reserved —
W.1.—High Commissioner—
Non-voted o . . . 29,400 v -— 29400 —8,960 —20,410

Expendituro amounting to Rs, 16,233 was n(!jushm onider sub-head F.-1 (16—Other Rovenue
Exponditure, ete.) for tho purposo of pro-rafa distribution. The balanco of the saving, vis.,
Rs. 13,167 was due partly to salary of an officor forecasted under this head having heen adjusted
under ¢ 18—Other Revouue Expenditure, ctc. ” (Re. 9,064) and partly to provision for substitutes
for officers forecasted to be on leave nnt buving been fully utilised (Rs. 4,113).

X-60.—Olvil Works not charged to

Revenue—
Transferred—
X-1.—High Commissionor . . e 1,482 41,482  +1,640 —158
Exponditare nat forecasted.
X-2,—~Loss or Gain by Exchange . ... 21 +21 .. +21
Vide paragraph 1 of tho Review.
Total—
Rogerved—
Re.
0. 28,23,040
Now-voted . s } 27,74,120 27,01,880 ~72240 —9,080 —63,160
. —48,920

Voted . . . . . 497,280 65,03,469 +6,179  +5,640 +530
Transferred— .
0. b5,56,080
8. —11,000

Voted . . ' . . 216,760 1,77,45¢ —39,306 —31,800 —7,606

Now-voted § } 545080 536,801 —8279 49,080 — 17,359

Non-voted . —120 . +120 - + 150

For rounding {
Voted . . —40 .. +40 ... +40

Total Grant No. 20—

383,19,080 32,38,681 —81,399 e —80,399

’

{ 0. 83,79,000
Non-voled . i E

8. ~—59,920
Votal ., . . . . . 7,04,000 680913 —33.087 —26,160 —(,927
4‘

Y



314 Grant No, 20—Expenditure in England—ocondd.
REVIEW.

The expenditure incurred in England by the High Commissioner and the
Secretary of State on behalf of the Government of Bengal was converied
into Indian Currency at the flat rate of exchange, viz., Rs. 13-6-4 to the
pound at which rate the estimstes were also framed. The small expendi-
ture shown against “ Loss or Gain by Exchange ” represents the difference
between the averago market rate and the flat rate of exchange for which no
provision was originally made. In a few cases, provision was made by
reappropriation which, however, proved inadequate in all cases, ride sub-
heads 8.-3. (1)—Non-voted and Voted, H.-3—Non-voted, J.-3—Non-voted,
L.-2 (2)—Non-voted and 8.-3—Non-voted and Voted,

2. The original grants for “ Leave and Deputation Salaries, etc.,” were
based mainly on leave programme furnished to the High Commissioner in the
preceding year by the several Departments and Administrations of the
(tovernment, those for * Sterling Overseas Pay ” mainly on figures proposed
by the High Commissioner based on the average expenditure in past years.
During the year revised programmes of leave for the second half oF the year
were furnished on which, together with information available regarding the
progress of expenditure, the revised estimates submitted by the High Com-
missioner were based. The budget allotments were generally modified by
the Finance Department in conformity with the Revised Estimates. In
certain cases forecasts cabled by Government were substituted in the
Estimates for the Budget and revised forecasts proposed by the High
Cominissioner amd in these cases details of the expenditure covered by the
forecaste wero not known in England. Variations between expenditure and
grant are, therefore, mainly due to deviations from the leave programmes or
to alterations in classification.

3. The following statement compares the percentage of variations between
expenditure and grant or appropriation for the last two years :—

Original grant gt of seviae
Ba n
or Appropriation, Expenditurc. yugu under or :;o:-‘:
Review, in 1029-80.
Rs, Rs,
Non-voied . . . . 38,79,000 382,38,681 41 456
Voted . * . . . 7,14,000 6,80,913 46 —54
Total . 40,98,000 39,19,694 4°2 138

Ultimate .
Appropriation. Expondlture.

Rs. R«
Nou-voted . e $3,19,080 83,38,851 2:4 —12
Voted & . . ., 6.87,840 6,80,013 10 —2'5

Total . 40,060,930 30,19,594 2:8 —1



Grant No. 30-—Loans and Advances- Reserved, 316

See also Report on the Accounts.
Nat
Finnl Grant  Actual ?w“:)m Remainder
ran ul y res
Sub-hoad. A Expendl. [Excess+ atfon, unadjusted
Kl Mo a0d S SATE e W, IS PR
or
surrender.
1 2 3 4 [ [}
Major Head—*" R. - Loans and Ad- Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra. Rs.
vances by Provincial Governments.”

A. ‘Lonng to Mofussil Municipalities .  3,06,000 1,80,000 —1,26,000 —1,26,000

Due to non-payment of loans {o certain municipalitios as a measure of curtailnent of ox-
pouditare.
B. Loans to Port Funds . . . 4,50,000 1,25,000 —3,25,000 —3,25,000 oo

The provision made for payment of loan to the Commissioners for the new Howrah Bridge
for prelimivary expenses was not required in full.

C. Loans to District and other Local
I'and Committecs . . . 6,00,000 1,45,202 —4,64,738 —¢,54,000 —1738

As a measure of rotrenchmont the amount provided in lump for "paymont to the Distriot
Boards for improvement of rural water supply was not spent in full.

D, Advanes to cultivators.
Re.

(0. 10000y
Non-voled
8. (a)—0,9915

The amount provided for payment of loan in the excluded area wan not required.

Voted . . . . . 480000 885455 44,08,456 +4,11,000 —2,645

Owing to the difficulties of cultivators largor ndvances were given to thew,

K. Advances under Spocial Laws., . 78,000 26,281 —61,719 - —51,718

Mainly dne to non-accoptanco by the Colleolors of tho completion certificates in respect of
certain works, as noted helow :—

Rs,
(1) Kolatola Khal in the District of Howrah . . . . . 22,836
(2) Tacavi Workes in tho District of 24-Parganas . . . . . 11,608

(3) Gumti Kmbaukment in the District of Tipperah .

. . . . 17,720
J7sde paragraph 2 of the Review.

F. Miscellaneous Loans and Advances . 4,000 13,935 49,936 410,000 —05

Due to the grant of an advance of Rs. 10000 to the Salvation Army to carry cn the
industries of the Karwal Nat Bettlemeut at Saidpur for which no provision was originally

wmade.
Tﬂtlll . . L3 . . .
Rs.
0. 10,000
Non-voted { } 9 -9 - —9
S, —9,991
Voted . .

. . 19,18,000 13,78,933 —8,39,067 —4,84,000

— 55,067
(a) Sanctioned on 10th Folruary 1931.

Y 2



316 Grant No. 30—Loans and Advances—Reserved—contd.

REVIEW,
Admnistration of Grant,

. The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the
original and the ultimate appropriation in the year under review and in the
preceding year are exhibited in the table below :—

Original
Grantor  Expenditure Percentage Percentage
Appropriation in the year  of saving of saving —

in the year ander in or excess -+
under review, the yoar under in 1928-30.
review, roview,
Re. Rs.
Vatel » . . . . . . 19,18,000 18,78,933 281 +18'90
Noneo ®ed o . . . . . 10,000 Nil 100 '779'8
Total . 19,28,000 18,78,983 270 +16+7
Ultimate Percentage  Percentage
-_— Grant or  Expenditore. of saving in of saving in
Appropristion 1930-31. 1929-30.
Rs. Rs.
Voted . . . . . . . 14,384,000 13,78,033 88 2:3
Non-voted . . . . . LY 9 oo 100 79°8
Total .  14,84,009  18,75,938 38 89

The saving as compared with the original grant or appropriation in the
year under review was mainly due to curtailment of expenditure. The control
over expenditure was satisfactory except in the case of the expenditure
under sub-head E.—Advances under Special Laws. This has been dealt
with in the following paragraph.

2. The expenditure under ¢ Advances under Special Laws” amounted to

Rs. 26,281 against the original provision of Rs. 78,000. The estimate under
this head is framed on the bacis of the expenditure on takavi works likely
to be accepted by the Collectors after completion of the works. It 1s
observed that non-acceptance of the expenditure by the Collectors within tbe
car results in large savings under this head. It may therefore be investi-
gated whether it is not possible to obtain certificates of acceptance promptly
in these cases. The control of expenditure also appears to be defective as
arge savings were not surrenderel during the year under roview. The esti-



Grant No. 30 —Loans and Advances—Reserved—conc/d, 317

mates and actuals under the head for the three years from 1928-29 to 1050-31
are shown in the statement below :—

Percentage
Porcentago N
Original  Ultimate R . of saving of raving— or
. . . spendi- excess 4 a8
Year. Appropris- Appropria- " a8 compared 0 with
tion. tion. * with original u‘?:imuh
appropriation, appropriation.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1928-29 . . . . 57.380 40,497 42,940 261 4600
1929-30 . . . . 31,000 84,700 23,561 32:6 —32-1
1930-31 . . . . 78,000 78,000 28,281 063 —86'3

3. The transactions in connection with “Loans and Advances by the
Provineia) Government >’ for the years 1921-22 to 1930-31 are shown 1in the

statement below :—

Y Opening Total Total Closing
ear. Balance. Disbursement. Reocoverics.  Balance.
Bs, Rs. Rs. Rs.

1921.22 . . . . . . 1,22,75,763 6,265,082  49,09,208 79,981,631
1922-23 . . . . . . 79,91,687  12,00,444  10,00,622  82,00,459
1923-24 . . . . . . 82,00,4569 6,138,888  11,80,217  76,33,630
1924-26 . . . . S . 76,33,680 4,32,394  12,71,881 67,94,648
67,94,643 18,64,410 8,18,197  78,40,856
1926-27 . . . . . 78,40,866 7,09,871 761,971  77,98,7(6
1927-28 . . . . . . '77,98,766 7,990,188 8,590,270  77,06,674
1928-29 . . o . . . . 77,38,674  17,66,398 27,23,066  67,71,416
1929-30 . . » . . . 67,711,416 13,36,749  11,28,020  9,80,136
69,80,136  18,78,933 €,35,409  %77,23.610

19265-26 . . . . . .

1930-31 . . . . . .

The nature of the transactions relating to the head during the ycar uunder
review is given in paragraph 27, Chapter III of the present report,



318 Appropriation No. 31 -Repayment to the Government of India of
Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund—Reserved—N on-voled.

See also Report on the Accounts.
-~ Net
modification
Final Grant Actual | xcess+ by reappro- Remalnder
Major head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—. riation, unadjusted
pration. ture. withdrawal (4 or —).
r
lum‘:’uder.
1 2 8 4 [ 3 [ ]
KHe. Re. Rs, Ra. Rs.
# Advances from the Provincial Loans
Fund.”
A ~Provincial—
Oth(r Advances , . . . 7,283,000 7,22,702 —298 —298
7¥de Roview under ¢ Appropriation No. 10— Reduction or Avoidance of Debs ™.
Total . 7,23,000 7,22,702 —298 s —298




Appropriation No. 32—Famine Relie? Fund —Reserved—Non-voled. 319

See also Repert on the Ascounts.
Net
modification
Final Grant _ Actual Fxcess+ by reappro- Remainder
Major head and SBub-head. or Apsm- Expendl- Saving—. pﬁatr unadjusted
priation. ture. withe drawtl (+ or ~),
urrondor.
1 2 8 4 5 [
Res. R, Rs. Rs, Rs.
“ Famine Reliet Fund.”’
Rs.
Transfers to the 0. . §0,000
Revenue Account { } 30,400 86,097 —303 o ~—303
8. (a)—~13,600

'The expenditure under this head depends on the charges incurred ou acconnt of famine
relief. The saving as compared with the original provision was due to the fact that the
amount provided for test relief work war not required in fail. (Pvde Grant No. 268 Famine

Relief.)

Rs.
0. . 60,000
Total g }' 36,400 36,097 —363 . —308
8. —13,600

Rs.
(a)—-za.ooo sanctioned on 28rd February 1981,
- » 23rd March 19081,

-“-000

S —
s



390 Appropriation No. 83— Depreciation Fund for Government Presses—
Reserved—Non-voted.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
modification
- bohes FImA Grant EQ““E} gxcleu+ bll’-l xggw “m;lnder
alor Tend and Bub-head. Priation, ture. Ve Mitharawal | (+ or —).
cun::mor.
ol 2 3 4 [ 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head " Depreciation Fund ",
Rs.
0. . 1,40,00 .
G;vernment 131700 126341 —8,369 ) —6,369
romes. 8. (a)—8,300

Due to less expenditare of Rs, 5,295 in the Bongal Govermeut Pregs and Rs. 864 in the
Press and Forms Dopartinent, Rs, 209 added to the’ original estimate for rounding off
Inpeed (vide Review and note under sub-head E.-13 _under Grant No. 27—Stationery and
Printing).

. . ,‘0.000
Total ° 1,31,700 1,325,341 —8,359 ... —6,359
s . —s300

REVIEW.

The expenditure incurred on renewals and replacements of machinery,
ete., in Government Presses is charged to this head by corresponding reduc-
tion of expenditure under ¢ 46—Stationery and Printing—Government
Presses . The expenditure from the Fund is accounted for in the first
instance under “ 46—Stationery and Printing—Government Presses—Rene-
wals and Replacements from Depreciation Fund . At the end of the
year an equivalent gum is debited to the deposit head ¢ Depreciation Fund
for Government Presses ”” by credit to the head “ 4-6—Stationery and Print-
ing—Deduct—Amount transferred from Depreciation Fund . The receipts
of the Depreciation Fund consist of—

(a) the amount of depreciation calculated on the value of the plant,
machinery and furniture on the hooks at the beginning of the year and in use
during the course of the year, and

(4) the book value of plant, machinery and furniture written off and
removed from the Register of Dead Stock during the period from 1st Nov-
ember of the previous year to 81st October of the year to which the transac-
tions relate.

Credit is given to the deposit head “ Depreciation Fund for Government
Presses ” by debit to the head ““ 46—Stationery and Printing—Government
Presses—Provision for Depreciation Fund *,

2. The transactions of the Fund for 1930-31 are exhibited in the table
Lelow :—

Ras.
(@) —7,800 sanctioned on 25th February 1081.
—500 » » 27th February 1v81.

—8,300

Lo e



Appropriation No. 33— Depreciation Fund for Government Presses— 321
Reserved—Non-voled—ooncid.

Bengal Government
Press.

Re. Rs.
Opening alance . . . . . . . . . 148,749

Credit on acoount of depreciation on the 68,995
value of plant in nse . . .

Book vaine of plant, etc. disposed of . 11,395 . 80,390

Total . 2,20,139

Debit on account of renewals and re.
placoments from Deprecistion kFund . .., 79,036

Closing balance . 1,860,104

Press and Forma
Department.

Openitg balance . o e s . e o . « 1,82480

Credit on account of depreciation on the
valoe of plant in use . . 29,9651 "

Book value of plant, otc., duposed of . 9,893 39,844

Totsl . -1,72,32%

Debit on account of rencwals and
replaceméiits from Deprecintion Fund .., 46,306

Closing balance . 1,268,018



322 Appropriation No. 34 —Suspense Reserved-—Non-voled.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Grant  Actual mb';mn'-l:u prh: Remainder
Major Head and Bub-haad. or Appro-  Expendi. tﬁ’ﬁ:‘_"_’ P on, unadjusted
priation, ture. 8=+ withdrawal (+ or --).
m:uhr.
1 2 8 4 [ [}
Ra. Ra Ra. Rs Ra
Major Head.—* Suspense Accounts "',
Rs.
0. . 684,000 ‘
Provincial { 6,206,000 6,48,316 422,315 er +22,318
8.(a) . —58,000

The ultimato excess was mainly due to larger adjustments of amounts of ceas collections
for other districts during the closing months of the year. This was not forescen when the
surrendor of Rs. 58,000 was made.

0. . . 6,84,000
Total i

} 6,26,000 648316 22316 .. 422,315
. . —68,000

e

REVIEW,

The amounts ad justed under this head mainly represent_road and publie
works cess collections of other districts, r.e., cesses collected in one district
but not remitted to others within the month and so kept in suspense pending
adjustment. 'Ihe transactions under this head in the year under review are
exhibited below.

Ra,
Oponing balance on 1st April 1830 ., . « o o 82928
Reoeipta . . . . . . . . . . « 06,45.262
Total . 9,28,190
o 6,48,316

Expenditure . . . . . .
Closing balance on 31st March 1931 , . . . . « 79,875

.
L]

(a) Sanctioned on 17th February 1981,



Retunds- - Non-voled. 823

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
modification
Flual Grant _Actual Excess + Dby reappro- ‘Remalnder
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendl- Saving —, priation, unadjusted
priation. ture. wlthd:n\ul (+ or —),
mn:ndet.
1 } ] 3 4 b [ ]
R, Ra. Rs. Ra. Ra.
A.~V.—Lend Revenue—Roserved—
Ra.
g 0. . 69,000
Deduct—Refunds 90,000 81,117 —8,883 —8,883
(8. (@) 21,000

The final appropriation was fixed on the basis of past actusls und the progress of the
actuals for the first nine months of the your. The expenditure during the closing months,
however, proved smaller than anticipated. The expendituro is very Auctuating and it is
diflicult to frame an accurato estinmato.

B.—VI.—Excige—
Deduci—Refunds—
0. . 1,000 .
B-1. Reservedi } “ 23 +23 .. +23
8.(a) . —1,000
B-2.~Transferred. . . . 39,000 40,391 41,391 s <+1,391
Due to larger expenditure during the closing months of the year which cvuld not be
fureseen. '
0.—VII.—Stamps—Reserved-—
Deduct—Refunds—
O-I.—Non- 0. . 663,000
Judioial % ; 6,66,630 0,43,143 ~—12487 .o —12,487
8.(6) .—2370
Vide note under sub-head A.
C-2.—Judicial . . . . 210000 212802 424802 .. +-2,802
Vide note under sub-head B-2.
D.V111,—Forest— Reserved—
Deduct—Refunds—
o‘ . L L] asmo
61,200 60697  —578 ... —573
8. (0) . [} - Iym J
E.IX.~Registration—
Deduct—Refunds— 0
E-L—HReservod A
8.(a) ~200
E-2,~Trapsferred—
o, . . . 4,800
6’m ‘5855 —145 see —1‘5
. . . . (a) 200

(@) Bl;:ﬁoncd on 10th February 1981,

(1)) 20 sanctioned on 8th November 1080.
1,600 . » 16th Jan 1681,
8860 . w 24th Mareh 1981,
m ” ” m ” ”

7,870
(o)~4,250 sunctioned on Oth March 1031,
baso g, o2t 5,

Lad I 40



894 Retunds—Non-voled—contd.

Net
Jinal G ." Actual n::xllﬂ:auon . Ind
) emalinder
Major Hoad and Sab-head. o':“.«pp'r':f-' Kxpendi- }f.’:,‘;;" + %,.“:a‘sl.’f" unad)usted
priation. ture, 8=+ withdrawal (+ or —).
lnrleo;dl'r.
1 2 3 4 b [
¥..-IXA—Scheduled Taxes—
Reservod— , Ra.
0. . 400
Deduect—Rofunds 100 15 —83 o —85
8. (a)—300
G-XIIl—Irrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankmont aud Drsinage Works for
which Capital Accouuts are kept—
Reserved— .
0. . 1,500
Deduct—Refunds 1,815 799 —5616 ... ~516
S. o{()—186
H-X1V—=Irrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works for
which no Capital Acrounts are kept—
Reserved—
. 1,000
Dedsct—Refunds 3,230 3,210 —20 . —320
8. . (c)2,230
I.-XVI—Interest—Reserved—
0. . Nil
Deduct—Refunds 1,500 1,458 —42 . —42
S. «(@)1,500
Jo-XVIIL.—Administration of Justice—
Reserved—
. « 1,00,000
Deduct—Refunds 68,871 60,788 —8,083 " —8,088
. (e)—31,129
Vide note under sub-head A.
K.-XVIIL.—Jails and Qonvict (Settle-
ments—Reserved—
0. . 6
Deduct—Refunds 4,600 8,906 —594 . —594
8. (f)—1,600)
L.-XIX.—Police—Reserved—
; Rofund {O. . 15,0001
Deduct—Refunds 17,000 16,315 —685 e —685
8. A9)8000) ’ ’
M.-XX.—Ports and Pilotage—Roserved—
Ded Refand (o. . Nil
eduot—Refunds 100 514 414 e d14
ts. (o) . 100 + *
Vide note under sub-head B-2,
“meom‘d on 10th Febfuary 1031. () Bﬁ:euoned on 22nq December 1930,
(d) 20 w » S8th November 1980, (c) 2,045 sanctloned on 5th October 1080.
1,453 :: :: g-g::: ﬁmﬂn'y 1??'-‘ __IEE ” » 22nd Decomber 1930.
— 2,280
,"ﬂ° w 1.9‘&()) sanctlioned on }2& February 1081.
81,000 10th Feb: oo~ Mareh — -,
o 31,000 N 0thMareh© ¥

0 =10
B0 I L i o

81,120
2,000



